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v

vkeq[k

Hkkjr ljdkj 14 o"kZ ls de mez ds fdlh Hkh O;fDr dks ^cPpk* ekurh gSA o"kZ 2011 ds 
vkadM+ksa ds vuqlkj Hkkjr dh tula[;k esa 18 o"kZ ls de mez ds 444 fefy;u cPps FksA ;s ns'k dh 
tula[;k dk yxHkx 37» gSaA oLrqr% fo'o dh lokZfèkd cky tula[;k gekjs ns'k esa gSA cPps fdlh 
jk"Vª dh lEifÙk gksrs gSa&;s Hkkoh ekuo lalkèku gSA bl egRoiw.kZ rF; dks le>rs gq, Hkkjr ds lafoèkku 
esa cPpksa dh mÙkjthfork] fodkl vkSj laj{k.k ds fy, fo'ks"k izkoèkku j[ks x, gSaA o"kZ 1992 esa cky 
vfèkdkjksa ij dUosa'ku dk vuqleFkZu djus ij ;g ge lc ds fy, ckè;dkjh gks x;k gS fd cPpksa 
dks mudh ns; fgLlsnkjh nh tkuh pkfg, D;ksafd buesa ls cgqr ls cPps vHkh Hkh cgqr vlgk; gSa vkSj 
os viuh mÙkjthfork ds fy, fujarj la?k"kZ dj jgs gSa] [kkldj os cPps tks tutkrh; vkSj xzkeh.k {ks=kksa 
rFkk 'kgjh >qXxh&cfLr;ksa esa jg jgs gSaA bUgha dkj.kksa ls Hkkjr us cPpksa ds dY;k.k ds fy, vU; 191 
ns'kksa ds lkFk Hkkxhnkjh dh gSA cPpksa gsrq Hkkjr ljdkj dh jk"Vªh; dk;Z&;kstuk 18 o"kZ rd ds lHkh 
cPpksa ds vfèkdkjksa ds lqfu'p; ds fy, izfrc¼ gSA

fu%lansg bl lc ds fy, ,sls fo'ks"k iz;klksa dh vko';drk gksxh tks lekurk ij dsfUnzr gksa 
vkSj ftudk ifj.kke lqfoèkkghu cPpksa ds rhoz fodkl ds :i esa fn[kkbZ nsA vHkh Hkh cPpksa ds dbZ 
,sls cM+s oxZ gSa ftUgsa dkjxj uhfr;ksa] ;kstukvksa vkSj dk;ZØeksa ds dk;Z{ks=k ds varxZr ykus ds tfj, 
mUgsa lgkjk nsus dh t:jr gSA bu oxksZa esa vkjafHkd ckY;koLFkk okys cPps] fd'kksj] dfBu ifjfLFkfr;ksa 
esa jg jgs cPps vkSj ,slh ckfydk,a 'kkfey gSa tks LoLFk thou thus dh lqfoèkkvksa ls oafpr gSaA ,slk 
rHkh fd;k tk ldrk gS tc cPpksa ij vkadM+s ,df=kr djus dk dksbZ dkjxj rjhdk miyCèk gksA

cPpksa ls lacafèkr O;kid vkadM+s ,d gh LFkku ij miyCèk djkus ds fopkj ls fuiflM o"kZ 
1990 ls ^Hkkjr esa cPpksa ij lkaf[;dh* uked ikWdsV cqd vkSj ckn esa ,d gSaMcqd izdkf'kr dj jgk 
gS ftlesa cPpksa ds fofHkUu igyqvksa ij fofHkUu Ïksrksa ls vkadM+s ,df=kr djds bUgsa ,d O;kid rjhds 
ls feyk;k tkrk gSA uhfr fuekZrkvksa] ;kstukdkjksa] iz'kkldksa] vuqlaèkkudrkZvksa vkSj cPpksa ds dY;k.k 
vkSj l'kfDrdj.k esa ekSfyd :fp j[kus okys vU; O;fDr;ksa us bl ladyu dks mi;ksxh ik;k gSA bl 
izdk'ku dk ;g 14oka laLdj.k gSA bl laLdj.k dh ,d mYys[kuh; fo'ks"krk ;g gS fd blesa okf"kZd 
LokLF; losZ{k.k (2012&13)] ftyk Lrjh; ifjokj losZ{k.k (Mh,y,l,p&4) cPpksa ij Rofjr losZ{k.k 
(2013&14) eas fn, x, vkadM+ksa lesr vU; fofHkUu Ïksrksa ls miyCèk lwpuk nh xbZ gSA

eSa bl laLdj.k dks rS;kj vkSj izdkf'kr djus esa laLFkku dh ladk; }kjk fd, x, iz;klksa dh 
ljkguk djrk gw¡A

(MkW- fnus'k ikWy)
funs'kd
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Foreword

The Government of India considers any person below the age of 14 as “children”.  As 
per statistics, there were 444 million children in 2011, who were below the age of 18 years, 
accounting for nearly 37 per cent of the population of India.  Our country has, in fact, the 
largest child population in the world.  Children are the wealth of a nation – it’s future human 
resource.  Recognising this need, the Constitution of India contains special provisions for 
survival, development, and protection of children.  Having ratified the Convention on the 
Rights of Children in the year 1992, it becomes obligatory on the part of all of us to give 
children their due share as many of them are still vulnerable and continue to fight for their 
survival, especially those living in tribal and rural areas, and urban slums.  It is precisely 
for these reasons that India has joined 191 other States participating in the well-being of 
children.  The National Plan of Action for Children of the Government of India commits itself 
to ensure all rights to all children up to the age of 18 years.

All this, undoubtedly, would require special initiatives that focus on equality and result 
in accelerated progress for less privileged children. Apart from children requiring special 
attention, care and protection, there are also large segments of children who need to be 
supported and brought under the purview of effective policies, schemes, and programmes.  
These include, for instance, children in their early childhood, adolescents, children in 
difficult circumstances, and young girls who are deprived of opportunities for leading a 
healthy life.  This can become a reality only when there is an effective system of collecting 
data on children.  

In order to provide a comprehensive data relating to children at one place, NIPCCD, 
since 1990, has been publishing a pocket book, and later a handbook of “Statistics on 
Children in India” by collecting data on different aspects of children from different sources 
and collating it in a comprehensive manner. The compilation has been found useful by 
the policy makers, planners, administrators, researchers, and others who are genuinely 
interested in the welfare and empowerment of children.  The present edition is fourteenth 
in series. A remarkable feature of the current compilation is that it brings together latest 
available data on children from various sources including that from the Annual Health 
Survey (2012-13), District Level Household Survey (DLHS-4), and Rapid Survey on 
Children (2013-14).

I wish to place on record my appreciation for the efforts put in by the faculty of the 
Institute in bringing out this edition.

Dr. Dinesh Paul
(Director)
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rkfydk 1.1 :  10  lcls vfèkd vkcknh okys pqfuank ns'kksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k, 2013	

Ø-la- ns'k tula[;k (fefy;u)

dqy 18 o"kZ ds de 5 o"kZ ds de
1 2 3 4 5

1 phu 1,385,567 301233 90187
2 Hkkjr 1,252,140 435384 121293
3 la;qDr jk"Vª vesfjdk 320,051 75478 20785
4 baMksusf'k;k 249,866 85506 23979
5 czkthy 200,362 58552 14636
6 ikfdLrku 182,143 73854 21761
7 ukbthfj;k 173,615 87992 30546
8 caXykns'k 156,595 56666 15128
9 :l 142,834 26570 8321
10 tkiku 127,144 20195 5382

Ïksr:	 n LVsV vkWiQ n oYMZ~l fpYMªsu 2015 : fjbesftu n Ý;wpj % buksos'ku iQkWj ,ojh pkbYM_ ;wukbVsM us'kUl 
fpYMªsu iaQM (;wfulsiQ)] U;w;kdZ] uoacj 2014

rkfydk 1.2:  lkdZ ns'kksa esa tulkaf[;dh; izo`fÙk;ka (vuqekfur tula[;k)

Ø- 
la-

ns'k dqy tula[;k  
(fefy;u)c

tula[;k  
(gtkjksa esa)c

'kgjh a 
tula[;k (dqy 
tula[;k dk 

%)c   

eè; vk;qc 

18 o"kZ ds 
de

5 o"kZ ds 
de

2013c 2030c 2013 2013 2013 2015
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Hkkjr 1252.1 1476.4 435384 121293 32.0 26.9
2 ekynho 0.3 0.4 120 37 43.4 26.0
3 Jhyadk 21.3 23.3 6308 1883 15.2 32.0
4 ikfdLrku 182.1 231.7 73854 21761 36.8 23.2
5 usiky 27.8 32.9 11526 2911 17.7 23.1
6 HkwVku 0.8 0.9 256 71 37.1 26.7
7 cakXykns'k 156.6 185.1 56666 15128 29.4 25.8
8 viQxkfuLrku 30.6 43.5 16536 4905 24.1 17.0

fVIi.kh - ,:  pwafd vkadM+s 'kgj ;k esVªksiksfyVu {ks=k dh jk"Vªh; ifjHkk"kkvksa ij vkèkkfjr gSa vr% vU; ns'kksa esa rqyuk lkoèkkuhiwoZd 
dh tk,aA	

lh:	 eè;e xHkkZèkku vUrj ds vkèkkj ij iz{ksi.k

Ïksr:	 i)	 n g`;wesu fMosyiesV fjiksVZ] fjiksVZ bu uEclZ 2014, ,ojh pkbYM dkmUV~l] fjohfyax fMLisfjVht] ,Mokflax fpYMªUl 
jkbV~l] i`"B 60-64.	

	 ii)	 n LVsV vkWiQ n oYMZ~l fpYMªsu 2015 : fjbesftu n Ý;wpj % buksos'ku iQkWj ,ojh pkbYM_ ;wukbVsM us'kUl fpYMªsu 
iaQM (;wfulsiQ)] U;w;kdZ] uoacj 2014.
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Table 1.1 : Projected population of 10 most populous selected countries, 2013	

S. No. Country Population (thousands)
Total Under 18 Under 5

1 2 3 4 5
1 China 1,385,567 301233 90187
2 India 1,252,140 435384 121293
3 U.S.A. 320,051 75478 20785
4 Indonesia 249,866 85506 23979
5 Brazil 200,362 58552 14636
6 Pakistan 182,143 73854 21761
7 Nigeria 173,615 87992 30546
8 Bangladesh 156,595 56666 15128
9 Russian Fed. 142,834 26570 8321
10 Japan 127,144 20195 5382

Source:	 The State of the World's Children 2015 : Reimagine the future : Innovation for Every Child; 
United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), November 2014.

Table 1.2: Demographic trends in SAARC countries (Population Projections)

S. 
No.

Country Total Population 
(Millions)c

Population (in 
thousands)c

Urbana 
Population  
( % of total)c   

Median 
agec 

under 18 
years

under 5 
years

2013c 2030c 2013 2013 2013 2015
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 India 1252.1 1476.4 435384 121293 32.0 26.9
2 Maldives 0.3 0.4 120 37 43.4 26.0
3 Sri Lanka 21.3 23.3 6308 1883 15.2 32.0
4 Pakistan 182.1 231.7 73854 21761 36.8 23.2
5 Nepal 27.8 32.9 11526 2911 17.7 23.1
6 Bhutan 0.8 0.9 256 71 37.1 26.7
7 Bangladesh 156.6 185.1 56666 15128 29.4 25.8
8 Afghanistan 30.6 43.5 16536 4905 24.1 17.0

Note -	 a:	 Because data are based on national definitions of what constitutes a city area, cross coun-
try comparison should be made with caution.	

	 c:	 Projections based on medium-fertility varient.

Source:	 i)	 The Human Development Report in numbers 2014, every child counts, revealing dis-
parities, advancing children’s rights, pp. 60-64.

		  ii)	 The State of the World’s Children 2015 : Reimagine the future : Innovation for Every 
Child; United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF), November 2014.
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rkfydk 1.3:  Hkkjr esa tula[;k vkSj blesa o`f¼ : 1901-2011

tux.kuk o"kZ tula[;k n'kdh; o`f¼ fyax vuqikr

fujis{k izfr'kr
1 2 3 4 5

1901$ 238,396,327 - - 972
1911 252,093,390  + 13,697,063 +5.75 964
1921 251,321,213  - 772,177 -0.31 955
1931$ 278,977,238  +27,656,025 +11.00 950
1941$ 318,660,580  +39,683,342 +14.22 945
1951@ 361,088,090  +42,420,485 +13.31 946
1961@ 439,234,771  +77,682,873 +21.51 941
1971 548,159,652  +108,924,881 +24.80 930
1981# 683,329,097  +135,169,445 +24.66 934
1991+ 846,421,039  +163,091,942 +23.87 927
2001++ 1,028,737,436  +182,316,397 +21.54 933
2011 1,210,854,977 +182,117,541 +17.7 943

@	 Hkkjr dh 1941-1951 vkSj 1951-1961 dh n'kdh; o`f¼ vkSj izfr'kr n'kdh; o`f¼ dk vkadyu djrs 
gq, o"kZ 1951 dh tux.kuk esa ukxkySaM jkT; ds V~;wulkax ftys dh tula[;k (7,025) vkSj 1961  tux.kuk 
esa V~;wulkax (83,501)  vkSj eksu (50,774) ftyksa dks lfEefyr ugha fd;k x;k Fkk D;ksafd bu {ks=k esa o"kZ 
1951 esa igyh ckj tux.kuk dh xbZ Fkh] vr% bldh rqyuk ugha dh tk ldrhA

#	 vle dh v'kkUr fLFkfr ds dkj.k o"kZ 1981 esa ;gka tux.kuk ugha dh tk ldhA vr% vle dh o"kZ   1981 
dh tula[;k dk vkdyu ^baVjiksys'ku* }kjk fd;k x;kA

+	 tEew vkSj d'ehj dh v'kkUr fLFkfr ds dkj.k ogka o"kZ 1991 esa tux.kuk ugha dh tk ldhA vr% tEew 
vkSj d'ehj dh o"kZ 1991 dh tux.kuk dk vkdyu ^baVjiksys'ku* }kjk fd;k x;kA

$	 fyax ds vkèkkj ij iqMqpsjh dh tula[;k ds forj.k ds vkadM+s 1901 (246,354),  1931 (258,628) vkSj 
1941 (285,011)  miyCèk ugha gSA tgka rd fyax ds vkèkkj ij forj.k dk iz'u gS bu o"kksZa gsrq Hkkjr ds 
vkadM+ksa esa bl tula[;k ds vkadM+s lfEefyr ugha gSA	

++	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks eju 
vkSj iq#y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA	

Ïksr:	 izkFkfed tux.kuk lkj, ,&2 1901 ds ckn ls tula[;k esa n'kdh; fHkUurk, tux.kuk 2011, Hkkjr ljdkj, 
x`g ea=kky;, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr ds dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 1.3:  Population and its growth, India: 1901-2011

Census year Population Decadal growth Sex Ratio
Absolute  Percentage  

1 2 3 4 5
1901$ 238,396,327 - - 972
1911 252,093,390  + 13,697,063 +5.75 964
1921 251,321,213  - 772,177 -0.31 955
1931$ 278,977,238  +27,656,025 +11.00 950
1941$ 318,660,580  +39,683,342 +14.22 945
1951@ 361,088,090  +42,420,485 +13.31 946
1961@ 439,234,771  +77,682,873 +21.51 941
1971 548,159,652  +108,924,881 +24.80 930
1981# 683,329,097  +135,169,445 +24.66 934
1991+ 846,421,039  +163,091,942 +23.87 927
2001++ 1,028,737,436  +182,316,397 +21.54 933
2011 1,210,854,977 +182,117,541 +17.7 943

@ 	 In working out 'decadal variation' and 'percentage decadal variation' for 1941-1951 & 
1951-1961 of Nagaland state, the population of  Tuensang district for 1951 (7,025) and the  
population of Tuensang (83,501) and Mon (50,774) districts for 1961 Census have not been 
taken  into account  as the  area  was  censused  for the first time in 1951 and the same are 
not comparable.

#	 The  1981  Census   could  not   be held  owing to disturbed  conditions  prevailing  in   
Assam.  Hence the  population  figures for   1981 of Assam have been worked out by 
'Interpolation'.

+	 The  1991 Census  was  not  held in   Jammu  &  Kashmir.  Hence  the  population  figures 
for 1991   of  Jammu &  Kashmir  have been worked out   by 'Interpolation'.	

$	 The distribution  of  population  of  Puducherry  by  sex  for 1901 (246,354),  1931 (258,628)  
and 1941 (285,011)  is not available.  The  figures   of  India  for  these years  are,  therefore,   
exclusive  of  these population  figures so  far  as distribution by  sex is concerned.	

++	 The  population of  India includes  the estimated population  of  Mao Maram,  Paomata and  
Purul   sub - divisions  of Senapati district of Manipur.				  

Source:	 Primary census abstract, A2 decadal variation in population since 1901, Census 2011, Govt. 
of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, 
India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 1.4 :	 jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kokj fyax ds vkèkkj ij tula[;k ,oa ^tula[;k dk ?kuRo*, 
2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k tula[;k tula[;k ?kuRo  
(izfr oxZ fdeh)iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr

1 2 3 4 5 6
Hkkjr 623270258 587584719 1210854977 382

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 6640662 5900640 12541302 124
2 fgekpy izns'k 3481873 3382729 6864602 123
3 iatkc 14639465 13103873 27743338 551
4 paMhx<+ 580663 474787 1055450 9,258
5 mÙkjk[kaM 5137773 4948519 10086292 189
6 gfj;k.kk 13494734 11856728 25351462 573
7 fnYyh 8987326 7800615 16787941 11,320
8 jktLFkku 35550997 32997440 68548437 200
9 mÙkj izns'k 104480510 95331831 199812341 829
10 fcgkj 54278157 49821295 104099452 1,106
11 flfDde 323070 287507 610577 86
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 713912 669815 1383727 17
13 ukxkyS.M 1024649 953853 1978502 119
14 ef.kiqj 1438586 1417208 2855794 128
15 fetksje 555339 541867 1097206 52
16 f=kiqjk 1874376 1799541 3673917 350
17 es?kky; 1491832 1475057 2966889 132
18 vle 15939443 15266133 31205576 398
19 if'pe caxky 46809027 44467088 91276115 1,028
20 >kj[kaM 16930315 16057819 32988134 414
21 mM+hlk 21212136 20762082 41974218 270
22 NÙkhlx<+ 12832895 12712303 25545198 189
23 eè; izns'k 37612306 35014503 72626809 236
24 xqtjkr 31491260 28948432 60439692 308
25 neu vkSj nho 150301 92946 243247 2,191
26 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 193760 149949 343709 700
27 egkjk"Vª 58243056 54131277 112374333 365
28 vkaèkz izns'k 42442146 42138631 84580777 308
29 dukZVd 30966657 30128640 61095297 319
30 xksok 739140 719405 1458545 394
31 y{;}hi 33123 31350 64473 2,149
32 dsjy 16027412 17378649 33406061 860
33 rfeyukMq 36137975 36009055 72147030 555
34 iqMqpsjh 612511 635442 1247953 2,547
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 202871 177710 380581 46

fVIi.kh :		 1.	  Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks 
eju vkSj iq#y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA

		  2.	 ^^vU;** dh vkcknh ^^uj** ds lkFk uRFkh dj nh x;h gSA
Ïksr:	 i)	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, tula[;k x.kuk vkadM+k (vafre tula[;k) ,d o"kZ vk;q oxZ esa tula[;k,  

rkfydk lh-13 egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr ds dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. 
www.censusindia.gov.in

	 ii)	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2011, izkFkfed tux.kuk] lkjka'khÑr eq[; vkadM+s] tux.kuk dk vkdkj vkSj n'kdh; 
cnyko] tux.kuk 2011, ubZ fnYyh] Hkkjr] i`"B 10
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Table 1.4 :  State/UT wise population by sex and density, 2011

S.  
No.

States/UTs Population Density of popula-
tion (per sq. km.)Males Females Persons

1 2 3 4 5 6
India 623270258 587584719 1210854977 382

1 Jammu & Kashmir 6640662 5900640 12541302 124
2 Himachal Pradesh 3481873 3382729 6864602 123
3 Punjab 14639465 13103873 27743338 551
4 Chandigarh 580663 474787 1055450 9,258
5 Uttarakhand 5137773 4948519 10086292 189
6 Haryana 13494734 11856728 25351462 573
7 NCT of Delhi 8987326 7800615 16787941 11,320
8 Rajasthan 35550997 32997440 68548437 200
9 Uttar Pradesh 104480510 95331831 199812341 829
10 Bihar 54278157 49821295 104099452 1,106
11 Sikkim 323070 287507 610577 86
12 Arunachal Pradesh 713912 669815 1383727 17
13 Nagaland 1024649 953853 1978502 119
14 Manipur 1438586 1417208 2855794 128
15 Mizoram 555339 541867 1097206 52
16 Tripura 1874376 1799541 3673917 350
17 Meghalaya 1491832 1475057 2966889 132
18 Assam 15939443 15266133 31205576 398
19 West Bengal 46809027 44467088 91276115 1,028
20 Jharkhand 16930315 16057819 32988134 414
21 Odisha 21212136 20762082 41974218 270
22 Chhattisgarh 12832895 12712303 25545198 189
23 Madhya Pradesh 37612306 35014503 72626809 236
24 Gujarat 31491260 28948432 60439692 308
25 Daman & Diu 150301 92946 243247 2,191
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 193760 149949 343709 700
27 Maharashtra 58243056 54131277 112374333 365
28 Andhra Pradesh 42442146 42138631 84580777 308
29 Karnataka 30966657 30128640 61095297 319
30 Goa 739140 719405 1458545 394
31 Lakshadweep 33123 31350 64473 2,149
32 Kerala 16027412 17378649 33406061 860
33 Tamil Nadu 36137975 36009055 72147030 555
34 Puducherry 612511 635442 1247953 2,547
35 A & N Islands 202871 177710 380581 46

Notes :	1.	 The figures for India and Manipur include  by sex, the estimated population  of Paomata, 
Mao Maran and Purul sub divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.

	 2.	 The population of "Others" has been clubbed with the "Males".

Source:	 i)	 Census of India 2011, Population Enumeration Data (Final Population) Single Year 
Age Data, Table C-13 Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs,Govt. of India, New Delhi. www.censusindia.gov.in

		  ii)	 Census of India 2011, Primary census abstract-data highlights, Chapter - 1 - Population, 
Size and Decadal Change, census 2011, New Delhi, India, p 10
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rkfydk 1.5 :  xzkeh.k@'kgjh fuokl ds vkèkkj ij jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kokj tula[;k, 2011	

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k tula[;k
xzkeh.k 'kgjh O;fDr

1 2 3 4 5
Hkkjr 833,748,852 377,106,125 1,210,854,977

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 9,108,060 3,433,242 12,541,302
2 fgekpy izns'k 6,176,050 688,552 6,864,602
3 iatkc 17,344,192 10,399,146 27,743,338
4 paMhx<+ 28,991 1,026,459 1,055,450
5 mÙkjk[kaM 7,036,954 3,049,338 10,086,292
6 gfj;k.kk 16,509,359 8,842,103 25,351,462
7 fnYyh 419,042 16,368,899 16,787,941
8 jktLFkku 51,500,352 17,048,085 68,548,437
9 mÙkj izns'k 155,317,278 44,495,063 199,812,341
10 fcgkj 92,341,436 11,758,016 104,099,452
11 flfDde 456,999 153,578 610,577
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 1,066,358 317,369 1,383,727
13 ukxkyS.M 1,407,536 570,966 1,978,502
14 ef.kiqj 2,021,640 834,154 2,855,794
15 fetksje 525,435 571,771 1,097,206
16 f=kiqjk 2,712,464 961,453 3,673,917
17 es?kky; 2,371,439 595,450 2,966,889
18 vle 26,807,034 4,398,542 31,205,576
19 if'pe caxky 62,183,113 29,093,002 91,276,115
20 >kj[kaM 25,055,073 7,933,061 32,988,134
21 mM+hlk 34,970,562 7,003,656 41,974,218
22 NÙkhlx<+ 19,607,961 5,937,237 25,545,198
23 eè; izns'k 52,557,404 20,069,405 72,626,809
24 xqtjkr 34,694,609 25,745,083 60,439,692
25 neu vkSj nho 60,396 182,851 243,247
26 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 183,114 160,595 343,709
27 egkjk"Vª 61,556,074 50,818,259 112,374,333
28 vkaèkz izns'k 56,361,702 28,219,075 84,580,777
29 dukZVd 37,469,335 23,625,962 61,095,297
30 xksok 551,731 906,814 1,458,545
31 y{;}hi 14,141 50,332 64,473
32 dsjy 17,471,135 15,934,926 33,406,061
33 rfeyukMq 37,229,590 34,917,440 72,147,030
34 iqMqpsjh 395,200 852,753 1,247,953
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 237,093 143,488 380,581

fVIi.kh %	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks eju 
vkSj iq#y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA

Ïksr :	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, tula[;k x.kuk vkadM+k (vafre tula[;k) ,d o"kZ vk;q oxZ esa tula[;k,  
rkfydk lh-13 egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. 
www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table 1.5 :  State/UT wise population by rural/urban residence, 2011		

S. No. States/UTs Population
Rural Urban Persons

1 2 3 4 5
India 833,748,852 377,106,125 1,210,854,977

1 Jammu & Kashmir 9,108,060 3,433,242 12,541,302
2 Himachal Pradesh 6,176,050 688,552 6,864,602
3 Punjab 17,344,192 10,399,146 27,743,338
4 Chandigarh 28,991 1,026,459 1,055,450
5 Uttarakhand 7,036,954 3,049,338 10,086,292
6 Haryana 16,509,359 8,842,103 25,351,462
7 NCT of Delhi 419,042 16,368,899 16,787,941
8 Rajasthan 51,500,352 17,048,085 68,548,437
9 Uttar Pradesh 155,317,278 44,495,063 199,812,341
10 Bihar 92,341,436 11,758,016 104,099,452
11 Sikkim 456,999 153,578 610,577
12 Arunachal Pradesh 1,066,358 317,369 1,383,727
13 Nagaland 1,407,536 570,966 1,978,502
14 Manipur 2,021,640 834,154 2,855,794
15 Mizoram 525,435 571,771 1,097,206
16 Tripura 2,712,464 961,453 3,673,917
17 Meghalaya 2,371,439 595,450 2,966,889
18 Assam 26,807,034 4,398,542 31,205,576
19 West Bengal 62,183,113 29,093,002 91,276,115
20 Jharkhand 25,055,073 7,933,061 32,988,134
21 Odisha 34,970,562 7,003,656 41,974,218
22 Chhattisgarh 19,607,961 5,937,237 25,545,198
23 Madhya Pradesh 52,557,404 20,069,405 72,626,809
24 Gujarat 34,694,609 25,745,083 60,439,692
25 Daman & Diu 60,396 182,851 243,247
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 183,114 160,595 343,709
27 Maharashtra 61,556,074 50,818,259 112,374,333
28 Andhra Pradesh 56,361,702 28,219,075 84,580,777
29 Karnataka 37,469,335 23,625,962 61,095,297
30 Goa 551,731 906,814 1,458,545
31 Lakshadweep  14,141 50,332 64,473
32 Kerala 17,471,135 15,934,926 33,406,061
33 Tamil Nadu 37,229,590 34,917,440 72,147,030
34 Puducherry 395,200 852,753 1,247,953
35 A & N Islands 237,093 143,488 380,581

Notes :	 The figures for India and Manipur include  the estimated population of Paomata, Mao Maran 
and Purul sub divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.			 

Source :	 Census of India 2011, Population Enumeration Data (Final Population) Single Year Age 
Data, Table C-13, Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry 
of Home Affairs,Govt. of India, New Delhi. www.censusindia.gov.in
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rkfydk 1.6:	 iapo"khZ; varjky esa fuokl vkSj fyax ds vuqlkj tula[;k dk izfr'kr, 2011

vk;q lewg dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

lHkh vk;q 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

0-4 9.32 9.41 9.22 9.95 10.06 9.84 7.91 7.98 7.83

5-9 10.48 10.64 10.32 11.25 11.41 11.08 8.78 8.94 8.61

10-14 10.96 11.14 10.77 11.61 11.80 11.41 9.52 9.68 9.35

15-19 9.95 10.27 9.62 10.06 10.42 9.69 9.71 9.93 9.48

20-24 9.20 9.24 9.16 8.86 8.92 8.79 9.97 9.95 9.99

25-29 8.38 8.24 8.52 7.92 7.80 8.05 9.37 9.19 9.57

30-34 7.32 7.17 7.48 6.95 6.76 7.14 8.14 8.04 8.24

35-39 7.03 6.89 7.19 6.72 6.57 6.88 7.71 7.57 7.86

40-44 5.98 6.02 5.94 5.71 5.74 5.67 6.59 6.64 6.54

45-49 5.15 5.16 5.14 4.88 4.88 4.88 5.74 5.77 5.70

50-54 4.05 4.15 3.95 3.84 3.92 3.75 4.52 4.63 4.40

55-59 3.23 3.12 3.35 3.10 2.93 3.28 3.52 3.54 3.50

60-64 3.11 3.00 3.23 3.15 3.02 3.29 3.02 2.95 3.08

65-69 2.18 2.08 2.30 2.27 2.15 2.39 2.00 1.91 2.09

70-74 1.59 1.55 1.63 1.66 1.63 1.68 1.43 1.37 1.50

75-79 0.76 0.72 0.81 0.77 0.73 0.81 0.76 0.70 0.81

80+ 0.93 0.85 1.02 0.95 0.88 1.02 0.90 0.78 1.03

vk;q ugha n'kkZbZ 0.37 0.38 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.42 0.43 0.41

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, tula[;k x.kuk vkadM+k (vafre tula[;k) ikap o"kZ vk;q oxZ esa tula[;k,  
rkfydk lh-14 egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. 
www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table 1.6:	 Percentage population in five year age-groups by residence and sex, 
2011

Age-group Total Rural Urban

Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

All ages 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

0-4 9.32 9.41 9.22 9.95 10.06 9.84 7.91 7.98 7.83

5-9 10.48 10.64 10.32 11.25 11.41 11.08 8.78 8.94 8.61

10-14 10.96 11.14 10.77 11.61 11.80 11.41 9.52 9.68 9.35

15-19 9.95 10.27 9.62 10.06 10.42 9.69 9.71 9.93 9.48

20-24 9.20 9.24 9.16 8.86 8.92 8.79 9.97 9.95 9.99

25-29 8.38 8.24 8.52 7.92 7.80 8.05 9.37 9.19 9.57

30-34 7.32 7.17 7.48 6.95 6.76 7.14 8.14 8.04 8.24

35-39 7.03 6.89 7.19 6.72 6.57 6.88 7.71 7.57 7.86

40-44 5.98 6.02 5.94 5.71 5.74 5.67 6.59 6.64 6.54

45-49 5.15 5.16 5.14 4.88 4.88 4.88 5.74 5.77 5.70

50-54 4.05 4.15 3.95 3.84 3.92 3.75 4.52 4.63 4.40

55-59 3.23 3.12 3.35 3.10 2.93 3.28 3.52 3.54 3.50

60-64 3.11 3.00 3.23 3.15 3.02 3.29 3.02 2.95 3.08

65-69 2.18 2.08 2.30 2.27 2.15 2.39 2.00 1.91 2.09

70-74 1.59 1.55 1.63 1.66 1.63 1.68 1.43 1.37 1.50

75-79 0.76 0.72 0.81 0.77 0.73 0.81 0.76 0.70 0.81

80+ 0.93 0.85 1.02 0.95 0.88 1.02 0.90 0.78 1.03

Age not 
stated

0.37 0.38 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.42 0.43 0.41

Source : 	 Census of India 2011, Population Enumeration Data (Final Population) Population in five 
years age group,  Table C-14 Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, 
India, Ministry of Home Affairs,Govt. of India, New Delhi. www.censusindia.gov.in
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rkfydk  1.7 :	 Hkkjr esa dqy tual[;k esa  0-4 o"kZ vk;qoxZ dh tula[;k dk fyax vkSj fuokl vuqlkj 
izfr'kr, 2011

Ø-la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Hkkjr 9.32 9.41 9.22 9.95 7.91
1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 11.28 11.50 11.04 12.25 8.73
2 fgekpy izns'k 7.94 8.19 7.69 8.11 6.40
3 iatkc 7.69 7.86 7.51 7.79 7.52
4 paMhx<+ 7.76 7.47 8.11 10.42 7.68
5 mÙkjk[kaM 9.17 9.52 8.81 9.62 8.12
6 gfj;k.kk 9.32 9.51 9.10 9.71 8.59
7 fnYyh 8.23 8.17 8.29 9.34 8.20
8 jktLFkku 10.65 10.85 10.44 11.21 8.98
9 mÙkj izns'k 10.20 10.20 10.19 10.66 8.59
10 fcgkj 12.26 12.12 12.42 12.56 9.91
11 flfDde 6.93 6.71 7.18 7.09 6.48
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 10.33 10.15 10.51 10.86 8.54
13 ukxkyS.M 9.97 9.89 10.06 10.46 8.76
14 ef.kiqj 8.99 9.26 8.72 9.22 8.42
15 fetksje 11.05 11.08 11.02 12.75 9.49
16 f=kiqjk 8.78 8.78 8.78 9.51 6.71
17 es?kky; 13.69 13.80 13.58 14.82 9.18
18 vle 10.30 10.26 10.34 10.82 7.11
19 if'pe caxky 8.03 8.00 8.07 8.74 6.53
20 >kj[kaM 11.06 11.05 11.07 11.80 8.72
21 mM+hlk 8.70 8.85 8.55 8.97 7.38
22 NÙkhlx<+ 9.95 10.03 9.87 10.34 8.65
23 eè; izns'k 10.29 10.30 10.27 10.97 8.51
24 xqtjkr 9.03 9.12 8.94 9.80 8.00
25 neu vkSj nho 7.88 6.67 9.83 8.57 7.65
26 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 10.64 9.76 11.78 11.25 9.94
27 egkjk"Vª 8.33 8.48 8.17 8.80 7.76
28 vkaèkz izns'k 7.43 7.62 7.24 7.47 7.34
29 dukZVd 8.26 8.34 8.18 8.49 7.90
30 xksok 6.94 7.04 6.84 6.86 6.99
31 y{;}hi 7.84 7.99 7.67 8.73 7.58
32 dsjy 7.34 7.78 6.94 7.36 7.32
33 rfeyukMq 7.32 7.51 7.12 7.47 7.15
34 iqMqpsjh 7.53 7.79 7.28 7.98 7.32
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 7.56 7.22 7.94 7.88 7.02

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, rkfydk lh-13, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table  1.7 :	Percentage population in the age group 0-4 years to total population by 
sex and residence,  India, 2011					   

Sl. No. States/UTs Persons Males Females Rural Urban
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

India 9.32 9.41 9.22 9.95 7.91
1 Jammu & Kashmir 11.28 11.50 11.04 12.25 8.73
2 Himachal Pradesh 7.94 8.19 7.69 8.11 6.40
3 Punjab 7.69 7.86 7.51 7.79 7.52
4 Chandigarh 7.76 7.47 8.11 10.42 7.68
5 Uttarakhand 9.17 9.52 8.81 9.62 8.12
6 Haryana 9.32 9.51 9.10 9.71 8.59
7 NCT of Delhi 8.23 8.17 8.29 9.34 8.20
8 Rajasthan 10.65 10.85 10.44 11.21 8.98
9 Uttar Pradesh 10.20 10.20 10.19 10.66 8.59
10 Bihar 12.26 12.12 12.42 12.56 9.91
11 Sikkim 6.93 6.71 7.18 7.09 6.48
12 Arunachal Pradesh 10.33 10.15 10.51 10.86 8.54
13 Nagaland 9.97 9.89 10.06 10.46 8.76
14 Manipur 8.99 9.26 8.72 9.22 8.42
15 Mizoram 11.05 11.08 11.02 12.75 9.49
16 Tripura 8.78 8.78 8.78 9.51 6.71
17 Meghalaya 13.69 13.80 13.58 14.82 9.18
18 Assam 10.30 10.26 10.34 10.82 7.11
19 West Bengal 8.03 8.00 8.07 8.74 6.53
20 Jharkhand 11.06 11.05 11.07 11.80 8.72
21 Odisha 8.70 8.85 8.55 8.97 7.38
22 Chhattisgarh 9.95 10.03 9.87 10.34 8.65
23 Madhya Pradesh 10.29 10.30 10.27 10.97 8.51
24 Gujarat 9.03 9.12 8.94 9.80 8.00
25 Daman & Diu 7.88 6.67 9.83 8.57 7.65
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10.64 9.76 11.78 11.25 9.94
27 Maharashtra 8.33 8.48 8.17 8.80 7.76
28 Andhra Pradesh 7.43 7.62 7.24 7.47 7.34
29 Karnataka 8.26 8.34 8.18 8.49 7.90
30 Goa 6.94 7.04 6.84 6.86 6.99
31 Lakshadweep  7.84 7.99 7.67 8.73 7.58
32 Kerala 7.34 7.78 6.94 7.36 7.32
33 Tamil Nadu 7.32 7.51 7.12 7.47 7.15
34 Puducherry 7.53 7.79 7.28 7.98 7.32
35 A & N Islands 7.56 7.22 7.94 7.88 7.02

Source:	 Census of India 2011, Table C-14, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 1.8:	 jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kokj dqy tual[;k esa 0-14 o"kZ vk;qoxZ dh tula[;k dk fyax vkSj 
fuokl ds vuqlkj izfr'kr] Hkkjr] 2011

jkT;@la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a xzkeh.k 'kgjh
la[;k % la[;k % la[;k % la[;k % la[;k %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Hkkjr 372444116 30.76 194351375 31.18 178092741 30.31 273598766 32.82 98845350 26.21

tEew vkSj 
d'ehj

4240710 33.81 2255174 33.96 1985536 33.65 3321581 36.47 919129 26.77

fgekpy izns'k 1775385 25.86 934708 26.84 840677 24.85 1618755 26.21 156630 22.75

iatkc 7084950 25.54 3897168 26.62 3187782 24.33 4527219 26.10 2557731 24.60

paMhx<+ 266512 25.25 144742 24.93 121770 25.65 8479 29.25 258033 25.14

mÙkjk[kaM 3129008 31.02 1652441 32.16 1476567 29.84 2283293 32.45 845715 27.73

gfj;k.kk 7529954 29.70 4129750 30.60 3400204 28.68 5095664 30.87 2434290 27.53

fnYyh 4565319 27.19 2459269 27.36 2106050 27.00 127602 30.45 4437717 27.11

jktLFkku 23725426 34.61 12548143 35.30 11177283 33.87 18634492 36.18 5090934 29.86

mÙkj izns'k 71308266 35.69 37589959 35.98 33718307 35.37 57692619 37.15 13615647 30.60

fcgkj 41721188 40.08 21697061 39.97 20024127 40.19 37704036 40.83 4017152 34.17

flfDde 165937 27.18 84338 26.11 81599 28.38 128731 28.17 37206 24.23

v:.kkpy 
izns'k

493361 35.65 249602 34.96 243759 36.39 394147 36.96 99214 31.26

ukxkyS.M 679032 34.32 351175 34.27 327857 34.37 502034 35.67 176998 31.00

ef.kiqj 861688 30.17 444072 30.87 417616 29.47 632667 31.29 229021 27.46

fetksje 356002 32.45 180955 32.58 175047 32.30 191956 36.53 164046 28.69

f=kiqjk 1017991 27.71 520047 27.75 497944 27.67 807444 29.77 210547 21.90

es?kky; 1177942 39.70 596904 40.01 581038 39.39 998581 42.11 179361 30.12

vle 10248899 32.84 5230649 32.82 5018250 32.87 9191273 34.29 1057626 24.04

if'pe caxky 24737475 27.10 12638131 27.00 12099344 27.21 18158680 29.20 6578795 22.61

>kj[kaM 11891118 36.05 6101640 36.04 5789478 36.05 9526565 38.02 2364553 29.81

mM+hlk 12076422 28.77 6167001 29.07 5909421 28.46 10336507 29.56 1739915 24.84

NÙkhlx<+ 8183836 32.04 4152234 32.36 4031602 31.71 6523751 33.27 1660085 27.96

eè; izns'k 24302242 33.46 12623269 33.56 11678973 33.35 18592170 35.37 5710072 28.45

xqtjkr 17445613 28.86 9282125 29.48 8163488 28.20 10797409 31.12 6648204 25.82

neu vkSj nho 54985 22.60 29148 19.39 25837 27.80 17276 28.60 37709 20.62

nknj vkSj uxj 
gosyh

107813 31.37 56346 29.08 51467 34.32 63993 34.95 43820 27.29

egkjk"Vª 29917215 26.62 15780067 27.09 14137148 26.12 17324479 28.14 12592736 24.78

vkaèkz izns'k 21790792 25.76 11205169 26.40 10585623 25.12 14754429 26.18 7036363 24.93

dukZVd 16024874 26.23 8233981 26.59 7790893 25.86 10151589 27.09 5873285 24.86

xksok 318160 21.81 164106 22.20 154054 21.41 118869 21.54 199291 21.98

y{;}hi 16457 25.53 8262 24.94 8195 26.14 4008 28.34 12449 24.73

dsjy 7830974 23.44 3989641 24.89 3841333 22.10 4133882 23.66 3697092 23.20

rfeyukMq 17007503 23.57 8754861 24.23 8252642 22.92 9075575 24.38 7931928 22.72

iqMqpsjh 298392 23.91 151966 24.81 146426 23.04 99845 25.26 198547 23.28

vaMeku vkSj 
fudksckj }hi 
lewg

92675 24.35 47271 23.30 45404 25.55 59166 24.95 33509 23.35

Ïksr :	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, rkfydk lh-14, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 1.8:	 State/UT wise population in the age group 0-14 years and percentage to total 
population by sex and  residence, India, 2011

States/UTs Persons Males Females Rural Urban
Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
India 372444116 30.76 194351375 31.18 178092741 30.31 273598766 32.82 98845350 26.21
Jammu & 
Kashmir

4240710 33.81 2255174 33.96 1985536 33.65 3321581 36.47 919129 26.77

Himachal 
Pradesh

1775385 25.86 934708 26.84 840677 24.85 1618755 26.21 156630 22.75

Punjab 7084950 25.54 3897168 26.62 3187782 24.33 4527219 26.10 2557731 24.60
Chandigarh 266512 25.25 144742 24.93 121770 25.65 8479 29.25 258033 25.14
Uttarakhand 3129008 31.02 1652441 32.16 1476567 29.84 2283293 32.45 845715 27.73
Haryana 7529954 29.70 4129750 30.60 3400204 28.68 5095664 30.87 2434290 27.53
NCT of Delhi 4565319 27.19 2459269 27.36 2106050 27.00 127602 30.45 4437717 27.11
Rajasthan 23725426 34.61 12548143 35.30 11177283 33.87 18634492 36.18 5090934 29.86
Uttar Pradesh 71308266 35.69 37589959 35.98 33718307 35.37 57692619 37.15 13615647 30.60
Bihar 41721188 40.08 21697061 39.97 20024127 40.19 37704036 40.83 4017152 34.17
Sikkim 165937 27.18 84338 26.11 81599 28.38 128731 28.17 37206 24.23
Arunachal 
Pradesh

493361 35.65 249602 34.96 243759 36.39 394147 36.96 99214 31.26

Nagaland 679032 34.32 351175 34.27 327857 34.37 502034 35.67 176998 31.00
Manipur 861688 30.17 444072 30.87 417616 29.47 632667 31.29 229021 27.46
Mizoram 356002 32.45 180955 32.58 175047 32.30 191956 36.53 164046 28.69
Tripura 1017991 27.71 520047 27.75 497944 27.67 807444 29.77 210547 21.90
Meghalaya 1177942 39.70 596904 40.01 581038 39.39 998581 42.11 179361 30.12
Assam 10248899 32.84 5230649 32.82 5018250 32.87 9191273 34.29 1057626 24.04
West Bengal 24737475 27.10 12638131 27.00 12099344 27.21 18158680 29.20 6578795 22.61
Jharkhand 11891118 36.05 6101640 36.04 5789478 36.05 9526565 38.02 2364553 29.81
Odisha 12076422 28.77 6167001 29.07 5909421 28.46 10336507 29.56 1739915 24.84
Chhattisgarh 8183836 32.04 4152234 32.36 4031602 31.71 6523751 33.27 1660085 27.96
Madhya 
Pradesh

24302242 33.46 12623269 33.56 11678973 33.35 18592170 35.37 5710072 28.45

Gujarat 17445613 28.86 9282125 29.48 8163488 28.20 10797409 31.12 6648204 25.82
Daman & Diu 54985 22.60 29148 19.39 25837 27.80 17276 28.60 37709 20.62
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli

107813 31.37 56346 29.08 51467 34.32 63993 34.95 43820 27.29

Maharashtra 29917215 26.62 15780067 27.09 14137148 26.12 17324479 28.14 12592736 24.78
Andhra 
Pradesh

21790792 25.76 11205169 26.40 10585623 25.12 14754429 26.18 7036363 24.93

Karnataka 16024874 26.23 8233981 26.59 7790893 25.86 10151589 27.09 5873285 24.86
Goa 318160 21.81 164106 22.20 154054 21.41 118869 21.54 199291 21.98
Lakshadweep  16457 25.53 8262 24.94 8195 26.14 4008 28.34 12449 24.73
Kerala 7830974 23.44 3989641 24.89 3841333 22.10 4133882 23.66 3697092 23.20
Tamil Nadu 17007503 23.57 8754861 24.23 8252642 22.92 9075575 24.38 7931928 22.72
Puducherry 298392 23.91 151966 24.81 146426 23.04 99845 25.26 198547 23.28
A & N Islands 92675 24.35 47271 23.30 45404 25.55 59166 24.95 33509 23.35

Source:	 Census of India 2011, Table C-14, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 1.9	 (0-14 o"kksZa)  vk;q oxZ dh Hkkjr esa cky tula[;k, jkT;ksa (xksok dks NksM+dj) iwoksZÙkj jkT;ksa 
(vle dks NksM+dj) 1991 ls 2026	 (000' esa)

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr@jkT; o"kZ
1991 2001 2011 2021* 2026*

iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Hkkjr 161727 150637 189487 174123 194351 178093 178447 158459 173224 153781
1 tEew vkSj 

d'ehj
- - 1865 1752 2255 1986 1644 1516 1519 1406

2 fgekpy izns'k 940 898 981 904 935 841 824 737 793 706
3 iatkc 3738 3296 4168 3450 3897 3188 3678 2817 3461 2647
4 mÙkjk[kaM ** ** 1607 1480 1652 1477 1571 1423 1499 1354
5 gfj;k.kk 3454 3008 4117 3463 4130 3400 3942 3037 3789 2920
6 fnYyh 1725 1548 2403 2090 2459 2106 3106 2443 3503 2745
7 jktLFkku 9421 8527 11871 10672 12548 11177 11282 9765 10706 9281
8 mÙkj izns'k 29627 26447 35872 32051 37590 33718 39370 34011 38430 33326
9 fcgkj 18453 16818 18299 16575 21697 20024 15652 14165 14858 13488
10 vle 4579 4436 5095 4875 5231 5018 4481 4339 4349 4210
11 if'pe caxky 12700 12226 13640 13005 12638 12099 10586 10107 10502 10023
12 >kj[kaM ** ** 5509 5200 6102 5789 4783 4528 4700 4462
13 mM+hlk 5720 5597 6236 5972 6167 5909 5135 4796 4925 4604
14 NÙkhlx<+ ** ** 3906 3787 4152 4032 3742 3612 3631 3502
15 eè; izns'k 13286 12491 12124 11128 12623 11679 12401 10984 12001 10638
16 xqtjkr 7635 7085 8815 7809 6468 8163 8186 6777 7956 6565
17 egkjk"Vª 14493 13606 16232 14868 15780 14137 15550 13767 15088 13329
18 vkaèkz izns'k 12190 11693 12481 11917 11205 10586 10082 9660 9724 9312
19 dukZVd 8209 7990 8620 8225 8234 7791 7328 6857 7072 6613
20 dsjy 4389 4258 4229 4068 3990 3841 3789 3529 3619 3369
21 rfeyukMq 8791 8414 8582 8129 8755 2989 7319 6797 6970 6476
22 iwoksZÙkj jkT;   

(vle lfEefyr)
1861 1811 2265 2173 * * 1749 1676 1748 1674

fVIi.kh :	1991 esa tEew vkSj d'ehj esa tux.kuk ugha gqbZA
	 *	 vuqekfur eku 								      
	 **	 Øe'k% mÙkj izns'k] fcgkj vkSj eè; izns'k jkT;ksa esa 'kkfey tula[;k.	

Ïksr  :  ls izkIr: 
	 1.	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2001, Hkkjr vkSj jkT;ksa esa tula[;k iz{ksi.k 2001-2026, tula[;k iz{ksi.k ij rduhdh 

lewg dh fjiksVZ] egkiath;d ,oa tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh] i`"B 139-249.
	 2.	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, 1981  Üka`[kyk - 1, Hkkjr dh lkekU; vkfFkZd rkfydk,a (rkfydk ch&1 ls ch&5) 

egkiath;d ,oa tux.kuk vk;qDr] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh
	 3.	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 1991   Üka`[kyk - 1, Hkkjr] Hkkx& 4,] lh  Üka`[kyk] lkekftZd&lkaLÑfrd rkfydk,a] Hkkx&1, 

egkiath;d ,oa tux.kuk vk;qDr] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh
	 4.	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2011, rkfydk lh-14, ikap o"kZ vk;q oxZ esa tula[;k] fuokl vkSj fyax] egkiath;d 

vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr ds dk;kZy;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 1.9	 Child Population (0-14 Years) in India, States (except Goa) and north-east 
States (excluding Assam) 1991 to 2026	 (in 000')

Sl.
No.

India/States Year
1991 2001 2011 2021* 2026*

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

India 161727 150637 189487 174123 194351 178093 178447 158459 173224 153781
1 Jammu & 

Kashmir
- - 1865 1752 2255 1986 1644 1516 1519 1406

2 Himachal 
Pradesh

940 898 981 904 935 841 824 737 793 706

3 Punjab 3738 3296 4168 3450 3897 3188 3678 2817 3461 2647
4 Uttarakhand ** ** 1607 1480 1652 1477 1571 1423 1499 1354
5 Haryana 3454 3008 4117 3463 4130 3400 3942 3037 3789 2920
6 NCT of Delhi 1725 1548 2403 2090 2459 2106 3106 2443 3503 2745
7 Rajasthan 9421 8527 11871 10672 12548 11177 11282 9765 10706 9281
8 Uttar 

Pradesh
29627 26447 35872 32051 37590 33718 39370 34011 38430 33326

9 Bihar 18453 16818 18299 16575 21697 20024 15652 14165 14858 13488
10 Assam 4579 4436 5095 4875 5231 5018 4481 4339 4349 4210
11 West Bengal 12700 12226 13640 13005 12638 12099 10586 10107 10502 10023
12 Jharkhand ** ** 5509 5200 6102 5789 4783 4528 4700 4462
13 Odisha 5720 5597 6236 5972 6167 5909 5135 4796 4925 4604
14 Chhattisgarh ** ** 3906 3787 4152 4032 3742 3612 3631 3502
15 Madhya 

Pradesh
13286 12491 12124 11128 12623 11679 12401 10984 12001 10638

16 Gujarat 7635 7085 8815 7809 6468 8163 8186 6777 7956 6565
17 Maharashtra 14493 13606 16232 14868 15780 14137 15550 13767 15088 13329
18 Andhra 

Pradesh
12190 11693 12481 11917 11205 10586 10082 9660 9724 9312

19 Karnataka 8209 7990 8620 8225 8234 7791 7328 6857 7072 6613
20 Kerala 4389 4258 4229 4068 3990 3841 3789 3529 3619 3369
21 Tamil Nadu 8791 8414 8582 8129 8755 2989 7319 6797 6970 6476
22 North- East 

States
1861 1811 2265 2173 * * 1749 1676 1748 1674

Note :	 Census was not held in Jammu & Kashmir in the year 1991.
*	 Projected values, 								      
**	 Population Included in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh respectively.	

Source  :  Derived from : 
	 1.	 Census of India 2001, Population Projections for India and States 2001-2026, Report 

of the Technical Group  on Population Projections,  Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commission, India New Delhi pp. 139-249.

	 2.	 Census of India, 1981 Series - 1, India General Economic Tables (Table B-1 to B-5) 
Registrar General and  Census Commission India, New Delhi

	 3.	 Census of India 1991 Series - 1, India, Part-IV A -C Series, Socio-Cultural Tables, 
Volume-1, Registrar General  and Census Commission India, New Delhi	

	 4.	 Census of India 2011, C-14 Population in Five Year Age-group by Residence and sex,  
Office of the Registrar  General and Census Commissioner, India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 1.10:	 jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k esa dqy tual[;k esa 18 o"kZ ds de vk;q dh tula[;k dk fyax 
vkSj fuokl ds vuqlkj izfr'kr] Hkkjr, 2011	

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a xzkeh.k 'kgjh
la[;k % la[;k % la[;k % la[;k % la[;k %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Hkkjr 444153330 36.7 232468505 37.3 211684825 36.0 324074984 38.9 120078346 31.8

1 tEew vkSj 
d'ehj

4996362 39.8 2647174 39.9 2349188 39.8 3892492 42.7 1103870 32.2

2 fgekpy izns'k 2153758 31.4 1134312 32.6 1019446 30.1 1960289 31.7 193469 28.1
3 iatkc 8739761 31.5 4818578 32.9 3921183 29.9 5603949 32.3 3135812 30.2
4 paMhx<+ 324120 30.7 177600 30.6 146520 30.9 9957 34.3 314163 30.6
5 mÙkjk[kaM 3800110 37.7 2002090 39.0 1798020 36.3 2762388 39.3 1037722 34.0
6 gfj;k.kk 9119709 36.0 5012901 37.1 4106808 34.6 6172599 37.4 2947110 33.3
7 fnYyh 5537178 33.0 2993034 33.3 2544144 32.6 153880 36.7 5383298 32.9
8 jktLFkku 28136778 41.0 14914021 42.0 13222757 40.1 21975952 42.7 6160826 36.1
9 mÙkj izns'k 85334785 42.7 45000542 43.1 40334243 42.3 68639905 44.2 16694880 37.5
10 fcgkj 47503065 45.6 24928014 45.9 22575051 45.3 42749538 46.3 4753527 40.4
11 flfDde 205832 33.7 104504 32.3 101328 35.2 159114 34.8 46718 30.4
12 v:.kkpy 

izns'k
589556 42.6 298212 41.8 291344 43.5 465579 43.7 123977 39.1

13 ukxkyS.M 820308 41.5 423930 41.4 396378 41.6 602199 42.8 218109 38.2
14 ef.kiqj 1033529 36.2 530977 36.9 502552 35.5 759589 37.6 273940 32.8
15 fetksje 422294 38.5 214789 38.7 207505 38.3 222610 42.4 199684 34.9
16 f=kiqjk 1228007 33.4 628862 33.6 599145 33.3 969835 35.8 258172 26.9
17 es?kky; 1380158 46.5 699634 46.9 680524 46.1 1157559 48.8 222599 37.4
18 vle 12077721 38.7 6200852 38.9 5876869 38.5 10785819 40.2 1291902 29.4
19 if'pe caxky 29999403 32.9 15407767 32.9 14591636 32.8 21925137 35.3 8074266 27.8
20 >kj[kaM 13836161 41.9 7150939 42.2 6685222 41.6 10969254 43.8 2866907 36.1
21 mM+hlk 14413106 34.3 7338658 34.6 7074448 34.1 12280782 35.1 2132324 30.4
22 NÙkhlx<+ 9748437 38.2 4946932 38.5 4801505 37.8 7734691 39.4 2013746 33.9
23 eè; izns'k 28759918 39.6 15003281 39.9 13756637 39.3 21830843 41.5 6929075 34.5
24 xqtjkr 20916568 34.6 11144019 35.4 9772549 33.8 12860066 37.1 8056502 31.3
25 neu vkSj nho 66922 27.5 36685 24.4 30237 32.5 21005 34.8 45917 25.1
26 nknj vkSj uxj 

gosyh
125208 36.4 66099 34.1 59109 39.4 74583 40.7 50625 31.5

27 egkjk"Vª 36111457 32.1 19099619 32.8 17011838 31.4 20887119 33.9 15224338 30.0
28 vkaèkz izns'k 26485403 31.3 13671721 32.2 12813682 30.4 17834125 31.6 8651278 30.7
29 dukZVd 19348199 31.7 9980895 32.2 9367304 31.1 12264302 32.7 7083897 30.0
30 xksok 382097 26.2 197298 26.7 184799 25.7 142962 25.9 239135 26.4
31 y{;}hi 19901 30.9 9942 30.0 9959 31.8 4691 33.2 15210 30.2
32 dsjy 9405158 28.2 4790515 29.9 4614643 26.6 4960617 28.4 4444541 27.9
33 rfeyukMq 20661751 28.6 10653685 29.5 10008066 27.8 11050733 29.7 9611018 27.5
34 iqMqpsjh 358301 28.7 182876 29.9 175425 27.6 119547 30.2 238754 28.0
35 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi 
lewg

112309 29.5 57548 28.4 54761 30.8 71274 30.1 41035 28.6

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, rkfydk lh-13, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 1.10:	 State/UT wise population below 18 years and percentage to total 
population by sex and residence, India, 2011	

SI. 
No.

State/UTs Persons Males Females Rural Urban
Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
India 444153330 36.7 232468505 37.3 211684825 36.0 324074984 38.9 120078346 31.8

1 Jammu & 
Kashmir

4996362 39.8 2647174 39.9 2349188 39.8 3892492 42.7 1103870 32.2

2 Himachal 
Pradesh

2153758 31.4 1134312 32.6 1019446 30.1 1960289 31.7 193469 28.1

3 Punjab 8739761 31.5 4818578 32.9 3921183 29.9 5603949 32.3 3135812 30.2
4 Chandigarh 324120 30.7 177600 30.6 146520 30.9 9957 34.3 314163 30.6
5 Uttarakhand 3800110 37.7 2002090 39.0 1798020 36.3 2762388 39.3 1037722 34.0
6 Haryana 9119709 36.0 5012901 37.1 4106808 34.6 6172599 37.4 2947110 33.3
7 NCT of Delhi 5537178 33.0 2993034 33.3 2544144 32.6 153880 36.7 5383298 32.9
8 Rajasthan 28136778 41.0 14914021 42.0 13222757 40.1 21975952 42.7 6160826 36.1
9 Uttar Pradesh 85334785 42.7 45000542 43.1 40334243 42.3 68639905 44.2 16694880 37.5
10 Bihar 47503065 45.6 24928014 45.9 22575051 45.3 42749538 46.3 4753527 40.4
11 Sikkim 205832 33.7 104504 32.3 101328 35.2 159114 34.8 46718 30.4
12 Arunachal 

Pradesh
589556 42.6 298212 41.8 291344 43.5 465579 43.7 123977 39.1

13 Nagaland 820308 41.5 423930 41.4 396378 41.6 602199 42.8 218109 38.2
14 Manipur 1033529 36.2 530977 36.9 502552 35.5 759589 37.6 273940 32.8
15 Mizoram 422294 38.5 214789 38.7 207505 38.3 222610 42.4 199684 34.9
16 Tripura 1228007 33.4 628862 33.6 599145 33.3 969835 35.8 258172 26.9
17 Meghalaya 1380158 46.5 699634 46.9 680524 46.1 1157559 48.8 222599 37.4
18 Assam 12077721 38.7 6200852 38.9 5876869 38.5 10785819 40.2 1291902 29.4
19 West Bengal 29999403 32.9 15407767 32.9 14591636 32.8 21925137 35.3 8074266 27.8
20 Jharkhand 13836161 41.9 7150939 42.2 6685222 41.6 10969254 43.8 2866907 36.1
21 Odisha 14413106 34.3 7338658 34.6 7074448 34.1 12280782 35.1 2132324 30.4
22 Chhattisgarh 9748437 38.2 4946932 38.5 4801505 37.8 7734691 39.4 2013746 33.9
23 Madhya 

Pradesh
28759918 39.6 15003281 39.9 13756637 39.3 21830843 41.5 6929075 34.5

24 Gujarat 20916568 34.6 11144019 35.4 9772549 33.8 12860066 37.1 8056502 31.3
25 Daman & Diu 66922 27.5 36685 24.4 30237 32.5 21005 34.8 45917 25.1
26 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 
125208 36.4 66099 34.1 59109 39.4 74583 40.7 50625 31.5

27 Maharashtra 36111457 32.1 19099619 32.8 17011838 31.4 20887119 33.9 15224338 30.0
28 Andhra 

Pradesh
26485403 31.3 13671721 32.2 12813682 30.4 17834125 31.6 8651278 30.7

29 Karnataka 19348199 31.7 9980895 32.2 9367304 31.1 12264302 32.7 7083897 30.0
30 Goa 382097 26.2 197298 26.7 184799 25.7 142962 25.9 239135 26.4
31 Lakshadweep  19901 30.9 9942 30.0 9959 31.8 4691 33.2 15210 30.2
32 Kerala 9405158 28.2 4790515 29.9 4614643 26.6 4960617 28.4 4444541 27.9
33 Tamil Nadu 20661751 28.6 10653685 29.5 10008066 27.8 11050733 29.7 9611018 27.5
34 Puducherry 358301 28.7 182876 29.9 175425 27.6 119547 30.2 238754 28.0
35 A & N Islands 112309 29.5 57548 28.4 54761 30.8 71274 30.1 41035 28.6

Source:	 Census of India 2011, Table C-13, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 1.11:	 0-6  o"kZ vk;q oxZ esa fyax ,oa fuokl vuqlkj cky tula[;k] dqy tula[;k esa cky 
tula[;k dk izfr'kr cky fyax vuqikr (0-6) &Hkkjr@jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k,  2011	

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

cky tula[;k cky tual[;k dk izfr'kr 
(0-6 o"kZ)

cky fyax vuqikr
  (0-6 o"kZ)

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Hkkjr 164515253 121322865 43192388 13.59 14.55 11.45 918 923 905
1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 2018905 1593008 425897 16.10 17.49 12.41 862 865 850
2 fgekpy izns'k 777898 712822 65076 11.33 11.54 9.45 909 912 881
3 iatkc 3076219 1945502 1130717 11.09 11.22 10.87 846 844 852
4 paMhx<+ 119434 4270 115164 11.32 14.73 11.22 880 871 880
5 mÙkjk[kaM 1355814 990776 365038 13.44 14.08 11.97 890 899 868
6 gfj;k.kk 3380721 2285112 1095609 13.34 13.84 12.39 834 835 832
7 fnYyh 2012454 56716 1955738 11.99 13.53 11.95 871 814 873
8 jktLFkku 10649504 8414883 2234621 15.54 16.34 13.11 888 892 874
9 mÙkj izns'k 30791331 25040583 5750748 15.41 16.12 12.92 902 906 885
10 fcgkj 19133964 17383701 1750263 18.38 18.83 14.89 935 938 912
11 flfDde 64111 49218 14893 10.50 10.77 9.70 957 964 934
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 212188 172289 39899 15.33 16.16 12.57 972 975 957
13 ukxkyS.M 291071 217482 73589 14.71 15.45 12.89 943 933 973
14 ef.kiqj 375357 273946 101411 13.14 13.55 12.16 930 923 949
15 fetksje 168531 93384 75147 15.36 17.77 13.14 970 966 974
16 f=kiqjk 458014 365309 92705 12.47 13.47 9.64 957 960 947
17 es?kky; 568536 490592 77944 19.16 20.69 13.09 970 972 954
18 vle 4638130 4187323 450807 14.86 15.62 10.25 962 964 944
19 if'pe caxky 10581466 7820710 2760756 11.59 12.58 9.49 956 959 947
20 >kj[kaM 5389495 4367507 1021988 16.34 17.43 12.88 948 957 908
21 mM+hlk 5273194 4525870 747324 12.56 12.94 10.67 941 946 913
22 NÙkhlx<+ 3661689 2924941 736748 14.33 14.92 12.41 969 977 937
23 eè; izns'k 10809395 8325731 2483664 14.88 15.84 12.38 918 923 901
24 xqtjkr 7777262 4824903 2952359 12.87 13.91 11.47 890 914 852
25 neu vkSj nho 26934 7438 19496 11.07 12.32 10.66 904 932 894
26 nknj vkSj uxj 

gosyh
50895 28504 22391 14.81 15.57 13.94 926 970 872

27 egkjk"Vª 13326517 7688954 5637563 11.86 12.49 11.09 894 890 899
28 vkaèkz izns'k 9142802 6152022 2990780 10.81 10.92 10.60 939 941 935
29 dukZVd 7161033 4517645 2643388 11.72 12.06 11.19 948 950 946
30 xksok 144611 54014 90597 9.91 9.79 9.99 942 945 940
31 y{;}hi 7255 1815 5440 11.25 12.84 10.81 911 911 911
32 dsjy 3472955 1823664 1649291 10.40 10.44 10.35 964 965 963
33 rfeyukMq 7423832 3911302 3512530 10.29 10.51 10.06 943 936 952
34 iqMqpsjh 132858 44514 88344 10.65 11.26 10.36 967 953 975
35 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
40878 26415 14463 10.74 11.14 10.08 968 976 954

fVIi.kh	 %	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks eju 
vkSj iq:y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA 

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, tula[;k tux.kuk vkadM+k (vafre tula[;k) vk;q vkadM+k] rkfydk lh-13, egkiath;d 
vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table 1.11:	 Child population in the age group 0-6 years, percentage of child 
population and child  sex ratio (0-6) by residence- India/State/Union 
Territory,  2011	

SI.  
No.

States/UTs Child Population Percentage of child 
population (0-6 years)

Child sex ratio
  (0-6 years)

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

India 164515253 121322865 43192388 13.59 14.55 11.45 918 923 905
1 Jammu & 

Kashmir
2018905 1593008 425897 16.10 17.49 12.41 862 865 850

2 Himachal 
Pradesh

777898 712822 65076 11.33 11.54 9.45 909 912 881

3 Punjab 3076219 1945502 1130717 11.09 11.22 10.87 846 844 852
4 Chandigarh 119434 4270 115164 11.32 14.73 11.22 880 871 880
5 Uttarakhand 1355814 990776 365038 13.44 14.08 11.97 890 899 868
6 Haryana 3380721 2285112 1095609 13.34 13.84 12.39 834 835 832
7 NCT of Delhi 2012454 56716 1955738 11.99 13.53 11.95 871 814 873
8 Rajasthan 10649504 8414883 2234621 15.54 16.34 13.11 888 892 874
9 Uttar Pradesh 30791331 25040583 5750748 15.41 16.12 12.92 902 906 885
10 Bihar 19133964 17383701 1750263 18.38 18.83 14.89 935 938 912
11 Sikkim 64111 49218 14893 10.50 10.77 9.70 957 964 934
12 Arunachal 

Pradesh
212188 172289 39899 15.33 16.16 12.57 972 975 957

13 Nagaland 291071 217482 73589 14.71 15.45 12.89 943 933 973
14 Manipur 375357 273946 101411 13.14 13.55 12.16 930 923 949
15 Mizoram 168531 93384 75147 15.36 17.77 13.14 970 966 974
16 Tripura 458014 365309 92705 12.47 13.47 9.64 957 960 947
17 Meghalaya 568536 490592 77944 19.16 20.69 13.09 970 972 954
18 Assam 4638130 4187323 450807 14.86 15.62 10.25 962 964 944
19 West Bengal 10581466 7820710 2760756 11.59 12.58 9.49 956 959 947
20 Jharkhand 5389495 4367507 1021988 16.34 17.43 12.88 948 957 908
21 Odisha 5273194 4525870 747324 12.56 12.94 10.67 941 946 913
22 Chhattisgarh 3661689 2924941 736748 14.33 14.92 12.41 969 977 937
23 Madhya 

Pradesh
10809395 8325731 2483664 14.88 15.84 12.38 918 923 901

24 Gujarat 7777262 4824903 2952359 12.87 13.91 11.47 890 914 852
25 Daman & Diu 26934 7438 19496 11.07 12.32 10.66 904 932 894
26 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli
50895 28504 22391 14.81 15.57 13.94 926 970 872

27 Maharashtra 13326517 7688954 5637563 11.86 12.49 11.09 894 890 899
28 Andhra 

Pradesh
9142802 6152022 2990780 10.81 10.92 10.60 939 941 935

29 Karnataka 7161033 4517645 2643388 11.72 12.06 11.19 948 950 946
30 Goa 144611 54014 90597 9.91 9.79 9.99 942 945 940
31 Lakshadweep 7255 1815 5440 11.25 12.84 10.81 911 911 911
32 Kerala 3472955 1823664 1649291 10.40 10.44 10.35 964 965 963
33 Tamil Nadu 7423832 3911302 3512530 10.29 10.51 10.06 943 936 952
34 Puducherry 132858 44514 88344 10.65 11.26 10.36 967 953 975
35 A & N Islands 40878 26415 14463 10.74 11.14 10.08 968 976 954

Notes	 :	 The figures for India and Manipur include  by sex, the estimated population of Paomata,  
Mao Maran and Purul sub divisions of Senapati district of Manipur 

Source :	 Census of India 2011, Population Enumeration Data (Final Population) age data, Table 
C-13  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, Govt.  of India, New Delhi. www.censusindia.gov.in
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rkfydk  1.12 :	 fyax ds vuqlkj 2011 esa 0-6 vk;q oxZ esa cky tula[;k ,oa o"kZ 2001 ,oa 2011 
esa dqy tula[;k esa cky tula[;k dk izfr'kr 

Ø- 
la-

jkT; cky tula[;k (0-6 o"kZ) 2011 cky tula[;k dk vuqikr 
(vk;q oxZ 0-6 o"kZ) dh dqy 

tula[;k
O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a 2001 2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Hkkjr 164515253 85752254 78762999 15.9 13.59

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 2018905 1084355 934550 14.6 16.10
2 fgekpy izns'k 777898 407459 370439 13.0 11.33
3 iatkc 3076219 1665994 1410225 13.0 11.09
4 paMhx<+ 119434 63536 55898 12.8 11.32
5 mÙkjk[kaM 1355814 717199 638615 16.0 13.44
6 gfj;k.kk 3380721 1843109 1537612 15.8 13.34
7 fnYyh 2012454 1075440 937014 14.6 11.99
8 jktLFkku 10649504 5639176 5010328 18.8 15.54
9 mÙkj izns'k 30791331 16185581 14605750 19.0 15.41
10 fcgkj 19133964 9887239 9246725 20.2 18.38
11 flfDde 64111 32761 31350 14.5 10.50
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 212188 107624 104564 18.8 15.33
13 ukxkyS.M 291071 149785 141286 14.6 14.71
14 ef.kiqj 375357 194484 180873 13.1 13.14
15 fetksje 168531 85561 82970 16.2 15.36
16 f=kiqjk 458014 234008 224006 13.6 12.47
17 es?kky; 568536 288646 279890 20.2 19.16
18 vle 4638130 2363485 2274645 16.9 14.86
19 if'pe caxky 10581466 5410396 5171070 14.2 11.59
20 >kj[kaM 5389495 2767147 2622348 18.4 16.34
21 mM+hlk 5273194 2716497 2556697 14.6 12.56
22 NÙkhlx<+ 3661689 1859935 1801754 17.1 14.33
23 eè; izns'k 10809395 5636172 5173223 17.9 14.88
24 xqtjkr 7777262 4115384 3661878 14.9 12.87
25 neu vkSj nho 26934 14144 12790 13.0 11.07
26 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 50895 26431 24464 18.2 14.81
27 egkjk"Vª 13326517 7035391 6291126 14.1 11.86
28 vkaèkz izns'k 9142802 4714950 4427852 13.3 10.81
29 dukZVd 7161033 3675291 3485742 13.6 11.72
30 xksok 144611 74460 70151 10.8 9.91
31 y{;}hi 7255 3797 3458 15.0 11.25
32 dsjy 3472955 1768244 1704711 11.9 10.40
33 rfeyukMq 7423832 3820276 3603556 11.6 10.29
34 iqMqpsjh 132858 67527 65331 12.0 10.65
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
40878 20770 20108 12.6 10.74

fVIi.kh	 %	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks eju 
vkSj iq:y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA 

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, tula[;k tux.kuk vkadM+k (vafre tula[;k) vk;q vkadM+k] rkfydk lh-13, egkiath;d 
vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table  1.12 :	 Child population in the age group 0-6 years in 2011 by sex and 
percentage to total population in 2001 and 2011

S. 
No.

States Child Population (0-6 years) 2011 Proportion of child 
population (age group 0-6 
years) to total population

Persons Males Females 2001 2011
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

India 164515253 85752254 78762999 15.9 13.59
1 Jammu & Kashmir 2018905 1084355 934550 14.6 16.10
2 Himachal Pradesh 777898 407459 370439 13.0 11.33
3 Punjab 3076219 1665994 1410225 13.0 11.09
4 Chandigarh 119434 63536 55898 12.8 11.32
5 Uttarakhand 1355814 717199 638615 16.0 13.44
6 Haryana 3380721 1843109 1537612 15.8 13.34
7 NCT of Delhi 2012454 1075440 937014 14.6 11.99
8 Rajasthan 10649504 5639176 5010328 18.8 15.54
9 Uttar Pradesh 30791331 16185581 14605750 19.0 15.41
10 Bihar 19133964 9887239 9246725 20.2 18.38
11 Sikkim 64111 32761 31350 14.5 10.50
12 Arunachal Pradesh 212188 107624 104564 18.8 15.33
13 Nagaland 291071 149785 141286 14.6 14.71
14 Manipur 375357 194484 180873 13.1 13.14
15 Mizoram 168531 85561 82970 16.2 15.36
16 Tripura 458014 234008 224006 13.6 12.47
17 Meghalaya 568536 288646 279890 20.2 19.16
18 Assam 4638130 2363485 2274645 16.9 14.86
19 West Bengal 10581466 5410396 5171070 14.2 11.59
20 Jharkhand 5389495 2767147 2622348 18.4 16.34
21 Odisha 5273194 2716497 2556697 14.6 12.56
22 Chhattisgarh 3661689 1859935 1801754 17.1 14.33
23 Madhya Pradesh 10809395 5636172 5173223 17.9 14.88
24 Gujarat 7777262 4115384 3661878 14.9 12.87
25 Daman & Diu 26934 14144 12790 13.0 11.07
26 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 
50895 26431 24464 18.2 14.81

27 Maharashtra 13326517 7035391 6291126 14.1 11.86
28 Andhra Pradesh 9142802 4714950 4427852 13.3 10.81
29 Karnataka 7161033 3675291 3485742 13.6 11.72
30 Goa 144611 74460 70151 10.8 9.91
31 Lakshadweep 7255 3797 3458 15.0 11.25
32 Kerala 3472955 1768244 1704711 11.9 10.40
33 Tamil Nadu 7423832 3820276 3603556 11.6 10.29
34 Puducherry 132858 67527 65331 12.0 10.65
35 A & N Islands 40878 20770 20108 12.6 10.74

Notes :	 The figures for India and Manipur include  by sex, the estimated population of Paomata, 
Mao Maran and Purul sub divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.	

Source :	 Census of India 2011, Population Enumeration Data (Final Population), age data, Table 
C-13  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, Govt.   of India,   New Delhi. www.censusindia.gov.in
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No. of females per 1000 males

d
qy
 t

ul
a[;k

Total population
cky

 t
ul

a[;k (0-6 o"kZ)
C

hild (0-6 years) population

Hkkjr/India
tEew ,oa d'ehj/J & K

fgekpy izns'k/Himachal P.
iatkc/Punjab

paM+hx<+/Chandigarh
mÙkjk[kaM/Uttarakhand

gfj;k.kk/Haryana
fnYyh/NCT of Delhi
jktLFkku/Rajasthan

mÙkj izns'k/Uttar Pradesh
fcgkj/Bihar

flfDde/Sikkim
v:.kkpy izns'k/Arunachal P.

ukxkyS.M/Nagaland
ef.kiqj/Manipur

fetksje/Mizoram
f=kiqjk/Tripura

es?kky;/Meghalaya
vle/Assam

if'pe caxky/West Bengal
>kj[k.M/Jharkhand

mM+hlk/Odisha
NÙkhlx<+/Chhattisgarh
eè; izns'k/Madhya P.

xqtjkr/Gujarat
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rkfydk 1.13 :	 2001 vkSj 2011 esa dqy tula[;k vkSj cky tula[;k (0-6 o"kZ) dk fyax vuqikr

Ø- la- jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k fyax vuqikr (efgyk,a izfr 1,000 iq#"k)
dqy tua[;k 0-6 vk;q oxZ dh  

cky tula[;k
2001 2011 2001 2011

1 2 3 4 5 6
Hkkjr 933 943 927 919

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 892 889 941 862
2 fgekpy izns'k 968 972 896 909
3 iatkc 876 895 798 846
4 paMhx<+ 777 818 845 880
5 mÙkjk[kaM 962 963 908 890
6 gfj;k.kk 861 879 819 834
7 fnYyh 821 868 868 871
8 jktLFkku 921 928 909 888
9 mÙkj izns'k 898 912 916 902
10 fcgkj 919 918 942 935
11 flfDde 875 890 963 957
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 893 938 964 972
13 ukxkyS.M 900 931 964 943
14 ef.kiqj 974 992 957 936
15 fetksje 935 976 964 970
16 f=kiqjk 948 960 966 957
17 es?kky; 972 989 973 970
18 vle 935 958 965 962
19 if'pe caxky 934 950 960 956
20 >kj[kaM 941 949 965 948
21 mM+hlk 972 979 953 941
22 NÙkhlx<+ 989 991 975 969
23 eè; izns'k 919 931 932 918
24 xqtjkr 920 919 883 890
25 neu vkSj nho 710 618 926 904
26 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 812 774 979 926
27 egkjk"Vª 922 929 913 894
28 vkaèkz izns'k 978 993 961 939
29 dukZVd 965 973 946 948
30 xksok 961 973 938 942
31 y{;}hi 948 947 959 911
32 dsjy 1,058 1,084 960 964
33 rfeyukMq 987 996 942 943
34 iqMqpsjh 1,001 1,037 967 967
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 846 876 957 968

fVIi.kh %	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds vkadM+ksa esa fyax ds vkèkkj ij ef.kiqj jkT; ds lsukifr ftys ds ikoekVk] ekvks eju 
vkSj iq:y milaHkkxksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k 2001 vkSj 2011

Ïksr : 	 izkFkfed tux.kuk lkj&vkadM+k gkbZykbV] tula[;k] lkbZt vkSj n'kdh; cnyko] Hkkjr dh tula[;k 2011, 
egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh] i`"B&14 vkSj 24
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Table 1.13 :	 Sex ratio of total population and child population (0-6 years) 2001 and 
2011

S.No. States/UTs Sex ratio (females per 1,000 males)
Total population Child population in the age 

group 0-6 years
2001 2011 2001 2011

1 2 3 4 5 6
India 933 943 927 919

1 Jammu & Kashmir 892 889 941 862
2 Himachal Pradesh 968 972 896 909
3 Punjab 876 895 798 846
4 Chandigarh 777 818 845 880
5 Uttarakhand 962 963 908 890
6 Haryana 861 879 819 834
7 NCT of Delhi 821 868 868 871
8 Rajasthan 921 928 909 888
9 Uttar Pradesh 898 912 916 902
10 Bihar 919 918 942 935
11 Sikkim 875 890 963 957
12 Arunachal Pradesh 893 938 964 972
13 Nagaland 900 931 964 943
14 Manipur 974 992 957 936
15 Mizoram 935 976 964 970
16 Tripura 948 960 966 957
17 Meghalaya 972 989 973 970
18 Assam 935 958 965 962
19 West Bengal 934 950 960 956
20 Jharkhand 941 949 965 948
21 Odisha 972 979 953 941
22 Chhattisgarh 989 991 975 969
23 Madhya Pradesh 919 931 932 918
24 Gujarat 920 919 883 890
25 Daman & Diu 710 618 926 904
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 812 774 979 926
27 Maharashtra 922 929 913 894
28 Andhra Pradesh 978 993 961 939
29 Karnataka 965 973 946 948
30 Goa 961 973 938 942
31 Lakshadweep 948 947 959 911
32 Kerala 1,058 1,084 960 964
33 Tamil Nadu 987 996 942 943
34 Puducherry 1,001 1,037 967 967
35 A & N Islands 846 876 957 968

Note :	 The figures for India and Manipur, exclude the population of Mao Maran, Paomata and  
Purul sub-divisions of Senapati district of Manipur for Census 2001 and 2011.

Source:	 Primary Census Abstract-Data Highlights, Population, Size and Decadal Change, Census 
2011, Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs,  Govt. 
of  India, New Delhi, pp. 14 & 24.
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rkfydk 1.14:	 fuokl ds vuqlkj yM+fd;ksa dh izHkkoh fookg dh vkSlr vk;q] Hkkjr vkSj  
cM+s jkT;, 2013

Ø 
la-

Hkkjr vkSj cM+s 
jkT;

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

18 o"kZ 
ls de

18-20 
o"kZ

21+ 
o"kZ

lHkh 
vk;q

18 o"kZ 
ls de

18-20 
o"kZ

21+ 
o"kZ

lHkh 
vk;q

18 o"kZ 
ls de

18-20 
o"kZ

21+ 
o"kZ

lHkh 
vk;q

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 Hkkjr 16.5 19.2 23.6 21.3 16.5 19.1 23.3 21 16.6 19.3 24.1 22.5

2 vkaèkz izns'k 16.8 19.2 22.8 20.7 16.8 19.1 22.6 20.3 16.8 19.4 23.2 21.8

3 vle 16.2 19.0 24.1 21.4 16.2 19.0 23.9 21.1 16.0 19.2 25.3 23.4

4 fcgkj 16.4 19.1 23.4 21.1 16.4 19.1 23.2 21.0 16.2 19.2 24.6 22.4

5 NÙkhlx<+ 16.8 18.9 23.4 20.3 16.8 18.9 23.2 20.0 17.0 19.2 24.0 21.7

6 fnYyh 16.8 19.3 24.1 22.8 17.0 19.2 23.1 21.8 16.5 19.3 24.2 23.0

7 xqtjkr 16.6 19.4 23.5 21.6 16.7 19.3 23.0 21.0 16.5 19.5 24.1 22.7

8 gfj;k.kk 16.1 19.3 23.1 21.1 16.0 19.3 22.7 20.7 16.8 19.3 23.8 22.4

9 fgekpy izns'k 17.0 19.6 23.3 22.5 17.0 19.6 23.2 22.4 17.0 19.5 24.5 24.0

10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 16.3 19.5 25.1 24.4 16.4 19.6 24.9 24.1 16.0 19.3 26.1 25.8

11 >kj[kaM 16.6 19.2 23.3 20.5 16.6 19.2 23.0 20.2 17.0 19.3 24.0 21.9

12 dukZVd 16.7 19.1 23.8 21.3 16.7 19.1 23.5 20.9 16.6 19.0 24.2 22.2

13 dsjy 16.5 19.2 24.6 23.1 16.6 19.2 24.6 22.9 15.0 19.3 24.8 23.8

14 eè; izns'k 16.8 19.0 23.2 20.6 16.8 19.0 22.7 20.2 16.7 19.2 24.0 22.2

15 egkjk"Vª 16.7 19.1 23.3 21.1 16.8 19.1 22.5 20.4 16.7 19.1 24.3 22.5

16 mM+hlk 16.4 19.1 24.0 21.4 16.4 19.1 23.8 21.2 16.4 19.2 24.7 22.9

17 iatkc 17.0 19.4 23.6 22.7 17.0 19.4 23.5 22.5 17.0 19.4 23.7 22.9

18 jktLFkku 16.5 19.2 22.8 20.7 16.5 19.2 22.6 20.4 16.5 19.4 23.2 21.6

19 rfeyukMq 16.7 19.3 23.8 22.4 16.5 19.3 23.6 22.1 16.9 19.4 24.1 22.8

20 mÙkj izns'k 16.3 19.3 23.7 21.6 16.4 19.2 23.6 21.4 15.3 19.4 24.2 22.9

21 if'pe caxky 16.7 19.0 23.5 20.7 16.7 19.0 22.9 20.2 16.9 19.1 24.4 22.1

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ 2013, Hkkjr ds egkjkftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] 
x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] i`- 27
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Table 1.14:	 Mean age at effective marriage of females by residence, India and 
bigger states, 2013

S. 
No.

India and bigger 
states

Total Rural Urban
below 
18 yrs

18-20 
yrs 

21+ 
yrs

 All  
Ages

below 
18 yrs 

 18-20 
yrs

21+  
yrs 

All  
Ages

below 
18 yrs

 18-20 
yrs

 21+ 
yrs  

All  
Ages

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 India 16.5 19.2 23.6 21.3 16.5 19.1 23.3 21 16.6 19.3 24.1 22.5

2 Andhra Pradesh 16.8 19.2 22.8 20.7 16.8 19.1 22.6 20.3 16.8 19.4 23.2 21.8

3 Assam 16.2 19.0 24.1 21.4 16.2 19.0 23.9 21.1 16.0 19.2 25.3 23.4

4 Bihar 16.4 19.1 23.4 21.1 16.4 19.1 23.2 21.0 16.2 19.2 24.6 22.4

5 Chhattisgarh 16.8 18.9 23.4 20.3 16.8 18.9 23.2 20.0 17.0 19.2 24.0 21.7

6 Delhi 16.8 19.3 24.1 22.8 17.0 19.2 23.1 21.8 16.5 19.3 24.2 23.0

7 Gujarat 16.6 19.4 23.5 21.6 16.7 19.3 23.0 21.0 16.5 19.5 24.1 22.7

8 Haryana 16.1 19.3 23.1 21.1 16.0 19.3 22.7 20.7 16.8 19.3 23.8 22.4

9 Himachal Pradesh 17.0 19.6 23.3 22.5 17.0 19.6 23.2 22.4 17.0 19.5 24.5 24.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 16.3 19.5 25.1 24.4 16.4 19.6 24.9 24.1 16.0 19.3 26.1 25.8

11 Jharkhand 16.6 19.2 23.3 20.5 16.6 19.2 23.0 20.2 17.0 19.3 24.0 21.9

12 Karnataka 16.7 19.1 23.8 21.3 16.7 19.1 23.5 20.9 16.6 19.0 24.2 22.2

13 Kerala 16.5 19.2 24.6 23.1 16.6 19.2 24.6 22.9 15.0 19.3 24.8 23.8

14 Madhya Pradesh 16.8 19.0 23.2 20.6 16.8 19.0 22.7 20.2 16.7 19.2 24.0 22.2

15 Maharashtra 16.7 19.1 23.3 21.1 16.8 19.1 22.5 20.4 16.7 19.1 24.3 22.5

16 Odisha 16.4 19.1 24.0 21.4 16.4 19.1 23.8 21.2 16.4 19.2 24.7 22.9

17 Punjab 17.0 19.4 23.6 22.7 17.0 19.4 23.5 22.5 17.0 19.4 23.7 22.9

18 Rajasthan 16.5 19.2 22.8 20.7 16.5 19.2 22.6 20.4 16.5 19.4 23.2 21.6

19 Tamil Nadu 16.7 19.3 23.8 22.4 16.5 19.3 23.6 22.1 16.9 19.4 24.1 22.8

20 Uttar Pradesh 16.3 19.3 23.7 21.6 16.4 19.2 23.6 21.4 15.3 19.4 24.2 22.9

21 West Bengal 16.7 19.0 23.5 20.7 16.7 19.0 22.9 20.2 16.9 19.1 24.4 22.1

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report 2013, office of the Registrar General & 
Census Commissioner, India,  Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt of India, p.27
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rkfydk 2.1:	 lokZfèkd vkcknh okys nl pqfuank ns'kksa ds tUe&ej.k ds vkadM+s, 2013

Ø- 
la-

ns'k tUe ds le; 
thou izR;k'kk

f'k'kq e`R;q 
nj (1 o"kZ ls 

de) 

ikap o"kZ ls 
de mez ds 
cPpksa dh 
e`R;q nj

v'kkksfèkr 
e`R;q nj

v'kksfèkr 
tUe nj

dqy 
iztuu 
nj

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 phu 75 11 13 7 13 1.7
2 Hkkjr 66 41 53 8 20 2.5
3 la;qDr jkT; 

vesfjdk
79 6 7 8 13 2.0

4 baMksusf'k;k 71 25 29 6 19 2.3
5 czkthy 74 12 14 6 15 1.8
6 ikfdLrku 67 69 86 7 25 3.2
7 :l 68 9 10 15 12 1.5
8 caxyk ns'k 71 33 41 6 20 2.2
9 tkiku 84 2 3 10 8 1.4
10 ukbthfj;k 53 74 117 13 41 6.0

Ïksr:	 n LVsV vkWiQ n oYMZ~l fpYMªsu 2015 : fjbesftu n Ý;wpj % buksos'ku iQkWj ,ojh pkbYM_ ;wukbVsM us'kUl 
fpYMªsu iaQM (;wfulsiQ)] U;w;kdZ
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Table 2.1:	 Vital statistics of ten most populous selected countries, 2013

Sl. 
No.

Country Life 
expectancy 

at birth

Infant 
mortality 

rate 
(under 1) 

Under-five 
mortality 

rate

Crude 
death 
rate

Crude 
birth 
rate

Total 
fertility 

rate

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 China 75 11 13 7 13 1.7
2 India 66 41 53 8 20 2.5
3 USA 79 6 7 8 13 2.0
4 Indonesia 71 25 29 6 19 2.3
5 Brazil 74 12 14 6 15 1.8
6 Pakistan 67 69 86 7 25 3.2
7 Russian 

Federation
68 9 10 15 12 1.5

8 Bangladesh 71 33 41 6 20 2.2
9 Japan 84 2 3 10 8 1.4
10 Nigeria 53 74 117 13 41 6.0

Source :	 The State of the World's Children, 2015, Reimagine the Future, Innovation for Every Child, 
United  Nation's Children's Fund (UNICEF), New York.
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rkfydk 2.2:	 lkdZ ns'kksa esa egRoiw.kZ lkaf[;dh, 2013

Ø- 
la-

ns'k v'kksfèkr 
tUe nj

dqy 
iztuu 
nj

v'kksfèkr 
e`R;q nj

tUe ds 
le; 
thou 
izR;k'kk

f'k'kq 
e`R;q nj 

ikap o"kZ 
ls de mez 
ds cPpksa 
dh e`R;q 

nj

ekr`Ro e`R;q nj

lwpuk 
(2009-
2013)

lek;ksftr

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 Hkkjr 20 2.5 8 66 41 53 180 190

2 ekynho 22 2.3 3 78 8 10 140 31

3 Jhyadk 18 2.3 7 74 8 10 31 29

4 ikfdLrku 25 3.2 7 67 69 86 250 170

5 usiky 21 2.3 7 68 32 40 280 190

6 HkqVku 20 2.2 7 68 30 36 150 120

7 caXykns'k 20 2.2 6 71 33 41 210 170

8 viQxkfuLrku 34 4.9 8 61 70 97 330 400

Ïksr:	 n LVsV vkWiQ n oYMZ~l fpYMªsu 2015 : fjbesftu n Ý;wpj % buksos'ku iQkWj ,ojh pkbYM_ ;wukbVsM us'kUl 
fpYMªsu iaQM (;wfulsiQ)] U;w;kdZ
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Table 2.2:	 Vital statistics of SAARC countries, 2013

Sl. 
No.

Country Crude 
birth 
rate

Total 
fertility 

rate

Crude 
death 
rate

Life ex-
pectancy 
at birth 

Infant 
mortali-
ty rate 

 

Under 
five 

mortality 
rate 

 

Maternal Mortality 
Ratio

Reported 
(2009 – 
2013)

Adjusted 
(2013)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 India 20 2.5 8 66 41 53 180 190

2 Maldives 22 2.3 3 78 8 10 140 31

3 Sri Lanka 18 2.3 7 74 8 10 31 29

4 Pakistan 25 3.2 7 67 69 86 250 170

5 Nepal 21 2.3 7 68 32 40 280 190

6 Bhutan 20 2.2 7 68 30 36 150 120

7 Bangladesh 20 2.2 6 71 33 41 210 170

8 Afghanistan 34 4.9 8 61 70 97 330 400

Source :	 The State of the World's Children,2015, Reimagine the Future, Innovation for Every Child,  
United Nation's Children's Fund (UNICEF), New York.
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rkfydk 2.3 :	 Hkkjr esa vuqekfur tUe vkSj e`R;q nj, 1981-2013

o"kZ tUe nj e`R;q nj

xzkeh.k 'kgjh la;qDr xzkeh.k 'kgjh la;qDr

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1981 35.6 27.0 33.9 13.7 7.8 12.5
1984 35.3 29.4 33.9 13.8 8.6 12.6
1985 34.3 28.1 32.9 13.0 7.8 11.8
1986 34.2 27.1 32.6 12.2 7.6 11.1
1987 33.7 27.4 32.2 12.0 7.4 10.9
1988 32.1 26.3 31.5 12.0 7.7 11.0
1989 32.2 25.2 30.6 11.1 7.2 10.3
1990 31.5 24.4 29.9 10.4 6.7 9.6
1991 30.9 24.3 29.5 10.6 7.1 9.8
1992 30.9 23.1 29.2 10.9 7.0 10.1
1993 30.4 23.7 28.7 10.6 5.8 9.3
1994#      30.5 23.1 28.7 10.1 6.7 9.3
1995#     30.0 22.7 28.3 9.8 6.6 9.0
1996#      29.3 21.6 27.5 9.7 6.5 9.0
1997#     28.9 21.5 27.2 9.6 6.5 8.9
1998 $     28.0 21.1 26.5 9.7 6.6 9.0
1999 $     27.6 20.8 26.1 9.4 6.3 8.7
2000 27.6 20.7 25.8 9.3 6.3 8.5
2001 27.1 20.3 25.4 9.1 6.3 8.4
2002* 26.6 20.0 25.0 8.7 6.1 8.1
2003 26.4 19.8 24.8 8.7 6.0 8.0
2004 25.9 19.0 24.1 8.2 5.8 7.5
2005 25.6 19.1 23.8 8.1 6.0 7.6
2006 25.2 18.8 23.5 8.1 6.0 7.5
2007 24.7 18.6 23.1 8.0 6.0 7.4
2008 24.4 18.5 22.8 8.0 5.9 7.4
2009 24.1 18.3 22.5 7.8 5.8 7.3
2010 23.7 18.0 22.1 7.7 5.8 7.2
2011 23.3 17.6 21.8 7.6 5.7 7.1
2012 23.1 17.4 21.6 7.6 5.6 7.0
2013 22.9 17.3 21.4 7.5 5.6 7.0

fVIi.kh :
# 	 tEew vkSj d'ehj] fetksje vkSj o"kZ 1996 ds fy, ukxkyS.M (xzkeh.k) dks NksM+dj
$ 	 tEew vkSj d'ehj dks NksM+dj&foojf.k;ksa dh vkaf'kd izkfIr ds dkj.k
*	 ukxkyS.M (xzkeh.k) dks NksM+dj&foojf.k;ksa dh vkaf'kd izkfIr ds dkj.k

Ïksr : 	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh, lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ (vyx&vyx o"kZ) egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr, 
ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.3 :	 Estimated birth and death rates in India 1981 – 2013

Year                Birth rate                    Death rate
  Rural    Urban    Combined      Rural    Urban   Combined

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1981 35.6 27.0 33.9 13.7 7.8 12.5
1984 35.3 29.4 33.9 13.8 8.6 12.6
1985 34.3 28.1 32.9 13.0 7.8 11.8
1986 34.2 27.1 32.6 12.2 7.6 11.1
1987 33.7 27.4 32.2 12.0 7.4 10.9
1988 32.1 26.3 31.5 12.0 7.7 11.0
1989 32.2 25.2 30.6 11.1 7.2 10.3
1990 31.5 24.4 29.9 10.4 6.7 9.6
1991 30.9 24.3 29.5 10.6 7.1 9.8
1992 30.9 23.1 29.2 10.9 7.0 10.1
1993 30.4 23.7 28.7 10.6 5.8 9.3
1994#      30.5 23.1 28.7 10.1 6.7 9.3
1995#     30.0 22.7 28.3 9.8 6.6 9.0
1996#      29.3 21.6 27.5 9.7 6.5 9.0
1997#     28.9 21.5 27.2 9.6 6.5 8.9
1998 $     28.0 21.1 26.5 9.7 6.6 9.0
1999 $     27.6 20.8 26.1 9.4 6.3 8.7
2000 27.6 20.7 25.8 9.3 6.3 8.5
2001 27.1 20.3 25.4 9.1 6.3 8.4
2002* 26.6 20.0 25.0 8.7 6.1 8.1
2003 26.4 19.8 24.8 8.7 6.0 8.0
2004 25.9 19.0 24.1 8.2 5.8 7.5
2005 25.6 19.1 23.8 8.1 6.0 7.6
2006 25.2 18.8 23.5 8.1 6.0 7.5
2007 24.7 18.6 23.1 8.0 6.0 7.4
2008 24.4 18.5 22.8 8.0 5.9 7.4
2009 24.1 18.3 22.5 7.8 5.8 7.3
2010 23.7 18.0 22.1 7.7 5.8 7.2
2011 23.3 17.6 21.8 7.6 5.7 7.1
2012 23.1 17.4 21.6 7.6 5.6 7.0
2013 22.9 17.3 21.4 7.5 5.6 7.0

Note :
#  Excludes Jammu & Kashmir and Mizoram for 1996 excludes Nagaland also.
$  Excludes Jammu & Kashmir due to part-receipt of returns
 *  Excludes Nagaland (Rural) due to part receipt of returns

Source:	 Sample Registration System,  Statistical Report (for different years), Office of the Registrar 
General, India, New Delhi
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rkfydk 2.4: 	 fyax vkSj fuokl ds vuqlkj thou izR;k'kk] Hkkjr*, 1970-75 ls 2006-10

vofèk dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a
1970-75 49.7 50.5 49 48 48.9 47.1 58.9 58.8 59.2
1976-80 52.3 52.5 52.1 50.6 51 50.3 60.1 59.6 60.8
1981-85 55.4 55.4 55.7 53.7 54 53.6 62.8 61.6 64.1
1986-90 57.7 57.7 58.1 56.1 56.1 56.2 63.4 62 64.9
1990-94 60 59.4 60.4 58.6 58.2 58.7 65.4 64.1 66.7
1991-95 60.3 59.7 60.9 58.9 58.5 59.3 65.9 64.5 67.3
1992-96 60.7 60.1 61.4 59.4 58.9 59.8 66.3 64.9 67.7
1993-97 61.1 60.4 61.8 59.9 59.3 60.2 66.6 65.1 68
1994-98 61.4 60.6 62.2 60.1 59.5 60.5 66.8 65.3 68.2
1995-99 61.5 60.8 62.3 60.3 59.7 60.9 66.4 65.1 67.9
1996-00 61.9 61.2 62.7 60.7 60.1 61.3 66.7 65.4 68.3
1997-01 62.3 61.4 63.3 61.1 60.3 61.9 67.1 65.7 68.7
1998-02 62.9 61.9 64.0 61.6 60.7 62.5 67.6 66.1 69.2
1999-03 63.4 62.3 64.6 62.2 61.1 63.2 68.0 66.5 69.7
2000-04 63.9 62.8 65.2 62.7 61.6 63.8 68.4 66.9 70.0
2001-05 64.3 63.1 65.6 63.0 61.9 64.2 68.6 67.2 70.3
2002-06 64.7 63.5 66.1 63.5 62.3 64.7 68.9 67.4 70.6
2003-07 65.0 63.7 66.5 63.8 62.6 65.2 69.0 67.5 70.7
2004-08 65.4 64.0 66.9 64.2 62.9 65.7 69.0 67.5 70.8
2005-09 65.7 64.3 67.2 64.5 63.2 66.0 69.2 67.6 71.0
2006-10 66.1 64.6 67.7 64.9 63.5 66.5 69.6 68.0 71.4

*: lHkh jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k lfEefyr
#: tEew d'ehj 'kkfey ugha gSA

Ïksr:	 jk"Vªh; gsYFk izksiQkby 2013, dsUnzh; LokLF; vklwpuk C;wjks] LokLF; lsok egkfuns'kky;] LokLF; ,oa ifjokj 
dY;k.k ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh

ewy Ïksr: 	tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr
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Table 2.4: 	 Expectation of life at birth by sex and residence, India*, 1970–75 to  
2006–10

Period Total Rural Urban
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

1970-75 49.7 50.5 49 48 48.9 47.1 58.9 58.8 59.2
1976-80 52.3 52.5 52.1 50.6 51 50.3 60.1 59.6 60.8
1981-85 55.4 55.4 55.7 53.7 54 53.6 62.8 61.6 64.1
1986-90 57.7 57.7 58.1 56.1 56.1 56.2 63.4 62 64.9
1990-94 60 59.4 60.4 58.6 58.2 58.7 65.4 64.1 66.7
1991-95 60.3 59.7 60.9 58.9 58.5 59.3 65.9 64.5 67.3
1992-96 60.7 60.1 61.4 59.4 58.9 59.8 66.3 64.9 67.7
1993-97 61.1 60.4 61.8 59.9 59.3 60.2 66.6 65.1 68
1994-98 61.4 60.6 62.2 60.1 59.5 60.5 66.8 65.3 68.2
1995-99 61.5 60.8 62.3 60.3 59.7 60.9 66.4 65.1 67.9
1996-00 61.9 61.2 62.7 60.7 60.1 61.3 66.7 65.4 68.3
1997-01 62.3 61.4 63.3 61.1 60.3 61.9 67.1 65.7 68.7
1998-02 62.9 61.9 64.0 61.6 60.7 62.5 67.6 66.1 69.2
1999-03 63.4 62.3 64.6 62.2 61.1 63.2 68.0 66.5 69.7
2000-04 63.9 62.8 65.2 62.7 61.6 63.8 68.4 66.9 70.0
2001-05 64.3 63.1 65.6 63.0 61.9 64.2 68.6 67.2 70.3
2002-06 64.7 63.5 66.1 63.5 62.3 64.7 68.9 67.4 70.6
2003-07 65.0 63.7 66.5 63.8 62.6 65.2 69.0 67.5 70.7
2004-08 65.4 64.0 66.9 64.2 62.9 65.7 69.0 67.5 70.8
2005-09 65.7 64.3 67.2 64.5 63.2 66.0 69.2 67.6 71.0
2006-10 66.1 64.6 67.7 64.9 63.5 66.5 69.6 68.0 71.4

*: Includes all States/UTs

#: Does not include Jammu & Kashmir

Source:	 National Health Profile 2013, Central Bureau of Health Intelligence, Directorate General  
of Health Services, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi.

Original source:  Office of the Registrar General of India, Govt. of India
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rkfydk 2.5:	 Hkkjr vkSj eq[; jkT;ksa esa 2006-10, 2011-15, 2016-20 vkSj 2021-25 gsrq tUe ds 
le; mÙkjthfork ds iz{ksfir Lrj

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr@jkT; 2006-10 2011-15 2016-20 2021-25

iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a

Hkkjr 65.8 68.1 67.3 69.6 68.8 71.1 69.8 72.3

1 vkaèkz izns'k 65.4 69.4 66.9 70.9 68.4 72.1 69.4 73.3

2 vle 61.6 62.8 63.6 64.8 65.6 66.8 67.1 68.8

3 fcgkj 67.1 66.7 68.6 68.7 69.6 70.2 70.6 71.4

4 xqtjkr 67.2 71.0 69.2 72.5 70.7 73.7 71.9 74.9

5 gfj;k.kk 67.9 69.8 68.9 71.3 69.9 72.5 70.9 73.7

6 dukZVd 66.5 71.1 68.0 72.3 69.0 73.5 70.0 74.5

7 dsjy 72.0 76.8 73.2 77.6 74.2 78.1 75.2 78.6

8 eè; izns'k 62.5 63.3 64.5 65.3 66.5 67.3 68.0 69.3

9 egkjk"Vª 67.9 71.3 68.9 72.5 69.9 73.7 70.9 74.7

10 mM+hlk 62.3 64.8 64.3 67.3 66.3 69.6 67.8 71.6

11 iatkc 68.7 71.6 69.7 72.8 70.7 73.8 71.5 74.8

12 jktLFkku 66.1 69.2 67.6 70.7 68.6 71.9 69.6 73.1

13 rfeyukMq 67.6 70.6 68.6 71.8 69.6 73.0 70.6 74.0

14 mÙkj izns'k 64.0 64.4 66.0 66.9 67.5 69.2 68.7 71.2

15 if'pe caxky 68.2 70.9 69.2 72.1 70.2 73.3 71.0 74.3

Ïksr:	 jk"Vªh; gsYFk izksiQkby 2013, dsUnzh; LokLF; vklwpuk C;wjks] LokLF; lsok egkfuns'kky;] LokLF; ,oa ifjokj 
dY;k.k ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh

ewy Ïksr:	 tula[;k iz{ksi.kksa ij rduhdh lewg dh fjiksVZ] ebZ 2006] jk"Vªh; tux.kuk vk;ksx@LokLF; ,oa ifjokj 
dY;k.k ea=kky;
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Table 2.5:	 Projected levels of expectation of life at birth in India and major States 
for 2006-10, 2011-15, 2016-20 and 2021-25

Sl. 
No.

India/States 2006-10 2011-15 2016-20 2021-25

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

India 65.8 68.1 67.3 69.6 68.8 71.1 69.8 72.3

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

65.4 69.4 66.9 70.9 68.4 72.1 69.4 73.3

2 Assam 61.6 62.8 63.6 64.8 65.6 66.8 67.1 68.8

3 Bihar 67.1 66.7 68.6 68.7 69.6 70.2 70.6 71.4

4 Gujarat 67.2 71.0 69.2 72.5 70.7 73.7 71.9 74.9

5 Haryana 67.9 69.8 68.9 71.3 69.9 72.5 70.9 73.7

6 Karnataka 66.5 71.1 68.0 72.3 69.0 73.5 70.0 74.5

7 Kerala 72.0 76.8 73.2 77.6 74.2 78.1 75.2 78.6

8 Madhya 
Pradesh

62.5 63.3 64.5 65.3 66.5 67.3 68.0 69.3

9 Maharashtra 67.9 71.3 68.9 72.5 69.9 73.7 70.9 74.7

10 Odisha 62.3 64.8 64.3 67.3 66.3 69.6 67.8 71.6

11 Punjab 68.7 71.6 69.7 72.8 70.7 73.8 71.5 74.8

12 Rajasthan 66.1 69.2 67.6 70.7 68.6 71.9 69.6 73.1

13 Tamil Nadu 67.6 70.6 68.6 71.8 69.6 73.0 70.6 74.0

14 Uttar Pradesh 64.0 64.4 66.0 66.9 67.5 69.2 68.7 71.2

15 West Bengal 68.2 70.9 69.2 72.1 70.2 73.3 71.0 74.3

Source:	 National Health Profile 2013, Central Bureau of Health Intelligence, Directorate General  
of Health Services, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi

Original source:	 Report of the Technical Group on Population Projections, May 2006, National    
Commission on Population/Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.
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rkfydk 2.6 :	 vk;q ds vuqlkj Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa iztuu njsa, 2013

Hkkjr@jkT; lHkh vk;q

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Hkkjr 28.1 194.3 149.7 63.9 22 7.4 2

vkaèkz izns'k 27 205.4 102.4 25 4.6 1.1 0

vle 48.2 168.1 129.9 69.7 26.5 8.6 2.3

fcgkj 35.5 238.8 216.1 112.3 46.9 18.7 3.8

NÙkhlx<+ 37.5 229.4 168.9 57.3 19.9 7.1 0.5

fnYyh 9.2 137 126.5 55.3 13.9 4.7 0.5

xqtjkr 21.7 205 148 58 17.7 4.5 0.9

gfj;k.kk 14.4 210.6 144.3 48.9 11.6 4.6 0.9

fgekpy izns'k 10.7 144.1 133 36.4 9.8 1.5 0.2

tEew vkSj d'ehj 4.1 78 131.7 96.3 41.7 15.8 3.1

>kj[kaM 43.3 201.9 164.2 88.3 35.9 10 5.1

dukZVd 31.8 183.5 115.6 32.3 7.5 0.5 0.1

dsjy 17.9 135.1 142.6 58.6 13.5 1.5 0.2

eè; izns'k 31.2 267.1 178.5 64.7 19.9 7.7 1.8

egkjk"Vª 27.3 178 108.3 37.5 8.8 1.3 0.2

mM+hlk 30.6 164.8 141.6 59.2 18.5 3.4 1.8

iatkc 5.5 135.3 129.4 46.4 11 3.5 1.3

jktLFkku 21.5 244.4 182.8 76.1 25.7 9.7 2.3

rfeyukMq 21.1 151.1 121.2 40.2 8.1 1.9 0.3

mÙkj izns'k 20.5 212.6 207.4 113.3 45.4 20.3 6.5

if'pe caxky 54 147.2 82.6 32.6 10.1 2.2 0.3

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 44.
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Table 2.6 :	 Age specific fertility rate (ASFRs), India and bigger States, 2013

India/States Age group
15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 28.1 194.3 149.7 63.9 22 7.4 2
Andhra Pradesh 27 205.4 102.4 25 4.6 1.1 0
Assam 48.2 168.1 129.9 69.7 26.5 8.6 2.3
Bihar 35.5 238.8 216.1 112.3 46.9 18.7 3.8
Chhattisgarh 37.5 229.4 168.9 57.3 19.9 7.1 0.5
Delhi 9.2 137 126.5 55.3 13.9 4.7 0.5
Gujarat 21.7 205 148 58 17.7 4.5 0.9
Haryana 14.4 210.6 144.3 48.9 11.6 4.6 0.9
Himachal Pradesh 10.7 144.1 133 36.4 9.8 1.5 0.2
Jammu & Kashmir 4.1 78 131.7 96.3 41.7 15.8 3.1
Jharkhand 43.3 201.9 164.2 88.3 35.9 10 5.1
Karnataka 31.8 183.5 115.6 32.3 7.5 0.5 0.1
Kerala 17.9 135.1 142.6 58.6 13.5 1.5 0.2
Madhya Pradesh 31.2 267.1 178.5 64.7 19.9 7.7 1.8
Maharashtra 27.3 178 108.3 37.5 8.8 1.3 0.2
Odisha 30.6 164.8 141.6 59.2 18.5 3.4 1.8
Punjab 5.5 135.3 129.4 46.4 11 3.5 1.3
Rajasthan 21.5 244.4 182.8 76.1 25.7 9.7 2.3
Tamil Nadu 21.1 151.1 121.2 40.2 8.1 1.9 0.3
Uttar Pradesh 20.5 212.6 207.4 113.3 45.4 20.3 6.5
West Bengal 54 147.2 82.6 32.6 10.1 2.2 0.3

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General 
and Census  Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi,  
p. 44.								      
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rkfydk 2.7:	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa fuokl ds vkèkkj ij 2001-03 vkSj 2011-13  ds chp dqy 
iztuu nj (Vh,iQvkj) vkSj vkSlr Vh,iQvkj esa izfr'kr ifjorZu

Hkkjr@jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

2001-
03

2011-
13

% 
cnyko

2001-
03

2011-
13

% 
cnyko

2001-
03

2011-
13

% 
cnyko

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Hkkjr 3.0 2.4 -20.0 3.3 2.6 -21.2 2.2 1.8 -18.2

vkaèkz izns'k 2.2 1.8 -18.2 2.3 1.9 -17.4 1.9 1.7 -10.5

vle 3.0 2.4 -20.0 3.1 2.5 -19.4 1.8 1.5 -16.7

fcgkj* 4.3 3.3 -23.3 4.5 3.5 -22.2 3.1 2.3 -25.8

xqtjkr 2.8 2.5 -10.7 3.2 2.7 -15.6 2.2 2.0 -9.1

gfj;k.kk 3.1 2.2 -29.0 3.2 2.3 -28.1 2.5 2.0 -20.0

fgekpy izns'k 2.1 1.7 -19.0 2.1 1.8 -14.3 1.8 1.2 -33.3

dukZVd 2.3 1.9 -17.4 2.5 2.0 -20 1.9 1.7 -10.5

dsjy 1.8 1.8 0.0 1.8 1.9 5.6 1.7 1.8 5.9

eè; izns'k* 3.8 3.0 -21.1 4.2 3.2 -23.8 2.5 2.1 -16.0

egkjk"Vª 2.3 1.8 -21.7 2.5 1.9 -24 2.2 1.6 -27.3

mM+hlk 2.6 2.1 -19.2 2.7 2.3 -14.8 2.0 1.5 -25.0

iatkc 2.3 1.7 -26.1 2.4 1.8 -25 2.0 1.6 -20.0

jktLFkku 3.9 2.9 -25.6 4.1 3.1 -24.4 2.8 2.3 -17.9

rfeyukMq 2.0 1.7 -15.0 2.1 1.7 -19 1.8 1.7 -5.6

mÙkj izns'k* 4.5 3.2 -28.9 4.7 3.4 -27.7 3.4 2.5 -26.5

if'pe caxky 2.3 1.7 -26.1 2.6 1.8 -30.8 1.6 1.2 -25.0

* fcgkj] eè; izns'k rFkk mÙkj izns'k esa Øe'k% >kj[k.M] NÙkhlx<+] vkSj mÙkjk[k.M 'kkfey gSA

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 51.
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Table 2.7:	 Total Fertility Rate (TFR) and percentage change in average TFR between 
2001-03 and 2011-13 by residence in India and bigger States

India/States Total Rural Urban
2001-

03
2011-

13
% 

change
2001-

03
2011-

13
% 

change
2001-

03
2011-

13
% 

change
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

India 3.0 2.4 -20.0 3.3 2.6 -21.2 2.2 1.8 -18.2
Andhra 
Pradesh

2.2 1.8 -18.2 2.3 1.9 -17.4 1.9 1.7 -10.5

Assam 3.0 2.4 -20.0 3.1 2.5 -19.4 1.8 1.5 -16.7
Bihar* 4.3 3.3 -23.3 4.5 3.5 -22.2 3.1 2.3 -25.8
Gujarat 2.8 2.5 -10.7 3.2 2.7 -15.6 2.2 2.0 -9.1
Haryana 3.1 2.2 -29.0 3.2 2.3 -28.1 2.5 2.0 -20.0
Himachal 
Pradesh

2.1 1.7 -19.0 2.1 1.8 -14.3 1.8 1.2 -33.3

Karnataka 2.3 1.9 -17.4 2.5 2.0 -20 1.9 1.7 -10.5
Kerala 1.8 1.8 0.0 1.8 1.9 5.6 1.7 1.8 5.9
Madhya 
Pradesh*

3.8 3.0 -21.1 4.2 3.2 -23.8 2.5 2.1 -16.0

Maharashtra 2.3 1.8 -21.7 2.5 1.9 -24 2.2 1.6 -27.3
Odisha 2.6 2.1 -19.2 2.7 2.3 -14.8 2.0 1.5 -25.0
Punjab 2.3 1.7 -26.1 2.4 1.8 -25 2.0 1.6 -20.0
Rajasthan 3.9 2.9 -25.6 4.1 3.1 -24.4 2.8 2.3 -17.9
Tamil Nadu 2.0 1.7 -15.0 2.1 1.7 -19 1.8 1.7 -5.6
Uttar Pradesh* 4.5 3.2 -28.9 4.7 3.4 -27.7 3.4 2.5 -26.5
West Bengal 2.3 1.7 -26.1 2.6 1.8 -30.8 1.6 1.2 -25.0

* Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh include Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, and Uttarakhand 
   respectively.

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General 
and Census  Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi,  
p. 51.	
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rkfydk 2.8 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa fuokl ds vkèkkj ij tUe ds le; fyax vuqikr (izfr gtkj 
yM+dksa ij yM+fd;ka), 2011-13

Ø- la- Hkkjr@jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

1 2 3 4
Hkkjr 909 910 906

1 vkaèkz izns'k 916 912 928
2 vle 920 922 906
3 fcgkj 911 912 894
4 NÙkhlx<+ 970 977 927
5 fnYyh 887 894 886
6 xqtjkr 911 925 884
7 gfj;k.kk 864 867 855
8 fgekpy izns'k 943 946 902
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 902 903 894
10 >kj[kaM 913 923 854
11 dukZVd 958 966 942
12 dsjy 966 961 983
13 eè; izns'k 920 918 929
14 egkjk"Vª 902 892 916
15 mM+hlk 956 960 928
16 iatkc 867 861 878
17 jktLFkku 893 898 874
18 rfeyukMq 927 932 921
19 mÙkj izns'k 878 877 887
20 if'pe caxky 943 939 962

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 34.
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Table 2.8 :	 Sex ratio (female per 1000 male) at birth by residence, India and bigger 
States, 2011-13

Sl. No. India/States Total Rural Urban
1 2 3 4

India 909 910 906
1 Andhra Pradesh 916 912 928
2 Assam 920 922 906
3 Bihar 911 912 894
4 Chhattisgarh 970 977 927
5 Delhi 887 894 886
6 Gujarat 911 925 884
7 Haryana 864 867 855
8 Himachal Pradesh 943 946 902
9 Jammu & Kashmir 902 903 894
10 Jharkhand 913 923 854
11 Karnataka 958 966 942
12 Kerala 966 961 983
13 Madhya Pradesh 920 918 929
14 Maharashtra 902 892 916
15 Odisha 956 960 928
16 Punjab 867 861 878
17 Rajasthan 893 898 874
18 Tamil Nadu 927 932 921
19 Uttar Pradesh 878 877 887
20 West Bengal 943 939 962

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report 2013, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census  Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, p.34.
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rkfydk 2.9 :	 jkT;ksa vkSj la?k 'kkflr jkT;ksa esa fuokl ds vkèkkj ij fyax vuqikr (izfr 1000 yM+dksa 
ij yM+fd;ka), 2012-13

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k tUe ds le; fyax vuqikr (efgyk,a izfr 1000 iq#"k)
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

I cM+s jkT;* 
1 vkaèkz izns'k 1020 1020 1031
2 vle 947 942 977
3 fcgkj 925 925 923
4 NÙkhlx<+ 956 958 945
5 gfj;k.kk 885 893 877
6 >kj[kaM 930 943 884
7 dukZVd 1031 1042 1031
8 dsjy 1031 1031 1031
9 eè; izns'k 905 916 876
10 egkjk"Vª 962 962 962
11 mM+hlk 908 907 916
12 iatkc 917 917 909
13 jktLFkku 887 885 894
14 rfeyukMq 1075 1075 1075
15 mÙkj izns'k 921 929 889
16 if'pe caxky 1000 1000 990
II NksVs jkT;
17 v:.kkpy izns'k 980 980 1000
18 xksok 1020 1031 1010
19 fgekpy izns'k 952 952 943
20 ef.kiqj 1020 1020 1176
21 es?kky; 1064 1053 1124
22 fetksje 1010 980 1053
23 ukxkyS.M 943 935 971
24 flfDde 990 1000 952
25 f=kiqjk 1000 990 1042
26 mÙkjk[kaM 873 881 849
27 rsyaxkuk 1020 1020 1020
III la?k 'kkflr {ks=k
28 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 952 952 926
29 paMhx<+ 877 893 877
30 iqMqpsjh 1130 1092 1144

* tula[;k > 20 fefy;u
fVIi.kh %	 Mh,y,p,l & 4 gsrq xqtjkr] fnYyh] tEew ,oa d'ehj] nknjk ,oa uxj gosyh] neu ,oa nho rFkk y{k}hi 

jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa ds vkadM+s vc rd n'kkZ, ugha x, gSA

Ïksr     (i)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k] 2012-13, egkiath;d ,oa tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh  (bZ,th jkT;ksa 
vkSj vle gsrq)

         (ii)	 ftyk Lrjh; ifjokj losZ{k.k (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV 2012-13, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;,  
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZ (jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k vkSj vU;)
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Table 2.9 :	 Sex ratio (female per 1000 male) at birth by residence, in States and 
UTs, 2012-13

Sl. No. States/UTs Sex ratio at birth (Females per 1000 Males )
Total Rural Urban

I Major States* 
1 Andhra Pradesh 1020 1020 1031
2 Assam 947 942 977
3 Bihar 925 925 923
4 Chhattisgarh 956 958 945
5 Haryana 885 893 877
6 Jharkhand 930 943 884
7 Karnataka 1031 1042 1031
8 Kerala 1031 1031 1031
9 Madhya Pradesh 905 916 876
10 Maharashtra 962 962 962
11 Odisha 908 907 916
12 Punjab 917 917 909
13 Rajasthan 887 885 894
14 Tamil Nadu 1075 1075 1075
15 Uttar Pradesh 921 929 889
16 West Bengal 1000 1000 990
II Smaller States
17 Arunachal Pradesh 980 980 1000
18 Goa 1020 1031 1010
19 Himachal Pradesh 952 952 943
20 Manipur 1020 1020 1176
21 Meghalaya 1064 1053 1124
22 Mizoram 1010 980 1053
23 Nagaland 943 935 971
24 Sikkim 990 1000 952
25 Tripura 1000 990 1042
26 Uttarakhand 873 881 849
27 Telangana 1020 1020 1020
III Union Territories 
28 A & N Islands 952 952 926
29 Chandigarh 877 893 877
30 Puducherry 1130 1092 1144

* Population > 20 Million
Note :	 Data for the States/UTs of Gujarat, Delhi, Jammu & Kashmir, Dadra & Nagar Haveli,  Daman 

& Diu and Lakshadweep for DLHS-4 has not been released till date.

Source:	 (i)	 Annual Health Survey 2012-13, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner 
India,  New Delhi  (for EAG States and Assam).

	 (ii)	 District Level Household Survey (DLHS-4), 2012-13, Ministry of Health and Family   
Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute for Population Sciences  
(Deemed University), Mumbai (for other States and UTs).
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rkfydk 2.11:	 O;kid vk;q lewgksa ds vkèkkj ij e`R;q dk izfr'kr forj.k] Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;,  
2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr@jkT; O;kid vk;q lewg (o"kZ)

1 ls uhps 1 - 4 0 - 4 5 - 14 15 - 59 60+
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Hkkjr 12.4 2.5 14.9 1.9 30.5 52.7
1 vkaèkz izns'k 9.3 0.4 9.7 0.6 35.3 54.4
2 vle 15.4 5.1 20.5 1.4 36.5 41.6
3 fcgkj 17.4 5 22.4 3.2 22.8 51.7
4 NÙkhlx<+ 14.2 1.9 16.1 2.7 33 48.2
5 fnYyh 10.1 0.9 11 2.3 38.6 48.1
6 xqtjkr 11.4 2.5 13.9 1.7 33.2 51.1
7 gfj;k.kk 13.8 1.4 15.2 1.5 34.5 48.9
8 fgekpy izns'k 6 1.6 7.6 1.2 32.2 58.9
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 12.2 0.8 13 1.6 26.3 59.1
10 >kj[kaM 13.3 3.5 16.8 2.4 30.5 50.3
11 dukZVd 8 1 9.1 0.9 34.6 55.5
12 dsjy 2.5 0.1 2.6 0.4 23.5 73.5
13 eè; izns'k 17.7 4.3 22 3.1 28.7 46.2
14 egkjk"Vª 6.3 0.7 7 1.3 27.8 63.9
15 mM+hlk 12 3.4 15.4 2.3 29.3 53
16 iatkc 6.1 1 7.1 0.7 27.7 64.5
17 jktLFkku 18.6 3.3 21.8 2.3 28 47.8
18 rfeyukMq 4.4 0.4 4.8 1 32.2 62
19 mÙkj izns'k 17.9 4 21.8 2.2 32.4 43.6
20 if'pe caxky 7.8 0.9 8.7 1.6 27.6 62.1

fVIi.kh %	dqy 100 rd ugha dsoy vuqekfur fy[kk x;k gSA

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 73.
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Table 2.11:	 Per cent distribution of deaths by broad age-groups, India and bigger 
states, 2013

Sl. 
No.

India/States Broad age-groups (years)
Below 1 1 - 4 0 - 4 5 - 14 15 - 59 60+

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 12.4 2.5 14.9 1.9 30.5 52.7

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.3 0.4 9.7 0.6 35.3 54.4
2 Assam 15.4 5.1 20.5 1.4 36.5 41.6
3 Bihar 17.4 5 22.4 3.2 22.8 51.7
4 Chhattisgarh 14.2 1.9 16.1 2.7 33 48.2
5 Delhi 10.1 0.9 11 2.3 38.6 48.1
6 Gujarat 11.4 2.5 13.9 1.7 33.2 51.1
7 Haryana 13.8 1.4 15.2 1.5 34.5 48.9
8 Himachal Pradesh 6 1.6 7.6 1.2 32.2 58.9
9 Jammu & Kashmir 12.2 0.8 13 1.6 26.3 59.1
10 Jharkhand 13.3 3.5 16.8 2.4 30.5 50.3
11 Karnataka 8 1 9.1 0.9 34.6 55.5
12 Kerala 2.5 0.1 2.6 0.4 23.5 73.5
13 Madhya Pradesh 17.7 4.3 22 3.1 28.7 46.2
14 Maharashtra 6.3 0.7 7 1.3 27.8 63.9
15 Odisha 12 3.4 15.4 2.3 29.3 53
16 Punjab 6.1 1 7.1 0.7 27.7 64.5
17 Rajasthan 18.6 3.3 21.8 2.3 28 47.8
18 Tamil Nadu 4.4 0.4 4.8 1 32.2 62
19 Uttar Pradesh 17.9 4 21.8 2.2 32.4 43.6
20 West Bengal 7.8 0.9 8.7 1.6 27.6 62.1

Note : Total may not add upto 100 due to rounding off.

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and    
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p.73.



60

rkfydk 2.12 :	 Hkkjr esa fyax vkSj fuokl ds vkèkkj ij vk;q fof'k"V e`R;q nj, 2013

vk;q oxZ 
(o"kZ)

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 ls uhps 44.2 43.6 44.9 48.5 47.9 49.1 29 28 30.1
1 - 4 2.3 1.9 2.9 2.8 2.2 3.5 0.6 0.7 0.6
0 - 4 11.0 10.6 11.5 12.3 11.8 12.9 6.4 6.3 6.6
5 - 9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.3
10 - 14 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4
15 - 19 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.9
20 - 24 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.1
25 - 29 1.8 2.1 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.9 1.4 1.9 0.9
30 - 34 2.1 2.5 1.6 2.4 2.7 2.0 1.4 2.0 0.8
35 - 39 3.0 3.7 2.3 3.1 3.7 2.5 2.6 3.5 1.6
40 - 44 3.9 4.9 2.8 4.3 5.3 3.3 3.1 4.2 1.8
45 - 49 5.7 7.5 3.9 6.4 8.4 4.5 4.1 5.5 2.6
50 - 54 8.5 10.3 6.4 9.3 11.3 7.1 6.7 8.2 5.0
55 - 59 12.1 15.5 9.1 13.0 17.1 9.5 10.0 12.0 8.0
60 - 64 18.4 20.7 16.1 19.7 22.3 17.2 15.0 16.6 13.4
65 - 69 29.7 32.7 26.8 31.2 34.6 27.9 25.6 27.5 23.7
70 - 74 48.8 54.9 43.2 51.7 58.1 45.8 41.0 46.2 36.0
75 - 79 70.7 81.7 61.2 74.0 86.7 63.0 61.4 67.3 56.2
80 - 84 115.1 129.9 102.0 122.0 141.8 104.4 96.7 97.9 95.5
85 + 212.7 226.1 202.4 219.0 232.2 208.7 194.7 208.2 184.8
lHkh vk;q esa 
(v'kksfèkr e`R;q 
nj)

7.0 7.5 6.4 7.5 8.1 6.9 5.6 6.1 5.0

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.12:	 Age-specific death rates by sex and residence in India, 2013

Age group Total Rural Urban
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Below 1 44.2 43.6 44.9 48.5 47.9 49.1 29 28 30.1
1 - 4 2.3 1.9 2.9 2.8 2.2 3.5 0.6 0.7 0.6
0 - 4 11.0 10.6 11.5 12.3 11.8 12.9 6.4 6.3 6.6
5 - 9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.3
10 - 14 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4
15 - 19 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.9
20 - 24 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.1
25 - 29 1.8 2.1 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.9 1.4 1.9 0.9
30 - 34 2.1 2.5 1.6 2.4 2.7 2.0 1.4 2.0 0.8
35 - 39 3.0 3.7 2.3 3.1 3.7 2.5 2.6 3.5 1.6
40 - 44 3.9 4.9 2.8 4.3 5.3 3.3 3.1 4.2 1.8
45 - 49 5.7 7.5 3.9 6.4 8.4 4.5 4.1 5.5 2.6
50 - 54 8.5 10.3 6.4 9.3 11.3 7.1 6.7 8.2 5.0
55 - 59 12.1 15.5 9.1 13.0 17.1 9.5 10.0 12.0 8.0
60 - 64 18.4 20.7 16.1 19.7 22.3 17.2 15.0 16.6 13.4
65 - 69 29.7 32.7 26.8 31.2 34.6 27.9 25.6 27.5 23.7
70 - 74 48.8 54.9 43.2 51.7 58.1 45.8 41.0 46.2 36.0
75 - 79 70.7 81.7 61.2 74.0 86.7 63.0 61.4 67.3 56.2
80 - 84 115.1 129.9 102.0 122.0 141.8 104.4 96.7 97.9 95.5
85 + 212.7 226.1 202.4 219.0 232.2 208.7 194.7 208.2 184.8
All ages                      
(Crude 
Death Rate)

7.0 7.5 6.4 7.5 8.1 6.9 5.6 6.1 5.0

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report 2013, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 2.13 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa uotkr e`R;q njsa vkSj fuokl vuqlkj f'k'kq e`R;qvksa esa uotkr 
f'k'kq e`R;qvksa dk izfr'kr, 2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr vkSj jkT; uotkr e`R;q nj f'k'kq e`R;qvksa esa uotkr e`R;qvksa 
dk izfr'kr

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Hkkjr 28 31 15 68 69.9 56.4
1 vkaèkz izns'k 25 31 10 64.2 71.8 35.4
2 vle 27 29 10 50.3 51.5 30.4
3 fcgkj 28 29 11 66.2 68.3 34.1
4 NÙkhlx<+ 31 31 26 66.4 66 69.9
5 fnYyh 16 24 15 66.6 68.2 66.1
6 xqtjkr 26 31 16 72.1 71.9 72.8
7 gfj;k.kk 26 29 19 65 66.6 58.9
8 fgekpy izns'k 25 26 11 73.6 74.7 48
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 29 31 18 77.7 79.1 66.7
10 >kj[kaM 26 28 12 70 72.9 44.8
11 dukZVd 22 27 12 72.1 79.7 49.9
12 dsjy 6 7 3 54.9 59.6 32.7
13 eè; izns'k 36 39 23 68 68.6 62.9
14 egkjk"Vª 17 21 11 72.8 74 69.4
15 mM+hlk 37 39 26 73.5 73.8 69.2
16 iatkc 16 15 16 60.7 55.8 71.8
17 jktLFkku 32 36 17 68.2 69.9 56.8
18 rfeyukMq 15 18 11 72.3 76.4 64.6
19 mÙkj izns'k 35 38 20 70 72.2 53.8
20 if'pe caxky 21 22 15 66.4 67.6 59.6

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 79.
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Table 2.13 :	 Neo-natal mortality rates and percentage share of neo-natal deaths to 
infant deaths by residence, India and bigger States, 2013

Sl. 
No.

India/States Neo-natal mortality rate Percentage of Neo-natal 
deaths to infant deaths

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

India 28 31 15 68 69.9 56.4
1 Andhra Pradesh 25 31 10 64.2 71.8 35.4
2 Assam 27 29 10 50.3 51.5 30.4
3 Bihar 28 29 11 66.2 68.3 34.1
4 Chhattisgarh 31 31 26 66.4 66 69.9
5 Delhi 16 24 15 66.6 68.2 66.1
6 Gujarat 26 31 16 72.1 71.9 72.8
7 Haryana 26 29 19 65 66.6 58.9
8 Himachal Pradesh 25 26 11 73.6 74.7 48
9 Jammu & Kashmir 29 31 18 77.7 79.1 66.7
10 Jharkhand 26 28 12 70 72.9 44.8
11 Karnataka 22 27 12 72.1 79.7 49.9
12 Kerala 6 7 3 54.9 59.6 32.7
13 Madhya Pradesh 36 39 23 68 68.6 62.9
14 Maharashtra 17 21 11 72.8 74 69.4
15 Odisha 37 39 26 73.5 73.8 69.2
16 Punjab 16 15 16 60.7 55.8 71.8
17 Rajasthan 32 36 17 68.2 69.9 56.8
18 Tamil Nadu 15 18 11 72.3 76.4 64.6
19 Uttar Pradesh 35 38 20 70 72.2 53.8
20 West Bengal 21 22 15 66.4 67.6 59.6

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and   
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 79.
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rkfydk 2.14:	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa fuokl vuqlkj vkjafHkd uotkr e`R;q nj vkSj f'k'kq e`R;qvksa 
esa budk izfr'kr, 2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr@jkT; uotkr e`R;q nj f'k'kq e`R;qvksa esa uotkr e`R;qvksa 
dk izfr'kr

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Hkkjr 22 25 11 53.5 55.5 41.6
1 vkaèkz izns'k 21 27 8 54.1 61.3 26.7
2 vle 21 23 6 39.5 40.8 17.7
3 fcgkj 23 24 7 55.5 57.7 22.1
4 NÙkhlx<+ 24 24 22 52.3 51.5 58.5
5 fnYyh 11 13 11 46.6 36.3 49.8
6 xqtjkr 20 23 14 56.3 54.3 64
7 gfj;k.kk 19 22 12 47.6 50.3 38
8 fgekpy izns'k 17 17 11 49.3 49.4 48
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 24 26 12 63.4 66 42.8
10 >kj[kaM 22 24 9 59.1 62.3 31.4
11 dukZVd 18 22 10 59.2 64.9 42.9
12 dsjy 4 5 3 37 37.8 32.7
13 eè; izns'k 27 29 18 50.9 51.2 48.1
14 egkjk"Vª 13 16 8 53 54.7 48.2
15 mM+hlk 28 29 19 55.5 55.9 50.8
16 iatkc 11 11 12 43.7 39.8 52.2
17 jktLFkku 26 29 12 54.6 56.7 40.3
18 rfeyukMq 11 14 7 52.6 58.5 41.4
19 mÙkj izns'k 27 30 14 54.7 57.2 36.7
20 if'pe caxky 16 17 12 52.4 53.3 47.6

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 80.
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Table 2.14:	 Early neo-natal mortality rate and percentage share of early neo-natal 
deaths to infant deaths by residence, India and bigger States, 2013

Sl. 
No.

India/States Early neo-natal mortality rate Percentage of early neo-
natal deaths to infant 

deaths
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 22 25 11 53.5 55.5 41.6

1 Andhra Pradesh 21 27 8 54.1 61.3 26.7
2 Assam 21 23 6 39.5 40.8 17.7
3 Bihar 23 24 7 55.5 57.7 22.1
4 Chhattisgarh 24 24 22 52.3 51.5 58.5
5 Delhi 11 13 11 46.6 36.3 49.8
6 Gujarat 20 23 14 56.3 54.3 64
7 Haryana 19 22 12 47.6 50.3 38
8 Himachal Pradesh 17 17 11 49.3 49.4 48
9 Jammu & Kashmir 24 26 12 63.4 66 42.8
10 Jharkhand 22 24 9 59.1 62.3 31.4
11 Karnataka 18 22 10 59.2 64.9 42.9
12 Kerala 4 5 3 37 37.8 32.7
13 Madhya Pradesh 27 29 18 50.9 51.2 48.1
14 Maharashtra 13 16 8 53 54.7 48.2
15 Odisha 28 29 19 55.5 55.9 50.8
16 Punjab 11 11 12 43.7 39.8 52.2
17 Rajasthan 26 29 12 54.6 56.7 40.3
18 Tamil Nadu 11 14 7 52.6 58.5 41.4
19 Uttar Pradesh 27 30 14 54.7 57.2 36.7
20 West Bengal 16 17 12 52.4 53.3 47.6

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and  
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 80.
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rkfydk 2.15 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa fuokl vuqlkj isjhusVy e`R;q njsa vkSj e`r izlo  
njsa, 2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT; isjhusVy e`R;q nj e`r izlo nj

dqy xzekh.k 'kgjh dqy xzekh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Hkkjr 26 28 16 4 4 5
1 vkaèkz izns'k 27 33 11 6 6 4
2 vle 28 30 10 7 7 4
3 fcgkj 23 25 7 0 0 0
4 NÙkhlx<+ 33 34 32 9 9 10
5 fnYyh 17 21 17 6 8 6
6 xqtjkr 24 27 19 4 4 5
7 gfj;k.kk 28 31 18 8 9 6
8 fgekpy izns'k 28 29 14 11 12 3
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 29 31 15 5 6 3
10 >kj[kaM 22 24 9 0 0 0
11 dukZVd 30 36 18 12 14 8
12 dsjy 9 10 8 5 5 5
13 eè; izns'k 33 34 24 5 5 6
14 egkjk"Vª 18 21 14 6 5 6
15 mM+hlk 35 36 25 7 7 5
16 iatkc 18 17 20 7 6 8
17 jktLFkku 29 33 16 4 4 4
18 rfeyukMq 18 23 12 7 9 5
19 mÙkj izns'k 29 31 16 1 1 2
20 if'pe caxky 20 20 17 3 3 5

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 81.
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Table 2.15 :	 Peri-natal mortality rates and still birth rates by residence, India and 
bigger States, 2013

Sl. 
No.

India and bigger 
States

Peri-natal mortality rate Still birth rate
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 26 28 16 4 4 5

1 Andhra Pradesh 27 33 11 6 6 4
2 Assam 28 30 10 7 7 4
3 Bihar 23 25 7 0 0 0
4 Chhattisgarh 33 34 32 9 9 10
5 Delhi 17 21 17 6 8 6
6 Gujarat 24 27 19 4 4 5
7 Haryana 28 31 18 8 9 6
8 Himachal Pradesh 28 29 14 11 12 3
9 Jammu & Kashmir 29 31 15 5 6 3
10 Jharkhand 22 24 9 0 0 0
11 Karnataka 30 36 18 12 14 8
12 Kerala 9 10 8 5 5 5
13 Madhya Pradesh 33 34 24 5 5 6
14 Maharashtra 18 21 14 6 5 6
15 Odisha 35 36 25 7 7 5
16 Punjab 18 17 20 7 6 8
17 Rajasthan 29 33 16 4 4 4
18 Tamil Nadu 18 23 12 7 9 5
19 Uttar Pradesh 29 31 16 1 1 2
20 West Bengal 20 20 17 3 3 5

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and  
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 81.





73

fp
=k 7 : v

uqekfur f'k'kq e`R;q nj, 1980-2013
Fig. 7: Estim

ate IM
R

 in India 1980-2013

o"kZ
Year

f'k'kq e`R;q nj/IMR



74

rkfydk 2.16 :	 Hkkjr esa 1980 ls 2013 rd f'k'kq e`R;q nj

vofèk f'k'kq e`R;q nj

1 2 3 4
o"kZ dqy iq#"k efgyk,a

1980 114 113 115
1985 97 96 98
1990 80 78 81
1991* 80 81 80
1992* 79 79 80
1993* 74 73 75
1994* 74 75 73
1995* 74 73 76
1996 72 71 73
1997 71 70 72

1998$ 72 70 73
1999 70 70 71
2000 68 67 69
2001 66 64 68
2002 63 62 65
2003 60 57 64
2004 58 58 58
2005 58 56 61
2006 57 56 59
2007 55 55 56
2008 53 52 55
2009 50 49 52
2010 47 46 49
2011 44 43 46
2012 42 41 44
2013 40 39 42

*: tEew vkSj d'ehj vkSj fetksje dks NksM+dj
$: foojf.k;ksa dh vkaf'kd izkfIr ds dkj.k ukxkyS.M (xzkeh.k) 'kkfey ughaA

Ïksr : 	 ,lvkj,l fjiksVZ vkSj cqysfVu] uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr ds dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] 
x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.16  :	 Infant mortality rates in India 1980 to 2013

Period                     IMR
1 2 3 4

Year Total Male Female
1980 114 113 115
1985 97 96 98
1990 80 78 81
1991* 80 81 80
1992* 79 79 80
1993* 74 73 75
1994* 74 75 73
1995* 74 73 76
1996 72 71 73
1997 71 70 72

1998$ 72 70 73
1999 70 70 71
2000 68 67 69
2001 66 64 68
2002 63 62 65
2003 60 57 64
2004 58 58 58
2005 58 56 61
2006 57 56 59
2007 55 55 56
2008 53 52 55
2009 50 49 52
2010 47 46 49
2011 44 43 46
2012 42 41 44
2013 40 39 42

*: Excludes Jammu & Kashmir and Mizoram						    
$: Excludes Nagaland (Rural) due to part receipt of returns.

Source :	 SRS Reports and Bulletins,  Sample Registration System, Office of the Registrar General 
and Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 2.17:	 fuokl ds vkèkkj ij Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa dqy ekSrksa esa f'k'kq ekSrksa dk izfr'kr, 
2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

1 2 3 4 5
Hkkjr 12.4 13.5 8.4

1 vkaèkz izns'k 9.3 9.3 9.4
2 vle 15.4 16.2 8.7
3 fcgkj 17.4 17.8 13
4 NÙkhlx<+ 14.2 14.6 11.4
5 fnYyh 10.1 14.6 9.2
6 xqtjkr 11.4 13.3 7.5
7 gfj;k.kk 13.8 14.5 11.5
8 fgekpy izns'k 6 6.2 2
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 12.2 13.1 7.7
10 >kj[kaM 13.3 13.8 10.1
11 dukZVd 8 8.1 7.7
12 dsjy 2.5 2.7 1.8
13 eè; izns'k 17.7 18.9 11.7
14 egkjk"Vª 6.3 7 5
15 mM+hlk 12 12.3 8.7
16 iatkc 6.1 6 6.2
17 jktLFkku 18.6 20.3 11.9
18 rfeyukMq 4.4 4.6 4.1
19 mÙkj izns'k 17.9 18.4 14.9
20 if'pe caxky 7.8 9 4.5

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 74.
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Table 2.17:	 Percentage of infant death to total deaths by residence in India and 
bigger States, 2013

SI.  
No.

India and bigger states Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4 5
India 12.4 13.5 8.4

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.3 9.3 9.4
2 Assam 15.4 16.2 8.7
3 Bihar 17.4 17.8 13
4 Chhattisgarh 14.2 14.6 11.4
5 Delhi 10.1 14.6 9.2
6 Gujarat 11.4 13.3 7.5
7 Haryana 13.8 14.5 11.5
8 Himachal Pradesh 6 6.2 2
9 Jammu and Kashmir 12.2 13.1 7.7
10 Jharkhand 13.3 13.8 10.1
11 Karnataka 8 8.1 7.7
12 Kerala 2.5 2.7 1.8
13 Madhya Pradesh 17.7 18.9 11.7
14 Maharashtra 6.3 7 5
15 Odisha 12 12.3 8.7
16 Punjab 6.1 6 6.2
17 Rajasthan 18.6 20.3 11.9
18 Tamil Nadu 4.4 4.6 4.1
19 Uttar Pradesh 17.9 18.4 14.9
20 West Bengal 7.8 9 4.5

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General 
and Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi,  
p. 74.
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rkfydk 2.18 :	 Hkkjr vkSj jkT;ksa esa fyax vkSj fuokl vuqlkj vuqekfur f'k'kq e`R;q nj, 2013

Ø- 
la-

Hkkjr@jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Hkkjr 40 39 42 44 43 46 27 26 28
cM+s jkT;

1 vkaèkz izns'k 39 39 40 44 43 45 29 28 30
2 vle 54 53 55 56 55 58 32 31 32
3 fcgkj 42 40 43 42 41 44 33 32 34
4 NÙkhlx<+ 46 45 47 47 46 48 38 36 39
5 fnYyh 24 23 25 35 36 35 22 21 23
6 xqtjkr 36 35 37 43 42 44 22 21 23
7 gfj;k.kk 41 40 42 44 43 45 32 31 33
8 tEew vkSj d'ehj 37 36 38 39 38 40 28 27 28
9 >kj[kaM 37 35 38 38 37 39 27 26 29
10 dukZVd 31 30 32 34 33 35 24 22 26
11 dsjy 12 10 13 13 11 14 9 7 10
12 eè; izns'k 54 52 55 57 55 59 37 35 38
13 egkjk"Vª 24 23 25 29 28 29 16 15 17
14 mM+hlk 51 50 52 53 51 54 38 37 39
15 iatkc 26 25 27 28 27 29 23 21 24
16 jktLFkku 47 45 49 51 50 53 30 29 32
17 rfeyukMq 21 20 21 24 23 24 17 16 17
18 mÙkj izns'k 50 49 52 53 51 54 38 36 40
19 if'pe caxky 31 30 33 32 31 34 26 25 27

NksVs jkT;
20 v:.kkpy izns'k 32 32 33 * * * * * *
21 xksok 9 8 10 * * * * * *
22 fgekpy izns'k 35 33 36 * * * * * *
23 ef.kiqj 10 9 10 * * * * * *

24 es?kky; 47 46 48 * * * * * *
25 fetksje 35 33 37 * * * * * *
26 ukxkyS.M 18 14 23 * * * * * *
27 flfDde 22 20 25 * * * * * *
28 f=kiqjk 26 22 30 * * * * * *
29 mÙkjk[kaM 32 30 33 * * * * * *

la?k 'kkflr {ks=k
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg

24 20 28 * * * * * *

31 paMhx<+ 21 20 22 * * * * * *
32 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 31 29 34 * * * * * *
33 neu vkSj nho 20 19 20 * * * * * *
34 y{;}hi 24 19 29 * * * * * *
35 iqMqpsjh 17 15 19 * * * * * *

fVIi.kh%	 NksVs jkT;ksa o la?k {ks=kksa dh f'k'kq e`R;q njsa  2008-10 dh f=ko"khZ; vofèk ds vkèkkj ij gSaA uewuk dk vkdkj NksVk gksus 
ds pyrs o"kZ nj o"kZ cnykoksa ds dkj.k fyax vuqlkj xzkeh.k o 'kgjh {ks=kksa esa f'k'kq e`R;q nj ugha nf'kZr dh xbZ gSA

Ïksr:	 ,lvkj,l cqysfVu] [k.M 49] la[;k 1, flrEcj 2014 tUe ej.k vkadM+k laHkkx] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj 

tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh i`- 5.
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Table 2.18 :	 Estimated infant mortality rates by sex and residence in India and 
States, 2013

Sl. 
No.

India/States/UTs Total Rural Urban
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
India  40 39 42 44 43 46 27 26 28
Bigger States

1 Andhra Pradesh 39 39 40 44 43 45 29 28 30
2 Assam 54 53 55 56 55 58 32 31 32
3 Bihar 42 40 43 42 41 44 33 32 34
4 Chhattisgarh 46 45 47 47 46 48 38 36 39
5 Delhi 24 23 25 35 36 35 22 21 23
6 Gujarat 36 35 37 43 42 44 22 21 23
7 Haryana 41 40 42 44 43 45 32 31 33
8 Jammu & Kashmir 37 36 38 39 38 40 28 27 28
9 Jharkhand 37 35 38 38 37 39 27 26 29
10 Karnataka 31 30 32 34 33 35 24 22 26
11 Kerala 12 10 13 13 11 14 9 7 10
12 Madhya Pradesh 54 52 55 57 55 59 37 35 38
13 Maharashtra 24 23 25 29 28 29 16 15 17
14 Odisha 51 50 52 53 51 54 38 37 39
15 Punjab 26 25 27 28 27 29 23 21 24
16 Rajasthan 47 45 49 51 50 53 30 29 32
17 Tamil Nadu 21 20 21 24 23 24 17 16 17
18 Uttar Pradesh 50 49 52 53 51 54 38 36 40
19 West Bengal 31 30 33 32 31 34 26 25 27

Smaller states
20 Arunachal Pradesh 32 32 33 * * * * * *
21 Goa 9 8 10 * * * * * *
22 Himachal Pradesh 35 33 36 * * * * * *
23 Manipur 10 9 10 * * * * * *
24 Meghalaya 47 46 48 * * * * * *
25 Mizoram 35 33 37 * * * * * *
26 Nagaland 18 14 23 * * * * * *
27 Sikkim 22 20 25 * * * * * *
28 Tripura 26 22 30 * * * * * *
29 Uttarakhand 32 30 33 * * * * * *

Union Territories
30 A &  N Islands 24 20 28 * * * * * *
31 Chandigarh 21 20 22 * * * * * *
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 31 29 34 * * * * * *
33 Daman & Diu 20 19 20 * * * * * *
34 Lakshadweep 24 19 29 * * * * * *
35 Puducherry 17 15 19 * * * * * *

Note  :	 Infant Mortality Rates for Smaller States and Union Territories are based on three years  
period 2008-10. On account of wide year to year fluctuations due to inadequate sample 
size, the infant mortaility rate by  sex, separately for rural and urban areas is not given.

Source : 	 SRS Bulletin, Volume 49, No. 1, September 2014, Sample Registration System, Vital 
Statistics  Division, Office of Registrar General of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of 
India, New Delhi, p.5.
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rkfydk 2.20:	 fuokl vuqlkj Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa dqy e`R;qvksa esa 0-4 vk;qoxZ dh e`R;qvksa dk 
izfr'kr, 2013

Ø- la- jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 2 3 4 5

Hkkjr 14.9 16.5 9.1
1 vkaèkz izns'k 9.7 9.7 9.7
2 vle 20.5 21.8 9.4
3 fcgkj 22.4 23.1 14.5
4 NÙkhlx<+ 16.1 16.8 11.7
5 fnYyh 11 16.9 9.8
6 xqtjkr 13.9 16.1 9.4
7 gfj;k.kk 15.2 16.2 12.2
8 fgekpy izns'k 7.6 7.8 4.9
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 13 14 8.1
10 >kj[kaM 16.8 17.8 10.1
11 dukZVd 9.1 9.1 8.9
12 dsjy 2.6 2.8 1.8
13 eè; izns'k 22 23.9 12.5
14 egkjk"Vª 7 7.8 5.6
15 mM+hlk 15.4 16.2 9
16 iatkc 7.1 7.4 6.5
17 jktLFkku 21.8 24.2 12.6
18 rfeyukMq 4.8 5.2 4.3
19 mÙkj izns'k 21.8 22.7 16.6
20 if'pe caxky 8.7 10.3 4.5

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 82.
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Table 2.20:	 Percentage of deaths in the age group of 0-4 years to total death by 
residence in India  and bigger States, 2013

SI. 
No.

   States Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4 5
India 14.9 16.5 9.1

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.7 9.7 9.7
2 Assam 20.5 21.8 9.4
3 Bihar 22.4 23.1 14.5
4 Chhattisgarh 16.1 16.8 11.7
5 Delhi 11 16.9 9.8
6 Gujarat 13.9 16.1 9.4
7 Haryana 15.2 16.2 12.2
8 Himachal Pradesh 7.6 7.8 4.9
9 Jammu and Kashmir 13 14 8.1
10 Jharkhand 16.8 17.8 10.1
11 Karnataka 9.1 9.1 8.9
12 Kerala 2.6 2.8 1.8
13 Madhya Pradesh 22 23.9 12.5
14 Maharashtra 7 7.8 5.6
15 Odisha 15.4 16.2 9
16 Punjab 7.1 7.4 6.5
17 Rajasthan 21.8 24.2 12.6
18 Tamil Nadu 4.8 5.2 4.3
19 Uttar Pradesh 21.8 22.7 16.6
20 West Bengal 8.7 10.3 4.5

Source :	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census  Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, p.82.
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rkfydk 2.21 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa fyax vkSj fuokl ds vkèkkj ij 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds cPpksa 
dh e`R;q nj (;w 5 ,e vkj), 2013

Ø- 
la-

jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Hkkjr 49 47 53 55 51 59 29 28 30

1 vkaèkz izns'k 41 40 42 46 44 48 29 29 30

2 vle 73 68 77 77 72 82 34 34 35

3 fcgkj 54 51 58 56 52 60 37 38 36

4 NÙkhlx<+ 53 47 59 56 49 62 38 38 39

5 fnYyh 26 25 28 40 41 40 24 22 26

6 xqtjkr 45 44 46 53 53 53 28 25 32

7 gfj;k.kk 45 42 49 49 45 55 34 34 35

8 fgekpy izns'k 41 37 45 41 38 45 32 28 38

9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 40 40 39 42 42 41 29 30 28

10 >kj[kaM 48 45 51 51 48 55 27 26 29

11 dukZVd 35 33 36 38 37 39 28 25 30

12 dsjy 12 11 14 13 12 15 9 7 10

13 eè; izns'k 69 65 74 75 70 81 40 40 40

14 egkjk"Vª 26 26 27 32 31 32 18 17 19

15 mM+hlk 66 65 68 70 68 71 39 37 41

16 iatkc 31 26 36 35 29 41 24 21 26

17 jktLFkku 57 50 65 63 55 71 32 29 36

18 rfeyukMq 23 22 24 26 26 27 17 16 19

19 mÙkj izns'k 64 60 70 68 62 75 44 45 43

20 if'pe caxky 35 34 35 37 36 38 26 25 27

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 84.
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Table 2.21 :	 Under five mortality rates (U5MR) by sex and residence, India and 
bigger states, 2013

Sl. 
No. 

States Total Rural Urban
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
INDIA 49 47 53 55 51 59 29 28 30

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

41 40 42 46 44 48 29 29 30

2 Assam 73 68 77 77 72 82 34 34 35
3 Bihar 54 51 58 56 52 60 37 38 36
4 Chhattisgarh 53 47 59 56 49 62 38 38 39
5 Delhi 26 25 28 40 41 40 24 22 26
6 Gujarat 45 44 46 53 53 53 28 25 32
7 Haryana 45 42 49 49 45 55 34 34 35
8 Himachal 

Pradesh
41 37 45 41 38 45 32 28 38

9 Jammu & 
Kashmir

40 40 39 42 42 41 29 30 28

10 Jharkhand 48 45 51 51 48 55 27 26 29
11 Karnataka 35 33 36 38 37 39 28 25 30
12 Kerala 12 11 14 13 12 15 9 7 10
13 Madhya 

Pradesh
69 65 74 75 70 81 40 40 40

14 Maharashtra 26 26 27 32 31 32 18 17 19
15 Odisha 66 65 68 70 68 71 39 37 41
16 Punjab 31 26 36 35 29 41 24 21 26
17 Rajasthan 57 50 65 63 55 71 32 29 36
18 Tamil Nadu 23 22 24 26 26 27 17 16 19
19 Uttar Pradesh 64 60 70 68 62 75 44 45 43
20 West Bengal 35 34 35 37 36 38 26 25 27

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report 2013, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p.84.
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rkfydk 2.22:	 fyax vkSj fuokl vkèkkj ij Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa 5-14 vk;qoxZ esa e`R;q njsa, 2013

Ø- 
la-

jkT; dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Hkkjr 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.4

1 vkaèkz izns'k 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.1 0 0.1

2 vle 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3

3 fcgkj 0.9 1 0.8 1 1 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.4

4 NÙkhlx<+ 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.3 1 0.7 1.2 0.2

5 fnYyh 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.8

6 xqtjkr 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3

7 gfj;k.kk 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.9 0.6

8 fgekpy izns'k 0.5 0 0.9 0.5 0 1 0 0 0

9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.8 0

10 >kj[kaM 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.6 1 0.5 0.6 0.4

11 dukZVd 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.6

12 dsjy 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.8 0.2

13 eè; izns'k 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.3

14 egkjk"Vª 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

15 mM+hlk 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.3 0.5 0

16 iatkc 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2

17 jktLFkku 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.1

18 rfeyukMq 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2

19 mÙkj izns'k 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 1 0.4 0.7 0.1

20 if'pe caxky 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.3

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 86.
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Table 2.22:	 Death rates for children aged 5-14 years by sex and residence in India 
and bigger states, 2013

SI. 
No.

States Total Rural Urban

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

India 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.4
1 Andhra 

Pradesh
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.1 0 0.1

2 Assam 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3
3 Bihar 0.9 1 0.8 1 1 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.4
4 Chhattisgarh 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.3 1 0.7 1.2 0.2
5 Delhi 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.8
6 Gujarat 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3
7 Haryana 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.9 0.6
8 Himachal 

Pradesh
0.5 0 0.9 0.5 0 1 0 0 0

9 Jammu and 
Kashmir

0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.8 0

10 Jharkhand 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.6 1 0.5 0.6 0.4
11 Karnataka 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.6
12 Kerala 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.8 0.2
13 Madhya 

Pradesh
1.2 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.3

14 Maharashtra 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
15 Odisha 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.3 0.5 0
16 Punjab 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2
17 Rajasthan 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.1
18 Tamil Nadu 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2
19 Uttar Pradesh 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 1 0.4 0.7 0.1
20 West Bengal 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.3

Source:	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census  Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p.86.
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rkfydk 2.23 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa ekr` e`R;q vuqikr, 1999-2001 ls 2011-2013  vkSj ekr` e`R;q 
nj, 2010-2012 vkSj 2011-2013

jkT; ekr`Ro e`R;q vuqikr ekr`Ro e`R;q nj

1999-01 2001-03 2004-06 2007-09 2010-12 2011-13 2010-12 2011-13
Hkkjr 327 301 254 212 178 167 12.4 11.7

vkaèkz izns'k 220 195 154 134 110 92 6.9 5.9

vle 398 490 480 390 328 300 21.5 19.6

fcgkj@>kj[k.M 400 371 312 261 219 208 22.8 21.4

xqtjkr 202 172 160 148 122 112 9.5 8.7

gfj;k.kk 176 162 186 153 146 127 11.6 10

dukZVd 266 228 213 178 144 133 8.1 7.5

dsjy 149 110 95 81 66 61 3.3 3.2

eè; izns'k@NÙkhlx< 407 379 335 269 230 221 21.1 20.2

egkjk"Vª 169 149 130 104 87 68 5.2 4.1

mM+hlk 424 358 303 258 235 222 16 15.1

iatkc 177 178 192 172 155 141 9 8.2

jktLFkku 501 445 388 318 255 244 25.2 23.9

rfeyukMq 167 134 111 97 90 79 5 4.5

mÙkj izns'k@
mÙkjk[k.M

539 517 440 359 292 285 28.7 27.6

if'pe caxky 218 194 141 145 117 113 6.6 6.3

Ïksr:	 i)	 ekr` e`R;q nj cqysfVu 2011-13, uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, 
Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh

	 ii)	 Hkkjr esa efgyk,a vkSj iq#"k 2014, lkekftd lkaf[;dh izHkkx, lh,lvks, ,u,lvks, lkaf[;dh vkSj dk;ZØe 
dk;kZUo;u ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.23 :	 Maternal Mortality Ratio, 1999-2001 to 2011-2013 and Maternal Mortality 
Rate, 2010-2012 and 2011-2013 in India and  major States. 

State Maternal Mortality Ratio Maternal 
Mortality Rate

1999-01 2001-03 2004-06 2007-09 2010-12 2011-13 2010-12 2011-13
India 327 301 254 212 178 167 12.4 11.7
Andhra Pradesh 220 195 154 134 110 92 6.9 5.9
Assam 398 490 480 390 328 300 21.5 19.6
Bihar/Jharkhand 400 371 312 261 219 208 22.8 21.4
Gujarat 202 172 160 148 122 112 9.5 8.7
Haryana 176 162 186 153 146 127 11.6 10
Karnataka 266 228 213 178 144 133 8.1 7.5
Kerala 149 110 95 81 66 61 3.3 3.2
Madhya 
Pradesh/
Chhattisgarh

407 379 335 269 230 221 21.1 20.2

Maharashtra 169 149 130 104 87 68 5.2 4.1
Odisha 424 358 303 258 235 222 16 15.1
Punjab 177 178 192 172 155 141 9 8.2
Rajasthan 501 445 388 318 255 244 25.2 23.9
Tamil Nadu 167 134 111 97 90 79 5 4.5
Uttar Pradesh/
Uttarakhand

539 517 440 359 292 285 28.7 27.6

West Bengal 218 194 141 145 117 113 6.6 6.3

Source:	 i)	 Maternal Mortality Ratio Bulletin 2011-13, Sample Registration System, Office of the 
Registrar General and Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. 
of India, New Delhi.						    

	 ii)	 Women and Men in India 2014, Social Statistics Division, CSO,NSO, Ministry of 
Statistics  and Programme Implementation, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 2.24 :	 Hkkjr vkSj cM+s jkT;ksa esa ekr` e`R;q vuqikr (,e,evkj), ekr` e`R;q nj vkSj thou 
i;ZUr tksf[ke, 2011-13

jkT; ,e,evkj 95% lhvkbZ ekr` eqR;q nj thou i;ZUr 
tksf[ke

1 2 3 4 5
Hkkjr 167 (155-179) 11.7 0.4%

vle 300 (205-394) 19.6 0.7%

fcgkj@>kj[k.M 208 (163-253) 21.4 0.7%

eè; izns'k@NÙkhlx<+ 221 (170-272) 20.2 0.7%

mM+hlk 222 (156-287) 15.1 0.5%

jktLFkku 244 (185-303) 23.9 0.8%

mÙkj izns'k@mÙkjk[k.M 285 (240-330) 27.6 1.0%

bZ,th vkSj vle (mi dqy) 246 (223-268) 22.1 0.8%

vkaèkz izns'k 92 (52-131) 5.9 0.2%

dukZVd 133 (84-181) 7.5 0.3%

dsjy 61 (22-101) 3.2 0.1%

rfeyukMq 79 (43-116) 4.5 0.2%

nf{k.kh jkT; (mi dqy) 93 (73-114) 5.4 0.2%

xqtjkr 112 (69-155) 8.7 0.3%

gfj;k.kk 127 (68-185) 10 0.4%

egkjk"Vª 68 (32-103) 4.1 0.1%

iatkc 141 (73-209) 8.2 0.3%

if'pe caxky 113 (75-151) 6.3 0.2%

vU; jkT; 126 (98-153) 7.1 0.2%

vU; (mi dqy) 115 (99-132) 7 20.0%

Ïksr:	 ekr` e`R;q nj cqysfVu 2011-13,  uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh, tUe&ej.k lkaf[;dh izHkkx, egkjftLVªkj dk dk;kZy;, 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.24 :	 Maternal mortality ratio (MMR), maternal mortality rate and life time risk 
in India and  major States, 2011-13

States MMR 95% CI Maternal 
Mortality rate

Life time 
risk

1 2 3 4 5
India 167 (155-179) 11.7 0.4%
Assam 300 (205-394) 19.6 0.7%
Bihar/Jharkhand 208 (163-253) 21.4 0.7%
Madhya Pradesh/Chhattisgarh 221 (170-272) 20.2 0.7%
Odisha 222 (156-287) 15.1 0.5%
Rajasthan 244 (185-303) 23.9 0.8%
U.P/Uttarakhand 285 (240-330) 27.6 1.0%
EAG and Assam (Sub Total) 246 (223-268) 22.1 0.8%
Andhra Pradesh 92 (52-131) 5.9 0.2%
Karnataka 133 (84-181) 7.5 0.3%
Kerala 61 (22-101) 3.2 0.1%
Tamil Nadu 79 (43-116) 4.5 0.2%
Southern States (Sub Total) 93 (73-114) 5.4 0.2%
Gujarat 112 (69-155) 8.7 0.3%
Haryana 127 (68-185) 10 0.4%
Maharashtra 68 (32-103) 4.1 0.1%
Punjab 141 (73-209) 8.2 0.3%
West Bengal 113 (75-151) 6.3 0.2%
Other States 126 (98-153) 7.1 0.2%
Other (Sub Total) 115 (99-132) 7 20.0%

Source:	 Maternal Mortality Ratio Bulletin 2011-13, Sample Registration System, Vital Statistics 
Division, Office of the Registrar General, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk  2.25  :	bZ,th jkT;ksa vkSj vle esa dqN egRoiw.kZ tulkaf[;dh;@thou e`R;q lwpd, 2010-11 
ls 2012-13 rd

lwpd fuokl@
fyax

mÙkj izns'k NÙkhlx<+ eè; izns'k

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

v'kksfèkr tUe nj dqy 25.5 25 24.8 23.9 23.5 23.2 25 24.8 24.5

xzkeh.k 26.9 26.4 26.4 24.8 24.4 24.1 27.3 27 26.7

'kgjh 20.6 20 19.6 20.6 20.2 19.8 20.4 20.2 19.8

v'kksfèkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 8.6 8.4 8.3 7.6 7.4 7.3 8 7.8 7.7

iq:"k 9.1 8.9 8.7 8.3 7.9 7.8 8.5 8.3 8.2

efgyk 8.1 8 7.9 7 6.9 6.7 7.5 7.3 7.2

xzkeh.k 9.1 8.9 8.8 8 7.8 7.7 8.8 8.6 8.5

'kgjh 6.9 6.9 6.7 6.2 6 5.8 6.4 6.2 6.1

f'k'kq e`R;q 
nj

dqy dqy 71 70 68 53 50 46 67 65 62

iq:"k 69 69 67 51 48 43 64 62 60

efgyk 72 71 69 55 53 49 69 67 65

xzkeh.k dqy 74 73 72 55 53 48 72 70 68

iq:"k 73 72 71 53 50 45 70 67 66

efgyk 75 74 73 58 56 52 75 73 71

'kgjh dqy 54 53 51 40 37 34 50 49 47

iq:"k 53 52 50 38 35 32 49 47 45

efgyk 55 54 52 42 40 36 52 50 48

uotkr e`R;q 
nj

dqy - 50 50 49 35 35 32 44 43 42

xzkeh.k - 53 52 52 37 36 34 49 47 46

'kgjh - 36 37 35 29 27 25 32 31 30

iksLV uotkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy - 21 20 19 17 16 14 22 21 21

xzkeh.k - 22 21 20 18 17 15 24 23 22

'kgjh - 18 16 15 12 10 9 18 17 16

ikap o"kZ rd 
ds cPpksa dh 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 94 92 90 70 66 60 89 86 83

iq:"k 90 88 86 68 63 58 86 82 80

efgyk 99 97 95 71 69 63 93 89 86

xzkeh.k dqy 101 99 97 75 71 65 99 96 93

'kgjh dqy 68 65 63 47 44 40 62 60 57

tUe ds 
le; fyax 
vuqikr

dqy 904 908 921 951 951 956 904 904 905

xzkeh.k - 911 912 929 953 955 958 914 915 916

'kgjh - 873 893 889 939 935 945 875 876 876

fyax vuqikr 
(0-4 o"kZ)

dqy - 913 914 919 978 972 965 911 915 916

xzkeh.k - 920 921 926 985 977 970 921 926 924

'kgjh - 887 885 889 947 951 944 886 888 894

fyax vuqikr 
(lHkh vk;q 
dk)

dqy - 943 944 946 968 970 974 912 916 920

xzkeh.k - 955 956 959 975 977 978 918 921 923

'kgjh - 901 900 901 944 946 956 902 907 912

ekr` e`R;q nj - 345 300 258 275 263 244 310 277 227

Øe'k ---
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Table  2.25  :	 Some important Demographic/vital indicators in EAG States and 
Assam, 2010-11 to 2012-13

Indicator Resi-
dence/ 
Sex

Uttar Pradesh Chhattisgarh Madhya Pradesh
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Crude Birth Rate Total 25.5 25 24.8 23.9 23.5 23.2 25 24.8 24.5
Rural 26.9 26.4 26.4 24.8 24.4 24.1 27.3 27 26.7
Urban 20.6 20 19.6 20.6 20.2 19.8 20.4 20.2 19.8

Crude 
Death 
Rate

Total Total 8.6 8.4 8.3 7.6 7.4 7.3 8 7.8 7.7
Male 9.1 8.9 8.7 8.3 7.9 7.8 8.5 8.3 8.2
Female 8.1 8 7.9 7 6.9 6.7 7.5 7.3 7.2

Rural 9.1 8.9 8.8 8 7.8 7.7 8.8 8.6 8.5
Urban 6.9 6.9 6.7 6.2 6 5.8 6.4 6.2 6.1

Infant 
mortality 
Rate

Total Total 71 70 68 53 50 46 67 65 62
Male 69 69 67 51 48 43 64 62 60
Female 72 71 69 55 53 49 69 67 65

Rural Total 74 73 72 55 53 48 72 70 68
Male 73 72 71 53 50 45 70 67 66
Female 75 74 73 58 56 52 75 73 71

Urban Total 54 53 51 40 37 34 50 49 47
Male 53 52 50 38 35 32 49 47 45
Female 55 54 52 42 40 36 52 50 48

Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 50 50 49 35 35 32 44 43 42
Rural - 53 52 52 37 36 34 49 47 46
Urban - 36 37 35 29 27 25 32 31 30

 Post 
Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 21 20 19 17 16 14 22 21 21
Rural - 22 21 20 18 17 15 24 23 22
Urban - 18 16 15 12 10 9 18 17 16

Under-five 
Mortality 
Rate

Total Total 94 92 90 70 66 60 89 86 83
Male 90 88 86 68 63 58 86 82 80
Female 99 97 95 71 69 63 93 89 86

Rural Total 101 99 97 75 71 65 99 96 93
Urban Total 68 65 63 47 44 40 62 60 57

Sex Ratio 
at Birth

Total 904 908 921 951 951 956 904 904 905
Rural - 911 912 929 953 955 958 914 915 916
Urban - 873 893 889 939 935 945 875 876 876

Sex 
Ratio (0-4 
years)

Total - 913 914 919 978 972 965 911 915 916
Rural - 920 921 926 985 977 970 921 926 924
Urban - 887 885 889 947 951 944 886 888 894

Sex Ratio 
(all ages)

Total - 943 944 946 968 970 974 912 916 920
Rural - 955 956 959 975 977 978 918 921 923
Urban - 901 900 901 944 946 956 902 907 912

MMR - 345 300 258 275 263 244 310 277 227

contd...
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rkfydk  2.25:	  Øe'k...

lwpd fuokl@
fyax

mÙkjk[k.M >kj[k.M mM+hlk

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

v'kksfèkr tUe nj dqy 18.6 18.2 18 23.7 23.3 23 20 19.8 19.6

xzkeh.k 19.3 19.1 18.9 25 24.6 24.3 20.4 20.2 20

'kgjh 16.7 16.2 15.9 20 19.7 19.4 17.9 17.7 17.4

v'kksfèkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 6.6 6.4 6.4 6.1 5.8 5.7 8.3 8.2 8.1

iq:"k 7.9 7.6 7.5 6.5 6.2 6.1 8.9 8.8 8.7

efgyk 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.7 5.5 5.3 7.7 7.6 7.5

xzkeh.k 7 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.2 6 8.7 8.6 8.5

'kgjh 5.7 5.6 5.6 5 4.8 4.8 6.4 6.5 6.4

f'k'kq e`R;q 
nj

dqy dqy 43 41 40 41 38 36 62 59 56

iq:"k 42 41 39 40 37 36 59 56 53

efgyk 44 42 40 42 39 37 66 63 59

xzkeh.k dqy 46 44 42 45 42 40 65 62 59

iq:"k 46 43 42 45 41 40 62 58 56

efgyk 47 46 43 46 42 41 68 66 62

'kgjh dqy 33 33 31 26 24 22 44 41 37

iq:"k 32 33 31 25 23 21 40 40 36

efgyk 33 32 32 27 25 23 48 43 39

uotkr e`R;q 
nj

dqy - 30 29 28 26 24 23 40 39 37

xzkeh.k - 32 31 30 29 27 26 42 41 39

'kgjh - 23 24 23 17 15 14 28 26 23

iksLV uotkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy - 13 12 12 15 13 13 22 21 19

xzkeh.k - 14 14 13 16 15 14 23 21 20

'kgjh - 10 9 8 9 9 8 16 15 14

ikap o"kZ rd 
ds cPpksa dh 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 53 50 48 59 55 51 82 79 75

iq:"k 53 50 47 57 53 49 80 76 73

efgyk 54 51 49 61 57 52 84 81 78

xzkeh.k dqy 58 54 52 66 61 57 87 83 80

'kgjh dqy 39 39 37 35 32 29 54 52 48

tUe ds 
le; fyax 
vuqikr

dqy 866 866 873 923 928 930 905 903 908

xzkeh.k - 877 875 881 936 940 943 905 902 907

'kgjh - 833 838 849 880 885 884 905 911 916

fyax vuqikr 
(0-4 o"kZ)

dqy - 877 880 883 937 938 948 933 932 925

xzkeh.k - 888 889 894 951 951 961 936 935 926

'kgjh - 846 856 851 889 893 903 915 918 916

fyax vuqikr 
(lHkh vk;q 
dk)

dqy - 992 995 997 942 944 954 994 995 996

xzkeh.k - 1026 1029 1032 957 958 967 1003 1002 1004

'kgjh - 913 916 919 901 906 915 951 955 956

ekr` e`R;q nj - 188 162 165 278 267 245 277 237 230
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Table  2.25  :	  contd...

Indicator Resi-
dence/ 
Sex

Uttarakhand Jharkhand Odisha
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Crude Birth Rate Total 18.6 18.2 18 23.7 23.3 23 20 19.8 19.6
Rural 19.3 19.1 18.9 25 24.6 24.3 20.4 20.2 20
Urban 16.7 16.2 15.9 20 19.7 19.4 17.9 17.7 17.4

Crude 
Death 
Rate

Total Total 6.6 6.4 6.4 6.1 5.8 5.7 8.3 8.2 8.1
Male 7.9 7.6 7.5 6.5 6.2 6.1 8.9 8.8 8.7
Female 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.7 5.5 5.3 7.7 7.6 7.5

Rural 7 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.2 6 8.7 8.6 8.5
Urban 5.7 5.6 5.6 5 4.8 4.8 6.4 6.5 6.4

Infant 
mortality 
Rate

Total Total 43 41 40 41 38 36 62 59 56
Male 42 41 39 40 37 36 59 56 53
Female 44 42 40 42 39 37 66 63 59

Rural Total 46 44 42 45 42 40 65 62 59
Male 46 43 42 45 41 40 62 58 56
Female 47 46 43 46 42 41 68 66 62

Urban Total 33 33 31 26 24 22 44 41 37
Male 32 33 31 25 23 21 40 40 36
Female 33 32 32 27 25 23 48 43 39

Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 30 29 28 26 24 23 40 39 37
Rural - 32 31 30 29 27 26 42 41 39
Urban - 23 24 23 17 15 14 28 26 23

 Post 
Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 13 12 12 15 13 13 22 21 19
Rural - 14 14 13 16 15 14 23 21 20
Urban - 10 9 8 9 9 8 16 15 14

Under five 
Mortality 
Rate

Total Total 53 50 48 59 55 51 82 79 75
Male 53 50 47 57 53 49 80 76 73
Female 54 51 49 61 57 52 84 81 78

Rural Total 58 54 52 66 61 57 87 83 80
Urban Total 39 39 37 35 32 29 54 52 48

Sex Ratio 
at Birth

Total 866 866 873 923 928 930 905 903 908
Rural - 877 875 881 936 940 943 905 902 907
Urban - 833 838 849 880 885 884 905 911 916

Sex 
Ratio (0-4 
years)

Total - 877 880 883 937 938 948 933 932 925
Rural - 888 889 894 951 951 961 936 935 926
Urban - 846 856 851 889 893 903 915 918 916

Sex Ratio 
(all ages)

Total - 992 995 997 942 944 954 994 995 996
Rural - 1026 1029 1032 957 958 967 1003 1002 1004
Urban - 913 916 919 901 906 915 951 955 956

MMR - 188 162 165 278 267 245 277 237 230
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rkfyd 2.25:	  Øe'k...

lwpd fuokl@
fyax

fcgkj vle jktLFkku

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

v'kksfèkr tUe nj dqy 26.7 26.3 26.1 21.9 21.3 21.2 24.7 24.4 24.1

xzkeh.k 27.5 27.1 26.9 22.8 22.3 22.2 25.8 25.4 25.2

'kgjh 21.2 20.7 20.4 17.2 16.6 16.4 21.5 21.2 20.8

v'kksfèkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 7.2 7 6.8 7.2 7.1 7 6.6 6.4 6.4

iq:"k 7.4 7.1 6.9 8.2 8.1 8 7.1 7 7

efgyk 7 6.9 6.7 6.1 6.1 6.1 5.9 5.9 5.8

xzkeh.k 7.4 7.2 7 7.6 7.5 7.4 6.9 6.8 6.7

'kgjh 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.4

f'k'kq e`R;q 
nj

dqy dqy 55 52 48 60 57 55 60 57 55

iq:"k 53 50 47 58 56 55 55 53 51

efgyk 56 53 49 62 58 56 65 61 60

xzkeh.k dqy 56 53 49 64 61 59 64 61 59

iq:"k 54 51 48 62 61 59 59 57 55

efgyk 58 54 50 66 62 60 69 66 64

'kgjh dqy 44 43 41 35 32 31 43 40 38

iq:"k 43 41 40 34 30 30 38 36 35

efgyk 46 45 43 36 34 32 49 45 42

uotkr e`R;q 
nj

dqy - 35 34 32 39 38 37 40 38 37

xzkeh.k - 36 35 32 42 41 40 43 41 40

'kgjh - 27 26 26 22 21 21 30 28 26

iksLV uotkr 
e`R;q nj

dqy - 19 18 16 20 19 18 20 19 18

xzkeh.k - 19 18 16 22 20 19 21 20 19

'kgjh - 17 16 16 12 11 10 14 12 12

ikap o"kZ rd 
ds cPpksa dh 
e`R;q nj

dqy dqy 77 73 70 78 75 71 79 76 74

iq:"k 74 70 67 76 74 71 72 70 68

efgyk 81 77 73 80 76 72 87 83 81

xzkeh.k dqy 80 76 72 84 81 77 85 83 81

'kgjh dqy 57 54 51 42 39 36 57 54 52

tUe ds 
le; fyax 
vuqikr

dqy 919 923 925 925 937 947 878 883 887

xzkeh.k - 919 924 925 923 933 942 876 881 885

'kgjh - 915 916 923 933 963 977 888 891 894

fyax vuqikr 
(0-4 o"kZ)

dqy - 931 925 922 956 957 947 870 875 878

xzkeh.k - 933 926 924 958 958 944 872 877 880

'kgjh - 916 918 912 938 951 966 865 867 871

fyax vuqikr 
(lHkh vk;q)

dqy - 950 951 956 953 959 965 925 929 932

xzkeh.k - 958 958 962 959 962 968 932 935 938

'kgjh - 894 904 915 924 947 951 905 908 911

ekr` e`R;q nj - 305 294 274 381 347 301 331 264 208

Ïksr :	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k cqysfVu 2010-11, 2011-12 vkSj 2012-13, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk 
dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] tUe&ej.k lkaf[;dh izHkkx, ubZ fnYyh.
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Table  2.25  :	 contd...

Indicator Resi-
dence / 
Sex

Bihar Assam Rajasthan
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Crude Birth Rate Total 26.7 26.3 26.1 21.9 21.3 21.2 24.7 24.4 24.1
Rural 27.5 27.1 26.9 22.8 22.3 22.2 25.8 25.4 25.2
Urban 21.2 20.7 20.4 17.2 16.6 16.4 21.5 21.2 20.8

Crude 
Death 
Rate

Total Total 7.2 7 6.8 7.2 7.1 7 6.6 6.4 6.4
Male 7.4 7.1 6.9 8.2 8.1 8 7.1 7 7
Female 7 6.9 6.7 6.1 6.1 6.1 5.9 5.9 5.8

Rural 7.4 7.2 7 7.6 7.5 7.4 6.9 6.8 6.7
Urban 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.6 5.5 5.4

Infant 
mortality 
Rate

Total Total 55 52 48 60 57 55 60 57 55
Male 53 50 47 58 56 55 55 53 51
Female 56 53 49 62 58 56 65 61 60

Rural Total 56 53 49 64 61 59 64 61 59
Male 54 51 48 62 61 59 59 57 55
Female 58 54 50 66 62 60 69 66 64

Urban Total 44 43 41 35 32 31 43 40 38
Male 43 41 40 34 30 30 38 36 35
Female 46 45 43 36 34 32 49 45 42

Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 35 34 32 39 38 37 40 38 37
Rural - 36 35 32 42 41 40 43 41 40
Urban - 27 26 26 22 21 21 30 28 26

 Post 
Neo-natal 
Mortality 
Rate

Total - 19 18 16 20 19 18 20 19 18
Rural - 19 18 16 22 20 19 21 20 19
Urban - 17 16 16 12 11 10 14 12 12

Under five 
Mortality 
Rate

Total Total 77 73 70 78 75 71 79 76 74
Male 74 70 67 76 74 71 72 70 68
Female 81 77 73 80 76 72 87 83 81

Rural Total 80 76 72 84 81 77 85 83 81
Urban Total 57 54 51 42 39 36 57 54 52

Sex Ratio 
at Birth

Total 919 923 925 925 937 947 878 883 887
Rural - 919 924 925 923 933 942 876 881 885
Urban - 915 916 923 933 963 977 888 891 894

Sex 
Ratio (0-4 
years)

Total - 931 925 922 956 957 947 870 875 878
Rural - 933 926 924 958 958 944 872 877 880
Urban - 916 918 912 938 951 966 865 867 871

Sex Ratio 
(all ages)

Total - 950 951 956 953 959 965 925 929 932
Rural - 958 958 962 959 962 968 932 935 938
Urban - 894 904 915 924 947 951 905 908 911

MMR - 305 294 274 381 347 301 331 264 208

Source :	 Annual Health Survey Bulletins 2010-11, 2011-12 & 2012-13, Office of the Registrar 
General and Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, Vital 
Statistics Division, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 2.26 :	 o"kZ 2011  ds nkSjku vk;qoxZ vkSj fyax rFkk izeq[k jksx lewg ds vuqlkj 
fpfdRldh;&izekf.kr e`R;qvksa dk izfr'kr (nloka la'kksfèkr vkbZlhMh ij vkèkkfjr)

eq[; 
lewg 
la-

e`R;q dk dkj.k fyax vk;q oxZ
<1 1-4 5-14 15- 24 dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
I laØked vkSj ijthoh jksx (A00-B99) iq- 4.9 5.4 12.5 15.6 13.9

e- 6.2 5.3 13.2 15.4 12.8
II fu;ksIykTek (C00-D48) iq- 0.1 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.4

e- 0.0 2.1 2.2 0.9 1.8
III jDr rFkk jDr fuekZ.k vaxksa ds jksx vkSj izfrj{k.k 

iz.kkyh ds dqN fodkj (D50-D89)
iq- 0.2 0.8 5.3 1.1 0.7
e- 0.3 0.7 5.8 1.8 1.3

IV var%Ïkoh] ikS"kkf.kd rFkk p;kip;h jksx 
(E00-E89)

iq- 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.0 3.2
e- 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.8 3.5

V ekufld rFkk O;ogkj lacaèkh foÑfr;ka 
(F01-F99)

iq- 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3
e- 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

VI Luk;q ra=k ds jksx (G00-G98) iq- 1.1 15.9 3.7 1.5 2.1
e- 1.0 17.0 3.3 1.0 2.2

VII us=k vkSj ,UMsDl ds jksx (H00-H59) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

VIII dku rFkk esLVkW;M iz.kkyh ds jksx (H60-H95) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IX ifjlapj.k ra=k ds jksx (I00-I99) iq- 5.8 63.0 51.0 36.7 42.8
e- 3.9 61.5 48.6 31.0 41.5

X 'olu ra=k ds jksx (J00-J98) iq- 3.7 3.4 7.4 5.2 8.5
e- 4.0 3.3 9.0 5.1 6.9

XI ikpu iz.kkyh ds jksx (K00-K92) iq- 0.4 2.7 2.4 1.6 3.1
e- 0.5 3.2 2.4 1.3 1.8

XII Ropk rFkk van#uh Ropk rarqvksa ds jksx (L00-L98) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4
e- 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.3

XIII gM~Mh&isf'k;ksa o tksM+ rarqvksa ds jksx (M00-M99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1
e- 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

XIV iztuu o ew=k iz.kkyh ds jksx (N00-N99) iq- 0.2 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.9
e- 0.1 0.3 1.0 1.1 1.9

XV xHkkZoLFkk] izlo o lac¼ jksx (O00-O99) iq- 0 0 0 0 0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 1.9

XVI izlo vofèk dh fdUgha fo'ks"k ifjfLFkfr;ka ls 
mRiUu dkj.kksa ls (P00-P96)

iq- 79.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1
e- 79.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6

XVII tUetkr foÑfr;ksa rFkk Øksekslke lacaèkh =kqfV;ka 
(Q00-Q99)

iq- 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
e- 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2

XVIII ,sls y{k.k] ladsr rFkk vlkekU; uSnkfud ifj.kke 
tks vU;=k oxhZÑr ugha gSa (R00-R99)

iq- 2.8 4.8 8.5 13.4 9.5
e- 2.7 5.2 6.9 11.8 9.1

XIX pksV] fo"kkDrrk rFkk vU; ckg~; dkj.kksa ds 
ifj.kke (S00-T98)

iq- 0.0 1.2 5.2 20.2 6.8
e- 0.1 0.9 5.3 24.5 7.9

lHkh dkj.k iq- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
e- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
dq- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Ïksr:	 e`R;q ds dkj.k dk fpfdRldh; lR;kiu 2013, Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 171.
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Table 2.26 :	 Percentage distribution of medically certified  deaths over age groups 
by sex and major cause groups (based upon tenth revision of ICD) 
during  2011

Major 
group 
No.

Cause of Death Sex Age Groups 
<1 1-4 5-14 15- 24 Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
I Certain Infectious and Parasitic  Diseases 

(A00-B99)
M 4.9 5.4 12.5 15.6 13.9
F 6.2 5.3 13.2 15.4 12.8

II Neoplasms (C00-D48) M 0.1 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.4
F 0.0 2.1 2.2 0.9 1.8

III Diseases of Blood and Blood forming 
organs and certain disorders involving the 
immune mechanism (D50-D89)

M 0.2 0.8 5.3 1.1 0.7
F 0.3 0.7 5.8 1.8 1.3

IV Endocrine, Nutritional and Metabolic 
Diseases (E00-E89)

M 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.0 3.2
F 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.8 3.5

V Mental and Behavioural Disorders 
(F01-F99)

M 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3
F 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

VI Diseases of the Nervous System 
(G00-G98) 

M 1.1 15.9 3.7 1.5 2.1
F 1.0 17.0 3.3 1.0 2.2

VII Diseases of the Eye and Adnexa 
(H00-H59)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

VIII Diseases of the Ear and Mastoid Process 
(H60-H95)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IX Diseases of the Circulatory System 
(I00-I99)

M 5.8 63.0 51.0 36.7 42.8
F 3.9 61.5 48.6 31.0 41.5

X Diseases of the Respiratory System 
(J00-J98)

M 3.7 3.4 7.4 5.2 8.5
F 4.0 3.3 9.0 5.1 6.9

XI Diseases of the Digestive System 
(K00-K92)

M 0.4 2.7 2.4 1.6 3.1
F 0.5 3.2 2.4 1.3 1.8

XII Diseases of the Skin and Subcutaneous 
tissue (L00-L98) 

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4
F 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.3

XIII Diseases of the Musculoskeletal System 
and Connective Tissue (M00-M99)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1
F 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

XIV Diseases of the Genitourinary System 
(N00-N99)

M 0.2 0.6 0.7 1.2 1.9
F 0.1 0.3 1.0 1.1 1.9

XV Pregnancy, Childbirth and the Puerperium 
(O00-O99)

M 0 0 0 0 0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 1.9

XVI Certain conditions originating in the 
Perinatal period (P00-P96)

M 79.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1
F 79.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6

XVII Congenital Malformations, Deformations 
and Chromosomal Abnormalities (Q00-Q99)

M 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
F 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2

XVIII Symptoms, Signs and abnormal clinical 
and laborotory findings not classified 
elsewhere (R00-R99)

M 2.8 4.8 8.5 13.4 9.5
F 2.7 5.2 6.9 11.8 9.1

XIX Injury, poisioning and certain other 
consequences of external causes (S00-T98)

M 0.0 1.2 5.2 20.2 6.8
F 0.1 0.9 5.3 24.5 7.9

All Causes M 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
F 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
T 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source :   	Report on Medical Certification of Cause of Death, 2011, Office of the Registrar General 
and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi,  
p 171.
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rkfydk 2.27 :	 o"kZ 2011  ds nkSjku vk;q] fyax rFkk izeq[k jksx lewg ds dkj.kksa fpfdRldh;& 
izekf.kr e`R;qvksa dk izfr'kr (nloka la'kksfèkr vkbZlhMh ij vkèkkfjr)

eq[; lewg 
la-

e`R;q dk dkj.k fyax vk;q oxZ (o"kZ)
<1 1-4 5-14 15-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I laØked vkSj ijthoh jksx (A00-B99) iq- 2.2 85.2 71.0 41.7

e- 1.0 69.0 70.6 21.9
II fu;ksIykT+ek (C00-D48) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2
III jDr rFkk jDr fuekZ.k vaxksa ds fy, vkSj izfrj{k.k iz.kkyh ds 

dqN fodkj (D50-D89)
iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IV var%Ïkoh] ikS"kf.kd rFkk p;kipk;h jksx (E00-E89) iq- 0.0 0.0 6.2 3.6
e- 0.0 0.0 4.7 2.0

V ekufld rFkk O;ogkj lacaèkh foÑfr;ka (F01-F99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

VI Luk;q ra=k ds jksx (G00-G98) iq- 0.0 5.7 7.1 9.2
e- 0.0 16.8 7.5 8.1

VII us=k vkSj ,UMsDl ds jksx (H00-H59) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

VIII dku rFkk esLVkW;M iz.kkyh ds jksx (H60-H95) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IX ifjlapj.k ra=k ds jksx (I00-I99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7

X 'olu ra=k ds jksx (J00-J98) iq- 0.0 0.1 3.6 7.9
e- 0.0 0.9 2.4 6.5

XI ikpu iz.kkyh ds jksx (K00-K92) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XII Ropk rFkk van#uh Ropk rarqvksa ds jksx (L00-L98) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIII gM~Mh&isf'k;ksa o tksM+ rarqvksa ds jksx  (M00-M99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIV iztuu o ew=k iz.kkyh ds jksx (N00-N99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XV xHkkZoLFkk] izlo o lac¼ jksx (O00-O99) e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.4
XVI izlo vofèk dh fdUgha fo'ks"k ifjfLFkfr;ksa ls mRiUu dkj.kksa ls 

jksx (P00-P96)
iq- 97.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 99.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XVII tUetkr foÑfr;ksa rFkk Øksekslkse lacaèkh =kqfV;ka (Q00-Q99) iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XVIII ,sls y{k.k] ladsr rFkk vlkekU; uSnkfud ifj.kke tks vU;=k 
oxhZÑr ugha gSa (R00-R99)

iq- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
e- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIX pksV] fo"kkDrrk rFkk vU; ckg~; dkj.kksa ds ifj.kke 
(S00-T98) 

iq- 0.0 8.1 12.1 37.5
e- 0.0 13.3 14.9 29.2

lHkh dkj.k iq- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
e- 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Ïksr:	 e`R;q ds dkj.k dk fpfdRldh; lR;kiu 2011, Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr 
ljdkj] x`g ea=kky;] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 172.
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Table 2.27 :	 Percentage distribution of medically certified deaths by  age, sex and 
major cause groups (based upon tenth revision of ICD) during 2011	

Major 
Group 

No.

Cause of Death Sex Age Groups (years)
<1 1-4 5-14 15-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I Certain Infectious and Parasitic  Diseases (A00-B99) M 2.2 85.2 71.0 41.7

F 1.0 69.0 70.6 21.9
II Neoplasms (C00-D48) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

F 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2
III Diseases of the Blood and Blood forming organs 

and Certain Disorders involving Immune Mechanism 
(D50-D89)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IV Endocrine, Nutritional and Metabolic Diseases 
(E00-E89)

M 0.0 0.0 6.2 3.6
F 0.0 0.0 4.7 2.0

V Mental and Behavioural Disorders (F01-F99) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

VI Diseases of the Nervous System (G00-G98) M 0.0 5.7 7.1 9.2
F 0.0 16.8 7.5 8.1

VII Diseases of the Eye and Adnexa (H00-H59) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

VIII Diseases of the Ear and Mastoid Process (H60-H95) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IX Diseases of the Circulatory System (I00-I99) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7

X Diseases of the Respiratory System (J00-J98) M 0.0 0.1 3.6 7.9
F 0.0 0.9 2.4 6.5

XI Diseases of the Digestive System (K00-K92) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XII Diseases of the Skin and Subcutaneous Tissue 
(L00-L98) 

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIII Diseases of the Musculoskeletal System and 
Connective Tissue  (M00-M99)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIV Diseases of the Genitourinary System (N00-N99) M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XV Pregnancy, Childbirth and the Puerperium (O00-O99) F 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.4
XVI Certain conditions originating in the Perinatal Period 

(P00-P96)
M 97.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 99.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XVII Congenital Malformations, Seformations and 
Chromosomal Abnormalities (Q00-Q99)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XVIII Symptoms, Signs and Abnormal Clinical and Laboratory 
Findings not elsewhere classified (R00-R99)

M 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

XIX Injury, Poisioning and certain other consequences of 
external causes (S00-T98) 

M 0.0 8.1 12.1 37.5
F 0.0 13.3 14.9 29.2

All Causes M 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
F 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source :   	Report on Medical Certification of Cause of Death, 2011, Office of the Registrar General 
and  Census Commissioner of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi,  
p. 172.
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rkfydk 2.28 :	 f'k'kqvksa dh e`R;q ds 10  cM+s dkj.k, 2011

f'k'kqvksa dh e`R;q ds 10  cM+s dkj.k  (vk;q  < 1)  Hkkjr, 2011
jSad e`R;q ds dkj.k iq#"k efgyk,a dqy

la[;k % la[;k % la[;k %
1 izloiwoZ vofèk esa iSnk gqbZ dqN 

fLFkfr;ka
42562 74.7 28498 73.3 71060 74.2

2 fo"kkDrrk (lsfIVd) 2401 4.2 1650 4.2 4051 4.2
3 tUetkr vlkekU;rk 1203 2.1 995 2.6 2198 2.3
4 fueksfu;k 1341 2.4 1080 2.8 2421 2.5
5 ân; jksx 495 0.9 379 1.0 874 0.9
6 vU; laØked vkSj ijthoh ls 

gksus okys jksx
1236 2.2 863 2.2 2099 2.2

7 vU; lkal dh chekfj;ka 1341 2.4 1080 2.8 2421 2.5
8 xSj&bjknru pksV 300 0.5 206 0.5 506 0.5
9 fnekxh cq[kkj 395 0.7 263 0.7 658 0.7
10 nLr lacaèkh jksx 264 0.46 208 0.5 472 0.5

dqy f'k'kq e`R;q 56948 38865 95813

Ïksr:	 e`R;q ds dkj.kksa ds fpfdRlh; izek.ku ij fjiksVZ 2011, Hkkjr ds egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk 
dk;kZy;, x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.28 :	 Top 10 causes of mortality among Infants, 2011

Top 10 Causes of Death in Infants (Age < 1) India, 2011
Rank Cause of Death Male Female Total

Number % Number % Number %
1 Certain conditions 

originating in peri-natal 
period

42562 74.7 28498 73.3 71060 74.2

2 Septicaemia 2401 4.2 1650 4.2 4051 4.2
3 Congenital abnormalities 1203 2.1 995 2.6 2198 2.3
4 Pneumonia 1341 2.4 1080 2.8 2421 2.5
5 Heart Diseases 495 0.9 379 1.0 874 0.9
6 Other infectious and 

parasitic diseases
1236 2.2 863 2.2 2099 2.2

7 Other Respiratory 
Diseases

1341 2.4 1080 2.8 2421 2.5

8 Unintentional injuries 300 0.5 206 0.5 506 0.5
9 Meningitis 395 0.7 263 0.7 658 0.7
10 Diarrhoeal diseases 264 0.46 208 0.5 472 0.5

Total infant deaths 56948 38865 95813

Source:	 Report on Medical Certification of Cause of Death 2011, Office of the Registrar General of 
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 2.29 :	 1-4  o"kZ ds vk;q lewg ds cPpksa dh e`R;q ds 10 cM+s dkj.k, 2010

 1-4 o"kZ ds vk;q lewg ds cPpksa dh e`R;q ds 10 cM+s dkj.k

jSad e`R;q ds dkj.k iq#"k efgyk,a dqy

la[;k % la[;k % la[;k %
1 ân; jksx 1381 15.1 1058 15.1 2439 15.1
2 vU; laØked vkSj ijthoh 

ls gksus okys jksx
1189 13 848 12.1 2037 12.6

3 fueksfu;k 571 6.3 452 6.5 1023 6.3
4 xSj bjknru pksVsa 587 6.4 481 6.9 1068 6.6
5 fo"kkDrrk (lsfIVd) 593 6.5 470 6.7 1063 6.6
6 jDr dh deh 370 4.1 299 4.3 669 4.2
7 lkal ds vU; jksx 452 5 375 5.41 827 5.1
8 ,ulsisQykbfVl 395 4.3 297 4.2 692 4.3
9 eysfj;k 259 2.8 186 2.7 445 2.8
10 fnekxh cq[kkj 316 3.5 272 3.9 588 3.6

dqy e`R;q (1-4) 9120 6992 16112

Ïksr:	 e`R;q ds dkj.kksa ds fpfdRlh; izek.ku ij fjiksVZ 2011, Hkkjr ds egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr ds dk;kZy;, 
x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 2.29 :	 Top 10 causes of mortality among children in the age group 1-4 years, 
2010

Top 10 Causes of deaths in children aged 1-4
Rank Cause of Death Male Female Total

Number % Number % Number %
1 Heart Diseases 1381 15.1 1058 15.1 2439 15.1
2 Other infectious and 

parasitic diseases
1189 13 848 12.1 2037 12.6

3 Pneumonia 571 6.3 452 6.5 1023 6.3
4 Unintentional injuries  587 6.4 481 6.9 1068 6.6
5 Septicemia 593 6.5 470 6.7 1063 6.6
6 Anaemia 370 4.1 299 4.3 669 4.2
7 Other Respiratory 

Diseases
452 5 375 5.41 827 5.1

8 Encephalitis 395 4.3 297 4.2 692 4.3
9 Malaria 259 2.8 186 2.7 445 2.8
10 Meningitis 316 3.5 272 3.9 588 3.6

Total deaths (1-4) 9120 6992 16112

Source:	 Report on Medical Certification of Cause of Death 2011, Office of the Registrar General    
of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.





LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k
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rkfydk 3.1:	ekr` ,oa f'k'kq LokLF; lwpd] Hkkjr

Ø- 
la-

lwqpd orZeku 
Lrj

lanHkZ o"kZ

1 f'k'kq e`R;q nj 40 2013
2 uotkr f'k'kq e`R;q nj 28 2013
3 izkjafHkd uotkr f'k'kq e`R;q nj 22 2013
4 isjhusVy e`R;q nj 26 2013
5 5 o"kZ ls de e`R;q nj 49 2013
6 ekr` e`R;qrk nj 167 2011-113
7 xHkkZoLFkk ds le; es ,elhih dkMZ feyk 73 2013-14
8 de ls de ,d izloiw.kZ tkap feyk 85.2 2013-14
9 igyh frekgh esa ,,ulh ,d ckj izkIr gqvk 61.8 2013-14
10 izloiwoZ 3  ;k vfèkd ns[kHkky&izkIr xHkZorh efgyk,a (%) 63.4 2013-14
11 2+  VhVh batsD'ku izkIr xHkZorh efgykvksa dk izfr'kr  89.8 2013-14
12 100+ vkb,iQ, xksfy;ka izkIr xHkZorh efgykvksa dk izfr'kr 23.6 2013-14
13 iw.kZ ns[kHkky&izkIr xHkZorh efgyk,a (%) 19.7 2013-14
14 izf'kf{kr LokLF;dehZ }kjk djk, x, izlo (%) 81.1 2013-14
15 laLFkkxr izlo (%) 78.7 2013-14
16 fMLpkpZ@izlo ds 48 ?kaVs ds Hkhrj ih,ulh izkIr 39.3 2013-14
17 u;s iSnk gq, gSa] tks tUe@fuoZgu djus ds 24 ds Hkhrj igyk psd&vi izkIr gqvk 33.6 2013-14
18 tUe ds le; 2500 xzk- ls de otu ds cPpksa dk izfr'kr 18.6 2013-14
19 5  lky ls de mez ds cPpksa dk iathdj.k 72.0 2013-14
20 12-23 eghus dh vk;q ds iw.kZ VhdkÑr cPps (%) 65.3 2013-14
21 0-5 eghuksa ds vk;q oxZ cPpksa dks vuU; Lruiku dk (%) 64.9 2013-14
22 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds nqcZy cPps (3 ,l Mh ls de %) 4.6 2013-14
23 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds nqcZy cPps (2 ,l Mh ls de %) 15.1
24 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds o`f¼ vo:¼ cPps (3 ,l Mh ls de %) 17.3
25 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds o`f¼ vo:¼ cPps (2 ,l Mh ls de %) 38.7 2013-14
26 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds de otu okys cPps (3 ,l Mh ls de %) 9.4
27 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds de otu okys cPps (2 ,l Mh ls de %) 29.4
28 6-59 eghus dh vk;q ds cPpksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (vYi) 26.3 2005-06 
29 6-59 eghus dh vk;q ds cPpksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (lkèkkj.k) 40.2
30 6-59 eghus dh vk;q ds cPpksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (xaHkhj) 2.9
31 15-49 o"kZ dh vk;q dh efgykvksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (vYi) 38.6 2005-06 
32 15-49 o"kZ dh vk;q dh efgykvksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (lkèkkj.k) 15.0
33 15-49 o"kZ dh vk;q dh efgykvksa esa [kwu dh deh ds ekeys (xaHkhj) 1.8

Ïksr:	 (i)	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ, 2013, egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyhA

	 (ii)	 cPpksa ij jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh.
	 (iii)	  jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2005-06, varjkZ"Vªh; tula[;k foKku laLFkku] eqacbZ
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Table 3.1:	 Indicators of maternal and child health, India

Sl. 
No. 

Indicators Current 
Level

Reference 
Period

1 Infant mortality rate 40 2013
2 Neo-natal Mortality Rate 28 2013
3 Early Neonatal Mortality Rate 22 2013
4 Peri-natal Mortality Rate 26 2013
5 Under five Mortality Rate 49 2013
6 Maternal mortality ratio 167 2011-113
7 Received MCP Card at the time of pregnancy 73 2013-14
8 Received at least one Ante-natal check-up 85.2 2013-14
9 Received first ANC in first trimester 61.8 2013-14
10 Percentage of Pregnant women received  3 or more ANC visits 63.4 2013-14
11 Percentage of Pregnant women received  2+ TT Injections 89.8 2013-14
12 Percentage of Pregnant women consumed 100+ IFA tablets 23.6 2013-14
13 Percentage of Pregnant women received full ANC  19.7 2013-14
14 Birth Assisted by Qualified professional(%) 81.1 2013-14
15 Institutional delivery (%) 78.7 2013-14
16 Received PNC within 48 hours of discharge/delivery 39.3 2013-14
17 New born who received first check-up within 24 hours of birth/

discharge
33.6 2013-14

18 Babies with birth weight below 2500 gms (%) 18.6 2013-14
19 Children below 5 years whose birth is registered 72.0 2013-14
20 Children 12-23 months fully immunized (%) 65.3 2013-14
21 Children age 0-5 months exclusively breastfed (%) 64.9 2013-14
22 Children below 5 years waisting (% below -3SD) 4.6 2013-14
23 Children below 5 years waisting (% below -2SD) 15.1
24 Children below 5 years Stunting  (% below -3SD) 17.3
25 Children below 5 years Stunting  (% below -2SD) 38.7 2013-14
26 Children below 5 years Underweight (% below -3SD) 9.4
27 Children below 5 years Underweight (% below -2SD) 29.4
28 Prevalence of anaemia in children age 6-59 months (Mild) 26.3 2005-06 
29 Prevalence of anaemia in children age 6-59 months (Moderate) 40.2
30 Prevalence of anaemia in children age 6-59 months (Severe) 2.9
31 Prevalence of anaemia in women age 15-49 yrs (Mild) 38.6 2005-06 
32 Prevalence of anaemia in women age 15-49 yrs (Moderate) 15.0
33 Prevalence of anaemia in women age 15-49 yrs (Severe) 1.8

Source:	 (i)	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Report, 2013, Office of the RGI and Census  
Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.

		  (ii)	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India, New Delhi.

		  (iii)	 National Family Health Survey, 2005-06, International Institute for Population 
Sciences, Mumbai.
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rkfydk 3.2 :	v|ru o"kksZa esa lkdZ ns'kksa esa LokLF; dh igqap ds izfr izfrc¼rk

ns'k dk uke mUur is;ty 
Ïksrksa dk 
iz;ksx 
djus okyh 
tula[;k dk 
izfr'kr

lsfuVs'ku 
lqfoèkkvksa 
dk i;kZIr 
iz;ksx djrh 
tula[;k dk 
izfr'kr

Vhdkdj.k (%) Mk;fj;k eysfj;k

chlhth MhihVh 
3

iksfy;ks 
3

,elhoh 
1

gSich 3 uotkr dk 
fVVusl ls 
lqj{kk

vksjy 
fjgkbMªs'ku 

lkYV 
vksvkj,l ls 
bykt (%) 

eysfj;k 
izfrjksèkd 
ls cPpksa ds 
cq[kkj dk 
bykt (%)

2012 2012 2013* 2009-2013* 2009-2013*

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

ekynho 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 95 57 -

Jhyadk 94 92 99 99 99 99 99 95 50x 0x

Hkkjr 93 36 87 72 70 74 67 87 26x 8x

ikfdLrku 91 48 85 72 72 61 72 75 38 3

usiky 88 37 97 92 92 88 92 82 39 1

HkwVku 98 47 97 97 97 94 97 83 61 -

ckaXykns'k 85 57 99 97 97 93 97 94 78 1

viQxkfuLrku 64 29 75 71 71 75 71 65 53 -

fVIi.kh  : *	 dkWye esa vkadM+s fufnZ"V vofèk esa miyCèk lcls rktk o"kZ ds lanHkZ esa gSA ;s vkadM+s {ks=kh; ;k oSf'od 
x.kuk esa 'kkfey gSA

Ïksr:	 n LVsV vkWiQ n oYMZ~l fpYMªsu 2015 : fjbesftu n Ý;wpj % buksos'ku iQkWj ,ojh pkbYM_ ;wukbVsM us'kUl 
fpYMªsu iaQM (;wfulsiQ)] U;w;kdZ] i`- 48-53
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Table 3.2 : 	 Commitment to health access, services  in SAARC countries in latest 
years

Name 
of the 
Country 

 % of 
population 
using 
improved 
drinking 
water 
sources 

% of  
population 
using 
improved 
sanitation  
facilities 

Immunization Coverage (%) Diarrhoea Malaria

BCG DPT3 Polio3 MCV1 HepB3 Newborns 
Protected 
Against 
Tetanus

Treatment 
with Oral 
Rehydra-
tion Salts 
(ORS) (%) 

Antimalarial 
Treatment  
for Children 
with Fever 
(%)

2012 2012 2013* 2009-2013* 2009-2013*

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Maldives 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 95 57 -

Sri Lanka 94 92 99 99 99 99 99 95 50x 0x

India 93 36 87 72 70 74 67 87 26x 8x

Pakistan 91 48 85 72 72 61 72 75 38 3

Nepal 88 37 97 92 92 88 92 82 39 1

Bhutan 98 47 97 97 97 94 97 83 61 -

Bangladesh 85 57 99 97 97 93 97 94 78 1

Afghanistan 64 29 75 71 71 75 71 65 53 -

Note  : *	 Data refer to the most recent year available during the period specified in the column 
heading such data are  included in the calculation of regional or global

Source :	 The State of the World's Children 2015, REIMAGINE THE FUTURE: Innovation for every 
child, United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), New York, pp 48-53.
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rkfydk 3.3 :	 fuokl ds vkèkkj ij fookfgr fd'kksfj;ksa  (10-19  o"kZ)  dk jkT;okj izfr'kr, 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; vk;q 10-19 vk;q 10-14 vk;q 15-19
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 6.4 7.2 4.5 0.3 0.4 0.1 12.8 14.4 8.9
1 vkaèkz izns'k 7.8 10.4 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.8 17.4 6.2
2 vle 6.3 7.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.1 16.0 2.3
3 fcgkj 7.4 7.7 5.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 17.9 18.8 11.7
4 NÙkhlx<+ 3.4 3.2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 6.4 7.7
5 xqtjkr 6.0 7.7 3.5 0.8 0.4 1.4 11.5 15.6 5.8
6 gfj;k.kk 5.1 5.5 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.8 10.8 8.1
7 >kj[kaM 7.3 8.5 2.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 17.0 20.1 6.1
8 dukZVd 6.7 7.5 5.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 13.5 15.1 10.7
9 dsjy 4.2 5.5 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 10.9 5.6
10 eè; izns'k 4.2 4.3 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.5 8.8 7.5
11 egkjk"Vª 4.7 5.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.5 11.0 7.9
12 mM+hlk 4.1 3.8 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 7.6 11.7
13 iatkc 2.7 1.8 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2 3.5 8.3
14 jktLFkku 11.3 13.1 5.3 3.2 4.0 0.2 21.3 24.5 11.1
15 rfeyukMq 3.5 3.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 6.6 8.0
16 mÙkj izns'k 4.2 4.8 2.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 8.5 9.6 3.9
17 if'pe caxky 16.7 17.7 14.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 31.0 33.6 25.3
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 4.4 4.7 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 8.4 8.0
19 fnYyh 1.9 3.8 1.9 0.1 0.0 0.1 4.0 7.7 3.9
20 xksok 1.1 0.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 1.0 4.5
21 fgekpy izns'k 1.8 1.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 3.6 (8.3)
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 1.5 1.7 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 2.8 3.3 1.4
23 ef.kiqj 3.9 2.8 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.3 6.6 15.2
24 es?kky; 4.4 5.1 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.8 10.5 5.0
25 fetksje 1.1 1.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 2.1 1.6
26 ukxkyS.M 34.2 35.1 32.8 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 44.0 45.0 42.2
27 flfDde 4.9 5.2 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 11.2 8.9
28 f=kiqjk 13.2 14.0 10.3 1.9 0.0 6.9 25.6 27.4 16.5
29 mÙkjk[k.M 3.5 3.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 6.8 6.6

fVIi.kh: ( ) 25 – 49 vifj"Ñr izfrn'kksZa ds vkèkkj ij

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.3 :	 State wise percentage of adolescent girls (10-19 years) ever married by 
residence, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Aged 10-19 Aged 10-14 Aged 15-19
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

India 6.4 7.2 4.5 0.3 0.4 0.1 12.8 14.4 8.9
1 Andhra Pradesh 7.8 10.4 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.8 17.4 6.2
2 Assam 6.3 7.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.1 16.0 2.3
3 Bihar 7.4 7.7 5.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 17.9 18.8 11.7
4 Chhattisgarh 3.4 3.2 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 6.4 7.7
5 Gujarat 6.0 7.7 3.5 0.8 0.4 1.4 11.5 15.6 5.8
6 Haryana 5.1 5.5 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.8 10.8 8.1
7 Jharkhand 7.3 8.5 2.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 17.0 20.1 6.1
8 Karnataka 6.7 7.5 5.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 13.5 15.1 10.7
9 Kerala 4.2 5.5 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 10.9 5.6
10 Madhya Pradesh 4.2 4.3 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.5 8.8 7.5
11 Maharashtra 4.7 5.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.5 11.0 7.9
12 Odisha 4.1 3.8 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 7.6 11.7
13 Punjab 2.7 1.8 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2 3.5 8.3
14 Rajasthan 11.3 13.1 5.3 3.2 4.0 0.2 21.3 24.5 11.1
15 Tamil Nadu 3.5 3.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 6.6 8.0
16 Uttar Pradesh 4.2 4.8 2.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 8.5 9.6 3.9
17 West Bengal 16.7 17.7 14.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 31.0 33.6 25.3
18 Arunachal Pradesh 4.4 4.7 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.3 8.4 8.0
19 Delhi 1.9 3.8 1.9 0.1 0.0 0.1 4.0 7.7 3.9
20 Goa 1.1 0.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 1.0 4.5
21 Himachal Pradesh 1.8 1.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 3.6 (8.3)
22 Jammu & Kashmir 1.5 1.7 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 2.8 3.3 1.4
23 Manipur 3.9 2.8 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.3 6.6 15.2
24 Meghalaya 4.4 5.1 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.8 10.5 5.0
25 Mizoram 1.1 1.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 2.1 1.6
26 Nagaland 34.2 35.1 32.8 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 44.0 45.0 42.2
27 Sikkim 4.9 5.2 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 11.2 8.9
28 Tripura 13.2 14.0 10.3 1.9 0.0 6.9 25.6 27.4 16.5
29 Uttarakhand 3.5 3.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 6.8 6.6

Note: ( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.4:	 fookfgr efgykvksa dk izfr'kr ftudk fookg 18  o"kZ ls de vk;q esa gqvk 
(lanHkkZèkhu vofèk ds nkSjku gq, fookg#)

Ø- la- jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k fookg vk;q 18  o"kZ ls de
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

1 vkaèkz izns'k 14.2 16.7 8.3
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 12.9 13.2 11.9
3 vle* 7.4 8.1 3.9
4 fcgkj* 13.8 15.1 6.3
5 NÙkhlx<+* 4.3 4.8 2.5
6 xksok 1.5 1.0 1.9
7 gfj;k.kk 5.9 6.5 4.6
8 fgekpy izns'k 3.4 3.6 0.0
9 >kj[k.M* 11.0 13.2 5.2
10 dukZVd 14.1 18.0 7.4
11 dsjy 2.8 3.0 2.6
12 eè; izns'k* 10.6 14.1 3.7
13 egkjk"Vª 12.0 14.0 9.3
14 ef.kiqj 7.2 8.1 5.6
15 es?kky; 5.7 8.2 0.0
16 fetksje 6.0 7.8 4.7
17 ukxkyS.M 6.0 6.4 4.5
18 mM+hlk* 4.4 4.8 2.3
19 iatkc 4.9 5.7 3.4
20 jktLFkku* 14.3 17.8 5.4
21 flfDde 8.3 9.1 4.9
22 rsyaxkuk 10.7 14.3 4.0
23 rfeyukMq 5.3 6.5 3.9
24 f=kiqjk 19.8 22.6 12.6
25 mÙkj izns'k* 5.4 6.7 1.6
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 1.8 2.1 1.0
27 if'pe caxky 32.1 36.3 21.3
28 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 7.8 11.3 2.2
29 paMhx<+ 2.8 0.0 3.6
30 iqMqpsjh 4.9 6.3 4.4

* ,,p,l LVsV

#	 ,,p,l o"kZ 2009-11 ds nkSjku gq, vkSj Mh ,y ,p ,l -4 gsrq 1-1-2008 ls losZ{k.k frfFk rd gq, fookgksa ds 
vkèkkj ij

Ïksr :	 (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj 
dY;k.k ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLV~hV;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkablst, eqacbZ.

	 (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'kkhV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] 
x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.4:	 Percentage of currently married women married below age 18 years 
(marriages that occurred during the reference period#)		

Sl No. States/UTs Marriage below age 18 years  
Total Rural Urban

1 Andhra Pradesh 14.2 16.7 8.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 12.9 13.2 11.9
3 Assam* 7.4 8.1 3.9
4 Bihar* 13.8 15.1 6.3
5 Chhattisgarh* 4.3 4.8 2.5
6 Goa 1.5 1.0 1.9
7 Haryana 5.9 6.5 4.6
8 Himachal Pradesh 3.4 3.6 0.0
9 Jharkhand* 11.0 13.2 5.2
10 Karnataka 14.1 18.0 7.4
11 Kerala 2.8 3.0 2.6
12 Madhya Pradesh* 10.6 14.1 3.7
13 Maharashtra 12.0 14.0 9.3
14 Manipur 7.2 8.1 5.6
15 Meghalaya 5.7 8.2 0.0
16 Mizoram 6.0 7.8 4.7
17 Nagaland 6.0 6.4 4.5
18 Odisha* 4.4 4.8 2.3
19 Punjab 4.9 5.7 3.4
20 Rajasthan* 14.3 17.8 5.4
21 Sikkim 8.3 9.1 4.9
22 Telengana 10.7 14.3 4.0
23 Tamil Nadu 5.3 6.5 3.9
24 Tripura 19.8 22.6 12.6
25 Uttar Pradesh* 5.4 6.7 1.6
26 Uttarakhand* 1.8 2.1 1.0
27 West Bengal 32.1 36.3 21.3
28 A&N Islands 7.8 11.3 2.2
29 Chandigarh 2.8 0.0 3.6
30 Puducherry 4.9 6.3 4.4

* AHS States					   

# Based on marriages taken place during 2009-11 for AHS and from 1-1-2008 to survey date for  
   DLHS-4

Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13, Fact Sheets,  Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of 
Population Sciences, Mumbai.

	 (ii)	 Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.5:	 Hkkjr esa ekr` LokLF; lacaèkh xfrfofèk y{;ksa dh o"kZokj miyfCèk

o"kZ xHkZorh efgykvksa dks fVVusl VkDlkbM ekrkvksa ds chp jDrkYirk ds f[kykiQ 
izksfiQySfDll (rkfydk esa nh xbZ gS)

y{; miyfCèk %  miyfCèk y{; miyfCèk %  miyfCèk
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1990-91 25.27 20.14 79.7 20.58 18.51 90
1991-92 26.13 20.27 77.6 29.65 16.35 55.1
1992-93 27.01 21.45 79.4 27.01 16.48 61
1993-94 27.56 22.75 82.6 27.56 22 79.9
1994-95 27.53 23.07 83.8 27.53 21.32 77.5
1995-96 27.53 22.12 80.4 27.53 22.16 80.5
1996-97 28.11 22.98 81.8 28.11 23.74 84.5
1997-98 28.29 23.37 82.6 28.29 13.77 48.7
1998-99 27.75 23.28 83.9 27.75 10.44 37.6
1999-00 29.24 23.78 81.3 29.24 17.53 60
2000-01 28.81 24.78 85.8 28.84 22.01 76.4
2001-02 28.85 25.09 87 28.85 16.48 72
2002-03 29.76 24.22 81.4 29.76 21.01 70.6
2003-04 30.29 23.66 78.1 30.29 21.7 71.6
2004-05 30.25 23.88 78.94 30.25 24.68 81.6
2005-06 30.31 24.87 82.07 30.31 23.54 77.7
2006-07 30.5 25.45 83.43 30.5 19.65 64.4
2007-08 30.1 25.68 85.31 30.1 14.72 48.9
2008-09 29.22 25.1 85.89 29.22 22.63 77.5
2009-10 29.27 24.53 83.82 29.27 25.45 86.9
2010-11 29.68 23.19 78.14 29.68 23.73 79.9
2011-12* 29.12 23.47 80.6 29.12 18.78 64.5
2012-13* 29.19 22.91 78.5 29.19 21.33 73.1

* vkadM+s vufUre gSaA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa ifjokj dY;k.k lkaf[;dh, 2013, lkaf[;dh laHkkx] LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] 
ubZ fnYyh] i`- 213.
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Table 3.5:	 Year-wise achievements of targets of maternal health activities all India

Year (T.T. for Expectant Mothers) 
Tetanus Immunization

Prophylaxis against Nutritional 
Anaemia among Mothers (given in 

tables)
Target Achievement %  

Achievement
Target Achievement %  

Achievement
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1990-91 25.27 20.14 79.7 20.58 18.51 90
1991-92 26.13 20.27 77.6 29.65 16.35 55.1
1992-93 27.01 21.45 79.4 27.01 16.48 61
1993-94 27.56 22.75 82.6 27.56 22 79.9
1994-95 27.53 23.07 83.8 27.53 21.32 77.5
1995-96 27.53 22.12 80.4 27.53 22.16 80.5
1996-97 28.11 22.98 81.8 28.11 23.74 84.5
1997-98 28.29 23.37 82.6 28.29 13.77 48.7
1998-99 27.75 23.28 83.9 27.75 10.44 37.6
1999-00 29.24 23.78 81.3 29.24 17.53 60
2000-01 28.81 24.78 85.8 28.84 22.01 76.4
2001-02 28.85 25.09 87 28.85 16.48 72
2002-03 29.76 24.22 81.4 29.76 21.01 70.6
2003-04 30.29 23.66 78.1 30.29 21.7 71.6
2004-05 30.25 23.88 78.94 30.25 24.68 81.6
2005-06 30.31 24.87 82.07 30.31 23.54 77.7
2006-07 30.5 25.45 83.43 30.5 19.65 64.4
2007-08 30.1 25.68 85.31 30.1 14.72 48.9
2008-09 29.22 25.1 85.89 29.22 22.63 77.5
2009-10 29.27 24.53 83.82 29.27 25.45 86.9
2010-11 29.68 23.19 78.14 29.68 23.73 79.9
2011-12* 29.12 23.47 80.6 29.12 18.78 64.5
2012-13* 29.19 22.91 78.5 29.19 21.33 73.1

* Figures are provisional

Source:	 Health and Family Welfare Statistics in India 2013, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, 
Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 213.
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rkfydk 3.7:	 jkT;okj (vko';rkuqlkj) Vhdkdj.k y{;ksa dh vfèkizkfIr dk izfr'kr, 2012-13*

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k xHkZorh 
efgykvksa 
dk Vh-Vh- 
Vhdkdj.k

Mh-
ih-Vh 
(rhljh 
[kqjkd)

cPpksa ds 
fy, Mh-Vh- 
izfrj{k.k

[kljk 1 
o"kZ ls 
NksVs

ch-lh-th 
1 o"kZ ls 
NksVs

iksfy;ks 
(rhljh 
[kqjkd)

Vh-Vh- 
(10 
o"kZ)

Vh-Vh- 
(16 
o"kZ)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 vkaèkz izns'k 95.3 102.9 68.5 101.1 102.1 102.9 83.4 68.7
2 vle 83.2 90.7 31.4 89.1 98.8 89.5 32.7 23.6
3 fcgkj 63.0 80.0 6.3 77.9 87.6 68.6 17.7 24.8
4 NÙkhlx<+ 69.6 84.3 69.0 85.4 83.7 83.6 97.9 86.3
5 xqtjkr 88.7 93.8 60.3 92.9 97.2 94.9 66.0 64.7
6 gfj;k.kk 81.9 94.4 79.8 98.4 101.4 96.1 79.0 58.3
7 >kj[kaM 62.3 84.8 12.4 84.9 89.2 75.0 34.4 34.0
8 dukZVd 98.7 102.2 64.5 97.8 104.4 101.6 68.8 58.7
9 dsjy 75.1 5.2 69.8 101.1 101.2 101.0 66.8 67.9
10 eè; izns'k 68.2 80.0 38.6 79.0 75.6 78.0 67.8 67.9
11 egkjk"Vª 85.8 102.8 82.0 101.4 103.1 102.8 101.1 96.7
12 mM+hlk 76.2 93.6 88.2 92.2 91.0 91.8 99.7 91.5
13 iatkc 85.4 98.3 77.3 96.4 102.7 97.9 74.6 54.6
14 jktLFkku 79.3 83.0 25.6 79.2 84.0 83.0 31.3 28.9
15 rfeyukMq 89.9 0.0 68.7 93.3 91.3 92.8 76.5 73.7
16 mÙkj izns'k 74.5 83.0 19.1 85.7 87.6 81.3 46.9 45.0
17 if'pe caxky 89.7 102.8 47.2 103.3 110.5 99.8 50.9 33.9
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 42.6 67.9 14.1 67.4 85.2 67.9 19.0 15.4
19 fnYyh 68.2 83.6 11.0 80.6 97.6 84.3 13.7 9.9
20 xksok 75.0 111.0 70.1 118.5 110.0 114.1 75.1 60.7
21 fgekpy izns'k 88.9 104.2 71.5 101.3 110.5 104.3 86.4 91.1
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 68.5 95.4 43.6 90.5 98.0 95.4 70.5 47.4
23 ef.kiqj 72.8 121.7 38.1 114.8 138.7 121.5 35.6 33.5
24 es?kky; 82.7 107.0 57.5 100.7 122.8 107.0 90.1 59.8
25 fetksje 111.7 135.7 102.4 128.0 143.2 135.8 86.6 51.4
26 ukxkyS.M 52.2 80.6 42.1 73.2 93.2 79.9 56.4 41.7
27 flfDde 68.6 75.7 89.0 77.7 74.4 77.6 104.3 60.2
28 f=kiqjk 87.8 106.9 44.3 103.2 110.3 107.1 41.0 32.1
29 mÙkjk[k.M 77.2 88.3 34.3 90.5 97.7 88.2 60.3 49.4
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg

69.9 76.3 12.6 88.0 78.1 75.3 47.9 23.0

31 paMhx<+ 92.8 95.8 65.2 95.7 144.0 95.8 28.7 9.6
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 80.2 80.4 119.0 79.1 79.9 80.3 115.8 86.1
33 neu vkSj nho 51.0 63.9 73.2 68.6 64.0 63.9 62.8 64.3
34 y{;}hi 93.9 94.3 37.7 115.2 69.6 94.1 125.7 112.9
35 iqMqpsjh 71.5 70.5 87.8 69.2 153.0 70.5 80.1 56.4

leLr Hkkjr 78.5 84.0 44.0 89.4 93.0 87.6 58.6 53.7

* vkadM+s vufUre gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa ifjokj dY;k.k lkaf[;dh, 2013, LokLF; o ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 215, 234-247.
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Table 3.7:	 State-wise percent achievement of target (need assessed) for 
immunization, 2012-13*

SI. 
No.

States/UTs TT 
immuni-

zation for 
expectant 

mother

D.P.T 
(III 

dose)

DT 
immuni-

zation for 
children 

MEA-
SLES 

below 1 
year

B.C.G 
below 1 

year 

POLIO 
(III 

dose)

T.T (10 
years)

T.T 
(16 

years)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Andhra Pradesh 95.3 102.9 68.5 101.1 102.1 102.9 83.4 68.7
2 Assam 83.2 90.7 31.4 89.1 98.8 89.5 32.7 23.6
3 Bihar 63.0 80.0 6.3 77.9 87.6 68.6 17.7 24.8
4 Chhattisgarh 69.6 84.3 69.0 85.4 83.7 83.6 97.9 86.3
5 Gujarat 88.7 93.8 60.3 92.9 97.2 94.9 66.0 64.7
6 Haryana 81.9 94.4 79.8 98.4 101.4 96.1 79.0 58.3
7 Jharkhand 62.3 84.8 12.4 84.9 89.2 75.0 34.4 34.0
8 Karnataka 98.7 102.2 64.5 97.8 104.4 101.6 68.8 58.7
9 Kerala 75.1 5.2 69.8 101.1 101.2 101.0 66.8 67.9
10 Madhya Pradesh 68.2 80.0 38.6 79.0 75.6 78.0 67.8 67.9
11 Maharashtra 85.8 102.8 82.0 101.4 103.1 102.8 101.1 96.7
12 Odisha 76.2 93.6 88.2 92.2 91.0 91.8 99.7 91.5
13 Punjab 85.4 98.3 77.3 96.4 102.7 97.9 74.6 54.6
14 Rajasthan 79.3 83.0 25.6 79.2 84.0 83.0 31.3 28.9
15 Tamil Nadu 89.9 0.0 68.7 93.3 91.3 92.8 76.5 73.7
16 Uttar Pradesh 74.5 83.0 19.1 85.7 87.6 81.3 46.9 45.0
17 West Bengal 89.7 102.8 47.2 103.3 110.5 99.8 50.9 33.9
18 Arunachal 

Pradesh
42.6 67.9 14.1 67.4 85.2 67.9 19.0 15.4

19 Delhi 68.2 83.6 11.0 80.6 97.6 84.3 13.7 9.9
20 Goa 75.0 111.0 70.1 118.5 110.0 114.1 75.1 60.7
21 Himachal 

Pradesh
88.9 104.2 71.5 101.3 110.5 104.3 86.4 91.1

22 Jammu and 
Kashmir

68.5 95.4 43.6 90.5 98.0 95.4 70.5 47.4

23 Manipur 72.8 121.7 38.1 114.8 138.7 121.5 35.6 33.5
24 Meghalaya 82.7 107.0 57.5 100.7 122.8 107.0 90.1 59.8
25 Mizoram 111.7 135.7 102.4 128.0 143.2 135.8 86.6 51.4
26 Nagaland 52.2 80.6 42.1 73.2 93.2 79.9 56.4 41.7
27 Sikkim 68.6 75.7 89.0 77.7 74.4 77.6 104.3 60.2
28 Tripura 87.8 106.9 44.3 103.2 110.3 107.1 41.0 32.1
29 Uttarakhand 77.2 88.3 34.3 90.5 97.7 88.2 60.3 49.4
30 A & N Island 69.9 76.3 12.6 88.0 78.1 75.3 47.9 23.0
31 Chandigarh 92.8 95.8 65.2 95.7 144.0 95.8 28.7 9.6
32 D & N Haveli 80.2 80.4 119.0 79.1 79.9 80.3 115.8 86.1
33 Daman & Diu 51.0 63.9 73.2 68.6 64.0 63.9 62.8 64.3
34 Lakshadweep 93.9 94.3 37.7 115.2 69.6 94.1 125.7 112.9
35 Puducherry 71.5 70.5 87.8 69.2 153.0 70.5 80.1 56.4

All India 78.5 84.0 44.0 89.4 93.0 87.6 58.6 53.7

* Provisional

Source:	 Health and Family Welfare Statistics in India 2013, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, 
Govt. of  India, pp.215, 234-247.
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rkfydk 3.8 :	 xzkeh.k@'kgjh fuokl vuqlkj 12-23 ekg ds fof'k"V Vhdkdj.k izkIr cPpksa dk 
izfr'kr] Hkkjr,  2009

Ø- la- ,aVhtu xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy

1 ch-lh-th- 86.0 89 .2 86.9
2 vks-ih-oh-0 63.3 73.2 66.0
3 vks-ih-oh-1 81.3 86.3 82.7
4 vks-ih-oh-2 76.1 82.4 7 7.9
5 vks-ih-oh-3 68.2 76.3 70.4
6 Mh-ih-Vh-1 81.3 85.8 82.6
7 Mh-ih-Vh-2 76.5 8 2.7 78.2
8 Mh-ih-Vh-3 69.1 77.6 71.5
9 [kljk 72.4 78 .3 74.1
10 iw.kZ Vhdkdj.k* 58.5 67.4 61.0
11 dksbZ izfrj{k.k ugha fy;k 8.5 5.2 7.6
12 foVkfeu ,] igyh [kqjkd 63.2 66.0 64.0
13 12-23 ekg cPpksa dh la-# 12632 9969 22604
14 gsisVkbfVl ch 0 (tUe ds le;)** 25.1 37 29.2
15 gsisVkbfVl ch 1** 68.1 75.5 70.7
16 gsisVkbfVl ch 2** 63.9 72 66.7
17 gsisVkbfVl ch 3** 55.9 64.5 58.9
18 gsisVkbfVl ch ykxw djus okys jkT;ksa esa 

12-23  ekg ds cPpksa dh la-#
5658 4758 12024

 #    Hkkj jfgr ekeys

*	 ftl cPps us ;s lHkh oSDlhu izkIr dh gSa&ch-lh-th 3, [kqjkdsa] vks-ih-oh- 3 [kqjkdsa (iksfy;ksa 0 dks NksM+dj) vkSj [kljk 
dh ,d [kqjkd

**	 ;gka mu jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa dh dojst n'kkZbZ xbZ gS tgka iw.kZ Vhdkdj.k ds rgr fgisVkbfVl ch ds Vhds fn, 
x,] uker% vkUèkz izns'k] fnYyh] xksok] fgekpy izns'k] tEew vkSj d'ehj] dsjy] dukVZd] eè; izns'k] egkjk"Vª] iatkc] 
flfDde] rfeyukMq] if'pe caxky] vaMeku&fudksckj }hilewg] iqMqpsjh vkSj y{k}hi

Ïksr:	 dojst ewY;kadu losZ{k.k] vf[ky Hkkjrh; fjiksVZ, 2009, Hkkjr ljdkj] LokLF; o ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky; ,oa 
;wfulsiQ] ubZ fnYyh, 2010  i`- 29.
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Table 3.8 :	 Percentage of children aged 12 -23 months who received  specific 
vaccination by rural/urban residence, India,  2009

Sl. No. Antigens Rural Urban Total
1 BCG 86.0 89 .2 86.9
2 OPV0 63.3 73.2 66.0
3 OPV1 81.3 86.3 82.7
4 OPV2 76.1 82.4 77.9
5 OPV3 68.2 76.3 70.4
6 DPT1 81.3 85.8 82.6
7 DPT2 76.5 8 2.7 78.2
8 DPT3 69.1 77.6 71.5
9 Measles 72.4 78 .3 74.1
10 Full Immunization* 58.5 67.4 61.0
11 Received no vaccination 8.5 5.2 7.6
12 Vitamin A First dose 63.2 66.0 64.0
13 No. of 12-23 months Children(n)# 12632 9969 22604
14 HEP B0 (Birth)** 25.1 37 29.2
15 HEP B1** 68.1 75.5 70.7
16 HEP B2** 63.9 72 66.7
17 HEP B3** 55.9 64.5 58.9
18 No. of 12-23 months children in 

Hepatitis B implementing States#
5658 4758 12024

 #    Unweighted cases  

*	 A child receiving all these vaccines - BCG, 3 doses of DPT, 3 doses of OPV (excluding polio 0) 
and 1 dose of measles

**	 Combined coverage given here is for States/UTs implementing Hepatitis B immunization under UIP 
namely Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir. Kerala, Karnataka, 
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal,  Andman & Nicobar 
islands, Puducherry and Lakshadweep.

Source :	 Coverage Evaluation Survey, All India Report, 2009, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health  & 
Family Welfare and UNICEF, New Delhi, 2010, p.29.
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rkfydk 3.10 :	 12-23 ekg ds cPpksa ds Vhdkdj.k dh txg (izfr'kr), 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; Vhdkdj.k dh txg

vkaxuokM+h dsUnz ljdkjh LokLF; lqfoèkk futh LokLF; lqfoèkk

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 49.3 59.7 26.3 35.3 29.9 47.2 11.7 5.8 24.6

1 vkaèkz izns'k 59.7 62.7 52.0 17.9 18.2 17.3 18.1 13.8 29.1

2 vle 25.1 27.1 11.4 61.1 59.7 70.1 4.2 2.5 15.5

3 fcgkj 84.1 87.0 61.4 11.0 9.2 25.0 2.1 1.0 10.7

4 NÙkhlx<+ 71.8 80.8 39.6 18.9 11.5 45.8 3.9 1.8 12.5
5 xqtjkr 56.5 71.8 34.6 24.6 18.1 33.8 17.2 8.2 30.1
6 gfj;k.kk 49.7 64.9 14.7 33.4 27.4 47.2 12.7 3.8 33.2
7 >kj[kaM 76.4 86.1 48.3 9.9 4.9 24.3 12.8 7.8 27.4
8 dukZVd 41.9 53.9 23.2 42.0 39.1 46.5 15.8 7.0 29.5
9 dsjy 7.1 11.4 2.5 41.1 47.2 34.6 51.5 40.9 62.9
10 eè; izns'k 76.3 84.5 54.4 18.5 12.6 34.4 3.4 0.7 10.2
11 egkjk"Vª 40.1 59.2 17.2 41.1 30.9 53.3 17.3 8.6 27.9
12 mM+hlk 81.0 85.0 62.0 16.4 13.7 29.4 1.7 0.7 6.7
13 iatkc 30.5 42.3 6.4 46.8 41.8 56.8 19.0 10.6 36.1
14 jktLFkku 61.7 72.6 33.4 29.1 20.4 51.7 6.0 3.2 13.3
15 rfeyukMq 18.0 21.2 14.6 60.2 65.5 54.5 21.7 13.4 30.6
16 mÙkj izns'k 52.5 60.7 22.2 26.6 20.5 49.2 7.0 3.6 19.9
17 if'pe caxky 19.5 21.8 14.7 76.8 77.0 76.4 3.2 0.4 8.9
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 14.7 17.4 5.8 82.6 78.9 94.2 1.4 1.9 0.0
19 fnYyh 10.2 16.0 10.1 55.7 67.2 55.4 32.6 16.2 33.0
20 xksok 9.5 10.0 9.2 75.7 78.5 74.1 14.5 11.5 16.2
21 fgekpy izns'k 22.8 24.1 9.0 70.2 69.3 79.7 4.9 4.4 10.5
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 4.3 5.6 0.0 88.4 88.3 88.8 7.0 5.7 11.2
23 ef.kiqj 3.9 5.2 2.0 89.2 89.4 88.8 5.1 2.5 9.2
24 es?kky; 7.3 6.0 11.7 83.4 88.4 65.5 8.0 3.9 22.8
25 fetksje 22.1 21.3 22.6 56.3 61.1 53.2 8.6 0.0 14.1
26 ukxkyS.M 1.1 1.9 0.0 76.1 85.2 64.2 10.7 3.7 20.0
27 flfDde 21.8 25.2 10.8 74.8 73.1 80.2 2.3 0.2 9.1
28 f=kiqjk 84.1 87.0 61.4 11.0 9.2 25.0 2.1 1.0 10.7
29 mÙkjk[k.M 35.6 41.5 24.8 47.3 42.7 55.7 11.2 6.6 19.5

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khVl, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;,  Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.10 :	 Place of vaccination of children age 12-23 months (percentage), 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Place of vaccination
Anganwadi centre Government health 

facility 
Private health 

facility
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

India 49.3 59.7 26.3 35.3 29.9 47.2 11.7 5.8 24.6
1 Andhra Pradesh 59.7 62.7 52.0 17.9 18.2 17.3 18.1 13.8 29.1
2 Assam 25.1 27.1 11.4 61.1 59.7 70.1 4.2 2.5 15.5
3 Bihar 84.1 87.0 61.4 11.0 9.2 25.0 2.1 1.0 10.7
4 Chhattisgarh 71.8 80.8 39.6 18.9 11.5 45.8 3.9 1.8 12.5
5 Gujarat 56.5 71.8 34.6 24.6 18.1 33.8 17.2 8.2 30.1
6 Haryana 49.7 64.9 14.7 33.4 27.4 47.2 12.7 3.8 33.2
7 Jharkhand 76.4 86.1 48.3 9.9 4.9 24.3 12.8 7.8 27.4
8 Karnataka 41.9 53.9 23.2 42.0 39.1 46.5 15.8 7.0 29.5
9 Kerala 7.1 11.4 2.5 41.1 47.2 34.6 51.5 40.9 62.9
10 Madhya Pradesh 76.3 84.5 54.4 18.5 12.6 34.4 3.4 0.7 10.2
11 Maharashtra 40.1 59.2 17.2 41.1 30.9 53.3 17.3 8.6 27.9
12 Odisha 81.0 85.0 62.0 16.4 13.7 29.4 1.7 0.7 6.7
13 Punjab 30.5 42.3 6.4 46.8 41.8 56.8 19.0 10.6 36.1
14 Rajasthan 61.7 72.6 33.4 29.1 20.4 51.7 6.0 3.2 13.3
15 Tamil Nadu 18.0 21.2 14.6 60.2 65.5 54.5 21.7 13.4 30.6
16 Uttar Pradesh 52.5 60.7 22.2 26.6 20.5 49.2 7.0 3.6 19.9
17 West Bengal 19.5 21.8 14.7 76.8 77.0 76.4 3.2 0.4 8.9
18 Arunachal Pradesh 14.7 17.4 5.8 82.6 78.9 94.2 1.4 1.9 0.0
19 Delhi 10.2 16.0 10.1 55.7 67.2 55.4 32.6 16.2 33.0
20 Goa 9.5 10.0 9.2 75.7 78.5 74.1 14.5 11.5 16.2
21 Himachal Pradesh 22.8 24.1 9.0 70.2 69.3 79.7 4.9 4.4 10.5
22 Jammu and 

Kashmir
4.3 5.6 0.0 88.4 88.3 88.8 7.0 5.7 11.2

23 Manipur 3.9 5.2 2.0 89.2 89.4 88.8 5.1 2.5 9.2
24 Meghalaya 7.3 6.0 11.7 83.4 88.4 65.5 8.0 3.9 22.8
25 Mizoram 22.1 21.3 22.6 56.3 61.1 53.2 8.6 0.0 14.1
26 Nagaland 1.1 1.9 0.0 76.1 85.2 64.2 10.7 3.7 20.0
27 Sikkim 21.8 25.2 10.8 74.8 73.1 80.2 2.3 0.2 9.1
28 Tripura 84.1 87.0 61.4 11.0 9.2 25.0 2.1 1.0 10.7
29 Uttarakhand 35.6 41.5 24.8 47.3 42.7 55.7 11.2 6.6 19.5

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.11:	 cPpksa esa Vhdkdj.k dk izfr'kr (12-23 eghuk), 2012-13

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

iw.kZ 
Vhdkdj.k 

gqvk

dksbZ 
Vhdkdj.k 
ugha feyk

chlhth 
oSDlhu 
gqvk

MhihVh 
oSDlhu dh 
3 [kqjkd 
feyh

iksfy;ks 
oSDlhu dh 
3 [kqjkd 
feyh

[kljk 
oSDlhu 
feyk

cPps (9-35 
eghuk) dks 
foVkfeu  A  
dh [kqjkd 
6 eghus esa 

feyh
1 vkaèkz izns'k 55.4 2.1 94.1 71.1 79.3 85.1 81.6
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 49.2 12.2 75.5 71.1 72.1 60.4 44.2
3 vle* 64.4 3.6 94.1 77.6 78.1 80.9 63.2
4 fcgkj* 69.9 3.7 94.7 81.6 82.7 80.3 56.2
5 NÙkhlx<+* 74.9 2.9 96.6 81.8 83.3 90 68.3
6 xksok 89.1 0 99.3 94.1 94.7 94.1 91.8
7 gfj;k.kk 52.1 5.9 84.2 72.7 71.1 70 61.4
8 fgekpy izns'k 63 0.8 95 76.2 83 87 87.6
9 >kj[kaM* 69.9 3.1 94.8 80 80 82.9 58.6
10 dukZVd 77.6 1.4 97.2 88.2 89.6 89.6 80.5
11 dsjy 82.5 0.2 97.5 92.7 88.9 91.6 80.5
12 eè; izns'k* 66.4 3.6 95.7 76.3 77.1 85.4 58.1
13 egkjk"Vª 66.2 1.7 95.6 80.7 83.7 86.1 84.7
14 ef.kiqj 54.1 6.5 85.5 75.7 76.2 68.8 53.1
15 es?kky; 48.9 13.7 75.1 68.1 68.4 62 42.5
16 fetksje 71.2 6.7 88.4 82.5 82.1 79.7 57.5
17 ukxkyS.M 35.6 18.9 61.2 66 60.2 49 37.6
18 mM+hlk* 68.8 0.8 98.2 82.8 82 89.2 68.6
19 iatkc 68.4 4.7 90.8 82.4 83.4 80.4 64.9
20 jktLFkku* 74.2 5.8 91.5 79.6 80.8 83.5 74.2
21 flfDde 85.2 0.3 99.2 95.9 90.4 94.9 89.8
22 rsyaxkuk 47.5 1.9 91.8 63.6 76.1 83.1 80.7
23 rfeyukMq 56.2 1.8 89.5 73.5 79.5 82 61.6
24 f=kiqjk 48 13.2 75.3 70.1 68.3 61.2 65.2
25 mÙkj izns'k* 52.7 7.6 86.3 63.2 64.1 65.8 40.8
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 79.6 4.9 93.3 85.2 85.8 85.2 57.1
27 if'pe caxky 79.5 1.4 95.8 91.5 87 88.6 58.7
28 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
75 0 94.8 85.4 89.6 82.1 83.4

29 paMhx<+ 85.8 1.4 98 91.5 94.9 89.1 71.2
30 iqMqpsjh 66 1 94.3 79 84.5 89 76.7

* ,,p,l jkT;

Ïksr : (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;,  
Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA

         (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.11:	 Percentage of children (12-23 months) vaccinated, 2012-13

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Received  
full vacci-

nation

Not 
received 

any 
vacci-
nation 

Received 
BCG 

vaccine 

Received 
3 doses 
of DPT 
vaccine  

Received 
3 doses 
of Polio 
vaccine 

Received 
Measles 
vaccine 

Children 
(9-35 

months) 
received 
at least 

one dose 
of Vit. A 
in last 6 
months

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

55.4 2.1 94.1 71.1 79.3 85.1 81.6

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

49.2 12.2 75.5 71.1 72.1 60.4 44.2

3 Assam* 64.4 3.6 94.1 77.6 78.1 80.9 63.2
4 Bihar* 69.9 3.7 94.7 81.6 82.7 80.3 56.2
5 Chhattisgarh* 74.9 2.9 96.6 81.8 83.3 90 68.3
6 Goa 89.1 0 99.3 94.1 94.7 94.1 91.8
7 Haryana 52.1 5.9 84.2 72.7 71.1 70 61.4
8 Himachal 

Pradesh
63 0.8 95 76.2 83 87 87.6

9 Jharkhand* 69.9 3.1 94.8 80 80 82.9 58.6
10 Karnataka 77.6 1.4 97.2 88.2 89.6 89.6 80.5
11 Kerala 82.5 0.2 97.5 92.7 88.9 91.6 80.5
12 Madhya 

Pradesh*
66.4 3.6 95.7 76.3 77.1 85.4 58.1

13 Maharashtra 66.2 1.7 95.6 80.7 83.7 86.1 84.7
14 Manipur 54.1 6.5 85.5 75.7 76.2 68.8 53.1
15 Meghalaya 48.9 13.7 75.1 68.1 68.4 62 42.5
16 Mizoram 71.2 6.7 88.4 82.5 82.1 79.7 57.5
17 Nagaland 35.6 18.9 61.2 66 60.2 49 37.6
18 Odisha* 68.8 0.8 98.2 82.8 82 89.2 68.6
19 Punjab 68.4 4.7 90.8 82.4 83.4 80.4 64.9
20 Rajasthan* 74.2 5.8 91.5 79.6 80.8 83.5 74.2
21 Sikkim 85.2 0.3 99.2 95.9 90.4 94.9 89.8
22 Telengana 47.5 1.9 91.8 63.6 76.1 83.1 80.7
23 Tamil Nadu 56.2 1.8 89.5 73.5 79.5 82 61.6
24 Tripura 48 13.2 75.3 70.1 68.3 61.2 65.2
25 Uttar Pradesh* 52.7 7.6 86.3 63.2 64.1 65.8 40.8
26 Uttarakhand* 79.6 4.9 93.3 85.2 85.8 85.2 57.1
27 West Bengal 79.5 1.4 95.8 91.5 87 88.6 58.7
28 A&N Islands 75 0 94.8 85.4 89.6 82.1 83.4
29 Chandigarh 85.8 1.4 98 91.5 94.9 89.1 71.2
30 Puducherry 66 1 94.3 79 84.5 89 76.7

* AHS States
Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Health and 

Family Welfare,  Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of Population Sciences, Mumbai.  
	 (ii)	Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and Census  

Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.12:	 12-23 ekg ds cPpksa dk jkT;okj cky Vhdkdj.k MªkivkmV (MhihVh vkSj vksihoh), 
2013-14 

Ø- 
la-

jkT; Vhdkdj.k esa MªkWi vkmV

MhihVh 2 ls MhihVh 3 vksihoh 2 ls  vksihoh 3
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 11.1 12.6 8.0 11.9 12.8 9.9
1 vkaèkz izns'k 8.7 8.6 9.3 13.4 11.2 18.6
2 vle 15.9 17.8 3.8 18.6 20.2 8.0
3 fcgkj 8.8 8.2 13.5 9.8 9.3 13.2
4 NÙkhlx<+ 15.2 14.9 16.1 20.1 19.5 21.7
5 xqtjkr 18.8 22.5 13.5 20.8 21.2 20.5
6 gfj;k.kk 8.3 7.2 10.8 8.9 10.0 6.4
7 >kj[kaM 11.3 12.5 8.1 12.4 13.7 8.9
8 dukZVd 5.1 6.0 3.4 8.0 8.6 7.0
9 dsjy 5.5 5.4 5.6 7.9 9.0 6.8
10 eè; izns'k 18.2 20 13.6 14.8 15.3 13.2
11 egkjk"Vª 8.9 13.4 3.6 10.4 13.5 6.8
12 mM+hlk 6.3 6.4 5.4 7.0 7.1 6.4
13 iatkc 9.4 11.2 5.5 8.2 9.3 6.0
14 jktLFkku 10.5 11.4 8.4 9.9 10.6 8.2
15 rfeyukMq 8.7 12.2 5.2 10.2 12.7 7.8
16 mÙkj izns'k 19.9 22.3 11.7 17.4 19.9 8.8
17 if'pe caxky 3.0 3.4 2.3 5.1 5.7 3.8
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 14.1 16.1 7.7 34.0 37.9 22.3
19 fnYyh 17.2 21.1 17.1 10.1 14.5 10.0
20 xksok 2.5 0.1 3.9 3.3 0.1 4.9
21 fgekpy izns'k 10.7 9.6 23.0 8.6 8.0 15.5
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 18.6 20.1 13.7 13.5 13.2 14.4
23 ef.kiqj 13.3 14.8 10.9 19.7 21.7 16.4
24 es?kky; 22.0 24.7 13.0 28.0 30.5 19.4
25 fetksje 16.9 17.0 16.9 15.6 17.0 14.8
26 ukxkyS.M 22.0 22.2 21.9 24.1 20.4 29.1
27 flfDde 3.0 2.4 4.9 7.8 7.8 7.6
28 f=kiqjk 6.6 7.7 3.4 6.6 7.6 3.6
29 mÙkjk[kaM 7.0 6.9 7.1 5.4 5.2 5.9

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.12:	 State wise drop out in child immunization (DPT and OPV) among 
children 12-23 months, 2013-14 

Sl. 
No.

States Drop out in vaccination
DPT 2 to DPT 3 OPV 2 to OPV 3

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 11.1 12.6 8.0 11.9 12.8 9.9

1 Andhra Pradesh 8.7 8.6 9.3 13.4 11.2 18.6
2 Assam 15.9 17.8 3.8 18.6 20.2 8.0
3 Bihar 8.8 8.2 13.5 9.8 9.3 13.2
4 Chhattisgarh 15.2 14.9 16.1 20.1 19.5 21.7
5 Gujarat 18.8 22.5 13.5 20.8 21.2 20.5
6 Haryana 8.3 7.2 10.8 8.9 10.0 6.4
7 Jharkhand 11.3 12.5 8.1 12.4 13.7 8.9
8 Karnataka 5.1 6.0 3.4 8.0 8.6 7.0
9 Kerala 5.5 5.4 5.6 7.9 9.0 6.8
10 Madhya Pradesh 18.2 20 13.6 14.8 15.3 13.2
11 Maharashtra 8.9 13.4 3.6 10.4 13.5 6.8
12 Odisha 6.3 6.4 5.4 7.0 7.1 6.4
13 Punjab 9.4 11.2 5.5 8.2 9.3 6.0
14 Rajasthan 10.5 11.4 8.4 9.9 10.6 8.2
15 Tamil Nadu 8.7 12.2 5.2 10.2 12.7 7.8
16 Uttar Pradesh 19.9 22.3 11.7 17.4 19.9 8.8
17 West Bengal 3.0 3.4 2.3 5.1 5.7 3.8
18 Arunachal Pradesh 14.1 16.1 7.7 34.0 37.9 22.3
19 Delhi 17.2 21.1 17.1 10.1 14.5 10.0
20 Goa 2.5 0.1 3.9 3.3 0.1 4.9
21 Himachal Pradesh 10.7 9.6 23.0 8.6 8.0 15.5
22 Jammu & Kashmir 18.6 20.1 13.7 13.5 13.2 14.4
23 Manipur 13.3 14.8 10.9 19.7 21.7 16.4
24 Meghalaya 22.0 24.7 13.0 28.0 30.5 19.4
25 Mizoram 16.9 17.0 16.9 15.6 17.0 14.8
26 Nagaland 22.0 22.2 21.9 24.1 20.4 29.1
27 Sikkim 3.0 2.4 4.9 7.8 7.8 7.6
28 Tripura 6.6 7.7 3.4 6.6 7.6 3.6
29 Uttarakhand 7.0 6.9 7.1 5.4 5.2 5.9

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.13:	 jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa uotkr f'k'kqvksa esa fVVusl ds ekeys vkSj blls e`R;q Hkkjr] 
2009 vkSj 2010

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k dqy (2009) dqy (2010)
ekeys e`R;q lanHkZ vofèk 

rd
ekeys e`R;q lanHkZ vofèk 

rd
1 vkaèkz izns'k 2 0 fnl-] 09 2 0 fnl-] 10 flok, 

iQj
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 0 0 fnl-] 09 5 0 fnl-] 10
3 vle 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 vizSy-] 10
4 fcgkj - - ,uvkj - - ,uvkj
5 NÙkhlx<+ 157 0 fnl-] 09 16 0 fnl-] 10
6 xksok 0 0 fnl-] 09 25 0 fnl-] 10
7 xqtjkr 12 0 fnl-] 09 2 0 fnl-] 10
8 gfj;k.kk 1 0 fnl-] 09 1 0 fnl-] 10
9 fgekpy izns'k 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
11 >kj[kaM 89 2 fnl-] 09 3 0 uo-] 10
12 dukZVd 19 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 uo-] 10
13 dsjy 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
14 eè; izns'k 50 7 fnl-] 09 38 1 fnl-] 10
15 egkjk"Vª 57 0 fnl-] 09 75 0 fnl-] 10
16 ef.kiqj 0 0 fnl-] 09 80 0 uo-] 10
17 es?kky; 2 0 fnl-] 09 3 0 uo-] 10
18 fetksje 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
19 ukxkyS.M 33 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
20 mM+hlk 314 2 fnl-] 09 9 1 fnl-] 10
21 iatkc 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
22 jktLFkku 48 2 fnl-] 09 2 0 fnl-] 10
23 flfDde 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 uo-] 10
24 rfeyukMq 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
25 f=kiqjk 2 1 fnl-] 09 0 0 tqyk-] 10
26 mÙkjk[k.M 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
27 mÙkj izns'k 51 6 fnl-] 09 26 6 vDVw-] 10
28 if'pe caxky 49 10 fnl-] 09 64 3 fnl-] 10
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 vDVw-] 10

30 paMhx<+ 0 0 fnl-] 09 
tu-&twu dks 

NksM+dj

- - ,uvkj

31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
32 neu vkSj nho 0 0 fnl-] 09 2 0 fnl-] 10
33 fnYyh 11 1 fnl-] 09 19 0 fnl-] 10
34 y{k}hi 0 0 fnl-] 09 0 0 fnl-] 10
35 iqMqpsjh 1 0 fnl-] 09 1 0 fnl-] 10

dqy 898 31 373 11

Ïksr:	 jk"Vªh; LokLF; izksiQkby, 2013, Hkkjr ljdkj] dsanzh; LokLF; vUos"k.k C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 71, 72.
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Table 3.13 :	 State/UT wise cases and deaths due to tetanus neonatal in India 2009 
and 2010

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs Total (2009) Total (2010)
Cases Death Reference 

Period up to
Cases Death Reference 

Period up to
1 Andhra Pradesh 2 0 Dec. 09 2 0 Dec. 10 

except feb.
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 Dec. 09 5 0 Dec, 10
3 Assam 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Apr, 10
4 Bihar - - NR - - NR
5 Chhattisgarh 157 0 Dec. 09 16 0 Dec, 10
6 Goa 0 0 Dec. 09 25 0 Dec, 10
7 Gujarat 12 0 Dec. 09 2 0 Dec, 10
8 Haryana 1 0 Dec. 09 1 0 Dec, 10
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
11 Jharkhand 89 2 Dec. 09 3 0 Nov, 10
12 Karnataka 19 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Nov, 10
13 Kerala 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
14 Madhya Pradesh 50 7 Dec. 09 38 1 Dec, 10
15 Maharashtra 57 0 Dec. 09 75 0 Dec, 10
16 Manipur 0 0 Dec. 09 80 0 Nov, 10
17 Meghalaya 2 0 Dec. 09 3 0 Nov, 10
18 Mizoram 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
19 Nagaland 33 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
20 Odisha 314 2 Dec. 09 9 1 Dec, 10
21 Punjab 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
22 Rajasthan 48 2 Dec. 09 2 0 Dec, 10
23 Sikkim 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Nov, 10
24 Tamil Nadu 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
25 Tripura 2 1 Dec. 09 0 0 July,10
26 Uttarakhand 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
27 Uttar Pradesh 51 6 Dec. 09 26 6 Oct, 10
28 West Bengal 49 10 Dec. 09 64 3 Dec, 10
29 A &N Islands 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Oct, 10
30 Chandigarh (UT) 0 0 Dec. 09 

except Jan. 
to June

- - NR

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
32 Daman & Diu 0 0 Dec. 09 2 0 Dec, 10
33 Delhi 11 1 Dec. 09 19 0 Dec, 10
34 Lakshadweep 0 0 Dec. 09 0 0 Dec, 10
35 Puducherry 1 0 Dec. 09 1 0 Dec, 10

Total 898 31 373 11

Source :	 National Health Profile 2013, Govt. of India, Central Bureau of Health Intelligence, Ministry 
of Health  and Family Welfare, New Delhi, pp.71 & 72.
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rkfydk 3.14:	 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds cPpksa dk izfr'kr ftUgsa losZ{k.k ls  15  fnu igys 
nLr vkSj lkal dk xaHkhj laØe.k gqvk Fkk vkSj mudk bykt gqvk Fkk] Hkkjr,  
2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; nLr ,vkjvkbZ
cPpksa dk 
izfr'kr] 
ftUgsa 

Mk;fj;k 
gqvk

cPps ftUgsa 
lykg@

mipkj dh 
t:jr Fkh 
dk izfr'kr

,p,,iQ 
lfgr 

vksvkj,l 
izkIr cPpksa 
dk izfr'kr

vksjvkj,l 
vkSj ftad 
ftu cPpkas 
dks feyk 
dk izfr'kr

cPpksa dk iz-
fr'kr ftUgsa 
rhoz 'olu 
ds y{k.k Fks

ftUgsa lykg 
;k mipkj 
dh t:jr 
Fkh dk 
izfr'kr

Hkkjr 6.5 77.9 54.4 12.6 8.6 76.9
1 vkaèkz izns'k 8.0 74.0 73.7 14.8 6.9 69.6
2 vle 2.1 79.9 75.2 16.9 4.3 61.4
3 fcgkj 4.5 86.4 38.5 5.4 12.0 87.4
4 NÙkhlx<+ 6.8 80.2 35.1 11.0 11.0 76.8
5 xqtjkr 8.8 82.5 56.5 12.3 10.4 74.5
6 gfj;k.kk 8.5 73.8 44.5 14.8 10.4 79.1
7 >kj[kaM 5.5 74.8 74.0 25.9 13.4 54.3
8 dukZVd 9.3 83.9 64.8 22.0 5.7 82.3
9 dsjy 3.6 72.1 76.4 21.9 2.5 (85.4)
10 eè; izns'k 5.6 74.6 39.8 12.7 10.4 83.6
11 egkjk"Vª 12.5 78.6 51.6 11.0 10.1 81.1
12 mM+hlk 9.2 83.5 70.9 3.0 9.0 73.9
13 iatkc 2.6 74.4 26.4 5.7 6.7 81.7
14 jktLFkku 5.6 76.2 37.3 5.7 9.3 82.8
15 rfeyukMq 5.1 65.1 68.7 29.8 4.8 68.5

16 mÙkj izns'k 5.2 75.4 31.7 6.9 6.3 78.6
17 if'pe caxky 3.5 85.8 76.8 10.8 13.8 67.1
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 4.2 71.7 87.8 28.8 3.1 63.0
19 fnYyh 4.5 66.7 55.3 12.9 5.0 88.8
20 xksok 5.8 82.2 78.0 10.7 4.9 90.7
21 fgekpy izns'k 5.5 76.3 74.7 15.0 7.1 92.1
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 4.4 79.7 68.8 19.8 10.6 86.3

23 ef.kiqj 16.5 56.6 73.3 4.3 6.7 55.9
24 es?kky; 3.1 76.0 79.2 10.7 1.9 79.3
25 fetksje 4.6 54.6 83.6 35.5 2.0 (75.1)
26 ukxkyS.M 0.4 * * * 0.3 *
27 flfDde 7.1 76.9 76.4 12.2 4.8 84.8
28 f=kiqjk 3.0 75.3 84.4 19.6 7.0 59.0
29 mÙkjk[kaM 3.2 73.2 39.1 4.4 6.1 86.5

fVIi.kh: 	 * izfr'kr n'kkZ;h ugha xbZ gS; 25 ls dqN de ij vkèkkfjr
	 ( ) 25 – 49 votfur lSEiy ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table  3.14:	 Percentage of children below 5 years  who had diarrhoea and acute 
respiratory infection(ARI) in 15 days prior to survey and sought advice 
or treatment by States, India, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Diarrhoea ARI
Percent-
age of 

children 
had diar-

rhoea 

Percentage 
of children 
for whom 
advice/
treat-

ment was 
sought

Percent-
age of 

children 
received 

ORS 
including 

HAF

Percent-
age of 

children 
received 
ORS and 

zinc

Percent-
age of 

Children 
with 

symptoms 
of ARI

Percent-
age for 
whom 
advice 

or treat-
ment was 

sought
India 6.5 77.9 54.4 12.6 8.6 76.9

1 Andhra Pradesh 8.0 74.0 73.7 14.8 6.9 69.6
2 Assam 2.1 79.9 75.2 16.9 4.3 61.4
3 Bihar 4.5 86.4 38.5 5.4 12.0 87.4
4 Chhattisgarh 6.8 80.2 35.1 11.0 11.0 76.8
5 Gujarat 8.8 82.5 56.5 12.3 10.4 74.5
6 Haryana 8.5 73.8 44.5 14.8 10.4 79.1
7 Jharkhand 5.5 74.8 74.0 25.9 13.4 54.3
8 Karnataka 9.3 83.9 64.8 22.0 5.7 82.3
9 Kerala 3.6 72.1 76.4 21.9 2.5 (85.4)
10 Madhya Pradesh 5.6 74.6 39.8 12.7 10.4 83.6
11 Maharashtra 12.5 78.6 51.6 11.0 10.1 81.1
12 Odisha 9.2 83.5 70.9 3.0 9.0 73.9
13 Punjab 2.6 74.4 26.4 5.7 6.7 81.7
14 Rajasthan 5.6 76.2 37.3 5.7 9.3 82.8
15 Tamil Nadu 5.1 65.1 68.7 29.8 4.8 68.5
16 Uttar Pradesh 5.2 75.4 31.7 6.9 6.3 78.6
17 West Bengal 3.5 85.8 76.8 10.8 13.8 67.1
18 Arunachal Pradesh 4.2 71.7 87.8 28.8 3.1 63.0
19 Delhi 4.5 66.7 55.3 12.9 5.0 88.8
20 Goa 5.8 82.2 78.0 10.7 4.9 90.7
21 Himachal Pradesh 5.5 76.3 74.7 15.0 7.1 92.1
22 Jammu and 

Kashmir
4.4 79.7 68.8 19.8 10.6 86.3

23 Manipur 16.5 56.6 73.3 4.3 6.7 55.9
24 Meghalaya 3.1 76.0 79.2 10.7 1.9 79.3
25 Mizoram 4.6 54.6 83.6 35.5 2.0 (75.1)
26 Nagaland 0.4 * * * 0.3 *
27 Sikkim 7.1 76.9 76.4 12.2 4.8 84.8
28 Tripura 3.0 75.3 84.4 19.6 7.0 59.0
29 Uttarakhand 3.2 73.2 39.1 4.4 6.1 86.5

Note: 	 * Percentage not shown; based on fewer than 25 
	 ( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.
Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 

Development,  Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.15:	 ckY;koLFkk ds jksxksa dh O;kfIr vkSj mipkj (lanHkZ vofèk ds nkSjku iSnk gq, nks 
mÙkjthoh cPpksa dk (%) ij vkèkkfjr)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

2 lIrkg esa 
Mk;fj;k dh 
O;kfIr (lanHkZ 
vofèk ds 

nkSjku iSnk#)

2 lIrkg esa 
Mk;fj;k 

O;kfIr vkSj 
mipkfjr 
cPps ftUgsa 
vksvkj,l@ 
,p,,iQ@
vksvkjVh 
fn;k

cPps ftUgsa 
Mk;fj;k 
Fkk ftad 
vkSj 

vksvkj,l 
fn;k x;k

cPps ftUgsa 
Mk;fj;k 
Fkk dks 
lykg@ 
bykt 

fn;k x;k

2 lIrkg esa 
,vkjvkbZ 
dh O;kfIr 

(lanHkZ 
vofèk ds 

nkSjku iSnk#)

cPps ftUgsa 
,vkjvkbZ 
vkSj cq[kkj 
Fkk lykg@ 
bykt fn;k 

x;k

1 vkaèkz izns'k 4.4 55.3 38.1 60.0 5.1 76.2
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 3.4 54.1 46.2 47.8 5.2 55.9
3 vle* 10.6 88.7 - - 18.2 88.8
4 fcgkj* 10.0 83.3 - - 28.2 99.2
5 NÙkhlx<+* 12.2 93.7 - - 15.5 97.9
6 xksok 1.5 100.0 75.0 87.5 1.5 87.5
7 gfj;k.kk 4.0 44.8 39.8 68.7 3.6 65.5
8 fgekpy izns'k 4.5 75.0 58.7 67.1 4.6 93.4
9 >kj[kaM* 7.7 84.1 - - 21.4 91.4
10 dukZVd 5.5 56.0 47.1 77.0 6.0 87.8
11 dsjy 3.8 58.6 31.9 76.7 7.1 89.4
12 eè; izns'k* 16.4 95.6 - - 19.2 94.5
13 egkjk"Vª 6.9 66.9 57.1 78.2 8.9 84.7
14 ef.kiqj 5.8 55.2 54.9 41.1 4.8 64.2
15 es?kky; 3.1 61.5 58.6 60.0 2.8 34.9
16 fetksje 5.5 60.9 60.1 48.4 6.6 66.7
17 ukxkyS.M 3.8 43.3 33.3 20.0 4.7 35.1
18 mM+hlk* 14.0 87.2 - - 25.4 91.8
19 iatkc 3.7 48.0 28.2 73.8 5.1 92.2
20 jktLFkku* 13.4 86.4 - - 15.9 94.9
21 flfDde 5.1 52.9 43.1 50.0 5.4 74.1
22 rsyaxkuk 4.7 59.0 42.3 56.9 3.4 82.5
23 rfeyukMq 5.7 48.2 25.5 46.9 5.3 78.6
24 f=kiqjk 3.7 81.6 81.3 68.0 5.2 88.2
25 mÙkj izns'k* 10.8 85.1 - - 27.9 97.8
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 7.3 85.6 - - 11.4 96.1
27 if'pe caxky 3.2 64.8 46.7 84.0 10.5 84.0
28 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
4.5 90.0 76.2 52.4 8.9 80.0

29 paMhx<+ 1.7 80.0 50.0 75.0 2.0 100.0
30 iqMqpsjh 3.2 54.8 34.1 67.4 5.2 77.5

* ,,p,l jkT;
# ,,p,l gsrq lanHkZ vofèk o"kZ  2009-11 gS vkSj Mh,y,p,l-4, 1-1-2008 ls losZ{k.k frfFk rd gS

Ïksr : (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;,  
Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA

         (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.15:	 Prevalence and treatment of childhood diseases (based on last two 
surviving children born during the reference period (%)

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs Prevalence 
of 

diarrhoea 
in last 2 

weeks for 
children 

(born 
during 

reference 
period#)

Children 
with 

diarrhoea 
in the last 
2 weeks 

and 
received 

ORS/HAF/
ORT

Children 
with 

diarrhoea  
given 
zinc 

along 
with ORS 

Children 
with 

diarrhoea 
and 

sought 
advice/

treatment 

Prevalence 
of ARI 

in last 2 
weeks for 
children 

(born 
during 

reference 
period#)

Children 
with ARI 
or fever 

and 
sought 
advice/

treatment 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4.4 55.3 38.1 60.0 5.1 76.2
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3.4 54.1 46.2 47.8 5.2 55.9
3 Assam* 10.6 88.7 - - 18.2 88.8
4 Bihar* 10.0 83.3 - - 28.2 99.2
5 Chhattisgarh* 12.2 93.7 - - 15.5 97.9
6 Goa 1.5 100.0 75.0 87.5 1.5 87.5
7 Haryana 4.0 44.8 39.8 68.7 3.6 65.5
8 Himachal Pradesh 4.5 75.0 58.7 67.1 4.6 93.4
9 Jharkhand* 7.7 84.1 - - 21.4 91.4
10 Karnataka 5.5 56.0 47.1 77.0 6.0 87.8
11 Kerala 3.8 58.6 31.9 76.7 7.1 89.4
12 Madhya Pradesh* 16.4 95.6 - - 19.2 94.5
13 Maharashtra 6.9 66.9 57.1 78.2 8.9 84.7
14 Manipur 5.8 55.2 54.9 41.1 4.8 64.2
15 Meghalaya 3.1 61.5 58.6 60.0 2.8 34.9
16 Mizoram 5.5 60.9 60.1 48.4 6.6 66.7
17 Nagaland 3.8 43.3 33.3 20.0 4.7 35.1
18 Odisha* 14.0 87.2 - - 25.4 91.8
19 Punjab 3.7 48.0 28.2 73.8 5.1 92.2
20 Rajasthan* 13.4 86.4 - - 15.9 94.9
21 Sikkim 5.1 52.9 43.1 50.0 5.4 74.1
22 Telengana 4.7 59.0 42.3 56.9 3.4 82.5
23 Tamil Nadu 5.7 48.2 25.5 46.9 5.3 78.6
24 Tripura 3.7 81.6 81.3 68.0 5.2 88.2
25 Uttar Pradesh* 10.8 85.1 - - 27.9 97.8
26 Uttarakhand* 7.3 85.6 - - 11.4 96.1
27 West Bengal 3.2 64.8 46.7 84.0 10.5 84.0
28 A&N Islands 4.5 90.0 76.2 52.4 8.9 80.0
29 Chandigarh 1.7 80.0 50.0 75.0 2.0 100.0
30 Puducherry 3.2 54.8 34.1 67.4 5.2 77.5

* AHS States
# Reference period for AHS is 2009-11 and for DLHS-4 from 1-1-2008 to  survey date

Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare,  Govt. of India, New Delhi and International  Institute of 
Population Sciences, Mumbai.  

	 (ii)	 Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.17:	 efgykvksa dk izfr'kr ftUgksaus losZ{k.k ls  35 eghus igys thfor cPps dks tUe fn;k 
vkSj izlo iwoZ ns[kHkky izkIr dh Fkh, 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; de ls 
de 

,d ckj 
,,ulh 
feyk

igyh 
frekgh esa 
,d ckj 
,,ulh 
feyk

rhu ckj 
,,ulh 
feyk

,,ulh 
pkj vkSj 
mlls 
T;knk 
feyk

nks ;k 
T;knk 
Vh Vh 
batsD'ku 
feyk

100 vkSj 
T;knk 

vkbZ,iQ, 
xksfy;ka 
feyh

100 
ls de 
vkbZ,iQ, 
xksfy;ka 
feyh

iwjk 
,,ulh 
feyk

Hkkjr 85.2 61.8 63.4 45.4 89.8 31.2 23.6 19.7
1 vkaèkz izns'k 94.0 69.9 76.9 56.6 97.1 52.7 47.0 38.2
2 vle 93.2 48.3 74.2 38.9 90.2 54.7 27.7 25.2
3 fcgkj 84.7 60.8 32.8 9.8 88.6 16.7 14.0 9.6
4 NÙkhlx<+ 95.7 68.8 79.5 52.4 92.2 36.0 22.1 18.8
5 xqtjkr 88.2 68.7 72.3 57.2 87.6 37.4 31.2 25.7
6 gfj;k.kk 80.7 55.2 47.5 24.9 85.1 16.3 12.3 9.7
7 >kj[kaM 80.7 49.0 47.3 21.3 90.6 15.2 10.3 6.9
8 dukZVd 93.7 75.6 87.9 81.5 93.2 41.3 34.1 32.4
9 dsjy 96.2 85.0 87.8 76.5 95.1 66.0 59.3 53.6
10 eè; izns'k 75.4 51.9 41.7 22.4 88.9 30.3 19.6 12.1
11 egkjk"Vª 92.4 70.2 73.3 51.9 89.9 36.1 28.7 24.4
12 mM+hlk 92.0 59.6 75.3 50.3 95.8 44.8 28.9 24.6
13 iatkc 86.5 66.2 59.8 38.6 95.3 25.6 19.7 15.5
14 jktLFkku 82.2 58.7 51.2 30.8 82.6 17.5 11.6 8.6
15 rfeyukMq 98.2 80.9 91.8 78.8 96.4 47.3 37.7 35.2
16 mÙkj izns'k 61.5 44.5 38.6 28.2 81.3 7.6 4.3 2.7
17 if'pe caxky 98.3 60.1 89.7 70.4 96.0 34.4 22.5 21.2
18 v:.kkpy 

izns'k
83.9 41.9 73.8 54.7 77.5 52.6 27.7 23.3

19 fnYyh 85.9 69.4 75.5 58.3 88.2 33.5 22.2 20.6
20 xksok 98.4 86.9 94.1 86.7 95.1 72.7 61.0 58.9
21 fgekpy izns'k 90.5 60.9 57.8 34.8 90.5 50.5 40.0 26.3
22 tEew vkSj 

d'ehj
79.1 55.8 57.7 44.4 83.9 27.9 23.1 16.0

23 ef.kiqj 88.4 73.5 79.4 65.1 90.0 32.2 27.5 27.0
24 es?kky; 86.0 53.7 70.6 46.9 73.7 40.6 25.2 22.2
25 fetksje 89.9 65.5 75.2 51.8 83.8 55.3 52.0 42.7
26 ukxkyS.M 25.1 18.6 14.5 9.4 68.6 5.1 3.7 3.6
27 flfDde 99.4 77.3 92.2 75.8 94.6 65.9 58.8 55.7
28 f=kiqjk 78.1 49.2 67.0 49.4 89.8 36.7 24.6 23.1
29 mÙkjk[kaM 78.7 60.3 52.0 34.0 87.7 26.7 21.3 15.5

Ïksr : 	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, ifjokj vkSj dY;k.k ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.17:	 Percentage of women who had live-birth in 35 months prior to survey, 
received prenatal care, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Re-
ceived 
at least 

one 
ANC

Re-
ceived 

first 
ANC in 
first tri-
mester

Re-
ceived 

three or 
more 
ANCs

Re-
ceived 
Four or 
more 
ANCs

Re-
ceived 2 
or more 
TT In-

jections

Re-
ceived 
100 or 
more 
IFA 

tablets

Con-
sumed  
100 or 
more 
IFA 

tablets

Re-
ceived 

Full 
ANC

India 85.2 61.8 63.4 45.4 89.8 31.2 23.6 19.7
1 Andhra 

Pradesh
94.0 69.9 76.9 56.6 97.1 52.7 47.0 38.2

2 Assam 93.2 48.3 74.2 38.9 90.2 54.7 27.7 25.2
3 Bihar 84.7 60.8 32.8 9.8 88.6 16.7 14.0 9.6
4 Chhattisgarh 95.7 68.8 79.5 52.4 92.2 36.0 22.1 18.8
5 Gujarat 88.2 68.7 72.3 57.2 87.6 37.4 31.2 25.7
6 Haryana 80.7 55.2 47.5 24.9 85.1 16.3 12.3 9.7
7 Jharkhand 80.7 49.0 47.3 21.3 90.6 15.2 10.3 6.9
8 Karnataka 93.7 75.6 87.9 81.5 93.2 41.3 34.1 32.4
9 Kerala 96.2 85.0 87.8 76.5 95.1 66.0 59.3 53.6
10 Madhya 

Pradesh
75.4 51.9 41.7 22.4 88.9 30.3 19.6 12.1

11 Maharashtra 92.4 70.2 73.3 51.9 89.9 36.1 28.7 24.4
12 Odisha 92.0 59.6 75.3 50.3 95.8 44.8 28.9 24.6
13 Punjab 86.5 66.2 59.8 38.6 95.3 25.6 19.7 15.5
14 Rajasthan 82.2 58.7 51.2 30.8 82.6 17.5 11.6 8.6
15 Tamil Nadu 98.2 80.9 91.8 78.8 96.4 47.3 37.7 35.2
16 Uttar 

Pradesh
61.5 44.5 38.6 28.2 81.3 7.6 4.3 2.7

17 West Bengal 98.3 60.1 89.7 70.4 96.0 34.4 22.5 21.2
18 Arunachal 

Pradesh
83.9 41.9 73.8 54.7 77.5 52.6 27.7 23.3

19 Delhi 85.9 69.4 75.5 58.3 88.2 33.5 22.2 20.6
20 Goa 98.4 86.9 94.1 86.7 95.1 72.7 61.0 58.9
21 Himachal 

Pradesh
90.5 60.9 57.8 34.8 90.5 50.5 40.0 26.3

22 Jammu and 
Kashmir

79.1 55.8 57.7 44.4 83.9 27.9 23.1 16.0

23 Manipur 88.4 73.5 79.4 65.1 90.0 32.2 27.5 27.0
24 Meghalaya 86.0 53.7 70.6 46.9 73.7 40.6 25.2 22.2
25 Mizoram 89.9 65.5 75.2 51.8 83.8 55.3 52.0 42.7
26 Nagaland 25.1 18.6 14.5 9.4 68.6 5.1 3.7 3.6
27 Sikkim 99.4 77.3 92.2 75.8 94.6 65.9 58.8 55.7
28 Tripura 78.1 49.2 67.0 49.4 89.8 36.7 24.6 23.1
29 Uttarakhand 78.7 60.3 52.0 34.0 87.7 26.7 21.3 15.5

Source : 	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk  3.19 :	 fuokl vkSj izkIr fpfdRlk ns[kHkky ds vuqlkj tUeksa dk o"kZokj forj.k] izfr'kr

o"kZ xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy

vkbZ Vh ;w ,aM vks vkbZ Vh ;w ,aM vks vkbZ Vh ;w ,aM vks

1983 12.6 16.3 71.1 45.4 25.4 29.2 19.2 18.1 62.7
1984 13.0 16.8 70.2 46.9 24.2 28.9 19.6 18.2 62.2
1985 13.3 17.2 69.5 47.4 24.9 27.7 19.9 18.7 61.4
1986 14.3 17.7 68.0 47.8 25.0 27.2 20.7 19.1 60.2
1987 14.7 17.8 67.5 48.7 25.5 25.8 21.2 19.3 59.5
1988 14.9 18.6 66.5 49.7 24.5 25.8 21.5 19.7 58.8
1989 15.2 19.3 65.5 51.0 25.7 23.3 21.8 20.5 57.7
1990 16.2 20.2 63.5 52.8 26.1 21.2 22.9 21.3 55.8
1991 17.6 20.8 61.5 53.8 26.9 19.2 24.3 21.9 53.7
1992@ 18.0 21.8 60.2 54.8 28.0 17.2 24.4 22.9 52.7
1993@ 20.2 23.3 56.5 56.5 31.6 11.8 24.5 24.3 51.3
1994@ 16.9 26.7 56.4 54.7 33.8 11.5 22.3 27.7 50.0
1995@ 17.4 27.6 55.0 59.6 30.9 9.5 25.2 28.2 46.7
1996@ 17.7 27.9 54.5 59.5 31.1 9.4 25.2 28.5 46.3
1997 17.8 28.1 54.0 59.6 31.2 9.2 25.4 28.7 45.9
1998 18.0 22.2 53.8 59.6 31.4 9.0 25.4 28.8 45.9
1999 18.2 28.3 53.8 59.7 31.5 9.1 26.6 28.9 44.8
2000 17.5 27.7 55.4 55.3 34.1 11.1 25.2 29.0 46.5
2001 18.5 17.7 63.7 58.1 20.3 21.6 26.3 18.2 55.4
2002 20.0 17.6 62.4 59.1 22.8 18.2 27.7 18.6 53.7
2003 20.6 18.9 60.5 59.9 23.1 17.0 28.3 19.7 51.9
2004 23.9 29.1 47.0 69.7 15.2 15.1 33.8 26.1 40.1
2005 24.4 29.4 46.3 70.4 15.5 14.0 34.5 26.4 39.2
2006 24.9 29.7 45.4 71.0 15.6 13.3 34.9 26.7 38.4
2007 28.7 27.8 43.6 74.5 15.0 10.4 38.6 25.0 36.4
2008 38.3 24.2 37.6 78.5 14.1 7.5 47.1 21.9 30.9
2009 49.2 19.4 31.4 87.3 8.0 4.7 58.2 16.7 25.1
2010 53.9 16.2 30.0 84.2 10.8 5.1 60.5 15.0 24.5
2011 60.7 15.1 24.2 87.9 9.0 3.1 66.6 13.7 19.6
2012 65.9 13.8 20.4 90.0 7.5 2.8 71.1 12.4 16.6
2013 69.7 14.4 15.9 92.1 6.1 1.7 74.4 12.7 12.9

fVIi.kh %   vkbZ : laLFkku tSls vLirky] uflZax gkse] LokLF; dsanz vkfnA
          Vh : fpfdRld] izf'kf{kr nkbZ] izf'kf{kr feMokbiQ] izf'kf{kr ulZ vkfn }kjk djk, x, izloA
          ;w ,aM vks : vizf'kf{kr dk;ZdrkZ vkSj vU; vizf'kf{kr yksxA
         @ : tEew vkSj d'ehj dks NksM+dj

Ïksr:	 uewuk iathdj.k iz.kkyh] lkaf[;dh; fjiksVZ] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyhA
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Table  3.19 :	 Year wise distribution of births by residence and type of medical 
attention received  (%)

Year Rural Urban Total
I T U & O I T U & O I T U & O

1983 12.6 16.3 71.1 45.4 25.4 29.2 19.2 18.1 62.7
1984 13.0 16.8 70.2 46.9 24.2 28.9 19.6 18.2 62.2
1985 13.3 17.2 69.5 47.4 24.9 27.7 19.9 18.7 61.4
1986 14.3 17.7 68.0 47.8 25.0 27.2 20.7 19.1 60.2
1987 14.7 17.8 67.5 48.7 25.5 25.8 21.2 19.3 59.5
1988 14.9 18.6 66.5 49.7 24.5 25.8 21.5 19.7 58.8
1989 15.2 19.3 65.5 51.0 25.7 23.3 21.8 20.5 57.7
1990 16.2 20.2 63.5 52.8 26.1 21.2 22.9 21.3 55.8
1991 17.6 20.8 61.5 53.8 26.9 19.2 24.3 21.9 53.7
1992@ 18.0 21.8 60.2 54.8 28.0 17.2 24.4 22.9 52.7
1993@ 20.2 23.3 56.5 56.5 31.6 11.8 24.5 24.3 51.3
1994@ 16.9 26.7 56.4 54.7 33.8 11.5 22.3 27.7 50.0
1995@ 17.4 27.6 55.0 59.6 30.9 9.5 25.2 28.2 46.7
1996@ 17.7 27.9 54.5 59.5 31.1 9.4 25.2 28.5 46.3
1997 17.8 28.1 54.0 59.6 31.2 9.2 25.4 28.7 45.9
1998 18.0 22.2 53.8 59.6 31.4 9.0 25.4 28.8 45.9
1999 18.2 28.3 53.8 59.7 31.5 9.1 26.6 28.9 44.8
2000 17.5 27.7 55.4 55.3 34.1 11.1 25.2 29.0 46.5
2001 18.5 17.7 63.7 58.1 20.3 21.6 26.3 18.2 55.4
2002 20.0 17.6 62.4 59.1 22.8 18.2 27.7 18.6 53.7
2003 20.6 18.9 60.5 59.9 23.1 17.0 28.3 19.7 51.9
2004 23.9 29.1 47.0 69.7 15.2 15.1 33.8 26.1 40.1
2005 24.4 29.4 46.3 70.4 15.5 14.0 34.5 26.4 39.2
2006 24.9 29.7 45.4 71.0 15.6 13.3 34.9 26.7 38.4
2007 28.7 27.8 43.6 74.5 15.0 10.4 38.6 25.0 36.4
2008 38.3 24.2 37.6 78.5 14.1 7.5 47.1 21.9 30.9
2009 49.2 19.4 31.4 87.3 8.0 4.7 58.2 16.7 25.1
2010 53.9 16.2 30.0 84.2 10.8 5.1 60.5 15.0 24.5
2011 60.7 15.1 24.2 87.9 9.0 3.1 66.6 13.7 19.6
2012 65.9 13.8 20.4 90.0 7.5 2.8 71.1 12.4 16.6
2013 69.7 14.4 15.9 92.1 6.1 1.7 74.4 12.7 12.9

Note   I : Institutions like hospitals, maternity/nursing homes, health centres etc.
          T : Delivery conducted in the home by doctor, trained dai, trained midwife, trained nurse, etc.
          U & O : Untrained functionary and others
         @ : excludes Jammu and Kashmir	

Source :	 Sample Registration System, Statistical Reports, Office of the Registrar General & Census 
Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.



158

rkfydk 3.20:	 dqy ,,ulh iathdj.k laLFkkxr vkSj ?kj ij izlo dh lwfpr la[;k, 2012-13*

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k dqy ,,ulh 
iathdj.k lwpuk

izlo lwpuk dh la[;k laLFkk xr izlo 

dk %dqy laLFkkxr ?kj
1 vkaèkz izns'k 1878500 1144545 1066046 78499 93.1
2 vle 804088 590129 490035 100094 83
3 fcgkj 2435830 1883414 1430827 452587 76
4 NÙkhlx<+ 651209 480588 296078 184510 61.6
5 xqtjkr 1410849 1173076 1115639 57437 95.1
6 gfj;k.kk 583824 466080 389590 76490 83.6
7 >kj[kaM 724285 608862 432374 176488 71
8 dukZVd 1486947 854293 837926 16367 98.1
9 dsjy 515226 493529 492500 1029 99.8
10 eè; izns'k 1788354 1366582 1164547 202035 85.2
11 egkjk"Vª 2159123 1835137 1767861 67276 96.3
12 mM+hlk 765237 665728 578608 87120 86.9
13 iatkc 478797 412569 341436 71133 82.8
14 jktLFkku 1911443 1450226 1338330 111896 92.3
15 rfeyukMq 1158597 1031528 1029826 1702 99.8
16 mÙkj izns'k 4970153 3236903 2031138 1205765 62.7
17 if'pe caxky 1875068 1436194 1058482 377712 73.7
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 30794 15095 14344 751 95
19 fnYyh 850600 235414 221920 13494 94.3
20 xksok 28082 18237 18193 44 99.8
21 fgekpy izns'k 127827 99499 75117 24382 75.5
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 347880 184886 162319 22567 87.8
23 ef.kiqj 78523 36674 27922 8752 76.1
24 es?kky; 123528 80701 41266 39435 51.1
25 fetksje 25369 20387 17542 2845 86
26 ukxkyS.M 50115 20841 15211 5630 73
27 flfDde 9288 7440 6593 847 88.6
28 f=kiqjk 74034 52222 45026 7196 86.2
29 mÙkjk[kaM 196323 152807 109421 43386 71.6
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
6188 5132 4856 276 94.6

31 paMhx<+ 31853 24499 23124 1375 94.4
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 13788 7496 6354 1142 84.8
33 neu vkSj nho 5784 3801 3566 235 93.8
34 y{k}hi 1182 626 626 0 100
35 iqMqpsjh 55783 35050 35038 12 99.9

vU; ,tsafl;ka
1 j{kk ea=kky; - - - - -
2 jsyos ea=kky; 14920 6598 6571 27 99.6

vf[ky Hkkjr 27669391 20136788 16696252 3440536 82.9

*  vkadM+s vufUre gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k lkaf[;dh, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj,ubZ fnYyh,  
i`  222
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Table 3.20:	 Total ANC registration and number of institutional and home deliveries 
reported, 2012-13*

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Total ANC regis-
tration reported

Number of deliveries reported % of Insttl. 
Del. to totalTotal Institutional Home

1 Andhra Pradesh 1878500 1144545 1066046 78499 93.1
2 Assam 804088 590129 490035 100094 83
3 Bihar 2435830 1883414 1430827 452587 76
4 Chhattisgarh 651209 480588 296078 184510 61.6
5 Gujarat 1410849 1173076 1115639 57437 95.1
6 Haryana 583824 466080 389590 76490 83.6
7 Jharkhand 724285 608862 432374 176488 71
8 Karnataka 1486947 854293 837926 16367 98.1
9 Kerala 515226 493529 492500 1029 99.8
10 Madhya Pradesh 1788354 1366582 1164547 202035 85.2
11 Maharashtra 2159123 1835137 1767861 67276 96.3
12 Odisha 765237 665728 578608 87120 86.9
13 Punjab 478797 412569 341436 71133 82.8
14 Rajasthan 1911443 1450226 1338330 111896 92.3
15 Tamil Nadu 1158597 1031528 1029826 1702 99.8
16 Uttar Pradesh 4970153 3236903 2031138 1205765 62.7
17 West Bengal 1875068 1436194 1058482 377712 73.7
18 Arunachal Pradesh 30794 15095 14344 751 95
19 Delhi 850600 235414 221920 13494 94.3
20 Goa 28082 18237 18193 44 99.8
21 Himachal Pradesh 127827 99499 75117 24382 75.5
22 Jammu and Kashmir 347880 184886 162319 22567 87.8
23 Manipur 78523 36674 27922 8752 76.1
24 Meghalaya 123528 80701 41266 39435 51.1
25 Mizoram 25369 20387 17542 2845 86
26 Nagaland 50115 20841 15211 5630 73
27 Sikkim 9288 7440 6593 847 88.6
28 Tripura 74034 52222 45026 7196 86.2
29 Uttarakhand 196323 152807 109421 43386 71.6
30 A & N Island 6188 5132 4856 276 94.6
31 Chandigarh 31853 24499 23124 1375 94.4
32 D & N Haveli 13788 7496 6354 1142 84.8
33 Daman & Diu 5784 3801 3566 235 93.8
34 Lakshadweep 1182 626 626 0 100
35 Puducherry 55783 35050 35038 12 99.9

Other agencies
1 M/O Defence - - - - -
2 M/O Railways 14920 6598 6571 27 99.6

All India 27669391 20136788 16696252 3440536 82.9
*  figures are provisional
Source:	 Health and Family Welfare Statistics in India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. 

of India,  New Delhi, p. 222
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rkfydk 3.21:	 efgykvksa dk izfr'kr ftUgksaus losZ{k.k ls 35 eghus igys thfor f'k'kq dks tUe fn;k 
vkSj ftUgsa izlo ds nkSjku dq'ky LokLF; iznkrk ls ns[kjs[k feyh, 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; laLFkkxr izlo  dq'ky LokLF; iznkrk ls ns[kjs[k

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 78.7 74.6 88.5 81.1 77.2 90.2
1 vkaèkz izns'k 91.1 88.8 96.0 93.3 91.8 96.7
2 vle 74.2 72.0 88.9 74.9 72.6 90.1
3 fcgkj 65.3 64.0 75.8 68.4 67.1 79.0
4 NÙkhlx<+ 56.1 51.3 73.6 64.2 60.1 79.3
5 xqtjkr 87.9 86.7 89.8 89.6 89.0 90.6
6 gfj;k.kk 76.4 75.3 78.9 39.2 41.0 35.2
7 >kj[kaM 56.6 49.7 81.8 61.0 54.8 84.1
8 dukZVd 92.0 89.9 95.5 92.6 90.7 95.7
9 dsjy 99.4 98.9 100.0 99.5 99.1 100.0
10 eè; izns'k 78.1 74.6 88.7 79.0 75.6 89.2
11 egkjk"Vª 90.3 86.1 95.4 93.0 90.2 96.2
12 mM+hlk 81.3 79.2 92.4 83.7 81.0 97.9
13 iatkc 80.4 79.5 82.1 85.4 84.1 87.7
14 jktLFkku 82.7 80.1 90.6 85.8 83.6 92.4
15 rfeyukMq 99.3 99.1 99.6 99.5 99.3 99.8
16 mÙkj izns'k 62.1 60.6 67.7 65.1 63.3 71.6
17 if'pe caxky 76.3 71.3 86.7 78.9 74.0 89.2
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 63.7 56.3 86.5 65.4 58.2 87.4
19 fnYyh 83.4 76.4 83.6 85.5 76.5 85.7
20 xksok 99.5 99.9 99.3 99.6 100.0 99.4
21 fgekpy izns'k 68.7 67.5 82.2 71.6 70.4 84.6
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 72.9 68.4 85.7 74.9 70.3 88.0
23 ef.kiqj 68.5 58.4 90.1 73.5 64.0 93.7
24 es?kky; 66.5 60.6 90.9 68.6 63.0 92.0
25 fetksje 94.1 89.7 97.7 96.0 93.6 98.0
26 ukxkyS.M 18.6 12.4 36.5 20.5 13.7 40.2
27 flfDde 86.6 85.0 92.8 87.8 86.2 93.9
28 f=kiqjk 79.5 74.1 96.0 80.4 75.2 96.3
29 mÙkjk[kaM 68.5 62.9 81.3 69.8 64.0 82.8

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;,  Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.21:	 Percentage of women who had live-birth in 35 months prior to survey, 
received natal care  from skilled health provider, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Institutional Delivery  Delivery by skilled health 
provider

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 78.7 74.6 88.5 81.1 77.2 90.2

1 Andhra Pradesh 91.1 88.8 96.0 93.3 91.8 96.7
2 Assam 74.2 72.0 88.9 74.9 72.6 90.1
3 Bihar 65.3 64.0 75.8 68.4 67.1 79.0
4 Chhattisgarh 56.1 51.3 73.6 64.2 60.1 79.3
5 Gujarat 87.9 86.7 89.8 89.6 89.0 90.6
6 Haryana 76.4 75.3 78.9 39.2 41.0 35.2
7 Jharkhand 56.6 49.7 81.8 61.0 54.8 84.1
8 Karnataka 92.0 89.9 95.5 92.6 90.7 95.7
9 Kerala 99.4 98.9 100.0 99.5 99.1 100.0
10 Madhya Pradesh 78.1 74.6 88.7 79.0 75.6 89.2
11 Maharashtra 90.3 86.1 95.4 93.0 90.2 96.2
12 Odisha 81.3 79.2 92.4 83.7 81.0 97.9
13 Punjab 80.4 79.5 82.1 85.4 84.1 87.7
14 Rajasthan 82.7 80.1 90.6 85.8 83.6 92.4
15 Tamil Nadu 99.3 99.1 99.6 99.5 99.3 99.8
16 Uttar Pradesh 62.1 60.6 67.7 65.1 63.3 71.6
17 West Bengal 76.3 71.3 86.7 78.9 74.0 89.2
18 Arunachal Pradesh 63.7 56.3 86.5 65.4 58.2 87.4
19 Delhi 83.4 76.4 83.6 85.5 76.5 85.7
20 Goa 99.5 99.9 99.3 99.6 100.0 99.4
21 Himachal Pradesh 68.7 67.5 82.2 71.6 70.4 84.6
22 Jammu and Kashmir 72.9 68.4 85.7 74.9 70.3 88.0
23 Manipur 68.5 58.4 90.1 73.5 64.0 93.7
24 Meghalaya 66.5 60.6 90.9 68.6 63.0 92.0
25 Mizoram 94.1 89.7 97.7 96.0 93.6 98.0
26 Nagaland 18.6 12.4 36.5 20.5 13.7 40.2
27 Sikkim 86.6 85.0 92.8 87.8 86.2 93.9
28 Tripura 79.5 74.1 96.0 80.4 75.2 96.3
29 Uttarakhand 68.5 62.9 81.3 69.8 64.0 82.8

Source : 	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.23:	 ekrkvksa dk izfr'kr ftUgsa izlo lacaèkh ns[kHkky feyh (lanHkZ vofèk# ds nkSjku ftu 
efgykvksa us thfor@e`r f'k'kq dks tUe fn;k) 

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k laLFkkxr izlo ljdkjh 
vLirky esa 

izlo

futh 
vLirky esa 

izlo

?kj ij izlo izf'kf{kr dehZ 
}kjk izlo

1 vkaèkz izns'k 90.9 35.7 55.1 8.4 94.9
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 49.5 41.1 8.5 48.5 52.7
3 vle* 65.9 54.6 11 33.6 71.6
4 fcgkj* 55.4 39.5 15.7 42.1 64.5
5 NÙkhlx<+* 39.5 29.2 9.9 59.4 59.1
6 xksok 97.1 48.8 48.6 2.7 99
7 gfj;k.kk 76.9 42.3 35.4 22.5 91
8 fgekpy izns'k 77.8 66 11.9 21.4 93.5
9 >kj[kaM* 46.2 23.6 21.4 53.4 56.2
10 dukZVd 89.1 51.9 37.2 10.3 92.3
11 dsjy 99.6 45.8 53.8 0.2 99.7
12 eè; izns'k* 82.6 71.3 11.2 17.1 89.2
13 egkjk"Vª 92 48.8 43.2 7.7 95.9
14 ef.kiqj 61.1 41.7 19.5 37.4 73.5
15 es?kky; 47.3 34.7 12.6 52.2 69.4
16 fetksje 72.4 62.7 9.7 27.1 79.5
17 ukxkyS.M 30.1 21.4 8.7 66.1 47.6
18 mM+hlk* 80.8 70.8 9.6 18.7 83.7
19 iatkc 82.7 38.9 43.8 16.6 97
20 jktLFkku* 78 59.1 18.7 21.5 83.8
21 flfDde 82.7 71.3 11.4 16 85
22 rsyaxkuk 94.1 31.7 62.4 5.4 96.4
23 rfeyukMq 98.9 62.9 36 0.4 99
24 f=kiqjk 72.7 64.6 8.1 26.8 77.1
25 mÙkj izns'k* 56.7 39.0 17.6 42.1 63.3
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 58.3 37.8 19.6 40.9 64.7
27 if'pe caxky 74.6 54.8 19.8 24.1 82.4
28 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
93.9 88.1 5.9 4.4 95.3

29 paMhx<+ 94.2 74.1 20.1 5.8 98.6
30 iqMqpsjh 99.7 59 40.7 0.2 99.7

* ,,p,l jkT;

# ,,p,l gsrq lanHkZ vofèk 2009-11 vkSj Mh,y,p,l-4, 1-1-2008  ls losZ{k.k frfFk rd gS

Ïksr : (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k 
ea=kky;,  Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA

         (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.23:	 Percentage of mothers received delivery care (women who had live/still 
birth during  reference period#)

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Institution-
al delivery  

Delivery 
in Govt. 
health 

institution

Delivery 
in private 

health 
institution

Delivery at 
home

Delivery 
attended 
by skilled 

health 
personnel  

1 Andhra Pradesh 90.9 35.7 55.1 8.4 94.9
2 Arunachal Pradesh 49.5 41.1 8.5 48.5 52.7
3 Assam* 65.9 54.6 11 33.6 71.6
4 Bihar* 55.4 39.5 15.7 42.1 64.5
5 Chhattisgarh* 39.5 29.2 9.9 59.4 59.1
6 Goa 97.1 48.8 48.6 2.7 99
7 Haryana 76.9 42.3 35.4 22.5 91
8 Himachal Pradesh 77.8 66 11.9 21.4 93.5
9 Jharkhand* 46.2 23.6 21.4 53.4 56.2
10 Karnataka 89.1 51.9 37.2 10.3 92.3
11 Kerala 99.6 45.8 53.8 0.2 99.7
12 Madhya Pradesh* 82.6 71.3 11.2 17.1 89.2
13 Maharashtra 92 48.8 43.2 7.7 95.9
14 Manipur 61.1 41.7 19.5 37.4 73.5
15 Meghalaya 47.3 34.7 12.6 52.2 69.4
16 Mizoram 72.4 62.7 9.7 27.1 79.5
17 Nagaland 30.1 21.4 8.7 66.1 47.6
18 Odisha* 80.8 70.8 9.6 18.7 83.7
19 Punjab 82.7 38.9 43.8 16.6 97
20 Rajasthan* 78 59.1 18.7 21.5 83.8
21 Sikkim 82.7 71.3 11.4 16 85
22 Telengana 94.1 31.7 62.4 5.4 96.4
23 Tamil Nadu 98.9 62.9 36 0.4 99
24 Tripura 72.7 64.6 8.1 26.8 77.1
25 Uttar Pradesh* 56.7 39.0 17.6 42.1 63.3
26 Uttarakhand* 58.3 37.8 19.6 40.9 64.7
27 West Bengal 74.6 54.8 19.8 24.1 82.4
28 A&N Islands 93.9 88.1 5.9 4.4 95.3
29 Chandigarh 94.2 74.1 20.1 5.8 98.6
30 Puducherry 99.7 59 40.7 0.2 99.7

* AHS States
# Reference period for AHS is 2009-11 and for DLHS-4 from 1-1-2008 to  survey date
Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13,  Fact Sheets, 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,  Govt. of India, New Delhi and International  
Institute of Population Sciences, Mumbai.  

	 (ii)	 Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk  3.24 :	 jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa vuqlkj laLFkkxr izlo u djkus ds dkj.k, 2009

jkT;@ la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

dkj.kksa ds vuqlkj ?kj ij izlo djkus okyh efgykvksa dk izfr'kr efgykvksa 
dh la[;kcgqr 

egaxk 
gksuk

fuEu 
izdkj 

dh lsok

cgqr nwj@ 
ifjogu 

dk vHkko

le; 
ugha 
feyk

vko';d 
ugha

,slk 
pyu 
ugha Fkk

?kj esa 
csgrj 

ns[kHkky

ifjokj 
dh 
vkKk 
ugha Fkh

tkudkjh 
u gksuk

vU;

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
vkaèkz izns'k 43.9 10.9 1.1 33.2 0.0 0.0 9.3 2.2 0.0 24.7 53
v:.kkpy 
izns'k

10.0 1.8 13.7 20.6 53.7 0.5 8.6 6.6 7.8 2.2 156

vle 11.6 2.1 3.6 30.9 19.9 0.7 16.4 23.8 1.5 5.5 247
fcgkj 24.3 3.2 21.8 35.1 22.9 4.7 21.5 16.6 4.5 7.4 441
NÙkhlx<+ 3.3 1.1 6.7 39.2 4.3 0.1 43.8 12.0 11.9 1.7 249
fnYyh 20.5 5.9 5.2 39.6 16.8 2.1 19.3 17.0 8.8 1.1 92
xksok 0.0 0.0 0.0 * 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1*
xqtjkr 7.1 4.0 0.4 25.9 31.4 0.9 9.3 13.0 7.7 9.1 158
gfj;k.kk 15.9 2.6 1.8 57.8 19.8 1.1 33.2 7.5 2.5 0.8 201
fgekpy izns'k 11.8 2.3 11.1 31.4 40.6 0.7 9.2 5.2 2.1 3.0 197
tEew vkSj 
d'ehj

27.6 13.1 16.5 26.8 31.5 0.1 20.4 5.4 13.6 2.2 86

>kj[kaM 25.4 4.4 23.2 30.9 34.7 0.2 33.2 13.1 4.0 4.0 325
dukZVd 31.4 0.0 0.7 47.6 7.3 0.0 12.8 2.4 4.8 11.2 84
dsjy 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1
eè; izns'k 4.1 2.9 7.0 74.0 9.6 1.6 9.4 4.9 2.6 6.5 194
egkjk"Vª 7.6 3.6 17.2 68.9 20.0 1.4 8.8 16.7 6.7 2.6 185
ef.kiqj 33.1 3.1 15.3 24.8 17.0 4.8 21.7 2.8 8.6 5.6 119
es?kky; 16.6 8.8 16.1 27.9 54.2 10.6 6.8 1.6 16.0 2.2 176
fetksje 19.1 12.5 25.2 17.7 8.5 0.0 8.0 10.9 7.4 19.4 106
ukxkyS.M 23.1 2.8 8.1 16.2 31.0 1.1 36.6 0.6 4.4 1.7 381
mM+hlk 12.8 2.0 17.6 57.8 26.8 0.2 1.5 1.9 3.0 0.7 202
iatkc 9.4 0.4 0.8 42.5 38.9 3.1 18.4 5.9 0.8 0.7 189
jktLFkku 13.8 4.8 9.8 41.6 28.8 5.7 15.0 6.4 10.4 5.7 210
flfDde 8.0 3.2 31.7 77.9 2.4 0.1 3.6 1.7 1.9 0.3 122
rfeyukMq 18.7 0.0 0.0 6.1 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.7 24
f=kiqjk 3.1 0.1 3.9 21.7 27.6 7.0 22.2 28.4 0.1 0.0 87
mÙkj izns'k 20.6 2.9 5.4 39.5 28.3 1.1 26.8 9.0 0.8 3.7 445
mÙkjk[k.M 17.8 5.3 29.5 31.3 35.1 5.0 34.2 15.4 3.7 3.6 208
if'pe caxky 22.7 0.9 6.9 29.4 27.5 5.0 10.6 4.8 0.8 5.9 219
la?k 'kkflr 
lfEefyr

25.6 4.2 1.7 25.1 39.3 0.0 0.9 2.5 1.3 1.8 121

dqy 17.9 3.0 10.4 40.6 24.6 2.3 20.1 10.3 3.8 5.3 5279

vkèkkj =  os lHkh efgyk,a ftudk izlo laLFkku esa ugha gqvkA

* vkèkkj 25 ls deA

Ïksr :	 dojst ewY;kadu losZ{k.k] vf[ky Hkkjrh; fjiksVZ 2009, Hkkjr ljdkj] LokLF; o ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky; vkSj 
;wfulsiQ] ubZ fnYyh] 2010, i` 104.
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Table  3.24 :	Reasons for not delivering the baby in an institution by States/UTs, 
2009

States/UTs Percentage of women who delivered at home according to reasons No. of 
wom-

en
Cost 
too 

much

Poor 
quality 
service

Too far/
No trans-

port

No 
time 

to 
go

Not 
neces-
sary

Not 
cus-

tomary

Better 
care 

at 
home

Family 
did not 
allow

Lack of 
Know-
ledge

Oth-
ers

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Andhra 
Pradesh 

43.9 10.9 1.1 33.2 0.0 0.0 9.3 2.2 0.0 24.7 53

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

10.0 1.8 13.7 20.6 53.7 0.5 8.6 6.6 7.8 2.2 156

Assam 11.6 2.1 3.6 30.9 19.9 0.7 16.4 23.8 1.5 5.5 247
Bihar 24.3 3.2 21.8 35.1 22.9 4.7 21.5 16.6 4.5 7.4 441
Chhattisgarh 3.3 1.1 6.7 39.2 4.3 0.1 43.8 12.0 11.9 1.7 249
Delhi 20.5 5.9 5.2 39.6 16.8 2.1 19.3 17.0 8.8 1.1 92
Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 * 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1*
Gujarat 7.1 4.0 0.4 25.9 31.4 0.9 9.3 13.0 7.7 9.1 158
Haryana 15.9 2.6 1.8 57.8 19.8 1.1 33.2 7.5 2.5 0.8 201
Himachal 
Pradesh

11.8 2.3 11.1 31.4 40.6 0.7 9.2 5.2 2.1 3.0 197

Jammu & 
Kashmir

27.6 13.1 16.5 26.8 31.5 0.1 20.4 5.4 13.6 2.2 86

Jharkhand 25.4 4.4 23.2 30.9 34.7 0.2 33.2 13.1 4.0 4.0 325
Karnataka 31.4 0.0 0.7 47.6 7.3 0.0 12.8 2.4 4.8 11.2 84
Kerala 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1
Madhya 
Pradesh

4.1 2.9 7.0 74.0 9.6 1.6 9.4 4.9 2.6 6.5 194

Maharashtra 7.6 3.6 17.2 68.9 20.0 1.4 8.8 16.7 6.7 2.6 185
Manipur 33.1 3.1 15.3 24.8 17.0 4.8 21.7 2.8 8.6 5.6 119
Meghalaya 16.6 8.8 16.1 27.9 54.2 10.6 6.8 1.6 16.0 2.2 176
Mizoram 19.1 12.5 25.2 17.7 8.5 0.0 8.0 10.9 7.4 19.4 106
Nagaland 23.1 2.8 8.1 16.2 31.0 1.1 36.6 0.6 4.4 1.7 381
Odisha 12.8 2.0 17.6 57.8 26.8 0.2 1.5 1.9 3.0 0.7 202
Punjab 9.4 0.4 0.8 42.5 38.9 3.1 18.4 5.9 0.8 0.7 189
Rajasthan 13.8 4.8 9.8 41.6 28.8 5.7 15.0 6.4 10.4 5.7 210
Sikkim 8.0 3.2 31.7 77.9 2.4 0.1 3.6 1.7 1.9 0.3 122
Tamil Nadu 18.7 0.0 0.0 6.1 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.7 24
Tripura 3.1 0.1 3.9 21.7 27.6 7.0 22.2 28.4 0.1 0.0 87
Uttar Pradesh 20.6 2.9 5.4 39.5 28.3 1.1 26.8 9.0 0.8 3.7 445
Uttarakhand 17.8 5.3 29.5 31.3 35.1 5.0 34.2 15.4 3.7 3.6 208
West Bengal 22.7 0.9 6.9 29.4 27.5 5.0 10.6 4.8 0.8 5.9 219
UTs 
combined

25.6 4.2 1.7 25.1 39.3 0.0 0.9 2.5 1.3 1.8 121

Total 17.9 3.0 10.4 40.6 24.6 2.3 20.1 10.3 3.8 5.3 5279

Base = All women who did not deliver their baby in an institution

* base less than 25

Source :	 Coverage Evaluation Survey, All India Report, 2009, GOI, Ministry of Health & Family  
Welfare and UNICEF, New Delhi, 2010, p.104.
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rkfydk 3.25:	 ekrkvksa dks izlo ds ckn psd&vi (ih,ulh) dk izfr'kr,  2013-14

Ø- la- jkT; izlo ds 48  ?kaVksa esa ih,ulh feyk
lHkh ?kj esa izlo (tUe ds ckn)

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
Hkkjr 39.3 34.2 51.1 13.0 12.4 15.9

1 vkaèkz izns'k 77.9 74.2 86.3 19.1 21.3 (5.4)
2 vle 7.0 6.2 11.9 1.3 0.8 (8.2)
3 fcgkj 6.4 6.4 6.6 7.5 7.8 4.6
4 NÙkhlx<+ 45.9 40.9 63.7 27.7 27.1 31.5
5 xqtjkr 47.5 41.5 56.7 1.8 1.3 2.9
6 gfj;k.kk 23.5 23.9 22.8 26.6 33.0 9.8
7 >kj[kaM 12.7 11.8 16.2 10.2 9.0 23.1
8 dukZVd 75.6 74.2 77.9 18.3 19.7 (13.3)
9 dsjy 94.0 94.6 93.3 * * *
10 eè; izns'k 60.3 56.0 73.0 7.1 6.1 13.6
11 egkjk"Vª 77.1 72.6 82.6 18.7 21.0 10.4
12 mM+hlk 10.5 11.0 7.9 10.3 10.3 (10.1)
13 iatkc 15.6 16.2 14.5 28.6 24.2 38.2
14 jktLFkku 9.5 10.1 7.7 19.3 19.3 18.8
15 rfeyukMq 94.7 94.6 94.9 * * *
16 mÙkj izns'k 12.1 11.2 15.2 15.1 13.6 22.0
17 if'pe caxky 9.1 8.4 10.6 7.8 6.9 12.2
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 12.8 13.2 11.8 9.2 8.4 17.5
19 fnYyh 7.8 12.9 7.7 7.4 14.9 7.1
20 xksok 95.0 94.8 95.1 * * *
21 fgekpy izns'k 13.1 12.5 19.6 9.4 9.1 16.8
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 10.3 12.1 5.2 5.2 5.3 (5.0)
23 ef.kiqj 3.5 2.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 (0.0)
24 es?kky; 19.0 18.3 21.8 4.5 4.6 *
25 fetksje 8.1 6.6 9.4 (3.5) (4.8) *
26 ukxkyS.M 5.6 2.0 15.9 3.0 0.3 13.9
27 flfDde 10.7 11.8 6.7 9.2 8.4 *
28 f=kiqjk 15.9 13.5 23.3 1.3 1.4 *
29 mÙkjk[kaM 12.2 10.5 16.2 14.7 11.2 30.5

fVIi.kh: 	 * izfr'kr n'kkZ;h ugha xbZ gS; 25 ls dqN de ij vkèkkfjr
	 ( ) 25 – 49 votfur lSEiy ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.25:	 Percentage of mothers received post natal check-up (PNC),  2013-14

Sl. No. States Received PNC within 48 hours of delivery
All Home delivery  (after birth)

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 39.3 34.2 51.1 13.0 12.4 15.9

1 Andhra Pradesh 77.9 74.2 86.3 19.1 21.3 (5.4)
2 Assam 7.0 6.2 11.9 1.3 0.8 (8.2)
3 Bihar 6.4 6.4 6.6 7.5 7.8 4.6
4 Chhattisgarh 45.9 40.9 63.7 27.7 27.1 31.5
5 Gujarat 47.5 41.5 56.7 1.8 1.3 2.9
6 Haryana 23.5 23.9 22.8 26.6 33.0 9.8
7 Jharkhand 12.7 11.8 16.2 10.2 9.0 23.1
8 Karnataka 75.6 74.2 77.9 18.3 19.7 (13.3)
9 Kerala 94.0 94.6 93.3 * * *
10 Madhya Pradesh 60.3 56.0 73.0 7.1 6.1 13.6
11 Maharashtra 77.1 72.6 82.6 18.7 21.0 10.4
12 Odisha 10.5 11.0 7.9 10.3 10.3 (10.1)
13 Punjab 15.6 16.2 14.5 28.6 24.2 38.2
14 Rajasthan 9.5 10.1 7.7 19.3 19.3 18.8
15 Tamil Nadu 94.7 94.6 94.9 * * *
16 Uttar Pradesh 12.1 11.2 15.2 15.1 13.6 22.0
17 West Bengal 9.1 8.4 10.6 7.8 6.9 12.2
18 Arunachal Pradesh 12.8 13.2 11.8 9.2 8.4 17.5
19 Delhi 7.8 12.9 7.7 7.4 14.9 7.1
20 Goa 95.0 94.8 95.1 * * *
21 Himachal Pradesh 13.1 12.5 19.6 9.4 9.1 16.8
22 Jammu and Kashmir 10.3 12.1 5.2 5.2 5.3 (5.0)
23 Manipur 3.5 2.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 (0.0)
24 Meghalaya 19.0 18.3 21.8 4.5 4.6 *
25 Mizoram 8.1 6.6 9.4 (3.5) (4.8) *
26 Nagaland 5.6 2.0 15.9 3.0 0.3 13.9
27 Sikkim 10.7 11.8 6.7 9.2 8.4 *
28 Tripura 15.9 13.5 23.3 1.3 1.4 *
29 Uttarakhand 12.2 10.5 16.2 14.7 11.2 30.5

Note: 	 * Percentage not shown; based on fewer than 25

	 ( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child Develop-
ment, Govt. of India New Delhi.



172

rkfydk 3.26:	 efgykvksa dk izfr'kr ftUgksaus losZ{k.k ls 35  eghus igys thfor f'k'kq dks tUe fn;k 
Fkk vkSj ftUgksaus crk;k fd muds uotkr dk tUe ds 24  ?kaVs esa igyh LokLF; tkap 
gks xbZ Fkh, 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; tUe
lHkh ?kj esa tUe laLFkkxr tUe

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 33.6 31.0 39.8 13.0 12.6 15.0 39.2 37.2 43.1
1 vkaèkz izns'k 77.9 76.7 80.4 23.1 25.7 (5.4) 83.1 82.9 83.5
2 vle 6.7 5.9 11.7 0.6 0.3 (5.7) 8.8 8.1 12.5
3 fcgkj 9.4 9.7 7.3 8.1 8.4 4.4 10.2 10.5 8.2
4 NÙkhlx<+ 45.5 43.4 52.8 32.5 32.5 31.9 55.6 53.9 59.9
5 xqtjkr 49.4 48.2 51.2 2.1 2.7 0.8 56.0 55.2 57.0
6 gfj;k.kk 24.0 23.8 24.5 18.1 21.7 8.6 26.0 24.7 28.9
7 >kj[kaM 13.0 12.1 16.4 10.4 9.2 23.3 15.0 15.0 15.1
8 dukZVd 52.2 54.1 49.0 18.8 21.1 (10.0) 55.0 57.7 50.9
9 dsjy 55.0 59.3 49.8 * * * 54.8 59.1 49.8
10 eè; izns'k 53.5 50.0 64.2 7.2 6.3 13.2 66.4 64.7 70.8
11 egkjk"Vª 65.2 63.7 67.0 19.3 21.6 11.2 70.1 70.5 69.7
12 mM+hlk 12.6 13.4 8.1 11.1 11.5 (6.2) 12.9 14.0 8.3
13 iatkc 16.5 17.1 15.5 26.9 24.0 33.1 14.0 15.4 11.5
14 jktLFkku 9.9 10.4 8.4 17.9 17.4 20.9 8.2 8.5 7.2
15 rfeyukMq 58.7 62.8 53.9 * * * 58.9 63.1 54.0
16 mÙkj izns'k 11.5 11.0 13.7 14.2 13.0 19.8 9.8 9.5 10.9
17 if'pe caxky 9.9 9.2 11.5 7.6 6.6 12.2 10.7 10.3 11.4
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 11.7 12.9 8.0 9.0 8.4 15.6 13.2 16.4 6.8
19 fnYyh 8.8 12.5 8.7 7.9 8.6 7.9 9.0 13.8 8.9
20 xksok 36.7 27.1 42.1 * * * 36.8 27.1 42.3
21 fgekpy izns'k 14.4 13.3 25.7 9.7 9.4 16.8 16.3 15.0 27.7
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 12.0 13.6 7.3 4.3 3.6 (10.0) 14.9 18.2 7.2
23 ef.kiqj 3.5 1.2 8.2 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 5.1 2.1 9.1
24 es?kky; 18.6 17.7 22.3 4.4 4.5 * 25.7 26.2 24.4
25 fetksje 9.4 7.1 11.3 (6.3) (4.8) * 9.7 7.6 11.3
26 ukxkyS.M 5.2 2.9 11.9 1.7 0.4 6.9 20.7 20.9 20.6
27 flfDde 32.2 33.2 28.2 16.3 16.4 * 34.6 36.2 29.2
28 f=kiqjk 17.8 15.6 24.6 0.6 0.6 * 22.2 20.8 25.6
29 mÙkjk[kaM 11.7 9.3 17.4 15.4 10.9 35.5 10.0 8.2 13.2

fVIi.kh: 	 * izfr'kr n'kkZ;h ugha xbZ gS; 25 ls dqN de ij vkèkkfjr
	 ( ) 25 – 49 votfur lSEiy ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.26:	 Percentage of women who had live-birth in 35 months prior to survey, 
reported their new born received first check up within 24 hours of birth, 
2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Births
All Home birth Institutional birth 

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 33.6 31.0 39.8 13.0 12.6 15.0 39.2 37.2 43.1

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

77.9 76.7 80.4 23.1 25.7 (5.4) 83.1 82.9 83.5

2 Assam 6.7 5.9 11.7 0.6 0.3 (5.7) 8.8 8.1 12.5
3 Bihar 9.4 9.7 7.3 8.1 8.4 4.4 10.2 10.5 8.2
4 Chhattisgarh 45.5 43.4 52.8 32.5 32.5 31.9 55.6 53.9 59.9
5 Gujarat 49.4 48.2 51.2 2.1 2.7 0.8 56.0 55.2 57.0
6 Haryana 24.0 23.8 24.5 18.1 21.7 8.6 26.0 24.7 28.9
7 Jharkhand 13.0 12.1 16.4 10.4 9.2 23.3 15.0 15.0 15.1
8 Karnataka 52.2 54.1 49.0 18.8 21.1 (10.0) 55.0 57.7 50.9
9 Kerala 55.0 59.3 49.8 * * * 54.8 59.1 49.8
10 Madhya 

Pradesh
53.5 50.0 64.2 7.2 6.3 13.2 66.4 64.7 70.8

11 Maharashtra 65.2 63.7 67.0 19.3 21.6 11.2 70.1 70.5 69.7
12 Odisha 12.6 13.4 8.1 11.1 11.5 (6.2) 12.9 14.0 8.3
13 Punjab 16.5 17.1 15.5 26.9 24.0 33.1 14.0 15.4 11.5
14 Rajasthan 9.9 10.4 8.4 17.9 17.4 20.9 8.2 8.5 7.2
15 Tamil Nadu 58.7 62.8 53.9 * * * 58.9 63.1 54.0
16 Uttar Pradesh 11.5 11.0 13.7 14.2 13.0 19.8 9.8 9.5 10.9
17 West Bengal 9.9 9.2 11.5 7.6 6.6 12.2 10.7 10.3 11.4
18 Arunachal 

Pradesh
11.7 12.9 8.0 9.0 8.4 15.6 13.2 16.4 6.8

19 Delhi 8.8 12.5 8.7 7.9 8.6 7.9 9.0 13.8 8.9
20 Goa 36.7 27.1 42.1 * * * 36.8 27.1 42.3
21 Himachal 

Pradesh
14.4 13.3 25.7 9.7 9.4 16.8 16.3 15.0 27.7

22 Jammu & 
Kashmir

12.0 13.6 7.3 4.3 3.6 (10.0) 14.9 18.2 7.2

23 Manipur 3.5 1.2 8.2 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 5.1 2.1 9.1
24 Meghalaya 18.6 17.7 22.3 4.4 4.5 * 25.7 26.2 24.4
25 Mizoram 9.4 7.1 11.3 (6.3) (4.8) * 9.7 7.6 11.3
26 Nagaland 5.2 2.9 11.9 1.7 0.4 6.9 20.7 20.9 20.6
27 Sikkim 32.2 33.2 28.2 16.3 16.4 * 34.6 36.2 29.2
28 Tripura 17.8 15.6 24.6 0.6 0.6 * 22.2 20.8 25.6
29 Uttarakhand 11.7 9.3 17.4 15.4 10.9 35.5 10.0 8.2 13.2

Note :  * Percentage not shown; based on fewer than 25
	 ( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.
Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 

Development,  Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.27:	 ekrkvksa] ftUgksaus lqjf{kr ekr`Ro ds fy, jk"Vªh; dk;ZØe ls ykHk mBk;k dk izfr'kr*,  
2013-14

Ø- 
la

jkT; tuuh lqj{kk ;kstuk 
(ts,lokbZ)

tuuh f'k'kq lqj{kk 
dk;ZØe (ts,l,lds)

nksuksa ts,lokbZ vkSj 
ts,l,lds

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
Hkkjr 47.7 51.8 36.6 14.0 14.2 13.6 7.8 8.3 6.5

1 vkaèkz izns'k 40.4 43.7 32.2 22.9 22.7 23.3 10.2 10.7 8.9
2 vle 71.1 73.8 53.3 17.5 17.7 16.0 16.4 16.9 13.0
3 fcgkj 48.9 49.6 42.7 4.1 4.0 4.5 3.0 2.9 3.2
4 NÙkhlx<+ 48.5 49.0 46.9 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3
5 xqtjkr 21.8 25.0 15.0 25.5 30.8 14.5 4.8 6.1 2.2
6 gfj;k.kk 22.0 23.1 19.5 13.3 14.8 10.1 5.5 5.1 6.4
7 >kj[kaM 45.3 48.8 32.9 15.6 16.2 13.4 14.1 14.8 11.7
8 dukZVd 56.9 63.6 44.2 12.9 12.2 14.3 5.0 4.6 5.7
9 dsjy 33.6 41.1 25.1 16.9 16.9 16.9 6.8 7.7 5.8
10 eè; izns'k 66.1 68.3 59.6 2.1 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.0 1.0
11 egkjk"Vª 29.0 34.9 20.3 16.9 20.4 11.7 5.1 6.5 3.0
12 mM+hlk 77.8 77.7 77.8 24.1 26.7 10.9 16.7 18.3 8.9
13 iatkc 38.1 43.3 29.5 13.5 16.0 9.6 11.3 13.4 7.8
14 jktLFkku 64.3 66.8 56.6 16.3 13.7 24.4 13.7 11.9 19.2
15 rfeyukMq 54.6 59.3 48.4 32.2 36.7 26.3 17.8 22.1 12.1
16 mÙkj izns'k 46.1 48.8 34.6 6.0 6.1 5.4 4.1 4.2 3.6
17 if'pe caxky 32.0 38.2 17.2 20.1 22.7 14.0 10.0 12.1 4.9
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 55.8 55.9 55.4 5.0 6.7 0.6 3.3 4.4 0.6
19 fnYyh 20.8 20.0 20.8 15.8 5.8 16.0 6.9 2.5 7.0
20 xksok 29.3 33.2 27.0 12.9 12.7 13.1 3.0 2.2 3.5
21 fgekpy izns'k 36.2 37.2 23.5 10.4 10.3 11.0 5.6 5.5 6.9
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 58.7 64.0 43.4 10.2 11.8 5.5 9.0 10.9 3.5
23 ef.kiqj 20.4 22.4 16.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.4
24 es?kky; 63.9 67.3 50.3 16.4 19.8 3.0 15.8 19.2 2.5
25 fetksje 85.5 87.1 84.3 7.8 9.7 6.4 5.5 8.6 3.1
26 ukxkyS.M 34.3 42.2 24.9 15.6 13.8 17.7 14.9 13.3 16.7
27 flfDde 45.1 48.1 31.1 11.1 12.2 6.2 5.3 6.0 2.3
28 f=kiqjk 55.1 57.5 47.6 11.5 11.3 12.0 5.2 4.9 6.3
29 mÙkjk[kaM 45.8 49.9 36.5 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.1 3.3 2.7

*  ekrk,a tks ts,lokbZ@ts,l,lds Ldhe ls vufHkK Fkh

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.27:	 Percentage of mothers availed benefit from national programme for 
safe motherhood*, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Janani Suraksha 
Yojana (JSY)

Janani Shishu 
Suraksha 

Karyakrama (JSSK)

Both JSY and 
JSSK 

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 47.7 51.8 36.6 14.0 14.2 13.6 7.8 8.3 6.5

1 Andhra Pradesh 40.4 43.7 32.2 22.9 22.7 23.3 10.2 10.7 8.9
2 Assam 71.1 73.8 53.3 17.5 17.7 16.0 16.4 16.9 13.0
3 Bihar 48.9 49.6 42.7 4.1 4.0 4.5 3.0 2.9 3.2
4 Chhattisgarh 48.5 49.0 46.9 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3
5 Gujarat 21.8 25.0 15.0 25.5 30.8 14.5 4.8 6.1 2.2
6 Haryana 22.0 23.1 19.5 13.3 14.8 10.1 5.5 5.1 6.4
7 Jharkhand 45.3 48.8 32.9 15.6 16.2 13.4 14.1 14.8 11.7
8 Karnataka 56.9 63.6 44.2 12.9 12.2 14.3 5.0 4.6 5.7
9 Kerala 33.6 41.1 25.1 16.9 16.9 16.9 6.8 7.7 5.8
10 Madhya 

Pradesh
66.1 68.3 59.6 2.1 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.0 1.0

11 Maharashtra 29.0 34.9 20.3 16.9 20.4 11.7 5.1 6.5 3.0
12 Odisha 77.8 77.7 77.8 24.1 26.7 10.9 16.7 18.3 8.9
13 Punjab 38.1 43.3 29.5 13.5 16.0 9.6 11.3 13.4 7.8
14 Rajasthan 64.3 66.8 56.6 16.3 13.7 24.4 13.7 11.9 19.2
15 Tamil Nadu 54.6 59.3 48.4 32.2 36.7 26.3 17.8 22.1 12.1
16 Uttar Pradesh 46.1 48.8 34.6 6.0 6.1 5.4 4.1 4.2 3.6
17 West Bengal 32.0 38.2 17.2 20.1 22.7 14.0 10.0 12.1 4.9
18 Arunachal 

Pradesh
55.8 55.9 55.4 5.0 6.7 0.6 3.3 4.4 0.6

19 Delhi 20.8 20.0 20.8 15.8 5.8 16.0 6.9 2.5 7.0
20 Goa 29.3 33.2 27.0 12.9 12.7 13.1 3.0 2.2 3.5
21 Himachal 

Pradesh
36.2 37.2 23.5 10.4 10.3 11.0 5.6 5.5 6.9

22 Jammu & 
Kashmir

58.7 64.0 43.4 10.2 11.8 5.5 9.0 10.9 3.5

23 Manipur 20.4 22.4 16.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.4
24 Meghalaya 63.9 67.3 50.3 16.4 19.8 3.0 15.8 19.2 2.5
25 Mizoram 85.5 87.1 84.3 7.8 9.7 6.4 5.5 8.6 3.1
26 Nagaland 34.3 42.2 24.9 15.6 13.8 17.7 14.9 13.3 16.7
27 Sikkim 45.1 48.1 31.1 11.1 12.2 6.2 5.3 6.0 2.3
28 Tripura 55.1 57.5 47.6 11.5 11.3 12.0 5.2 4.9 6.3
29 Uttarakhand 45.8 49.9 36.5 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.1 3.3 2.7
*  Out of mothers who are aware of JSY/JSSK schemes.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 3.28:	 5  o"kZ ls de mez ds cPpksa dk tUe iathÑr, 2013-14 

Ø- 
la-

jkT; tUe iathdj.k tUe izek.ki=k gS
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 72.0 67.1 83.2 37.2 32.6 47.5
1 vkaèkz izns'k 64.6 57.9 78.3 33.9 32.1 37.6
2 vle 80.8 78.7 94.0 52.3 51.4 57.6
3 fcgkj 39.5 39.2 41.5 14.9 15.1 13.8
4 NÙkhlx<+ 60.8 58.2 70.4 23.1 20.0 34.0
5 xqtjkr 95.0 95.5 94.3 57.1 56.4 58.3
6 gfj;k.kk 87.1 88.3 84.5 56.6 54.6 60.7
7 >kj[kaM 34.9 29.4 55.4 13.6 10.4 25.3
8 dukZVd 89.6 88.1 92.2 47.8 46.5 49.9
9 dsjy 96.2 95.5 97.5 64.7 62.3 67.5
10 eè; izns'k 84.9 82.9 90.8 30.0 27.8 36.3
11 egkjk"Vª 92.7 93.8 91.4 47.2 41.5 54.5
12 mM+hlk 76.0 74.8 82.3 22.4 20.7 30.8
13 iatkc 85.4 85.5 85.2 55.2 59.0 48.5
14 jktLFkku 53.7 47.7 72.0 14.1 9.6 28.2
15 rfeyukMq 97.5 97.4 97.7 78.9 78.6 79.3
16 mÙkj izns'k 39.2 36.8 48.6 10.1 8.8 14.9
17 if'pe caxky 94.0 93.9 94.3 64.6 63.8 66.5
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 75.9 73.5 83.9 20.1 18.3 26.0
19 fnYyh 85.9 82.0 86.0 43.3 50.4 43.1
20 xksok 98.9 99.2 98.7 65.3 61.8 67.4
21 fgekpy izns'k 88.7 88.8 87.1 31.8 30.8 41.7
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 64.0 56.0 86.1 13.9 11.0 21.6
23 ef.kiqj 27.8 23.3 38.6 9.5 8.1 12.9
24 es?kky; 78.9 77.2 85.9 46.2 44.7 52.4
25 fetksje 97.3 97.0 97.5 55.4 58.9 52.3
26 ukxkyS.M 60.4 63.1 52.2 39.8 41.5 35.0
27 flfDde 89.2 88.9 90.0 65.2 68.0 56.2
28 f=kiqjk 90.4 89.1 94.7 73.4 71.8 78.6
29 mÙkjk[kaM 79.7 75.5 90.3 23.3 19.2 33.8

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.28:	 Percentage of children below 5 years whose birth was registered,  
2013-14 

Sl. 
No.

States Birth registered Have birth certificate
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

India 72.0 67.1 83.2 37.2 32.6 47.5
1 Andhra Pradesh 64.6 57.9 78.3 33.9 32.1 37.6
2 Assam 80.8 78.7 94.0 52.3 51.4 57.6
3 Bihar 39.5 39.2 41.5 14.9 15.1 13.8
4 Chhattisgarh 60.8 58.2 70.4 23.1 20.0 34.0
5 Gujarat 95.0 95.5 94.3 57.1 56.4 58.3
6 Haryana 87.1 88.3 84.5 56.6 54.6 60.7
7 Jharkhand 34.9 29.4 55.4 13.6 10.4 25.3
8 Karnataka 89.6 88.1 92.2 47.8 46.5 49.9
9 Kerala 96.2 95.5 97.5 64.7 62.3 67.5
10 Madhya Pradesh 84.9 82.9 90.8 30.0 27.8 36.3
11 Maharashtra 92.7 93.8 91.4 47.2 41.5 54.5
12 Odisha 76.0 74.8 82.3 22.4 20.7 30.8
13 Punjab 85.4 85.5 85.2 55.2 59.0 48.5
14 Rajasthan 53.7 47.7 72.0 14.1 9.6 28.2
15 Tamil Nadu 97.5 97.4 97.7 78.9 78.6 79.3
16 Uttar Pradesh 39.2 36.8 48.6 10.1 8.8 14.9
17 West Bengal 94.0 93.9 94.3 64.6 63.8 66.5
18 Arunachal Pradesh 75.9 73.5 83.9 20.1 18.3 26.0
19 Delhi 85.9 82.0 86.0 43.3 50.4 43.1
20 Goa 98.9 99.2 98.7 65.3 61.8 67.4
21 Himachal Pradesh 88.7 88.8 87.1 31.8 30.8 41.7
22 Jammu and Kashmir 64.0 56.0 86.1 13.9 11.0 21.6
23 Manipur 27.8 23.3 38.6 9.5 8.1 12.9
24 Meghalaya 78.9 77.2 85.9 46.2 44.7 52.4
25 Mizoram 97.3 97.0 97.5 55.4 58.9 52.3
26 Nagaland 60.4 63.1 52.2 39.8 41.5 35.0
27 Sikkim 89.2 88.9 90.0 65.2 68.0 56.2
28 Tripura 90.4 89.1 94.7 73.4 71.8 78.6
29 Uttarakhand 79.7 75.5 90.3 23.3 19.2 33.8

Source : 	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk  3.29 :	 vk;qoxZ ds vuqlkj ,pvkbZoh laØe.kksa dk jkT;okj forj.k, 2011

Ø- la jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k <15 o"kZ (%) 15-49 o"kZ (%) 50 + o"kZ (%) dqy ih,y ,pvkbZoh
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 vkaèkz izns'k 6.56 86.62 6.81 4,19,180
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 2.6 92.99 4.41 1,156
3 vle 3.71 91.25 5.04 12,804
4 fcgkj 7.9 86.56 5.54 1,23,875
5 NÙkhlx<+ 6.16 88.89 4.95 40,942
6 fnYyh 3.48 88.79 7.73 25,161
7 xksok 8.12 84.37 7.51 4,126
8 xqtjkr 6.77 86.96 6.28 1,27,092
9 fgekpy izns'k 4.66 89.21 6.14 7,346

10 gfj;k.kk 5.26 88.99 5.76 17,876
11 >kj[kaM 4.02 91.36 4.61 47,976
12 tEew vkSj d'ehj 2.8 91.84 5.35 5,812
13 dukZVd 6.78 86.21 7.01 2,09,368
14 dsjy 5.61 86.55 7.84 25,090
15 es?kky; 2.65 92.65 4.7 2,381
16 egkjk"Vª 9.18 83.49 7.34 3,15,849
17 ef.kiqj 6.12 76.72 17.16 25,369
18 eè; izns'k 9.37 84.56 6.07 40,451
19 fetksje 4.7 88.87 6.43 5,346
20 ukxkyS.M 5.63 86.92 7.45 9,716
21 mM+hlk 4.64 90.56 4.8 1,03,862
22 iatkc 3.92 89.75 6.33 31,961
23 jktLFkku 7.77 86.1 6.13 73,545
24 flfDde 3.2 91.57 5.23 593
25 rfeyukMq 4.91 85.91 9.18 1,32,590
26 f=kiqjk 3.52 92.05 4.43 5,684
27 mÙkjk[k.M 2.84 92.64 4.52 12,862
28 mÙkj izns'k 10.09 83.95 5.96 1,22,522
29 if'pe caxky 7.27 87.04 5.69 1,34,286
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
7.18 87.69 5.13 195

31 paMhx<+ 3.31 91.68 5.02 1,814
32 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 3.46 91.35 5.19 289
33 neu vkSj nho 2.99 91.42 5.6 268
34 iqMqpsjh 5.58 84.21 10.21 1,254
35 Hkkjr* 6.96 86.34 6.7 20,88,642

* y{k}hi dks NksM+dj
fVIi.kh :	 vkadM+s 2009  ukdks ls fy, x;s gS, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;

Ïksr:	 pqus gq, lkekftd vkfFkZd lkaf[;dh, Hkkjr 2011, lh,lvks, lkaf[;dh vkSj izksxzke vuqi;ksx ea=kky;, ubZ fnYyh, 
i`- 112  rFkk 113.

izkFkfed Ïksr : rduhdh fjiksVZ, Hkkjr, ,pvkbZoh Estimates 2012, ukdks vSj ,uvkbZ,e,l (vkbZlh,evkj), ubZ fnYyh 
i`. 56.
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Table  3.29 :	 State-wise distribution of HIV infections by Age-groups, 2011

Sl. No. States/UTs <15 years (%) 15-49 years (%) 50 + years (%) Total PL HIV
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Andhra Pradesh 6.56 86.62 6.81 4,19,180
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2.6 92.99 4.41 1,156
3 Assam 3.71 91.25 5.04 12,804
4 Bihar 7.9 86.56 5.54 1,23,875
5 Chhattisgarh 6.16 88.89 4.95 40,942
6 Delhi 3.48 88.79 7.73 25,161
7 Goa 8.12 84.37 7.51 4,126
8 Gujarat 6.77 86.96 6.28 1,27,092
9 Himachal Pradesh 4.66 89.21 6.14 7,346

10 Haryana 5.26 88.99 5.76 17,876
11 Jharkhand 4.02 91.36 4.61 47,976
12 Jammu & Kashmir 2.8 91.84 5.35 5,812
13 Karnataka 6.78 86.21 7.01 2,09,368
14 Kerala 5.61 86.55 7.84 25,090
15 Meghalaya 2.65 92.65 4.7 2,381
16 Maharashtra 9.18 83.49 7.34 3,15,849
17 Manipur 6.12 76.72 17.16 25,369
18 Madhya Pradesh 9.37 84.56 6.07 40,451
19 Mizoram 4.7 88.87 6.43 5,346
20 Nagaland 5.63 86.92 7.45 9,716
21 Odisha 4.64 90.56 4.8 1,03,862
22 Punjab 3.92 89.75 6.33 31,961
23 Rajasthan 7.77 86.1 6.13 73,545
24 Sikkim 3.2 91.57 5.23 593
25 Tamil Nadu 4.91 85.91 9.18 1,32,590
26 Tripura 3.52 92.05 4.43 5,684
27 Uttarakhand 2.84 92.64 4.52 12,862
28 Uttar Pradesh 10.09 83.95 5.96 1,22,522
29 West Bengal 7.27 87.04 5.69 1,34,286
30 Andaman & Nicobar 7.18 87.69 5.13 195
31 Chandigarh 3.31 91.68 5.02 1,814
32 D & N Haveli 3.46 91.35 5.19 289
33 Daman & Diu 2.99 91.42 5.6 268
34 Puducherry 5.58 84.21 10.21 1,254
35 India* 6.96 86.34 6.7 20,88,642

* Excluding Lakshadweep
Note : figure for 2009 has been taken from NACO, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
Source:	 Selected Socio Economics Statistics, India 2011, CSO, Ministry of Statistics and 

Programme  Implementation,New Delhi, pp. 112 & 113.
Primary Source : Technical Report, India, HIV Estimates 2012, NACO & NIMS (ICMR), New Delhi, p. 56.
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rkfydk 3.30 :	 is;ty ds eq[; Ïksr ds vuqlkj ifjokjksa dk forj.k, 2011

Ø- 
la0a

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

ifjokjksa dh 
dqy la[;k 
(laLFkkxr 
ifjokjksa ds 
vykok)

eq[; is;ty Ïksr ds vuqlkj ?kjksa dk izfr'kr

uy dk ikuh dqavk gSaMiai@ 
V~;wcoSy

vU; 
dksbZ 
Ïksr

dqy mi 
pkfjr

vuqipkfjr dqy <ds 
gq,

[kqys

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Hkkjr 246692667 43.5 31.97 11.57 11.0 1.58 9.44 33.48 1.48

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 20,15,088 63.9 34.7 29.24 6.5 1.86 4.65 11.36 3.14
2 fgekpy izns'k 14,76,581 89.5 83.93 5.56 2.9 1.55 1.33 3.6 1.87
3 iatkc 54,09,699 51.0 41.1 9.88 0.4 0.24 0.21 24.7 1.66
4 paMhx<+ 2,35,061 96.7 93.7 3.02 0.1 0.05 0.02 1.77 0.48
5 mÙkjk[kaM 19,97,068 68.2 53.93 14.29 1.1 0.69 0.44 22.02 3.97
6 gfj;k.kk 47,17,954 68.8 55.86 12.93 3.0 0.73 2.29 12.04 1.94
7 fnYyh 33,40,538 81.3 75.19 6.14 0.1 0.08 0.02 5.34 3.61
8 jktLFkku 1,25,81,303 40.6 32.04 8.54 10.8 1.21 9.62 25.26 4.33
9 mÙkj izns'k 3,29,24,266 27.3 20.21 7.05 4.0 0.58 3.39 64.93 0.68
10 fcgkj 1,89,40,629 4.4 3.07 1.33 4.3 0.66 3.68 86.6 1.36
11 flfDde 1,28,131 85.3 29.2 56.08 0.6 0.45 0.17 0.02 1.95
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 2,61,614 65.5 26.42 39.12 5.7 1.36 4.33 10.65 3.18
13 ukxkyS.M 3,99,965 47.2 6.08 41.07 25.7 6.55 19.1 2.17 2.67
14 ef.kiqj 5,07,152 38.6 24.71 14.1 7.5 2.68 4.94 5.95 3.11
15 fetksje 2,21,077 58.7 39.44 19.28 4.7 1.96 2.74 0.82 6.93
16 f=kiqjk 8,42,781 33.2 20.31 12.89 27.4 2.89 24.47 18.08 0.9
17 es?kky; 5,38,299 39.3 27.81 11.45 25.4 6.93 18.45 2.81 2.62
18 vle 63,67,295 10.5 9.15 1.31 18.9 1.67 17.21 50.16 1.97
19 if'pe caxky 20,067,299 25.4 21.04 4.38 6.0 0.66 5.37 50.14 0.78
20 >kj[kaM 6,181,607 12.9 9.97 2.9 36.5 1.91 34.61 43.79 0.75
21 mM+hlk 96,61,085 13.8 9.98 3.86 19.5 2.24 17.3 41.45 0.78
22 NÙkhlx<+ 56,22,850 20.7 12.28 8.37 11.4 0.82 10.56 58.44 0.51
23 eè; izns'k 1,49,67,597 23.4 16.45 6.91 20.0 1.06 18.93 47.07 0.58
24 xqtjkr 1,21,81,718 69.0 39.85 29.18 7.1 2.3 4.79 11.62 2.0
25 neu vkSj nho 60,381 75.2 54.6 20.6 0.7 0.49 0.24 5.46 0.5
26 nknj vkSj uxj 

gosyh
73,063 46.5 26.02 20.52 7.2 1.45 5.71 24.45 0.37

27 egkjk"Vª 2,38,30,580 67.9 56.34 11.55 14.4 2.21 12.23 9.86 1.03
28 vkaèkz izns'k 21,024,534 69.9 48.98 20.9 6.4 0.49 5.86 13.72 2.09
29 dukZVd 13,179,911 66.1 41.22 24.84 9.0 1.0 7.98 5.54 1.4
30 xksok 3,22,813 85.4 82.05 3.35 11.1 3.98 7.11 0.08 1.25
31 y{;}hi 10,703 20.3 9.12 11.14 71.7 6.88 64.86 2.49 5.11
32 dsjy 7,716,370 29.3 23.36 5.98 62.0 14.64 47.4 0.5 2.11
33 rfeyukMq 1,84,93,003 79.8 55.83 23.95 5.1 1.23 3.84 4.61 1.45
34 iqMqpsjh 3,01,276 95.3 90.8 4.47 1.9 0.12 1.77 1.16 0.28
35 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
93,376 85.0 68.85 16.16 7.3 0.69 6.63 0.02 1.92

Ïksr : 	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk  2011, gkmlfylfVax gkmflax lsUll MkVk Vscy, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk 
dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 3.30 :	 Distribution of Households by main source of drinking water, 2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Total no. of 
households 
(excluding 

institutional 
households)

Percentage of households by main source of drinking water
Tap Water Well Hand-

pump/
Tubewell

any 
other 

source
Total Treated Un-treated 

source
Total Cov-

ered
Un-

covered 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
India 246692667 43.5 31.97 11.57 11.0 1.58 9.44 33.48 1.48

1 Jammu &  
Kashmir

20,15,088 63.9 34.7 29.24 6.5 1.86 4.65 11.36 3.14

2 Himachal 
Pradesh

14,76,581 89.5 83.93 5.56 2.9 1.55 1.33 3.6 1.87

3 Punjab 54,09,699 51.0 41.1 9.88 0.4 0.24 0.21 24.7 1.66
4 Chandigarh 2,35,061 96.7 93.7 3.02 0.1 0.05 0.02 1.77 0.48
5 Uttarakhand 19,97,068 68.2 53.93 14.29 1.1 0.69 0.44 22.02 3.97
6 Haryana 47,17,954 68.8 55.86 12.93 3.0 0.73 2.29 12.04 1.94
7 NCT of Delhi 33,40,538 81.3 75.19 6.14 0.1 0.08 0.02 5.34 3.61
8 Rajasthan 1,25,81,303 40.6 32.04 8.54 10.8 1.21 9.62 25.26 4.33
9 Uttar Pradesh 3,29,24,266 27.3 20.21 7.05 4.0 0.58 3.39 64.93 0.68
10 Bihar 1,89,40,629 4.4 3.07 1.33 4.3 0.66 3.68 86.6 1.36
11 Sikkim 1,28,131 85.3 29.2 56.08 0.6 0.45 0.17 0.02 1.95
12 Arunachal 

Pradesh
2,61,614 65.5 26.42 39.12 5.7 1.36 4.33 10.65 3.18

13 Nagaland 3,99,965 47.2 6.08 41.07 25.7 6.55 19.1 2.17 2.67
14 Manipur 5,07,152 38.6 24.71 14.1 7.5 2.68 4.94 5.95 3.11
15 Mizoram 2,21,077 58.7 39.44 19.28 4.7 1.96 2.74 0.82 6.93
16 Tripura 8,42,781 33.2 20.31 12.89 27.4 2.89 24.47 18.08 0.9
17 Meghalaya 5,38,299 39.3 27.81 11.45 25.4 6.93 18.45 2.81 2.62
18 Assam 63,67,295 10.5 9.15 1.31 18.9 1.67 17.21 50.16 1.97
19 West Bengal 20,067,299 25.4 21.04 4.38 6.0 0.66 5.37 50.14 0.78
20 Jharkhand 6,181,607 12.9 9.97 2.9 36.5 1.91 34.61 43.79 0.75
21 Odisha 96,61,085 13.8 9.98 3.86 19.5 2.24 17.3 41.45 0.78
22 Chhattisgarh 56,22,850 20.7 12.28 8.37 11.4 0.82 10.56 58.44 0.51
23 Madhya 

Pradesh
1,49,67,597 23.4 16.45 6.91 20.0 1.06 18.93 47.07 0.58

24 Gujarat 1,21,81,718 69.0 39.85 29.18 7.1 2.3 4.79 11.62 2.0
25  Daman & Diu 60,381 75.2 54.6 20.6 0.7 0.49 0.24 5.46 0.5
26 D & N Haveli 73,063 46.5 26.02 20.52 7.2 1.45 5.71 24.45 0.37
27 Maharashtra 2,38,30,580 67.9 56.34 11.55 14.4 2.21 12.23 9.86 1.03
28 Andhra Pradesh 21,024,534 69.9 48.98 20.9 6.4 0.49 5.86 13.72 2.09
29 Karnataka 13,179,911 66.1 41.22 24.84 9.0 1.0 7.98 5.54 1.4
30 Goa 3,22,813 85.4 82.05 3.35 11.1 3.98 7.11 0.08 1.25
31 Lakshadweep 10,703 20.3 9.12 11.14 71.7 6.88 64.86 2.49 5.11
32 Kerala 7,716,370 29.3 23.36 5.98 62.0 14.64 47.4 0.5 2.11
33 Tamil Nadu 1,84,93,003 79.8 55.83 23.95 5.1 1.23 3.84 4.61 1.45
34 Puducherry 3,01,276 95.3 90.8 4.47 1.9 0.12 1.77 1.16 0.28
35 A & N Islands 93,376 85.0 68.85 16.16 7.3 0.69 6.63 0.02 1.92

Source :	 Census of India  2011, Houselisting housing census data tables, office of the  Registrar  
General and Census Commissioner India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.1 :	 lkdZ ns'kksa esa (5  o"kZ ls de vk;q ds)  vYiiks"k.k ls xzLr cPpksa dk izfr'kr, 2014

Ø- 
la-

ns'k ikap o"kZ ls NksVs (2008-12*)  fofHkUu iks"k.k foÑfr;ka

vYi otu (MCY;w 
,p vks)

{kj.k (osfLVax) 
(MCY;w,pvks)

LVafVax 
(MCY;w,pvks)

eè;e o Hkh"k.k eè;e o Hkh"k.k eè;e o Hkh"k.k
1 ekynho 18 10 20
2 Jhyadk 26 21 15
3 Hkkjr 44x 20x 48x

4 ikfdLrku 32 11 45
5 usiky 29 11 41
6 HkqVku 13 6 34
7 caXykns'k 37 16 41
8 viQxkfuLrku 33x 9x 59x

fVIi.kh :  * : vkadM+s dkWye 'kh"kZ esa fufnZ"V le;kofèk ds v|ru o"kZ ls lacafèkr gSA	

	 x :  vkadM+s dkWye 'kh"kZ esa fufnZ"V o"kksZa ;k le;kofèk ls brj vofèk ls lacafèkr gSaA ;s vkadM+s {ks=kh; ;k 
	    oSf'od vkSlr dh x.kuk esa 'kkfey ugha gSA

Ïksr:	 fo'o ds cPpksa dh fLFkfr 2012, 'kgjh nqfu;k esa cPps] la;qDr jk"Vª cky dks"k] U;w;kdZ 42-47.
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Table 4.1 :	 Percentage of children (below 5 years) suffering from under nutrition in 
SAARC countries, 2014

Sl. 
No.

Countries % of under fives (2008-12*) suffering from 
Under weight  

(WHO)
Wasting    
(WHO)

Stunting (WHO)

moderate & 
severe

moderate & 
severe

moderate & 
severe

1 Maldives 18 10 20
2 Sri Lanka 26 21 15
3 India 44x 20x 48x

4 Pakistan 32 11 45
5 Nepal 29 11 41
6 Bhutan 13 6 34
7 Bangladesh 37 16 41
8 Afghanistan 33x 9x 59x

Note :  *	 :	 Data refers to the most recent year available during the period specified in the column  
heading.	

	 x :	 Data refers to years or periods  other than those specified in the column heading. Such 
data are  not included in the calculation of regional or global averages. 

Source :	 The State of the World's Children 2014, Children in an Urban World United Nations 
Children's Fund, New York, pp.  42-47.
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rkfydk 4.2:	 0-35 ekg ds cPpksa dks tUe ds le; rksyuk vkSj fuEu otu dk izfr'kr,  
2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; tUe ds 24 ?kaVksa esa rksyk tUe ds le; otu 2500 xzk- ls 
de

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 68.7 64.1 79.7 18.6 18.7 18.4
1 vkaèkz izns'k 91.8 91.8 91.7 18.4 18.4 18.6
2 vle 73.0 71.0 86.6 13.6 13.1 16.0
3 fcgkj 46.0 44.9 54.9 15.0 15.2 13.5
4 NÙkhlx<+ 67.6 64.3 79.8 16.9 17.4 15.6
5 xqtjkr 87.9 87.4 88.7 19.5 19.4 19.7
6 gfj;k.kk 73.9 74.1 73.5 20.9 22.6 17.2
7 >kj[kaM 55.9 51.7 71.4 14.7 14.6 15.0
8 dukZVd 89.5 86.8 93.9 17.2 17.2 17.3
9 dsjy 98.2 97.5 99.1 13.0 12.6 13.4
10 eè; izns'k 61.0 56.6 74.2 23.1 23.3 22.7
11 egkjk"Vª 88.4 87.4 89.5 20.6 21.9 19.1
12 mM+hlk 85.2 83.7 92.6 18.9 18.5 20.8
13 iatkc 65.3 63.6 68.3 20.7 21.2 20.0
14 jktLFkku 57.8 53.2 72.1 23.2 24.5 20.3
15 rfeyukMq 97.8 98.2 97.3 16.7 15.6 18.0
16 mÙkj izns'k 28.2 26.4 35.0 22.5 22.9 21.6
17 if'pe caxky 77.4 74.9 82.7 16.9 17.1 16.6
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 65.1 57.9 86.9 11.5 14.2 6.0
19 fnYyh 76.4 74.7 76.4 21.9 23.4 21.9
20 xksok 94.7 93.9 95.2 16.7 17.7 16.2
21 fgekpy izns'k 74.9 74.2 82.5 17.7 18.1 13.4
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 45.9 38.3 67.5 16.2 17.0 15.0
23 ef.kiqj 67.0 58.1 85.8 7.3 7.6 6.7
24 es?kky; 64.6 58.9 87.9 10.4 9.8 12.1
25 fetksje 91.7 86.8 95.7 2.2 1.1 3.0
26 ukxkyS.M 16.5 11.0 32.2 18.9 24.4 13.5
27 flfDde 87.8 86.3 93.3 10.0 10.4 8.9
28 f=kiqjk 78.1 73.1 93.7 18.5 20.2 14.4
29 mÙkjk[kaM 47.1 38.7 66.4 14.2 15.2 12.9

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.2:	 Percentage of children aged 0-35 months weighed at birth and low birth 
weight, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Weighed with 24 hours of 
birth

With birth weight less than 
2500 grams

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 68.7 64.1 79.7 18.6 18.7 18.4

1 Andhra Pradesh 91.8 91.8 91.7 18.4 18.4 18.6
2 Assam 73.0 71.0 86.6 13.6 13.1 16.0
3 Bihar 46.0 44.9 54.9 15.0 15.2 13.5
4 Chhattisgarh 67.6 64.3 79.8 16.9 17.4 15.6
5 Gujarat 87.9 87.4 88.7 19.5 19.4 19.7
6 Haryana 73.9 74.1 73.5 20.9 22.6 17.2
7 Jharkhand 55.9 51.7 71.4 14.7 14.6 15.0
8 Karnataka 89.5 86.8 93.9 17.2 17.2 17.3
9 Kerala 98.2 97.5 99.1 13.0 12.6 13.4
10 Madhya Pradesh 61.0 56.6 74.2 23.1 23.3 22.7
11 Maharashtra 88.4 87.4 89.5 20.6 21.9 19.1
12 Odisha 85.2 83.7 92.6 18.9 18.5 20.8
13 Punjab 65.3 63.6 68.3 20.7 21.2 20.0
14 Rajasthan 57.8 53.2 72.1 23.2 24.5 20.3
15 Tamil Nadu 97.8 98.2 97.3 16.7 15.6 18.0
16 Uttar Pradesh 28.2 26.4 35.0 22.5 22.9 21.6
17 West Bengal 77.4 74.9 82.7 16.9 17.1 16.6
18 Arunachal Pradesh 65.1 57.9 86.9 11.5 14.2 6.0
19 Delhi 76.4 74.7 76.4 21.9 23.4 21.9
20 Goa 94.7 93.9 95.2 16.7 17.7 16.2
21 Himachal Pradesh 74.9 74.2 82.5 17.7 18.1 13.4
22 Jammu and 

Kashmir
45.9 38.3 67.5 16.2 17.0 15.0

23 Manipur 67.0 58.1 85.8 7.3 7.6 6.7
24 Meghalaya 64.6 58.9 87.9 10.4 9.8 12.1
25 Mizoram 91.7 86.8 95.7 2.2 1.1 3.0
26 Nagaland 16.5 11.0 32.2 18.9 24.4 13.5
27 Sikkim 87.8 86.3 93.3 10.0 10.4 8.9
28 Tripura 78.1 73.1 93.7 18.5 20.2 14.4
29 Uttarakhand 47.1 38.7 66.4 14.2 15.2 12.9

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.3:	 pqus gq, jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k esa tUe ds le; otu vkSj de otu ds cPpksa dk 
izfr'kr

Ø- la- jkT;@ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k tUe ds le; otu dk 
izfr'kr#

tUe ds le; de otu dk 
izfr'kr (2.5  fdyks ls de)

1 vkaèkz izns'k 91.2 6.9
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 48.9 4.8
3 vle* 65.5 23.3
4 fcgkj* 42.9 21.9
5 NÙkhlx<+* 67.9 13.2
6 xksok 88.9 4.5
7 gfj;k.kk 63.9 12.7
8 fgekpy izns'k 73.5 13.8
9 >kj[kaM* 47.7 28.1
10 dukZVd 91.4 7.6
11 dsjy 97.4 9.0
12 eè; izns'k* 75.5 26.5
13 egkjk"Vª 91.9 12.8
14 ef.kiqj 62.8 7.1
15 es?kky; 47.1 8.3
16 fetksje 82.9 2.9
17 ukxkyS.M 35.6 4.2
18 mM+hlk* 86.5 21.6
19 iatkc 78.1 10.8
20 jktLFkku* 65.6 36.3
21 flfDde 94.7 6.5
22 rsyaxkuk 90.9 8.6
23 rfeyukMq 95.7 11.4
24 f=kiqjk 71.2 13.8
25 mÙkj izns'k* 33.6 24.8
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 46.3 24.6
27 if'pe caxky 82.0 11.5
28 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 96.0 12.0
29 paMhx<+ 84.7 n.a.
30 iqMqpsjh 95.8 8.1

* ,,p,l jkT;

#	 Mh,y,p,l-4 gsrq  36 eghus ls de vk;q ds cPpksa ij lwpuk ,df=kr dh xbZ gS vkSj ,,p,l (2012-13) o"kZ 2009-11 
ds nkSjku thfor tUeksa ls lacafèkr gSA

Ïksr : (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;,  
Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA

         (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.3:	 Percentage of children weighed at birth and incidence of low birth 
weight in selected States/UTs

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs Percentage of 
children weighed 

at birth#

Percentage of children 
with low birth weighed 

(below 2.5 kg)
1 Andhra Pradesh 91.2 6.9
2 Arunachal Pradesh 48.9 4.8
3 Assam* 65.5 23.3
4 Bihar* 42.9 21.9
5 Chhattisgarh* 67.9 13.2
6 Goa 88.9 4.5
7 Haryana 63.9 12.7
8 Himachal Pradesh 73.5 13.8
9 Jharkhand* 47.7 28.1
10 Karnataka 91.4 7.6
11 Kerala 97.4 9.0
12 Madhya Pradesh* 75.5 26.5
13 Maharashtra 91.9 12.8
14 Manipur 62.8 7.1
15 Meghalaya 47.1 8.3
16 Mizoram 82.9 2.9
17 Nagaland 35.6 4.2
18 Odisha* 86.5 21.6
19 Punjab 78.1 10.8
20 Rajasthan* 65.6 36.3
21 Sikkim 94.7 6.5
22 Telengana 90.9 8.6
23 Tamil Nadu 95.7 11.4
24 Tripura 71.2 13.8
25 Uttar Pradesh* 33.6 24.8
26 Uttarakhand* 46.3 24.6
27 West Bengal 82.0 11.5
28 A&N Islands 96.0 12.0
29 Chandigarh 84.7 n.a.
30 Puducherry 95.8 8.1

* AHS States			 

#	 For DLHS 4 the information collected for children below 36 months and for AHS (2012-13) live 
births during 2009-11		

Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of 
Population Sciences, Mumbai.

	 (ii)	 Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.4 :	 ikap o"kZ ls vYi vk;q ds ,sls cPpksa dk jkT;okj izfr'kr forj.k tks rhu iSekuksa ij 
dqiksf"kr ik, x,] LVafVax] osfLVax] vYi otu, 2005-06

Ø- 
la-

jkT; vk;q vuqlkj maQpkbZ maQpkbZ vuqlkj otu vk;q vuqlkj otu
LVafVax osfLVax vYi otu

−3 ,lMh −2,lMh¹ −3 ,lMh −2,lMh¹ −3 ,lMh −2,lMh¹
Hkkjr 23.7 48.0 6.4 19.8 15.8 42.5

1 vkaèkz izns'k 18.7 42.7 3.5 12.2 9.9 32.5
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 21.7 43.3 6.1 15.3 11.1 32.5
3 vle 20.9 46.5 4.0 13.7 11.4 36.4
4 fcgkj 29.1 55.6 8.3 27.1 24.1 55.9
5 NÙkhlx<+ 24.8 52.9 5.6 19.5 16.4 47.1
6 fnYyh 20.4 42.2 7.0 15.4 8.7 26.1
7 xksok 10.2 25.6 5.6 14.1 6.7 25.0
8 xqtjkr 25.5 51.7 5.8 18.7 16.3 44.6
9 gfj;k.kk 19.4 45.7 5.0 19.1 14.2 39.6
10 fgekpy izns'k 16.0 38.6 5.5 19.3 11.4 36.5
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 14.9 35.0 4.4 14.8 8.2 25.6
12 >kj[kaM 26.8 49.8 11.8 32.3 26.1 56.5
13 dukZVd 20.5 43.7 5.9 17.6 12.8 37.6
14 dsjy 6.5 24.5 4.1 15.9 4.7 22.9
15 eè; izns'k 26.3 50.0 12.6 35.0 27.3 60.0
16 egkjk"Vª 19.1 46.3 5.2 16.5 11.9 37.0
17 ef.kiqj 13.1 35.6 2.1 9.0 4.7 22.1
18 es?kky; 29.8 55.1 19.9 30.7 27.7 48.8
19 fetksje 17.7 39.8 3.5 9.0 5.4 19.9
20 ukxkyS.M 19.3 38.8 5.2 13.3 7.1 25.2
21 mM+hlk 19.6 45.0 5.2 19.5 13.4 40.7
22 iatkc 17.3 36.7 2.1 9.2 8.0 24.9
23 jktLFkku 22.7 43.7 7.3 20.4 15.3 39.9
24 flfDde 17.9 38.3 3.3 9.7 4.9 19.7
25 rfeyukMq 10.9 30.9 8.9 22.2 6.4 29.8
26 f=kiqjk 14.7 35.7 8.6 24.6 15.7 39.6
27 mÙkj izns'k 32.4 56.8 5.1 14.8 16.4 42.4
28 mÙkjk[k.M 23.1 44.4 5.3 18.8 15.7 38.0
29 if'pe caxky 17.8 44.6 4.5 16.9 11.1 38.7

fVIi.kh:	 rkfydk mu cPpksa ij vkèkkfjr gS tks lk{kkRedkj ls fiNyh jkr ?kj ij FksA izR;sd lwpdkad 
MCY;w,pvks varjkZ"Vªh; lanHkZ tula[;k 2006  ds ehfM;u ls LVSaMMZ Msfo,'ku bdkbZ (,lMh) ds 
:i esa O;Dr fd;k x;k gSA rkfydk cPpksa dh ekU; tUefrfFk;ksa (ekg vkSj o"kZ) rFkk maQpkbZ o 
out ds ekU; ifjekiu ij vkèkkfjr gSA

¹ : tks cPps varjkZ"Vªh; lanHkZ tula[;k ehfM;u ls –3 LVSaMMZ (,lMh) ls uhps gSa os Hkh 'kkfey gSA

Ïksr :	 jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k (,u,iQ,p,l-3) 2005-2006,  varjkZ"Vªh; tula[;k foKku laLFkku 
eqacbZ] i`- 273.
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Table 4.4 :	 Statewise percentage distribution of children under 5 years classified as 
malnourished according to three anthropometric indices of nutritional 
status: stunting, wasting, underweight, 2005-06

S l . 
No.

States Height- for- age Weight- for- Height Weight-for- age
Stunting Wasting Underweight

−3SD −2SD¹ −3SD −2SD¹ −3SD −2SD¹
India 23.7 48.0 6.4 19.8 15.8 42.5

1 Andhra Pradesh  18.7 42.7 3.5 12.2 9.9 32.5
2 Arunachal Pradesh 21.7 43.3 6.1 15.3 11.1 32.5
3 Assam 20.9 46.5 4.0 13.7 11.4 36.4
4 Bihar 29.1 55.6 8.3 27.1 24.1 55.9
5 Chhattisgarh 24.8 52.9 5.6 19.5 16.4 47.1
6 Delhi      20.4 42.2 7.0 15.4 8.7 26.1
7 Goa        10.2 25.6 5.6 14.1 6.7 25.0
8 Gujarat   25.5 51.7 5.8 18.7 16.3 44.6
9 Haryana   19.4 45.7 5.0 19.1 14.2 39.6
10 Himachal Pradesh  16.0 38.6 5.5 19.3 11.4 36.5
11 Jammu & Kashmir    14.9 35.0 4.4 14.8 8.2 25.6
12 Jharkhand 26.8 49.8 11.8 32.3 26.1 56.5
13 Karnataka   20.5 43.7 5.9 17.6 12.8 37.6
14 Kerala    6.5 24.5 4.1 15.9 4.7 22.9
15 Madhya Pradesh     26.3 50.0 12.6 35.0 27.3 60.0
16 Maharashtra   19.1 46.3 5.2 16.5 11.9 37.0
17 Manipur    13.1 35.6 2.1 9.0 4.7 22.1
18 Meghalaya 29.8 55.1 19.9 30.7 27.7 48.8
19 Mizoram 17.7 39.8 3.5 9.0 5.4 19.9
20 Nagaland    19.3 38.8 5.2 13.3 7.1 25.2
21 Odisha 19.6 45.0 5.2 19.5 13.4 40.7
22 Punjab   17.3 36.7 2.1 9.2 8.0 24.9
23 Rajasthan 22.7 43.7 7.3 20.4 15.3 39.9
24 Sikkim 17.9 38.3 3.3 9.7 4.9 19.7
25 Tamil Nadu 10.9 30.9 8.9 22.2 6.4 29.8
26 Tripura     14.7 35.7 8.6 24.6 15.7 39.6
27 Uttar Pradesh 32.4 56.8 5.1 14.8 16.4 42.4
28 Uttarakhand 23.1 44.4 5.3 18.8 15.7 38.0
29 West Bengal 17.8 44.6 4.5 16.9 11.1 38.7

Note:	 Table is based on children who stayed in the household the night before the interview. Each 
of the indices is expressed in standard deviation units (SD) from the median of the 2006 
WHO International Reference Population. Table is based on  children with valid dates of 
birth (month and year) and valid measurements of both height and weight.

¹ :	 Includes children who are below -3 standard deviations (SD) from the International Reference 
Population median

Source :	 National Family Health Survey (NFHS-3) 2005-2006, International Institute of  Population 
Sciences,  Mumbai, p. 273.
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rkfydk 4.5 :	 otu cuke vk;q vuqlkj dqiksf"kr ds rkSj ij oxhZÑr 5 o"kZ ls NksVs cPpksa dk izfr'kr 
(xzkeh.k@'kgjh), 2005-06

Ø- 
la-

jkT; vk;q vuqlkj otu (-3 ,lMh) vk;q vuqlkj otu (-2 ,lMh)
dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Hkkjr 15.8 17.5 10.8 42.5 45.6 32.7

1 vkaèkz izns'k 9.9 11.3 7.3 32.5 34.8 28.0
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 11.1 13.1 5.2 32.5 36.3 21.0
3 vle 11.4 11.6 9.5 36.4 37.7 26.1
4 fcgkj 24.1 24.7 19.4 55.9 57.0 47.8
5 NÙkhlx<+ 16.4 17.8 9.0 47.1 50.2 31.3
6 fnYyh 8.7 9.9 8.6 26.1 22.5 26.5
7 xksok 6.7 8.4 5.4 25.0 31.6 19.8
8 xqtjkr 16.3 18.5 12.6 44.6 47.9 39.2
9 gfj;k.kk 14.2 15.9 9.1 39.6 41.3 34.6
10 fgekpy izns'k 11.4 11.8 7.9 36.5 37.8 23.6
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 8.2 8.7 5.9 25.6 27.9 15.8
12 >kj[kaM 26.1 29.6 11.9 56.5 60.7 38.8
13 dukZVd 12.8 14.3 10.0 37.6 41.1 30.7
14 dsjy 4.7 5.7 2.4 22.9 26.4 15.4
15 eè; izns'k 27.3 29.3 20.8 60.0 62.7 51.3
16 egkjk"Vª 11.9 13.9 9.1 37.0 41.6 30.7
17 ef.kiqj 4.7 5.2 3.3 22.1 23.3 19.1
18 es?kky; 27.7 28.4 23.1 48.8 50.3 39.6
19 fetksje 5.4 6.3 4.4 19.9 24.1 15.1
20 ukxkyS.M 7.1 7.9 4.1 25.2 26.6 19.3
21 mM+hlk 13.4 14.0 9.3 40.7 42.3 29.7
22 iatkc 8.0 8.3 7.5 24.9 26.8 21.4
23 jktLFkku 15.3 16.4 11.1 39.9 42.5 30.1
24 flfDde 4.9 4.4 7.9 19.7 19.4 21.2
25 rfeyukMq 6.4 7.6 5.0 29.8 32.1 27.1
26 f=kiqjk 15.7 16.3 12.2 39.6 40.8 32.2
27 mÙkj izns'k 16.4 17.2 12.8 42.4 44.1 34.8
28 mÙkjk[k.M 15.7 18.0 7.8 38.0 42.1 24.3
29 if'pe caxky 11.1 11.8 8.3 38.7 42.2 24.7

Ïksr:	 jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k (,u,iQ,p,l-3) 2005-2006, jkT;ksa dh fjiksVZ] varjkZ"Vªh; tula[;k foKku 
laLFkku] eqacbZA
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Table 4.5 :	 Percentage of children under age 5 years classified as malnourished 
according to weight for age by Residence (Rural/Urban), 2005-06

Sl. 
No.

States weight for age (-3 SD) weight for age (-2SD)
Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 15.8 17.5 10.8 42.5 45.6 32.7

1 Andhra Pradesh  9.9 11.3 7.3 32.5 34.8 28.0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 11.1 13.1 5.2 32.5 36.3 21.0
3 Assam 11.4 11.6 9.5 36.4 37.7 26.1
4 Bihar 24.1 24.7 19.4 55.9 57.0 47.8
5 Chhattisgarh 16.4 17.8 9.0 47.1 50.2 31.3
6 Delhi      8.7 9.9 8.6 26.1 22.5 26.5
7 Goa        6.7 8.4 5.4 25.0 31.6 19.8
8 Gujarat   16.3 18.5 12.6 44.6 47.9 39.2
9 Haryana   14.2 15.9 9.1 39.6 41.3 34.6
10 Himachal Pradesh  11.4 11.8 7.9 36.5 37.8 23.6
11 Jammu & Kashmir    8.2 8.7 5.9 25.6 27.9 15.8
12 Jharkhand 26.1 29.6 11.9 56.5 60.7 38.8
13 Karnataka   12.8 14.3 10.0 37.6 41.1 30.7
14 Kerala    4.7 5.7 2.4 22.9 26.4 15.4
15 Madhya Pradesh     27.3 29.3 20.8 60.0 62.7 51.3
16 Maharashtra   11.9 13.9 9.1 37.0 41.6 30.7
17 Manipur    4.7 5.2 3.3 22.1 23.3 19.1
18 Meghalaya 27.7 28.4 23.1 48.8 50.3 39.6
19 Mizoram 5.4 6.3 4.4 19.9 24.1 15.1
20 Nagaland    7.1 7.9 4.1 25.2 26.6 19.3
21 Odisha 13.4 14.0 9.3 40.7 42.3 29.7
22 Punjab   8.0 8.3 7.5 24.9 26.8 21.4
23 Rajasthan 15.3 16.4 11.1 39.9 42.5 30.1
24 Sikkim 4.9 4.4 7.9 19.7 19.4 21.2
25 Tamil Nadu 6.4 7.6 5.0 29.8 32.1 27.1
26 Tripura     15.7 16.3 12.2 39.6 40.8 32.2
27 Uttar Pradesh 16.4 17.2 12.8 42.4 44.1 34.8
28 Uttarakhand 15.7 18.0 7.8 38.0 42.1 24.3
29 West Bengal 11.1 11.8 8.3 38.7 42.2 24.7

Source :	 National Family Health Survey (NFHS-3) 2005-2006, State Reports, International  Institute 
of Population Sciences, Mumbai.
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rkfydk 4.6 :	 otu cuke vk;q vuqlkj 5 o"kZ ls NksVs dqiksf"kr oxhZÑr fd, x, cPpksa dk fyaxokj 
,oa jkT;okj forj.k, 2005-2006

Ø- la- jkT; iq#"k efgyk,a

-3 ,lMh ls 
de

-2 ,lMh ls 
de

-3 ,lMh ls 
de

-2 ,lMh ls 
de

Hkkjr 15.3 41.9 16.4 43.1
1 vkaèkz izns'k 10.2 31.7 9.5 33.4
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 11.3 34.3 10.9 30.8
3 vle 10.1 34.4 12.7 38.4
4 fcgkj 21.7 54.3 26.8 57.8
5 NÙkhlx<+ 15.6 46.9 17.1 47.2
6 fnYyh 8.6 27.0 8.9 25.1
7 xksok 6.4 23.8 7.1 26.3
8 xqtjkr 16.0 46.6 16.6 42.4
9 gfj;k.kk 14.9 40.3 13.2 38.7
10 fgekpy izns'k 11.9 37.3 10.9 35.7
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 7.2 24.0 9.3 27.4
12 >kj[kaM 25.3 57.7 26.9 55.3
13 dukZVd 12.5 38.7 13.2 36.3
14 dsjy 5.0 24.0 4.3 21.8
15 eè; izns'k 28.1 59.5 26.5 60.6
16 egkjk"Vª 12.6 36.7 11.1 37.3
17 ef.kiqj 3.9 20.0 5.5 24.2
18 es?kky; 28.7 48.8 26.5 48.7
19 fetksje 4.9 19.5 6.0 20.2
20 ukxkyS.M 7.8 26.5 6.5 23.9
21 mM+hlk 13.0 39.4 13.8 41.9
22 iatkc 6.9 23.9 9.4 26.3
23 jktLFkku 14.1 40.3 16.7 39.5
24 flfDde 4.7 19.2 5.1 20.1
25 rfeyukMq 8.0 31.5 4.6 28.0
26 f=kiqjk 12.7 39.3 18.8 39.8
27 mÙkj izns'k 15.6 41.2 17.2 43.7
28 mÙkjk[k.M 16.3 37.8 14.9 38.3
29 if'pe caxky 11.3 37.4 10.9 40.0

fVIi.kh%	 rkfydk mu cPpksa ij vkèkkfjr gS tks lk{kkRdkj ls fiNyh jkr ?kj ij FksA izR;sd lwpdkad MCY;w,pvks 

varjkZ"Vªh; lanHkZ tula[;k 2006  ds ehfM;u ls LVSaMMZ Msfo,'ku bdkbZ (,lMh) ds :i esa O;Dr fd;k x;k 
gSA rkfydk cPpksa dh ekU; tUefrfFk;ksa (ekg vkSj o"kZ) rFkk maQpkbZ o otu ds ekU; ifjekiu ij vkèkkfjr 
gSA

Ïksr %	 jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k (,u,iQ,p,l-3) 2005-2006,  varjkZ"Vªh; tula[;k foKku laLFkku] eqacbZ
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Table 4.6 :	 Statewise percentage distribution of children under 5 years classified 
as malnourished according to weight for age by sex, 2005-2006

Sl. 
No.

States Male Female
% below         

-3 SD
% below      

-2SD
% below      

-3 SD
% below      

-2 SD
India 15.3 41.9 16.4 43.1

1 Andhra Pradesh  10.2 31.7 9.5 33.4
2 Arunachal Pradesh 11.3 34.3 10.9 30.8
3 Assam 10.1 34.4 12.7 38.4
4 Bihar 21.7 54.3 26.8 57.8
5 Chhattisgarh 15.6 46.9 17.1 47.2
6 Delhi      8.6 27.0 8.9 25.1
7 Goa        6.4 23.8 7.1 26.3
8 Gujarat   16.0 46.6 16.6 42.4
9 Haryana   14.9 40.3 13.2 38.7
10 Himachal Pradesh  11.9 37.3 10.9 35.7
11 Jammu & Kashmir    7.2 24.0 9.3 27.4
12 Jharkhand 25.3 57.7 26.9 55.3
13 Karnataka   12.5 38.7 13.2 36.3
14 Kerala    5.0 24.0 4.3 21.8
15 Madhya Pradesh     28.1 59.5 26.5 60.6
16 Maharashtra   12.6 36.7 11.1 37.3
17 Manipur    3.9 20.0 5.5 24.2
18 Meghalaya 28.7 48.8 26.5 48.7
19 Mizoram 4.9 19.5 6.0 20.2
20 Nagaland    7.8 26.5 6.5 23.9
21 Odisha 13.0 39.4 13.8 41.9
22 Punjab   6.9 23.9 9.4 26.3
23 Rajasthan 14.1 40.3 16.7 39.5
24 Sikkim 4.7 19.2 5.1 20.1
25 Tamil Nadu 8.0 31.5 4.6 28.0
26 Tripura     12.7 39.3 18.8 39.8
27 Uttar Pradesh 15.6 41.2 17.2 43.7
28 Uttarakhand 16.3 37.8 14.9 38.3
29 West Bengal 11.3 37.4 10.9 40.0

Note :	 Table is based on children who stayed in the household the night before the interview. Each 
of the indices is  expressed in standard deviation units (SD) from the median of the 2006 
WHO International Reference Population. Table is based on children with valid dates of birth 
(month and year) and valid measurements of both height and weight.

Source :	 National Family Health Survey (NFHS-3) 2005-2006, State Reports, International  Institute 
of Population Sciences, Mumbai.
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rkfydk 4.7 :	 ,u-,iQ-,p-,l--2  vkSj ,u-,iQ-,p-,l--3 ds vuqlkj otu cuke vk;q ds vkèkkj ij 
dqiksf"kr ds rkSj ij oxhZÑr 3  o"kZ ls NksVs cPpksa dk izfr'kr

Ø- 
la-

jkT; ,u,iQ,p,l-2 ,u,iQ,p,l-3 vkj,lvkslh (2013-14)
(-3 ,lMh) (-2 ,lMh) (-3 ,lMh) (-2 ,lMh) (-3 ,lMh) (-2 ,lMh)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Hkkjr 17.6 42.7 15.8 40.4 9.4 29.4

1 vkaèkz izns'k 10.6 34.2 9.2 29.8 4.7 22.3
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 7.4 21.5 9.9 29.7 13.3 24.6
3 vle 13.9 35.3 11.3 35.8 7.0 22.2
4 fcgkj 24.6 52.2 24.6 54.9 14.7 37.1
5 NÙkhlx<+ 25.6 53.2 17.6 47.8 9.9 33.9
6 fnYyh 10.0 29.9 8.6 24.9 4.9 19.4
7 xksok 4.0 21.3 4.7 21.3 2.0 16.2
8 xqtjkr 17.1 41.6 15.5 41.1 10.1 33.6
9 gfj;k.kk 10.2 29.9 14.8 38.2 7.5 22.7
10 fgekpy izns'k 11.5 36.5 8.9 31.1 5.5 19.5
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 8.2 29.2 8.6 24.0 5.2 15.4
12 >kj[kaM 25.3 51.5 26.2 54.6 16.1 42.1
13 dukZVd 16.4 38.6 12.0 33.3 9.8 28.9
14 dsjy 5.3 21.7 4.3 21.2 5.7 18.5
15 eè; izns'k 23.7 50.8 26.8 57.9 12.0 36.1
16 egkjk"Vª 17.0 44.8 10.7 32.7 5.7 25.2
17 ef.kiqj 4.6 20.1 3.7 19.5 3.5 14.1
18 es?kky; 11.0 28.6 25.4 42.9 16.0 30.9
19 fetksje 5.1 19.8 4.0 14.2 6.1 14.8
20 ukxkyS.M 6.7 18.8 7.5 23.7 7.9 19.5
21 mM+hlk 21.4 50.3 15.0 39.5 11.0 34.4
22 iatkc 7.5 24.7 7.5 23.6 4.3 16.0
23 jktLFkku 20.8 46.7 13.9 36.8 11.2 31.5
24 flfDde 3.9 15.5 5.7 17.3 6.5 15.8
25 rfeyukMq 10.5 31.5 5.4 25.9 6.1 23.3
26 f=kiqjk 13.3 37.3 15.3 35.2 16.8 30.5
27 mÙkj izns'k 22.3 48.1 17.0 41.6 12.9 34.3
28 mÙkjk[k.M 15.9 36.3 12.7 31.7 5.9 20.6
29 if'pe caxky 16.1 45.3 12.2 37.6 8.9 30.0

Ïksr :	 (i)	 jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k (,u,iQ,p,l-3) 2005-2006, jkT;ksa dh fjiksVZ] varjkZ"Vªh; tula[;k foKku 
laLFkku] eqacbZA

	 (ii)	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.7 :	 Percentage of children under age 3 years classified as malnourished 
according to weight for age by NFHS-2 & NFHS-3

Sl. 
No.

States NFHS-2 NFHS-3 RSOC (2013-14)
(-3 SD) (-2 SD) (-3 SD) (-2 SD) (-3 SD) (-2 SD)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
India 17.6 42.7 15.8 40.4 9.4 29.4

1 Andhra Pradesh  10.6 34.2 9.2 29.8 4.7 22.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 7.4 21.5 9.9 29.7 13.3 24.6
3 Assam 13.9 35.3 11.3 35.8 7.0 22.2
4 Bihar 24.6 52.2 24.6 54.9 14.7 37.1
5 Chhattisgarh 25.6 53.2 17.6 47.8 9.9 33.9
6 Delhi      10.0 29.9 8.6 24.9 4.9 19.4
7 Goa        4.0 21.3 4.7 21.3 2.0 16.2
8 Gujarat   17.1 41.6 15.5 41.1 10.1 33.6
9 Haryana   10.2 29.9 14.8 38.2 7.5 22.7
10 Himachal Pradesh  11.5 36.5 8.9 31.1 5.5 19.5
11 Jammu & Kashmir    8.2 29.2 8.6 24.0 5.2 15.4
12 Jharkhand 25.3 51.5 26.2 54.6 16.1 42.1
13 Karnataka   16.4 38.6 12.0 33.3 9.8 28.9
14 Kerala    5.3 21.7 4.3 21.2 5.7 18.5
15 Madhya Pradesh     23.7 50.8 26.8 57.9 12.0 36.1
16 Maharashtra   17.0 44.8 10.7 32.7 5.7 25.2
17 Manipur    4.6 20.1 3.7 19.5 3.5 14.1
18 Meghalaya 11.0 28.6 25.4 42.9 16.0 30.9
19 Mizoram 5.1 19.8 4.0 14.2 6.1 14.8
20 Nagaland    6.7 18.8 7.5 23.7 7.9 19.5
21 Odisha 21.4 50.3 15.0 39.5 11.0 34.4
22 Punjab   7.5 24.7 7.5 23.6 4.3 16.0
23 Rajasthan 20.8 46.7 13.9 36.8 11.2 31.5
24 Sikkim 3.9 15.5 5.7 17.3 6.5 15.8
25 Tamil Nadu 10.5 31.5 5.4 25.9 6.1 23.3
26 Tripura     13.3 37.3 15.3 35.2 16.8 30.5
27 Uttar Pradesh 22.3 48.1 17.0 41.6 12.9 34.3
28 Uttarakhand 15.9 36.3 12.7 31.7 5.9 20.6
29 West Bengal 16.1 45.3 12.2 37.6 8.9 30.0

Source :	(i)	 National Family Health Survey (NFHS-3) 2005-2006, State Reports, International  
Institute of Population Sciences, Mumbai.

	 (ii)	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child  
Development, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.8:	 cPpksa ds vk;q oxZ 0-59 ekg dk iks"k.k Lrj* (izfr'kr), 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; LVaVsM osLVsM vYiotu

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

Hkkjr 38.7 17.3 15.1 4.6 29.4 9.4
1 vkaèkz izns'k 35.4 12.0 19.0 6.0 22.3 4.7
2 vle 40.6 21.0 9.7 2.7 22.2 7.0
3 fcgkj 49.4 26.1 13.1 3.9 37.1 14.7
4 NÙkhlx<+ 43.0 16.4 12.9 2.4 33.9 9.9
5 xqtjkr 41.6 18.3 18.7 6.7 33.6 10.1
6 gfj;k.kk 36.5 19.3 8.8 2.7 22.7 7.5
7 >kj[kaM 47.4 23.7 15.6 3.7 42.1 16.1
8 dukZVd 34.2 15.1 17.0 6.3 28.9 9.8
9 dsjy 19.4 8.0 15.5 5.4 18.5 5.7
10 eè; izns'k 41.5 18.5 17.5 5.4 36.1 12.0
11 egkjk"Vª 35.4 10.0 18.6 6.3 25.2 5.7
12 mM+hlk 38.2 15.5 18.3 4.9 34.4 11.0
13 iatkc 30.5 13.1 8.7 3.2 16.0 4.3
14 jktLFkku 36.4 17.3 14.1 2.9 31.5 11.2
15 rfeyukMq 23.3 9.3 19.0 6.3 23.3 6.1
16 mÙkj izns'k 50.4 28.4 10.0 2.9 34.3 12.9
17 if'pe caxky 34.7 12.8 15.3 3.9 30.0 8.9
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 28.4 19.6 17.0 7.1 24.6 13.3
19 fnYyh 29.1 14.1 14.3 4.6 19.4 4.9
20 xksok 21.3 6.6 15.4 4.9 16.2 2.0
21 fgekpy izns'k 34.2 16.2 10.1 3.9 19.5 5.5
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 31.7 12.6 7.1 2.5 15.4 5.2
23 ef.kiqj 33.2 12.6 7.1 2.4 14.1 3.5
24 es?kky; 42.9 29.4 13.1 5.2 30.9 16.0
25 fetksje 26.9 15.3 14.3 6.2 14.8 6.1
26 ukxkyS.M 29.1 15.8 11.8 4.8 19.5 7.9
27 flfDde 28.0 11.0 5.1 1.4 15.8 6.5
28 f=kiqjk 31.0 15.0 17.1 7.0 30.5 16.8
29 mÙkjk[k.M 34.0 13.9 9.3 2.6 20.6 5.9

* MCY;w,pvks o`f¼ LVSMMZ ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.8:	 Nutritional Status* of Children aged 0-59 months (percentage), 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Stunted Wasted Underweight
Below 
-2 SD

Below 
-3 SD

Below 
-2 SD

Below 
-3 SD

Below 
-2 SD

Below 
-3 SD

India 38.7 17.3 15.1 4.6 29.4 9.4
1 Andhra Pradesh 35.4 12.0 19.0 6.0 22.3 4.7
2 Assam 40.6 21.0 9.7 2.7 22.2 7.0
3 Bihar 49.4 26.1 13.1 3.9 37.1 14.7
4 Chhattisgarh 43.0 16.4 12.9 2.4 33.9 9.9
5 Gujarat 41.6 18.3 18.7 6.7 33.6 10.1
6 Haryana 36.5 19.3 8.8 2.7 22.7 7.5
7 Jharkhand 47.4 23.7 15.6 3.7 42.1 16.1
8 Karnataka 34.2 15.1 17.0 6.3 28.9 9.8
9 Kerala 19.4 8.0 15.5 5.4 18.5 5.7
10 Madhya Pradesh 41.5 18.5 17.5 5.4 36.1 12.0
11 Maharashtra 35.4 10.0 18.6 6.3 25.2 5.7
12 Odisha 38.2 15.5 18.3 4.9 34.4 11.0
13 Punjab 30.5 13.1 8.7 3.2 16.0 4.3
14 Rajasthan 36.4 17.3 14.1 2.9 31.5 11.2
15 Tamil Nadu 23.3 9.3 19.0 6.3 23.3 6.1
16 Uttar Pradesh 50.4 28.4 10.0 2.9 34.3 12.9
17 West Bengal 34.7 12.8 15.3 3.9 30.0 8.9
18 Arunachal Pradesh 28.4 19.6 17.0 7.1 24.6 13.3
19 Delhi 29.1 14.1 14.3 4.6 19.4 4.9
20 Goa 21.3 6.6 15.4 4.9 16.2 2.0
21 Himachal Pradesh 34.2 16.2 10.1 3.9 19.5 5.5
22 Jammu & Kashmir 31.7 12.6 7.1 2.5 15.4 5.2
23 Manipur 33.2 12.6 7.1 2.4 14.1 3.5
24 Meghalaya 42.9 29.4 13.1 5.2 30.9 16.0
25 Mizoram 26.9 15.3 14.3 6.2 14.8 6.1
26 Nagaland 29.1 15.8 11.8 4.8 19.5 7.9
27 Sikkim 28.0 11.0 5.1 1.4 15.8 6.5
28 Tripura 31.0 15.0 17.1 7.0 30.5 16.8
29 Uttarakhand 34.0 13.9 9.3 2.6 20.6 5.9

* Based on WHO growth standards

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development,  Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.10:	 p;fur jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa eas 5 o"kZ ls de vk;q ds cPpksa ds iks"k.k dh fLFkfr, 
2012-13

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@ la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

osfLVax
(mQapkbZ ds vuqlkj otu)

LVafVax 
(vk;q ds vuqlkj maQpkbZ)

vYiotu     
(vk;q ds vuqlkj otu)

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-2 ,lMh 
ls uhps

-3 ,lMh 
ls uhps

1 vkaèkz izns'k 25.9 15.3 26.2 14.6 28.1 11.3
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 21.4 12.5 39.8 16.0 27.3 9.3
3 xksok 28.4 16.1 18.7 8.4 29.5 7.0
4 gfj;k.kk 32.3 18.6 31.9 15.4 36.2 15.2
5 fgekpy izns'k 21.6 10.0 32.4 18.1 28.5 9.6
6 dukZVd 26.4 13.8 29.9 16.0 29.7 11.7
7 dsjy 24.1 10.8 22.7 9.4 20.9 6.4
8 egkjk"Vª 34.1 20.0 30.0 14.7 38.7 14.9
9 ef.kiqj 15.7 7.3 37.7 20.4 27.4 11.6
10 es?kky; 16.7 7.6 41.7 23.1 30.5 11.9
11 fetksje 18.2 6.9 37.8 15.1 27.2 6.9
12 ukxkyS.M 10.8 5.2 39.8 20.1 25.5 7.5
13 iatkc 21.1 10.1 28.8 12.2 25.2 8.2
14 flfDde 13.1 6.4 35.0 14.0 23.6 5.4
15 rsyaxkuk 29.5 18.3 23.7 13.1 29.5 13.1
16 rfeyukMq 28.3 13.9 27.3 11.8 32.5 10.7
17 f=kiqjk 16.9 6.5 38.0 16.8 27.7 7.9
18 if'pe caxky 28.2 15.2 37.4 19.8 37.4 15.4
19 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
21.9 9.7 31.0 13.2 28.9 12.0

20 paMhx<+ 21.0 8.7 27.5 13.7 23.0 8.2
21 iqMqpsjh 24.9 13.6 23.4 10.0 23.8 8.0

Ïksr :	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV~l,  LokLF; vkSj ifjokj 
dY;k.k ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLV~hV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkablst, eaqcbZ
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Table 4.10:	 Nutritional status of children below 5 years of age in selected States/
UTs, 2012-13

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Wasting                         
(weight for height)

Stunting                          
(height for age)

Underweight                       
(weight for age)

Below -2 
SD

Below -3 
SD

Below -2 
SD

Below -3 
SD

Below -2 
SD

Below -3 
SD

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

25.9 15.3 26.2 14.6 28.1 11.3

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

21.4 12.5 39.8 16.0 27.3 9.3

3 Goa 28.4 16.1 18.7 8.4 29.5 7.0
4 Haryana 32.3 18.6 31.9 15.4 36.2 15.2
5 Himachal 

Pradesh
21.6 10.0 32.4 18.1 28.5 9.6

6 Karnataka 26.4 13.8 29.9 16.0 29.7 11.7
7 Kerala 24.1 10.8 22.7 9.4 20.9 6.4
8 Maharashtra 34.1 20.0 30.0 14.7 38.7 14.9
9 Manipur 15.7 7.3 37.7 20.4 27.4 11.6
10 Meghalaya 16.7 7.6 41.7 23.1 30.5 11.9
11 Mizoram 18.2 6.9 37.8 15.1 27.2 6.9
12 Nagaland 10.8 5.2 39.8 20.1 25.5 7.5
13 Punjab 21.1 10.1 28.8 12.2 25.2 8.2
14 Sikkim 13.1 6.4 35.0 14.0 23.6 5.4
15 Telengana 29.5 18.3 23.7 13.1 29.5 13.1
16 Tamil Nadu 28.3 13.9 27.3 11.8 32.5 10.7
17 Tripura 16.9 6.5 38.0 16.8 27.7 7.9
18 West Bengal 28.2 15.2 37.4 19.8 37.4 15.4
19 A&N Islands 21.9 9.7 31.0 13.2 28.9 12.0
20 Chandigarh 21.0 8.7 27.5 13.7 23.0 8.2
21 Puducherry 24.9 13.6 23.4 10.0 23.8 8.0

Source :	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13,  Fact Sheets,  Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of 
Population Sciences, Mumbai.
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rkfydk 4.11:	 fd'kksfj;ksa dk vk;q oxZ (15-18 o"kZ) esa de otu vkSj vfèkd otu dk izfr'kr, 
2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; fd'kksfj;ksa dk vk;q oxZ 15-18 esa ch,evkbZ Fkk (maQpkbZ/otu)* 
18.5 (de otu) ls de 25 (vfèkd otu) ls T;knk

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
Hkkjr 44.7 44.9 44.2 4.5 3.1 7.9

1 vkaèkz izns'k 54.8 57.8 48.7 12.0 8.6 18.7
2 vle 40.8 40.0 44.8 2.5 1.4 8.4
3 fcgkj 45.2 45.7 42.1 1.7 1.3 4.2
4 NÙkhlx<+ 43.0 43.1 42.4 1.9 1.4 4.8
5 xqtjkr 52.6 55.6 48.8 5.0 1.1 9.8
6 gfj;k.kk 49.3 47.8 51.9 5.4 4.4 7.1
7 >kj[kaM 43.3 44.7 39.1 4.2 3.4 6.8
8 dukZVd 58.0 61.2 52.6 4.2 0.7 9.8
9 dsjy 34.8 32.7 (34.2) 1.9 0.2 (5.3)
10 eè; izns'k 45.8 46.9 42.2 2.0 2.5 0.6
11 egkjk"Vª 54.2 51.8 56.7 6.7 8.8 4.5
12 mM+hlk 51.8 54.1 38.9 3.4 2.3 9.4
13 iatkc 38.8 42.4 31.6 4.3 3.2 6.7
14 jktLFkku 60.2 63.3 50.8 3.3 2.2 6.7
15 rfeyukMq 35.2 36.3 33.8 5.7 4.7 7.1
16 mÙkj izns'k 36.7 35.6 41.4 1.6 0.8 4.9
17 if'pe caxky 34.5 34.0 35.9 8.2 5.4 14.7
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 50.3 51.2 47.8 3.0 3.7 1.0
19 fnYyh 43.7 35.5 43.9 3.6 2.4 3.6
20 xksok 55.9 (63.4) 53.9 5.0 (2.4) 6.3
21 fgekpy izns'k 51.6 53.8 (34.4) 1.2 0.6 (9.4)
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 30.5 36.1 12.9 10.8 10.7 11
23 ef.kiqj 21.9 23.2 19.3 1.5 0.8 2.9
24 es?kky; 19.7 20.4 18.0 8.8 7.0 12.7
25 fetksje 24.8 26.1 23.7 3.7 4.2 3.4
26 ukxkyS.M 50.9 50.0 52.5 0.7 0.5 1.0
27 flfDde 10.5 8.8 15.3 14.3 15.0 12.2
28 f=kiqjk 31.8 31.1 (35.6) 16.3 15.1 (22.9)
29 mÙkjk[k.M 32.0 31.8 33.0 0.7 0.7 0.5

fVIi.kh:	 * ch,evkbZ fdyksxzke/eh2  esa
	 ( ) 25 – 49 vYiotu lSEiy ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh



215

Table 4.11:	 Percentage of adolescent girls (15-18 years) with low weight and 
overweight, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Girls aged 15-18 whose BMI was (Height/Weight)* 
Less than 18.5 (low weight) More than 25 (over weight)

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 44.7 44.9 44.2 4.5 3.1 7.9

1 Andhra Pradesh 54.8 57.8 48.7 12.0 8.6 18.7
2 Assam 40.8 40.0 44.8 2.5 1.4 8.4
3 Bihar 45.2 45.7 42.1 1.7 1.3 4.2
4 Chhattisgarh 43.0 43.1 42.4 1.9 1.4 4.8
5 Gujarat 52.6 55.6 48.8 5.0 1.1 9.8
6 Haryana 49.3 47.8 51.9 5.4 4.4 7.1
7 Jharkhand 43.3 44.7 39.1 4.2 3.4 6.8
8 Karnataka 58.0 61.2 52.6 4.2 0.7 9.8
9 Kerala 34.8 32.7 (34.2) 1.9 0.2 (5.3)
10 Madhya Pradesh 45.8 46.9 42.2 2.0 2.5 0.6
11 Maharashtra 54.2 51.8 56.7 6.7 8.8 4.5
12 Odisha 51.8 54.1 38.9 3.4 2.3 9.4
13 Punjab 38.8 42.4 31.6 4.3 3.2 6.7
14 Rajasthan 60.2 63.3 50.8 3.3 2.2 6.7
15 Tamil Nadu 35.2 36.3 33.8 5.7 4.7 7.1
16 Uttar Pradesh 36.7 35.6 41.4 1.6 0.8 4.9
17 West Bengal 34.5 34.0 35.9 8.2 5.4 14.7
18 Arunachal Pradesh 50.3 51.2 47.8 3.0 3.7 1.0
19 Delhi 43.7 35.5 43.9 3.6 2.4 3.6
20 Goa 55.9 (63.4) 53.9 5.0 (2.4) 6.3
21 Himachal Pradesh 51.6 53.8 (34.4) 1.2 0.6 (9.4)
22 Jammu and 

Kashmir
30.5 36.1 12.9 10.8 10.7 11

23 Manipur 21.9 23.2 19.3 1.5 0.8 2.9
24 Meghalaya 19.7 20.4 18.0 8.8 7.0 12.7
25 Mizoram 24.8 26.1 23.7 3.7 4.2 3.4
26 Nagaland 50.9 50.0 52.5 0.7 0.5 1.0
27 Sikkim 10.5 8.8 15.3 14.3 15.0 12.2
28 Tripura 31.8 31.1 (35.6) 16.3 15.1 (22.9)
29 Uttarakhand 32.0 31.8 33.0 0.7 0.7 0.5

Note :	 * BMI in kg/m2

	 ( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.12 :	xzkeh.k tula[;k dh nSfud vkSlr [kir mudh mQtkZ vkSj izksVhu ds vuqlkj mez@
fyax@'kkjhfjd xfrfofèk dh t:jr, 2004-06

vk;q 
(o"kZ)

fyax dk;Zdyki mQtkZ (fdyksdS/fnu) izksVhu (xzke/fnu)
vkSlr [kir vkjMhvkbZ vkSlr 

[kir
vkjMhvkbZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1-3 yM+dk vkSj yM+dh 719 1240 20 22
4-6 yM+dk vkSj yM+dh 1020 1690 29 30
7-9 yM+dk vkSj yM+dh 1230 1950 34 45
10-12 yM+dk 1423 2190 39 54

yM+dh 1389 1970 38 57
13-15 yM+dk 1645 2450 45 70

yM+dh 1566 2060 42 65
16-17 yM+dk 1913 2640 53 78

yM+dh 1630 2060 44 63
≥ 18 iq#"k ean 2000 2425 55 60

eè;e 2184 2875 59 60
≥ 18 efgyk,a 

(,uih,u,y)
ean 1738 1875 47 50

eè;e 1808 2225 49 50

,uih,u,y  :  ukWu izsXusaV ukWu ysfDVax

vkjMhvkbZ   :  vuq'kaflr vkgkj [kir

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa efgyk,a vkSj iq#"k, 2013, dsUnzh; lkaf[;dh dk;kZy;, lkaf[;dh vkSj dk;kZUo;u izksxzke ea=kky;, Hkkjr 
ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh

ewy Ïksr:	 jk"Vªh; iks"k.k fuxjkuh C;wjks (,u,u,ech)  ^xzkeh.k tula[;k esa [kqjkd vkSj iks"k.k dh fLFkfr* rduhdh fjiksVZ 
ua- 24.
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Table 4.12 :	 Daily average intake of energy and proteins against recommended 
intake by age/sex/ physical activity of rural population, 2004-06

Age   
(years)

Sex Activity Energy (Kcal/day) Proteins (g/day)
Average 
intake

RDI Average 
intake

RDI

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1-3 Boy & girl 719 1240 20 22
4-6 Boy & girl 1020 1690 29 30
7-9 Boy & girl 1230 1950 34 45
10-12 Boy 1423 2190 39 54

Girl 1389 1970 38 57
13-15 Boy 1645 2450 45 70

Girl 1566 2060 42 65
16-17 Boy 1913 2640 53 78

Girl 1630 2060 44 63
≥ 18 Male Sedentary 2000 2425 55 60

Moderate 2184 2875 59 60
≥ 18 Female 

(NPNL)
Sedentary 1738 1875 47 50
Moderate 1808 2225 49 50

NPNL  :  Non pregnant Non lactating

RDI      :  Recommended Deitary Intakes

Source :	 Women and Men in India, 2013, Central Statistical Office, Ministry of Statistics and  
Programme Implementation, Govt. of India, New Delhi

Original Source:	 National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau (NNMB)  'Diet and Nutritional Status of Rural 
Population' Technical Report No. 24.
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fp
=k 12 : fl

iZQ Lruiku ij iksf"kr cPp
ksa d

k izfr'kr (0-5 eghus), 2013-14
Fig .12: Percentage of children (0-5 m

onths) exclusively breastfed, 2013-14
Hkkjr/India
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tEew vkSj d'ehj/J & K
ef.kiqj/Manipur

es?kky;/Meghalaya
fetksje/Mizoram

ukxkyS.M/Nagaland
flfDde/Sikkim
f=kiqjk/Tripura

mÙkjk[kaM/Uttarakhand



232

rkfydk 4.16:	 Lruiku dh igy, vuU; Lruiku vkSj izkjafHkd [kkus dk ifjp; (%),  2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; 0-23 ekg ds cPps 
ftUgksaus rqjar Lruiku 

fd;k

cPps vk;q oxZ 0-5 eghuk 
ftUgsa vuU; Lruiku 

feyk

cPps vk;q oxZ 6-8 eghuk 
ftUgsa izkjafHkd [kkuk feyk

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 44.6 44.2 45.6 64.9 65.1 64.2 50.5 47.1 58.1
1 vkaèkz izns'k 49.8 49.8 49.9 69.2 69.5 68.3 40.1 33.7 53.5
2 vle 72.9 73.1 71.8 64.7 65.3 (58.6) 76.1 74.6 (85.3)
3 fcgkj 35.5 35.1 39.2 70.8 71.0 69.1 45.7 45.5 47.2
4 NÙkhlx<+ 44.9 43.6 49.8 82.3 83.8 77.1 59.9 52.8 87.5
5 xqtjkr 44.9 45.8 43.4 74.4 74.3 74.6 43.4 42.1 45.5
6 gfj;k.kk 37.2 39.2 32.4 53.6 56.3 47.2 28.7 22.7 (39.3)
7 >kj[kaM 32.7 29.5 44.8 64.3 67.9 44.4 53.7 52.0 (61.5)
8 dukZVd 45.4 44.6 46.6 55.1 50.8 64.4 63.4 57.3 72.8
9 dsjy 66.6 66.6 66.5 58.6 52.9 65.0 72.6 (64.6) (66.7)
10 eè; izns'k 43.1 45.0 37.2 74.8 73.9 77.9 46.3 42.6 59.8
11 egkjk"Vª 55.9 57.7 53.6 73.4 79.2 66.2 53.4 54.0 52.7
12 mM+hlk 73.3 72.7 76.2 68.5 67.3 75.6 55.5 50.9 (73.6)
13 iatkc 32.9 36.9 25.3 60.2 62.3 56.3 53.8 47.8 (64.4)
14 jktLFkku 38.6 36.2 45.8 49.9 50.2 48.9 45.9 39.5 64.2
15 rfeyukMq 74.7 76.3 72.7 57.0 61.4 50.7 64.0 60.0 69.4
16 mÙkj izns'k 22.5 24.0 16.9 62.2 61.5 65.0 32.0 30.7 36.5
17 if'pe caxky 43.3 44.6 40.7 59.4 59.0 60.4 67.7 65.6 72.6
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 66.5 64.5 73.0 59.8 57.3 (70.2) 64.9 63.2 (69.2)
19 fnYyh 36.9 25.6 37.2 67.8 77.0 67.6 43.3 38.3 43.4
20 xksok 56.2 54.3 57.4 62.6 (66.0) 62.7 75.6 (78.8) (67.3)
21 fgekpy izns'k 50.1 50.9 41.4 55.2 55.4 52.7 61.8 61.3 *
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 20.8 24.4 10.0 60.4 63.3 52.0 47.4 51.9 (40.0)
23 ef.kiqj 58.2 62.7 49.5 66.8 65.9 68.7 83.0 (85.5) *
24 es?kky; 65.1 66.2 61.1 54.9 54.7 55.4 65.2 (65.2) (65.4)
25 fetksje 84.8 84.7 84.9 (44.5) (40.4) * 60.9 (57.1) (63.8)
26 ukxkyS.M 68.5 65.1 78.2 58.1 59.2 53.8 18.7 15.3 *
27 flfDde 56.4 58.5 49.0 63.0 62.4 (65.4) 68.8 67.2 *
28 f=kiqjk 39.9 40.2 38.9 57.7 54.4 (65.4) 60.8 (61.8) *
29 mÙkjk[kaM 48.1 53.8 35.7 48.1 46.4 52.6 60.4 59.6 (63.0)

* izfr'kr fn[kkbZ ugha x;h gS; 25 ls de ij vkèkkfjr
( ) 25 – 49 vuosVsM lSEiy ij vkèkkfjr

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.16:	 Initiation of breastfeeding, exclusive breastfeeding and introduction of 
complementary food (%),  2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Children aged 0-23 
months breastfed 

immediately

Children aged 0-5 
months who exclu-

sively breastfed

Children aged 6-8 
months who were fed 
complementary foods

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 44.6 44.2 45.6 64.9 65.1 64.2 50.5 47.1 58.1

1 Andhra Pradesh 49.8 49.8 49.9 69.2 69.5 68.3 40.1 33.7 53.5
2 Assam 72.9 73.1 71.8 64.7 65.3 (58.6) 76.1 74.6 (85.3)
3 Bihar 35.5 35.1 39.2 70.8 71.0 69.1 45.7 45.5 47.2
4 Chhattisgarh 44.9 43.6 49.8 82.3 83.8 77.1 59.9 52.8 87.5
5 Gujarat 44.9 45.8 43.4 74.4 74.3 74.6 43.4 42.1 45.5
6 Haryana 37.2 39.2 32.4 53.6 56.3 47.2 28.7 22.7 (39.3)
7 Jharkhand 32.7 29.5 44.8 64.3 67.9 44.4 53.7 52.0 (61.5)
8 Karnataka 45.4 44.6 46.6 55.1 50.8 64.4 63.4 57.3 72.8
9 Kerala 66.6 66.6 66.5 58.6 52.9 65.0 72.6 (64.6) (66.7)
10 Madhya Pradesh 43.1 45.0 37.2 74.8 73.9 77.9 46.3 42.6 59.8
11 Maharashtra 55.9 57.7 53.6 73.4 79.2 66.2 53.4 54.0 52.7
12 Odisha 73.3 72.7 76.2 68.5 67.3 75.6 55.5 50.9 (73.6)
13 Punjab 32.9 36.9 25.3 60.2 62.3 56.3 53.8 47.8 (64.4)
14 Rajasthan 38.6 36.2 45.8 49.9 50.2 48.9 45.9 39.5 64.2
15 Tamil Nadu 74.7 76.3 72.7 57.0 61.4 50.7 64.0 60.0 69.4
16 Uttar Pradesh 22.5 24.0 16.9 62.2 61.5 65.0 32.0 30.7 36.5
17 West Bengal 43.3 44.6 40.7 59.4 59.0 60.4 67.7 65.6 72.6
18 Arunachal 

Pradesh
66.5 64.5 73.0 59.8 57.3 (70.2) 64.9 63.2 (69.2)

19 Delhi 36.9 25.6 37.2 67.8 77.0 67.6 43.3 38.3 43.4
20 Goa 56.2 54.3 57.4 62.6 (66.0) 62.7 75.6 (78.8) (67.3)
21 Himachal 

Pradesh
50.1 50.9 41.4 55.2 55.4 52.7 61.8 61.3 *

22 Jammu & 
Kashmir

20.8 24.4 10.0 60.4 63.3 52.0 47.4 51.9 (40.0)

23 Manipur 58.2 62.7 49.5 66.8 65.9 68.7 83.0 (85.5) *
24 Meghalaya 65.1 66.2 61.1 54.9 54.7 55.4 65.2 (65.2) (65.4)
25 Mizoram 84.8 84.7 84.9 (44.5) (40.4) * 60.9 (57.1) (63.8)
26 Nagaland 68.5 65.1 78.2 58.1 59.2 53.8 18.7 15.3 *
27 Sikkim 56.4 58.5 49.0 63.0 62.4 (65.4) 68.8 67.2 *
28 Tripura 39.9 40.2 38.9 57.7 54.4 (65.4) 60.8 (61.8) *
29 Uttarakhand 48.1 53.8 35.7 48.1 46.4 52.6 60.4 59.6 (63.0)

* Percentage not shown; based on fewer than 25

( ) Based on 25 – 49 unweighted samples.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.17:	 izkjafHkd Lruiku vkSj 6 eghus rd vuU; Lruiku, 2012-13

Ø- 
la-

jkT; @ la?k 'kkflr {ks=k cPps vk;q oxZ 6-35 eghus 
ftUgksaus N% eghus rd vuU; 

Lruiku fd;k

cPps 3 lky ls de ftUgsa 
,d ?kaVs esa Lruiku djk;k   

(%)
1 vkaèkz izns'k 21.7 54.3
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 24.2 55.7
3 vle* 40.4 75.6
4 fcgkj* 31 37
5 NÙkhlx<+* 50.8 66.3
6 xksok 48.2 48.3
7 gfj;k.kk 27.4 54.7
8 fgekpy izns'k 21.3 70.1
9 >kj[kaM* 50.2 43.3
10 dukZVd 25.7 65.6
11 dsjy 20.9 78.8
12 eè; izns'k* 41.5 66.8
13 egkjk"Vª 37.6 71.2
14 ef.kiqj 10.4 43.4
15 es?kky; 13.4 60.6
16 fetksje 26.4 84.5
17 ukxkyS.M 26.2 44.5
18 mM+hlk* 30.7 78.7
19 iatkc 23.6 32.9
20 jktLFkku* 32.1 54.1
21 flfDde 27.8 61.4
22 rsyaxkuk 19.2 54.3
23 rfeyukMq 18.8 70.7
24 f=kiqjk 20 41.9
25 mÙkj izns'k* 20.8 39.4
26 mÙkjk[k.M* 37.3 65.1
27 if'pe caxky 34.2 50.4
28 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 39.2 62.5
29 paMhx<+ 28.8 34.8
30 iqMqpsjh 23.5 77.6

* ,,p,l jkT;

Ïksr :	 (i)	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13,  iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;,  
Hkkjr ljdkj ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA

	 (ii)	 okf"kZd LokLF; losZ{k.k, 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.17:	 Early initiation of breast feeding and exclusive breast feeding for 6 
months, 2012-13

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Children aged 6-35 months 
exclusively breastfed for at 

least six months

Children under 3 years  
breastfed within one 

hour of birth (%)
1 Andhra Pradesh 21.7 54.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 24.2 55.7
3 Assam* 40.4 75.6
4 Bihar* 31 37
5 Chhattisgarh* 50.8 66.3
6 Goa 48.2 48.3
7 Haryana 27.4 54.7
8 Himachal Pradesh 21.3 70.1
9 Jharkhand* 50.2 43.3
10 Karnataka 25.7 65.6
11 Kerala 20.9 78.8
12 Madhya Pradesh* 41.5 66.8
13 Maharashtra 37.6 71.2
14 Manipur 10.4 43.4
15 Meghalaya 13.4 60.6
16 Mizoram 26.4 84.5
17 Nagaland 26.2 44.5
18 Odisha* 30.7 78.7
19 Punjab 23.6 32.9
20 Rajasthan* 32.1 54.1
21 Sikkim 27.8 61.4
22 Telengana 19.2 54.3
23 Tamil Nadu 18.8 70.7
24 Tripura 20 41.9
25 Uttar Pradesh* 20.8 39.4
26 Uttarakhand* 37.3 65.1
27 West Bengal 34.2 50.4
28 A&N Islands 39.2 62.5
29 Chandigarh 28.8 34.8
30 Puducherry 23.5 77.6

* AHS States				  

Source :	(i)	 District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13, Fact Sheets,  Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of 
Population Sciences, Mumbai. 

	 (ii)	 Annual Health Survey, 2012-13, Fact Sheets, Office of the Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.18:	 fuokl ds vuqlkj (Lruiku djus okys 6-23 ekg ds cPps) ftUgksaus U;wure ckj Lruiku 
fd;k vkSj vkgkj esa de ls de fofoèkrk dk izfr'kr, 2013-14

Ø- 
l-

jkT; U;wure ckj Hkkstu fd;k* vkgkj esa U;wure 
fofoèkrk#

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
Hkkjr 36.3 35.7 37.7 19.9 18.6 23.0

1 vkaèkz izns'k 24.1 23.0 26.6 17.8 18.0 17.3
2 vle 25.6 24.7 32.1 17.8 16.5 26.8
3 fcgkj 45.7 46.1 42.3 16.1 15.6 19.7
4 NÙkhlx<+ 57.5 58.2 55.0 8.6 8.4 9.6
5 xqtjkr 30.4 29.3 32.1 20.2 18.1 23.8
6 gfj;k.kk 18.8 17.2 22.2 9.2 7.8 12.0
7 >kj[kaM 35.7 32.8 45.7 17.8 16.1 23.7
8 dukZVd 44.3 39.7 51.4 21.8 19.2 25.8
9 dsjy 38.1 37.9 38.3 36.6 36.3 36.9
10 eè; izns'k 37.8 36.2 42.9 20.9 20.1 23.4
11 egkjk"Vª 34.0 34.1 33.8 19.2 19.6 18.7
12 mM+hlk 41.9 40.8 47.2 25.8 23.7 35.7
13 iatkc 35.2 31.7 41.7 19.1 16.1 24.7
14 jktLFkku 45.8 47.1 41.7 14.5 13.6 17.5
15 rfeyukMq 30.0 26.1 35.2 21.4 16.1 28.5
16 mÙkj izns'k 30.1 29.0 34.6 15.1 15.0 15.7
17 if'pe caxky 41.6 41.2 42.7 33.7 32.6 36.0
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 41.2 43.3 35.1 34.7 35.9 31.1
19 fnYyh 31.6 37.7 31.5 19.5 27.1 19.3
20 xksok 38.5 31.2 43.2 38.0 41.6 35.7
21 fgekpy izns'k 46.4 47.7 33.6 20.8 21.0 18.4
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 41.0 44.5 29.3 16.9 15.7 21.0
23 ef.kiqj 29.7 27.5 33.5 22.5 18.2 30.3
24 es?kky; 36.3 34.0 43.5 28.7 30.7 22.5
25 fetksje 20.0 21.8 18.9 10.5 8.8 11.5
26 ukxkyS.M 12.6 9.6 20.7 2.6 1.2 6.6
27 flfDde 55.3 56.5 50.9 46.5 44.5 53.9
28 f=kiqjk 51.9 54.1 43.2 21.0 20.1 24.4
29 mÙkjk[kaM 47.7 45.2 53.3 21.4 23.4 16.8

fVIi.kh:	 *uotkr tks 6-8 eghus rd Fks] dks de ls de nks ckj Hkkstu djk;k; uotkr tks 9-23 eghus rd Fks] dks 
de ls de rhu ckj Hkkstu djk;kA

#	 pkj ;k vfèkd [kqjkd lewg ftu esa cPpksa dh vk;q 6-23 eghuk dk U;wure vkgkj fofoèkrk lewg

Ïksr:	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh



237

Table 4.18:	 Percentage of children (breastfed children, 6-23 months) fed minimum 
number of times and dietary diversity by residence, 2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Fed a minimum number of 
times*

Had a minimum dietary 
diversity#

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 36.3 35.7 37.7 19.9 18.6 23.0

1 Andhra Pradesh 24.1 23.0 26.6 17.8 18.0 17.3
2 Assam 25.6 24.7 32.1 17.8 16.5 26.8
3 Bihar 45.7 46.1 42.3 16.1 15.6 19.7
4 Chhattisgarh 57.5 58.2 55.0 8.6 8.4 9.6
5 Gujarat 30.4 29.3 32.1 20.2 18.1 23.8
6 Haryana 18.8 17.2 22.2 9.2 7.8 12.0
7 Jharkhand 35.7 32.8 45.7 17.8 16.1 23.7
8 Karnataka 44.3 39.7 51.4 21.8 19.2 25.8
9 Kerala 38.1 37.9 38.3 36.6 36.3 36.9
10 Madhya Pradesh 37.8 36.2 42.9 20.9 20.1 23.4
11 Maharashtra 34.0 34.1 33.8 19.2 19.6 18.7
12 Odisha 41.9 40.8 47.2 25.8 23.7 35.7
13 Punjab 35.2 31.7 41.7 19.1 16.1 24.7
14 Rajasthan 45.8 47.1 41.7 14.5 13.6 17.5
15 Tamil Nadu 30.0 26.1 35.2 21.4 16.1 28.5
16 Uttar Pradesh 30.1 29.0 34.6 15.1 15.0 15.7
17 West Bengal 41.6 41.2 42.7 33.7 32.6 36.0
18 Arunachal Pradesh 41.2 43.3 35.1 34.7 35.9 31.1
19 Delhi 31.6 37.7 31.5 19.5 27.1 19.3
20 Goa 38.5 31.2 43.2 38.0 41.6 35.7
21 Himachal Pradesh 46.4 47.7 33.6 20.8 21.0 18.4
22 Jammu and Kashmir 41.0 44.5 29.3 16.9 15.7 21.0
23 Manipur 29.7 27.5 33.5 22.5 18.2 30.3
24 Meghalaya 36.3 34.0 43.5 28.7 30.7 22.5
25 Mizoram 20.0 21.8 18.9 10.5 8.8 11.5
26 Nagaland 12.6 9.6 20.7 2.6 1.2 6.6
27 Sikkim 55.3 56.5 50.9 46.5 44.5 53.9
28 Tripura 51.9 54.1 43.2 21.0 20.1 24.4
29 Uttarakhand 47.7 45.2 53.3 21.4 23.4 16.8

Note:	 *At least twice a day for breastfed infants 6-8 months old; at least three times a day for 
breastfed children 9-23 months old;	

#	 Minimum Dietary Diversity refers to four or more food groups to children age 6-23 months.

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.19:	 31 ekpZ, 2015 dks laiwjd iks"k.k ds jkT;okj ykHkkFkhZ

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k lfØ; 
vkbZlhMh,l 
ifj;kstuk,a

lfØ; 
vkaxuokM+h 

dsUnz

laiwjd iks"k.k ds ykHkkfFkZ;ksa dh la[;k
0-3 o"kZ 3-6 o"kZ dqy cPps dqy ekrk,a

1 vkaèkz izns'k 257 55574 1380051 1002815 2382866 805143
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 98 6028 109945 113011 222956 30233
3 vle 231 62153 1612832 1698053 3310885 691237
4 fcgkj 544 91677 5072527 4894912 9967439 1716981
5 NÙkhlx<+ 220 49941 1183978 871329 2055307 493718
6 xksok 11 1260 36502 20917 57419 15909
7 xqtjkr 336 52065 1676154 1509543 3185697 757219
8 gfj;k.kk 148 25962 706200 398895 1105095 316855
9 fgekpy izns'k 78 18920 271835 187120 458955 102728
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 141 29599 176645 118394 295039 92021
11 >kj[kaM 224 38432 1527266 1313445 2840711 706032
12 dukZVd 204 64558 2284379 1712907 3997286 993803
13 dsjy 258 33115 412144 444283 856427 159801
14 eè; izns'k 453 91822 3165378 2770457 5935835 1340084
15 egkjk"Vª* 553 108010 3078461 2904788 5983249 1126895
16 ef.kiqj** 42 9883 175636 179540 355176 75010
17 es?kky; 41 5309 212168 228231 440399 78538
18 fetksje 27 2244 45390 32584 77974 20313
19 ukxkyS.M 59 3455 161281 141659 302940 62508
20 mM+hlk 338 71204 1980036 1892741 3872777 793324
21 iatkc 154 26656 546737 391036 937773 261844
22 jktLFkku 304 60133 1775895 1093039 2868934 892369
23 flfDde 13 1275 11617 11671 23288 4441
24 rfeyukMq 434 54439 1750851 701289 2452140 670337
25 rsyaxkuk 149 35353 1047952 643127 222956 466985
26 f=kiqjk 56 9911 146912 152204 299116 77264
27 mÙkj izns'k 897 187997 11019917 7425419 18445336 4853101
28 mÙkjk[k.M 105 19430 407535 224567 632102 162684
29 if'pe caxky 576 116390 3470713 3401191 6871904 1374924
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
5 710 8668 3882 12550 3277

31 paMhx<+ 3 500 26521 29285 55806 10415
32 fnYyh 95 10897 495290 351177 846467 162462
33 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 2 282 9104 10621 19725 3177
34 neu vkSj nho 2 107 3665 2643 6308 1103
35 y{k}hi 9 107 2361 2291 4652 1666
36 iqMqpsjh 5 788 24818 2994 27812 9205
vf[ky Hkkjr 7072 1346186 46017364 36882060 82899424 19333605

* 31 tqykbZ, 2014 rd;  ** 31 vxLr, 2013 rd;   # 31 ekpZ, 2014 rd
Ïksr :	 vkbZlhMh,l dh izxfr fjiksVZ, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, vkadM+k rkfydk, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh, i`- 4.
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Table 4.19:	 Statewise beneficiaries of supplementary nutrition as on 31st March, 
2015

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs ICDS 
projects 

operational

No. of 
anganwadis 
operational

No. of SNP beneficiaries
0-3 years 3-6 years  Children  

Total
 Mothers 

Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 257 55574 1380051 1002815 2382866 805143
2 Arunachal Pradesh 98 6028 109945 113011 222956 30233
3 Assam 231 62153 1612832 1698053 3310885 691237
4 Bihar 544 91677 5072527 4894912 9967439 1716981
5 Chhattisgarh 220 49941 1183978 871329 2055307 493718
6 Goa 11 1260 36502 20917 57419 15909
7 Gujarat 336 52065 1676154 1509543 3185697 757219
8 Haryana 148 25962 706200 398895 1105095 316855
9 Himachal Pradesh 78 18920 271835 187120 458955 102728
10 Jammu & Kashmir 141 29599 176645 118394 295039 92021
11 Jharkhand 224 38432 1527266 1313445 2840711 706032
12 Karnataka 204 64558 2284379 1712907 3997286 993803
13 Kerala 258 33115 412144 444283 856427 159801
14 Madhya Pradesh 453 91822 3165378 2770457 5935835 1340084
15 Maharashtra* 553 108010 3078461 2904788 5983249 1126895
16 Manipur** 42 9883 175636 179540 355176 75010
17 Meghalaya 41 5309 212168 228231 440399 78538
18 Mizoram 27 2244 45390 32584 77974 20313
19 Nagaland 59 3455 161281 141659 302940 62508
20 Odisha 338 71204 1980036 1892741 3872777 793324
21 Punjab 154 26656 546737 391036 937773 261844
22 Rajasthan 304 60133 1775895 1093039 2868934 892369
23 Sikkim 13 1275 11617 11671 23288 4441
24 Tamil Nadu 434 54439 1750851 701289 2452140 670337
25 Telengana 149 35353 1047952 643127 222956 466985
26 Tripura 56 9911 146912 152204 299116 77264
27 Uttar Pradesh 897 187997 11019917 7425419 18445336 4853101
28 Uttarakhand 105 19430 407535 224567 632102 162684
29 West Bengal 576 116390 3470713 3401191 6871904 1374924
30 A & N Islands 5 710 8668 3882 12550 3277
31 Chandigarh 3 500 26521 29285 55806 10415
32 Delhi 95 10897 495290 351177 846467 162462
33 D & N Haveli 2 282 9104 10621 19725 3177
34 Daman & Diu 2 107 3665 2643 6308 1103
35 Lakshadweep# 9 107 2361 2291 4652 1666
36 Puducherry 5 788 24818 2994 27812 9205
All India 7072 1346186 46017364 36882060 82899424 19333605

* As on 31 July, 2014;  ** As on 31 August, 2013;   # As on 31 March, 2014
Source :	 Status Report of ICDS, Ministry of Women & Child Development, data tables, Govt. of 

India, New Delhi, p 4.
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rkfydk 4.21 :	efgykvksa esa iks"k.k tfur jDrvYirk cpko ds fy, izksiQkbySfDll (vkbZ,iQ, dkslZ 
iwjk fd;k)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k 2011-12* 2012-13*
vkdfyr 
vko';drk 
(gtkj esasa)

dqy efgyk,a 
(jksx 

fujksèkh)

% y{; 
dh 

miyfCèk

vkdfyr 
vko';drk 
(gtkj esasa)

miyfCèk 
(1 lky ls 

de)

% y{; 
dh 

miyfCèk
1 vkaèkz izns'k 1636.0 1458383 89.1 1650.0 1507292 91.4
2 vle 788.0 696583 88.4 787.0 628110 79.8
3 fcgkj 3193.0 1912281 59.9 3234.0 1745550 54.0
4 NÙkhlx<+ 704.0 437366 62.1 702.0 489738 69.8
5 xqtjkr 1426.0 1068983 75.0 1430.0 1119578 78.3
6 gfj;k.kk 613.0 469554 76.6 617.0 377705 61.2
7 >kj[kaM 913.0 270641 29.6 914.0 322772 35.3
8 dukZVd 1269.0 1410373 111.1 1262.0 2531956 200.6
9 dsjy 561.0 332178 59.2 553.0 441235 79.8
10 eè; izns'k 2166.0 1656340 76.5 2175.0 1655623 76.1
11 egkjk"Vª 2078.0 1105388 53.2 2093.0 1270520 60.7
12 mM+hlk 932.0 578072 62.0 931.0 599565 64.4
13 iatkc 497.0 416237 83.7 493.0 323982 65.7
14 jktLFkku 1991.0 1313975 66.0 1999.0 1694209 84.8
15 rfeyukMq 1266.0 809813 64.0 1257.0 742807 59.1
16 mÙkj izns'k 6163.0 2193483 35.6 6178.0 3249772 52.6
17 if'pe caxky 1645.0 1361326 82.8 1639.0 1328467 81.1
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 31.0 7550 24.4 30.0 13652 45.5
19 fnYyh 328.0 455959 139.0 333.0 514071 154.4
20 xksok 22.0 29639 134.7 22.0 25246 114.8
21 fgekpy izns'k 125.0 55448 44.4 124.0 108125 87.2
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 248.0 280236 113.0 248.0 177591 71.6
23 ef.kiqj 41.0 15299 37.3 42.0 21168 50.4
24 es?kky; 79.0 50293 63.7 80.0 66170 82.7
25 fetksje 20.0 17953 89.9 20.0 19957 99.8
26 ukxkyS.M 35.0 9864 28.2 34.0 17506 51.5
27 flfDde 12.0 7700 64.2 12.0 7898 65.8
28 f=kiqjk 58.0 60487 104.3 57.0 43667 76.6
29 mÙkjk[kaM 211.0 86650 41.1 210.0 108451 51.6
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
7.0 5024 71.8 7.0 5066 72.4

31 paMhx<+ 18.0 11652 64.7 19.0 8954 47.1
32 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 10.0 7472 74.7 10.0 7586 75.9
33 neu vkSj nho 6.0 2533 42.2 6.0 3298 55.0
34 y{k}hi 1.0 1083 1083.0 1.0 1020 1020.0
35 iqMqpsjh 23.0 29702 129.1 23.0 37237 161.9
36 vU; ,tsafl;ka * * * * * * *

j{kk ea=kky;$ * * * * * *
jsyos ea=kky;$ * 157322 * * 110914 *

vf[ky Hkkjr 29116.0 18782842 64.5 29192.0 21326458 73.1

fVIi.kh:-	 vkadM+s vufUre gSA
* - j{kk vkSj jsyos ea=kky;,  $ -  j{kk ea=kky; vkSj jsyos ea=kky; ds fy, dksbZ y{; ugha Fkk
Ïksr :	 Hkkjr esa ifjokj dY;k.k lkaf[;dh, 2013, Hkkjr ljdkj, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky;, lkaf[;dh izHkkx, 

ubZ fnYyh] i`-.217.
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Table 4.21 :	 Prophylaxis against nutritional anaemia among women (IFA full course 
completed)

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs 2011-12* 2012-13*
Need as-

sessed (in 
000's)

Total wom-
en (Prophy-

lactic)

% achvt. 
of target

Need as-
sessed (in 

000's)

Achvt. 
(below 1 

year)

% ach-
vt. of 
target

1 Andhra Pradesh 1636.0 1458383 89.1 1650.0 1507292 91.4
2 Assam 788.0 696583 88.4 787.0 628110 79.8
3 Bihar 3193.0 1912281 59.9 3234.0 1745550 54.0
4 Chhattisgarh 704.0 437366 62.1 702.0 489738 69.8
5 Gujarat 1426.0 1068983 75.0 1430.0 1119578 78.3
6 Haryana 613.0 469554 76.6 617.0 377705 61.2
7 Jharkhand 913.0 270641 29.6 914.0 322772 35.3
8 Karnataka 1269.0 1410373 111.1 1262.0 2531956 200.6
9 Kerala 561.0 332178 59.2 553.0 441235 79.8
10 Madhya Pradesh 2166.0 1656340 76.5 2175.0 1655623 76.1
11 Maharashtra 2078.0 1105388 53.2 2093.0 1270520 60.7
12 Orissa 932.0 578072 62.0 931.0 599565 64.4
13 Punjab 497.0 416237 83.7 493.0 323982 65.7
14 Rajasthan 1991.0 1313975 66.0 1999.0 1694209 84.8
15 Tamil Nadu 1266.0 809813 64.0 1257.0 742807 59.1
16 Uttar Pradesh 6163.0 2193483 35.6 6178.0 3249772 52.6
17 West Bengal 1645.0 1361326 82.8 1639.0 1328467 81.1
18 Arunachal Pradesh 31.0 7550 24.4 30.0 13652 45.5
19 Delhi 328.0 455959 139.0 333.0 514071 154.4
20 Goa 22.0 29639 134.7 22.0 25246 114.8
21 Himachal Pradesh 125.0 55448 44.4 124.0 108125 87.2
22 Jammu & Kashmir 248.0 280236 113.0 248.0 177591 71.6
23 Manipur 41.0 15299 37.3 42.0 21168 50.4
24 Meghalaya 79.0 50293 63.7 80.0 66170 82.7
25 Mizoram 20.0 17953 89.9 20.0 19957 99.8
26 Nagaland 35.0 9864 28.2 34.0 17506 51.5
27 Sikkim 12.0 7700 64.2 12.0 7898 65.8
28 Tripura 58.0 60487 104.3 57.0 43667 76.6
29 Uttarakhand 211.0 86650 41.1 210.0 108451 51.6
30 A & N Islands 7.0 5024 71.8 7.0 5066 72.4
31 Chandigarh 18.0 11652 64.7 19.0 8954 47.1
32 D & N Haveli 10.0 7472 74.7 10.0 7586 75.9
33 Daman & Diu 6.0 2533 42.2 6.0 3298 55.0
34 Lakshadweep 1.0 1083 1083.0 1.0 1020 1020.0
35 Puducherry 23.0 29702 129.1 23.0 37237 161.9
36 Other Agencies * * * * * * *

M/O Defence$ * * * * * *
M/O Railways$ * 157322 * * 110914 *

All India 29116.0 18782842 64.5 29192.0 21326458 73.1
Notes:-	 Figures are provisional
* -	M/O Defence & M/O Railways,  $ -  No separate targets allocated in respect of M/O Defence and 

Railways
Source :	 Family Welfare Statistics in India, 2013, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 

Statistics Division, New Delhi, p.217.
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fp
=k 13 : mu cPp

ksa d
k izfr'kr (6-59 eghus) ft

Ugsa fiN
y
s N

g eghus d
s nkSjku foVkfeu ^,* d

h [kqjkd
 fey

h] 2013-14
Fig. 13: Percentage of children (6-59 m

onths) received vitam
in A dose during last 6 m

onths, 2013-14
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rkfydk 4.22:	 Hkkjr esa 6-59 ekg ds mu cPpksa dk izfr'kr ftUgksaus losZ{k.k ls N% ekg iwoZ rd lw{e 
iks"kd rRoksa ,oa Ñfeuk'kd nok izkIr dh, 2013-14

Ø- 
la-

jkT; foVkfeu , dh [kqjkd vk;ju vkSj iQksfyd 
,flM ds iwjd

Ñfeuk'kd nok

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh

Hkkjr 45.2 43.8 48.3 13.4 12.7 15.2 27.6 26.6 30.0
1 vkaèkz izns'k 66.9 64.0 72.7 45.6 45.2 46.3 42.4 41.4 44.5
2 vle 50.3 50.1 52.0 4.5 4.1 6.8 24.6 23.9 29.0
3 fcgkj 46.0 46.4 42.9 4.4 4.5 3.9 16.0 16.2 14.6
4 NÙkhlx<+ 44.7 43.5 49.0 10.7 11.6 7.0 23.3 22.0 28.0
5 xqtjkr 55.7 57.1 53.6 12.8 16.0 8.0 11.4 12.1 10.2
6 gfj;k.kk 21.1 22.4 18.5 5.4 5.1 6.1 5.9 6.6 4.5
7 >kj[kaM 18.7 17.4 23.2 6.3 6.2 6.6 11.7 11.7 12.0
8 dukZVd 62.1 63.6 59.6 22.0 23.3 19.8 37.2 36.0 39.3
9 dsjy 67.6 65.7 69.8 19.8 17.4 22.6 37.2 37.3 37.0
10 eè; izns'k 45.3 42.6 52.9 10.7 9.6 13.9 31.7 31.0 33.7
11 egkjk"Vª 62.0 66.9 56.2 21.9 26.6 16.4 61.5 66.1 56.1
12 mM+hlk 57.2 58.3 51.5 14.7 16.0 8.8 57.8 59.8 47.7
13 iatkc 39.6 42.0 35.3 5.2 5.3 5.2 10.8 10.3 11.7
14 jktLFkku 27.3 24.6 35.0 4.3 3.6 6.3 19.0 18.5 20.4
15 rfeyukMq 55.3 56.7 53.7 23.3 22.3 24.5 27.7 26.4 29.0
16 mÙkj izns'k 26.6 25.8 29.6 2.5 2.5 2.4 7.5 7.4 7.9
17 if'pe caxky 21.7 21.9 21.3 1.7 1.4 2.3 29.5 31.7 24.8
18 v:.kkpy izns'k 51.4 48.4 61.1 2.9 3.0 2.7 16.4 16.0 17.4
19 fnYyh 48.0 51.2 48.0 15.5 11.6 15.7 28.2 28.1 28.2
20 xksok 77.1 75.8 77.9 17.5 20.9 15.5 66.3 68.1 65.2
21 fgekpy izns'k 57.0 56.7 60.6 8.3 7.9 12.4 28.0 28.9 18.3
22 tEew vkSj d'ehj 38.8 37.0 43.9 4.8 3.2 9.4 15.7 14.6 19.0
23 ef.kiqj 23.9 21.0 30.9 3.4 2.9 4.5 15.6 15.4 16.2
24 es?kky; 46.2 47.9 38.7 12.1 10.6 18.4 24.7 23.6 29.4
25 fetksje 75.5 77.1 74.0 42.3 48.8 36.6 55.1 58.0 52.6
26 ukxkyS.M 7.9 5.7 13.7 0.6 0.1 2.1 17.8 12.9 30.5
27 flfDde 43.5 41.8 48.8 9.8 9.4 11.2 29.8 28.5 33.8
28 f=kiqjk 51.2 47.7 63.0 5.3 4.4 8.5 33.0 30.8 40.4
29 mÙkjk[kaM 16.2 15.4 18.3 5.3 5.2 5.4 8.7 9.2 7.4

Ïksr :	 cPpksa dk jSfiM losZ{k.k, 2013-14, iSQDV 'khV~l, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 4.22:	 Percentage of children aged 6-59 months who had received 
micronutrients and deworming in six months prior to survey, India, 
2013-14

Sl. 
No.

States Vitamin A dose Iron and Folic Acid 
Suppliment

Deworming 
medication

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban
India 45.2 43.8 48.3 13.4 12.7 15.2 27.6 26.6 30.0

1 Andhra Pradesh 66.9 64.0 72.7 45.6 45.2 46.3 42.4 41.4 44.5
2 Assam 50.3 50.1 52.0 4.5 4.1 6.8 24.6 23.9 29.0
3 Bihar 46.0 46.4 42.9 4.4 4.5 3.9 16.0 16.2 14.6
4 Chhattisgarh 44.7 43.5 49.0 10.7 11.6 7.0 23.3 22.0 28.0
5 Gujarat 55.7 57.1 53.6 12.8 16.0 8.0 11.4 12.1 10.2
6 Haryana 21.1 22.4 18.5 5.4 5.1 6.1 5.9 6.6 4.5
7 Jharkhand 18.7 17.4 23.2 6.3 6.2 6.6 11.7 11.7 12.0
8 Karnataka 62.1 63.6 59.6 22.0 23.3 19.8 37.2 36.0 39.3
9 Kerala 67.6 65.7 69.8 19.8 17.4 22.6 37.2 37.3 37.0
10 Madhya Pradesh 45.3 42.6 52.9 10.7 9.6 13.9 31.7 31.0 33.7
11 Maharashtra 62.0 66.9 56.2 21.9 26.6 16.4 61.5 66.1 56.1
12 Odisha 57.2 58.3 51.5 14.7 16.0 8.8 57.8 59.8 47.7
13 Punjab 39.6 42.0 35.3 5.2 5.3 5.2 10.8 10.3 11.7
14 Rajasthan 27.3 24.6 35.0 4.3 3.6 6.3 19.0 18.5 20.4
15 Tamil Nadu 55.3 56.7 53.7 23.3 22.3 24.5 27.7 26.4 29.0
16 Uttar Pradesh 26.6 25.8 29.6 2.5 2.5 2.4 7.5 7.4 7.9
17 West Bengal 21.7 21.9 21.3 1.7 1.4 2.3 29.5 31.7 24.8
18 Arunachal Pradesh 51.4 48.4 61.1 2.9 3.0 2.7 16.4 16.0 17.4
19 Delhi 48.0 51.2 48.0 15.5 11.6 15.7 28.2 28.1 28.2
20 Goa 77.1 75.8 77.9 17.5 20.9 15.5 66.3 68.1 65.2
21 Himachal Pradesh 57.0 56.7 60.6 8.3 7.9 12.4 28.0 28.9 18.3
22 Jammu and 

Kashmir
38.8 37.0 43.9 4.8 3.2 9.4 15.7 14.6 19.0

23 Manipur 23.9 21.0 30.9 3.4 2.9 4.5 15.6 15.4 16.2
24 Meghalaya 46.2 47.9 38.7 12.1 10.6 18.4 24.7 23.6 29.4
25 Mizoram 75.5 77.1 74.0 42.3 48.8 36.6 55.1 58.0 52.6
26 Nagaland 7.9 5.7 13.7 0.6 0.1 2.1 17.8 12.9 30.5
27 Sikkim 43.5 41.8 48.8 9.8 9.4 11.2 29.8 28.5 33.8
28 Tripura 51.2 47.7 63.0 5.3 4.4 8.5 33.0 30.8 40.4
29 Uttarakhand 16.2 15.4 18.3 5.3 5.2 5.4 8.7 9.2 7.4

Source :	 Rapid Survey on Children, 2013-14, Fact Sheets, Ministry of Women and Child 
Development, Govt. of India New Delhi.
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rkfydk 4.24:	efgykvksa ds chp gheksXyksfcu Lrj ls jDrkYirk dh fLFkfr (15-49 o"kZ) (%),  
2012-13

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k xHkZorh efgyk,a  
(15-49 o"kZ)

efgyk,a  
(15-49 o"kZ)

dksbZ Hkh 
vuhfe;k

xaHkhj  
vuhfe;k

dksbZ Hkh 
vuhfe;k

xaHkhj  
vuhfe;k

1 vkaèkz izns'k 67.4 9.2 64.0 8.1
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 61.7 5.7 56.7 4.1
3 xksok 61.0 6.5 63.4 7.3
4 gfj;k.kk 59.6 7.2 57.7 6.4
5 fgekpy izns'k 43.0 6.4 44.0 7.3
6 dukZVd 64.6 6.4 62.5 6.9
7 dsjy 34.6 2.5 32.7 2.4
8 egkjk"Vª 69.5 12.0 65.3 9.9
9 ef.kiqj 71.5 3.6 65.3 2.8
10 es?kky; 63.9 4.7 53.9 3.7
11 fetksje 63.2 8.4 64.1 8.4
12 ukxkyS.M 54.4 6.5 50.2 5.2
13 iatkc 58.0 4.9 52.7 3.8
14 flfDde 74.9 8.3 70.6 8.3
15 rsyaxkuk 61.9 7.3 57.7 6.1
16 rfeyukMq 55.5 2.8 49.2 2.6
17 f=kiqjk 37.2 0.6 45.6 1.6
18 if'pe caxky 79.2 3.1 76.3 3.2
19 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
73.0 5.8 70.1 5.3

20 paMhx<+ 44.6 0.0 47.7 2.1
21 iqMqpsjh 53.2 2.8 52.2 2.4
Ïksr%	 ftyk Lrjh; ?kjsyw vkSj lqfoèkk losZ{k.k-4 (Mh,y,p,l-4) 2012-13, iSQDV 'khV, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k 

ea=kky;,  Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh vkSj baVjus'kuy baLVhV~;wV vkWiQ ikWiqys'ku lkbalst] eqacbZA
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Table 4.24:	 Anaemia status by haemoglobin level among women (15-49 years) (%), 
2012-13

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Pregnant women                                     
(15-49 years)

Women                                                  
(15-49 years)

Any 
Anaemia

Severe 
Anaemia

Any 
Anaemia

Severe 
Anaemia

1 Andhra Pradesh 67.4 9.2 64.0 8.1
2 Arunachal Pradesh 61.7 5.7 56.7 4.1
3 Goa 61.0 6.5 63.4 7.3
4 Haryana 59.6 7.2 57.7 6.4
5 Himachal Pradesh 43.0 6.4 44.0 7.3
6 Karnataka 64.6 6.4 62.5 6.9
7 Kerala 34.6 2.5 32.7 2.4
8 Maharashtra 69.5 12.0 65.3 9.9
9 Manipur 71.5 3.6 65.3 2.8
10 Meghalaya 63.9 4.7 53.9 3.7
11 Mizoram 63.2 8.4 64.1 8.4
12 Nagaland 54.4 6.5 50.2 5.2
13 Punjab 58.0 4.9 52.7 3.8
14 Sikkim 74.9 8.3 70.6 8.3
15 Telengana 61.9 7.3 57.7 6.1
16 Tamil Nadu 55.5 2.8 49.2 2.6
17 Tripura 37.2 0.6 45.6 1.6
18 West Bengal 79.2 3.1 76.3 3.2
19 A&N Islands 73.0 5.8 70.1 5.3
20 Chandigarh 44.6 0.0 47.7 2.1
21 Puducherry 53.2 2.8 52.2 2.4

Source :   District Level Household and Facility Survey-4 (DLHS-4) 2012-13,  Fact Sheets,	  Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare,  Govt. of India, New Delhi and International Institute of Pop-
ulation Sciences, Mumbai. 
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rkfydk 4.25 :	jkT;ksa@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kksa ds vuqlkj Hkkstu idkus ds fy, vk;ksMhu;qDr ued iz;ksx esa 
ykus okys ifjokjksa dk izfr'kr, 2009

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k vk;ksMhu 
;qDr ugha 
(0 ihih,e*)

vi;kZIr 
vk;ksMhu 
;qDr (0.1 - 

15 ihih,e *)

vk;ksMhu 
;qDr (≥ 15 
ihih,e *)

mu lSaiy fy, 
?kjksa dk izfr'kr 
tgka ued dk 
ijh{k.k fd;k

?kjksa dh 
la[;k  
# (la)

1 vkaèkz izns'k 20.3 16.0 63.6 99.9 1763
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 2.3 17.4 80.2 99.9 1127
3 vle 5.9 19.5 74.6 100.0 1733
4 fcgkj 9.9 35.1 54.4 99.5 2081
5 NÙkhlx<+ 9.2 59.2 31.6 100.0 1054
6 fnYyh 1.6 5.5 92.6 99.7 1174
7 xksok 3.8 10.3 85.9 100.0 1077
8 xqtjkr 6.1 22.3 71.4 99.9 1584
9 gfj;k.kk 0.3 13.0 86.7 100.0 1263
10 fgekpy izns'k 0.7 7.7 91.5 100.0 1102
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 4.3 11.2 83.0 98.4 1238
12 >kj[kaM 14.4 43.5 41.4 99.3 1262
13 dukZVd 40.1 23.9 35.5 99.6 1496
14 dsjy 2.7 7.3 89.2 99.2 1530
15 eè; izns'k 18.5 18.1 63.0 99.6 2086
16 egkjk"Vª 8.4 14.0 77.4 99.8 2024
17 ef.kiqj 0.3 1.2 98.3 99.9 1224
18 es?kky; 0.5 1.5 98.0 100.0 1159
19 fetksje 1.1 3.7 94.9 99.8 1222
20 ukxkyS.M 0.3 2.4 97.1 99.8 1278
21 mM+hlk 15.5 20.4 64.0 99.9 1791
22 iatkc 6.0 8.4 85.3 99.6 1149
23 jktLFkku 9.9 32.2 57.0 99.2 1796
24 flfDde 0.7 7.3 92.0 100.0 1064
25 rfeyukMq 20.6 21.6 57.5 99.7 2152
26 f=kiqjk 1.5 4.4 94.1 100.0 1195
27 mÙkj izns'k 17.6 39.6 42.5 99.7 2217
28 mÙkjk[k.M 9.7 28.4 61.6 99.8 1124
29 if'pe caxky 8.2 40.6 50.7 99.6 1649
30 la;qDr la?k 'kkflr {ks=k 6.1 13.0 80.5 99.6 2444

xzkeh.k 11.0 22.6 66.1 99.7 25170
'kgjh 5.1 11.4 83.2 99.7 19888
Hkkjr 9.3 19.3 71.1 99.7 45058

* ihih,e: nl yk[k izfr Hkkx
# : vfuèkkZfjr ekeysa

Ïksr:	 dojst ewY;kadu losZ{k.k, vf[ky Hkkjr fjiksVZ, 2009, Hkkjr ljdkj, LokLF; vkSj ifjokj dY;k.k ea=kky; vkSj 
;wfulsiQ] ubZ fnYyh, 2010,  i`- 152 - 153.
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Table 4.25 :	 Percentage of households with iodine content of the common salt used 
for cooking   according to States/UTs, 2009

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Not 
iodised 
(0 ppm*)

Inade-
quately 
iodised  
(0.1 - 15 
ppm*)

Iodised 
(≥ 15 

ppm*)

Percentage 
of sampled 
households 
where salt 
was tested

Number 
of house-
holds # 

(n)

1 Andhra Pradesh 20.3 16.0 63.6 99.9 1763
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2.3 17.4 80.2 99.9 1127
3 Assam 5.9 19.5 74.6 100.0 1733
4 Bihar 9.9 35.1 54.4 99.5 2081
5 Chhattisgarh 9.2 59.2 31.6 100.0 1054
6 Delhi 1.6 5.5 92.6 99.7 1174
7 Goa 3.8 10.3 85.9 100.0 1077
8 Gujarat 6.1 22.3 71.4 99.9 1584
9 Haryana 0.3 13.0 86.7 100.0 1263
10 Himachal Pradesh 0.7 7.7 91.5 100.0 1102
11 Jammu & Kashmir 4.3 11.2 83.0 98.4 1238
12 Jharkhand 14.4 43.5 41.4 99.3 1262
13 Karnataka 40.1 23.9 35.5 99.6 1496
14 Kerala 2.7 7.3 89.2 99.2 1530
15 Madhya Pradesh 18.5 18.1 63.0 99.6 2086
16 Maharashtra 8.4 14.0 77.4 99.8 2024
17 Manipur 0.3 1.2 98.3 99.9 1224
18 Meghalaya 0.5 1.5 98.0 100.0 1159
19 Mizoram 1.1 3.7 94.9 99.8 1222
20 Nagaland 0.3 2.4 97.1 99.8 1278
21 Odisha 15.5 20.4 64.0 99.9 1791
22 Punjab 6.0 8.4 85.3 99.6 1149
23 Rajasthan 9.9 32.2 57.0 99.2 1796
24 Sikkim 0.7 7.3 92.0 100.0 1064
25 Tamil Nadu 20.6 21.6 57.5 99.7 2152
26 Tripura 1.5 4.4 94.1 100.0 1195
27 Uttar Pradesh 17.6 39.6 42.5 99.7 2217
28 Uttarakhand 9.7 28.4 61.6 99.8 1124
29 West Bengal 8.2 40.6 50.7 99.6 1649
30  UTs combined 6.1 13.0 80.5 99.6 2444

Rural 11.0 22.6 66.1 99.7 25170
Urban 5.1 11.4 83.2 99.7 19888
India 9.3 19.3 71.1 99.7 45058

* ppm: parts per million
# : unweighted cases
Source :	 Coverage Evaluation Survey, All India Report, 2009, GOI, Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare and UNICEF, New Delhi, 2010, pp.152 - 153.
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fp
=k 14 : Hkkjr esa l

k{kjrk nj 1951-2011
Fig. 14: Literacy rates in India, 1951-2011
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rkfydk 5.1 :	 Hkkjr esa lk{kjrk njsa, 1951 - 2011

o"kZ xzkeh.k@'kgjh@dqy O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a
1 2 3 4 5

1951 dqy 18.33 27.16 8.86
1961 dqy 28.30 40.40 15.35
1971 dqy 34.45 45.96 21.97
1981 xzkeh.k 36.09 49.69 21.77

'kgjh 67.34 76.83 56.37

dqy 43.67 56.50 29.85
1991 xzkeh.k 44.69 57.87 30.62

'kgjh 73.08 81.09 64.08

dqy 52.21 64.13 39.29
2001 xzkeh.k 58.74 70.70 46.13

'kgjh 79.92 86.27 72.86

dqy 64.84 75.26 53.67
2011 xzkeh.k 67.8 77.2 57.9

'kgjh 84.1 88.8 79.1

dqy 73.0 80.9 64.6

fVIi.kh	 i :	 1951, 1961 vkSj 1971 dh lk{kjrk njsa ikap o"kZ vkSj vfèkd dh tula[;k ls lacafèkr gSaA 1981, 
1991, 2001  vkSj 2011 dh njsa lkr o"kZ vkSj vfèkd dh tula[;k ls lacafèkr gSA

	 ii:	 1981 esa vle esa vkSj tEew vkSj d'ehj esa 1991 esa tux.kuk ugha gks ldhA

	 iii:	 2001 vkSj 2011 ds tux.kuk vkadM+ksa essa ef.kiqj ds lsukifr ftys ds ikvks ekVk] ekvks ejku vkSj iq#y 
milaHkkxksa ds vuqekfur lk{kj lfEefyr gSA

Ïksr:	 1.	 izkbejh lsull vcLVªDV gkbZykbV, tux.kuk 2011, lk{kjrk vkSj lk{kjrk nj rkfydk 19-21, egkiath;d 
vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh, i`- 46-50.

	 2.	 pquhank 'kSf{kd lkaf[;dh 2004-2005, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] mPprj f'k{kk foHkkx] 
lkaf[;dh izHkkx] ubZ fnYyh, 2007.

	 3.	 pquhank 'kSf{kd lkaf[;dh 2001-2002, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] mPprj f'k{kk foHkkx] 
lkaf[;dh izHkkx] ubZ fnYyhA
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Table 5.1 :	 Literacy rates in India, 1951 - 2011

Year Rural/Urban/Total Persons Males Females
1 2 3 4 5

1951 Total 18.33 27.16 8.86
1961 Total 28.30 40.40 15.35
1971 Total 34.45 45.96 21.97
1981 Rural 36.09 49.69 21.77

Urban 67.34 76.83 56.37
Total 43.67 56.50 29.85

1991 Rural 44.69 57.87 30.62
Urban 73.08 81.09 64.08
Total 52.21 64.13 39.29

2001 Rural 58.74 70.70 46.13
Urban 79.92 86.27 72.86
Total 64.84 75.26 53.67

2011 Rural 67.8 77.2 57.9
Urban 84.1 88.8 79.1
Total 73.0 80.9 64.6

Note	 i :	 Literacy rates for 1951, 1961 and 1971 related to population aged five years and above. 
The rates for the years 1981, 1991, 2001  and  2011 related to the population aged 
seven  years and above.

	 ii:	 Census could not be conducted in 1981 in Assam and in 1991 in Jammu & Kashmir.

	 iii:	The figures for Census 2001 & 2011 exclude the population of Paomata, Mao Maran 
and Purul sub-divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.	

Source:	 1.	 Primary census abstract highlights, census 2011, Literacy and literacy rates table  
19-21,  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India,  New Delhi,  
pp. 46-50.

	 2.	 Selected Educational Statistics 2004-2005, Govt. of India, Ministry of HRD, Department 
of Higher Education, Statistics Division, New Delhi, 2007.

	 3.	 Selected Educational Statistics 2001-2002, Govt. of India, Ministry of HRD, Department 
of Higher Education, Statistics Division, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 5.2 :	 jkT; vkSj fyax ds vuqlkj lk{kjrk njsa] Hkkjr-2011

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k lk{kjrk njsa
O;fDr xzkeh.k 'kgjh iq#"k efgyk,a

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 vkaèkz izns'k 67.0 60.4 80.1 74.9 59.1
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 65.4 59.9 82.9 72.6 57.7
3 vle 72.2 69.3 88.5 77.8 66.3
4 fcgkj 61.8 59.8 76.9 71.2 51.5
5 NÙkhlx<+ 70.3 66.0 84.0 80.3 60.2
6 xksok 88.7 86.6 90.0 92.6 84.7
7 xqtjkr 78.0 71.7 86.3 85.8 69.7
8 gfj;k.kk 75.6 71.4 83.1 84.1 65.9
9 fgekpy izns'k 82.8 81.9 91.1 89.5 75.9
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 67.2 63.2 77.1 76.8 56.4
11 >kj[kaM 66.4 61.1 82.3 76.8 55.4
12 dukZVd 75.4 68.7 85.8 82.5 68.1
13 dsjy 94.0 93.0 95.1 96.1 92.1
14 eè; izns'k 69.3 63.9 82.8 80.3 59.2
15 egkjk"Vª 82.3 77.0 88.7 88.4 75.9
16 ef.kiqj 79.2 76.2 85.4 86.1 72.4
17 es?kky; 74.4 69.9 90.8 76.0 72.9
18 fetksje 91.3 84.1 97.6 93.3 89.3
19 ukxkyS.M 79.6 75.3 89.6 82.8 76.1
20 mM+hlk 72.9 70.2 85.7 81.6 64.0
21 iatkc 75.8 71.4 83.2 80.4 70.7
22 jktLFkku 66.1 61.4 79.7 79.2 52.1
23 flfDde 81.4 78.9 88.7 86.6 75.6
24 rfeyukMq 80.1 73.5 87.0 86.8 73.4
25 f=kiqjk 87.2 84.9 93.5 91.5 82.7
26 mÙkjk[k.M 78.8 76.3 84.5 87.4 70.0
27 mÙkj izns'k 67.7 65.5 75.1 77.3 57.2
28 if'pe caxky 76.3 72.1 84.8 81.7 70.5
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 86.6 84.5 90.1 90.3 82.4
30 paMhx<+ 86.0 80.7 86.2 90.0 81.2
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 76.2 64.1 89.8 85.2 64.3
32 neu vkSj nho 87.1 81.4 89.0 91.5 79.5
33 fnYyh 86.2 81.9 86.3 90.9 80.8
34 y{k}hi 91.8 91.6 91.9 95.6 87.9
35 iqMqpsjh 85.8 80.1 88.5 91.3 80.7
vf[ky Hkkjr 73.0 67.8 84.1 80.9 64.6

fVIi.kh:	 Hkkjr vkSj ef.kiqj ds ftys ikvksekyk] ekvks ekju vkSj iq:y ds lc&fMfotu vkSj ef.kiqj ds lsukifr ftyksa 
esa lk{kjrk nj ugha gSA

Ïksr:	 izkbejh lsull vcLVªDV gkbZykbV, tux.kuk 2011, lk{kjrk vkSj lk{kjrk nj rkfydk 19-21, egkiath;d vkSj 
tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh, i`- 46-50.
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Table 5.2 :	 Statewise literacy rates by residence and sex, India-2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Literacy Rates
Person Rural Urban Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Andhra Pradesh 67.0 60.4 80.1 74.9 59.1
2 Arunachal Pradesh 65.4 59.9 82.9 72.6 57.7
3 Assam 72.2 69.3 88.5 77.8 66.3
4 Bihar 61.8 59.8 76.9 71.2 51.5
5 Chhattisgarh 70.3 66.0 84.0 80.3 60.2
6 Goa 88.7 86.6 90.0 92.6 84.7
7 Gujarat 78.0 71.7 86.3 85.8 69.7
8 Haryana 75.6 71.4 83.1 84.1 65.9
9 Himachal Pradesh 82.8 81.9 91.1 89.5 75.9
10 Jammu & Kashmir 67.2 63.2 77.1 76.8 56.4
11 Jharkhand 66.4 61.1 82.3 76.8 55.4
12 Karnataka 75.4 68.7 85.8 82.5 68.1
13 Kerala 94.0 93.0 95.1 96.1 92.1
14 Madhya Pradesh 69.3 63.9 82.8 80.3 59.2
15 Maharashtra 82.3 77.0 88.7 88.4 75.9
16 Manipur 79.2 76.2 85.4 86.1 72.4
17 Meghalaya 74.4 69.9 90.8 76.0 72.9
18 Mizoram 91.3 84.1 97.6 93.3 89.3
19 Nagaland 79.6 75.3 89.6 82.8 76.1
20 Odisha 72.9 70.2 85.7 81.6 64.0
21 Punjab 75.8 71.4 83.2 80.4 70.7
22 Rajasthan 66.1 61.4 79.7 79.2 52.1
23 Sikkim 81.4 78.9 88.7 86.6 75.6
24 Tamil Nadu 80.1 73.5 87.0 86.8 73.4
25 Tripura 87.2 84.9 93.5 91.5 82.7
26 Uttarakhand 78.8 76.3 84.5 87.4 70.0
27 Uttar Pradesh 67.7 65.5 75.1 77.3 57.2
28 West Bengal 76.3 72.1 84.8 81.7 70.5
29 A & N Islands 86.6 84.5 90.1 90.3 82.4
30 Chandigarh 86.0 80.7 86.2 90.0 81.2
31 D & N Haveli 76.2 64.1 89.8 85.2 64.3
32 Daman & Diu 87.1 81.4 89.0 91.5 79.5
33  NCT of Delhi 86.2 81.9 86.3 90.9 80.8
34 Lakshadweep 91.8 91.6 91.9 95.6 87.9
35 Puducherry 85.8 80.1 88.5 91.3 80.7
All India 73.0 67.8 84.1 80.9 64.6

Note :	 The Literacy rates of India and Manipur exclude the Paomata, Mao Maran and Purul Sub-
divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.

Source:	 Primary census abstract highlights, census 2011, Literacy and literacy rates table 19-21, 
Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, New Delhi, pp. 46-50.
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rkfydk 5.3 :	 ekU;rkizkIr 'kSf{kd laLFkkuksa esa o`f¼  1950-51 ls 2011-12 rd

o"kZ izkbejh vij izkbejh@fefMy
1 2 3

1950-51 209671 13596
1955-56 278135 21730
1960-61 330399 49663
1965-66 391064 75798
1970-71 408378 90621
1975-76 454270 106571
1980-81 494503 118555
1985-86 528872 134846
1990-91 560935 151456
1991-92 565786 152077
1992-93 572541 153921
1993-94 572923 155707
1994-95 581305 163605
1995-96 590421 171216
1996-97 598354 176772
1997-98 610763 185506
1998-99 626737 190166
1999-2000 641695 198004
2000-2001 638738 206269
2001-2002 664041 219626
2002-2003 651382 245274
2003-2004 712239 262286
2004-2005 767520 274731
2005-2006 772568 288493
2006-2007 784852 305584
2007-2008 787827 325174
2008-2009 778825 365643
2009-2010 819945 394126
2010-2011 748547 447600
2011-2012 714261 478756

Ïksr :	 fo|ky; f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj, ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;, ;kstuk] fuxjkuh vkSj 
lkaf[;dh ds C;wjks, ubZ fnYyh, 2014, ,l-1.
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Table 5.3 :	 Growth of recognised educational institutions from 1950-51 to 2011-12

Years Primary Upper Primary/Middle
1 2 3

1950-51 209671 13596
1955-56 278135 21730
1960-61 330399 49663
1965-66 391064 75798
1970-71 408378 90621
1975-76 454270 106571
1980-81 494503 118555
1985-86 528872 134846
1990-91 560935 151456
1991-92 565786 152077
1992-93 572541 153921
1993-94 572923 155707
1994-95 581305 163605
1995-96 590421 171216
1996-97 598354 176772
1997-98 610763 185506
1998-99 626737 190166
1999-2000 641695 198004
2000-2001 638738 206269
2001-2002 664041 219626
2002-2003 651382 245274
2003-2004 712239 262286
2004-2005 767520 274731
2005-2006 772568 288493
2006-2007 784852 305584
2007-2008 787827 325174
2008-2009 778825 365643
2009-2010 819945 394126
2010-2011 748547 447600
2011-2012 714261 478756

Source :	 Statistics of School Education, 2011-12, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, S-1.
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rkfydk 5.4 :	 Ldwyksa ds Lo:i ds vuqlkj f'k{kdksa dk forj.k, 1950-51 ls 2011-12 rd
(000' esa)

o"kZ izkbejh vij izkbejh
iq#"k efgyk,a dqy iq#"k efgyk,a dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1950-51 456 82 538 73 13 86
1955-56 574 117 691 132 19 151
1960-61 615 127 742 262 83 345
1965-66 764 180 944 389 139 528
1970-71 835 225 1060 463 175 638
1975-76 955 283 1238 554 224 778
1980-81 1021 342 1363 598 253 851
1985-86 1094 402 1496 663 305 968
1990-91 1143 473 1616 717 356 1073
1991-92 1152 492 1644 714 365 1079
1992-93 1137 514 1651 709 376 1085
1993-94 1110 513 1623 723 406 1129
1994-95 1157 531 1688 746 410 1156
1995-96 1176 558 1734 758 424 1182
1996-97 1190 566 1756 769 431 1200
1997-98 1226 597 1823 793 444 1237
1998-99 1233 605 1838 821 468 1289
1999-2000 1245 643 1888 852 475 1327
2000-2001 1221 675 1896 820 506 1326
2001-2002 1213 715 1928 921 547 1468
2002-2003 1167 746 1913 936 645 1581
2003-2004 1260 837 2097 944 648 1592
2004-2005 1319 842 2161 992 597 1589
2005-2006 1326 858 2184 998 673 1671
2006-2007 1403 920 2323 1039 678 1717
2007-2008 1288 1027 2315 1063 717 1780
2008-2009 1285 944 2229 1110 789 1899
2009-2010 1208 1009 2217 1014 764 1778
2010-2011 1194 905 2099 1048 839 1887
2011-2012 1259 995 2254 1179 895 2074

Ïksr :	 fo|ky; f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj, ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;, ;kstuk] fuxjkuh vkSj 
lkaf[;dh ds C;wjks, ubZ fnYyh, 2014, ,l-17.
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Table 5.4 :	 Distribution of  teachers by type of schools, 1950-51 to 2011-12
(in 000')

Years Primary Upper Primary
Male Female Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1950-51 456 82 538 73 13 86
1955-56 574 117 691 132 19 151
1960-61 615 127 742 262 83 345
1965-66 764 180 944 389 139 528
1970-71 835 225 1060 463 175 638
1975-76 955 283 1238 554 224 778
1980-81 1021 342 1363 598 253 851
1985-86 1094 402 1496 663 305 968
1990-91 1143 473 1616 717 356 1073
1991-92 1152 492 1644 714 365 1079
1992-93 1137 514 1651 709 376 1085
1993-94 1110 513 1623 723 406 1129
1994-95 1157 531 1688 746 410 1156
1995-96 1176 558 1734 758 424 1182
1996-97 1190 566 1756 769 431 1200
1997-98 1226 597 1823 793 444 1237
1998-99 1233 605 1838 821 468 1289
1999-2000 1245 643 1888 852 475 1327
2000-2001 1221 675 1896 820 506 1326
2001-2002 1213 715 1928 921 547 1468
2002-2003 1167 746 1913 936 645 1581
2003-2004 1260 837 2097 944 648 1592
2004-2005 1319 842 2161 992 597 1589
2005-2006 1326 858 2184 998 673 1671
2006-2007 1403 920 2323 1039 678 1717
2007-2008 1288 1027 2315 1063 717 1780
2008-2009 1285 944 2229 1110 789 1899
2009-2010 1208 1009 2217 1014 764 1778
2010-2011 1194 905 2099 1048 839 1887
2011-2012 1259 995 2254 1179 895 2074

Source :	 Statistics of School Education, 2011-12, Govt. of India,  Ministry of Human  Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, S-17.
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rkfydk 5.5 :	 1950-51 ls 2011-12 rd izkbejh vkSj vij izkbejh d{kkvksa esa fyaxkuqikr ukekadu
(fefy;u esa)

o"kZ izkbejh (I  -  V) (06-10 o"kZ) fefMy@vij izkbejh (VI - VIII)  
(11-13 o"kZ)

yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1950-51 13.8 5.4 19.2 2.6 0.5 3.1
1955-56 17.1 7.5 24.6 3.8 1.0 4.8
1960-61 23.6 11.4 35.0 5.1 1.6 6.7
1965-66 32.2 18.3 50.5 7.7 2.8 10.5
1970-71 35.7 21.3 57.0 9.4 3.9 13.3
1975-76 40.6 25.0 65.6 11.0 5.0 16.0
1980-81 45.3 28.5 73.8 13.9 6.8 20.7
1985-86 52.2 35.2 87.4 17.7 9.6 27.3
1990-91 57.0 40.4 97.4 21.5 12.5 34.0
1991-92 58.6 42.3 100.9 22.0 13.6 35.6
1992-93 57.9 41.7 99.6 21.2 12.9 34.1
1993-94 55.1 41.9 97.0 20.6 13.5 34.1
1994-95 60.0 45.1 105.1 22.1 14.3 36.4
1995-96 60.9 46.2 107.1 22.7 14.8 37.5
1996-97 61.4 46.8 108.2 22.9 15.2 38.1
1997-98 62.3 48.0 110.3 23.6 15.9 39.5
1998-99 62.7 49.0 111.7 23.9 16.5 40.4
1999-2000 63.6 50.0 113.6 24.3 17.0 41.3
2000-01 64.0 49.8 113.8 25.3 17.5 42.8
2001-02 63.6 50.3 113.9 26.1 18.7 44.8
2002-03 65.1 57.3 122.4 26.3 20.6 46.9
2003-04 68.4 59.9 128.3 27.3 21.5 48.8
2004-05 69.7 61.1 130.8 28.5 22.7 51.2
2005-06 70.5 61.6 132.1 28.9 23.3 52.2
2006-07 71.1 62.6 133.7 29.9 24.6 54.5
2007-08 71.1 64.4 135.5 31.1 26.2 57.3
2008-09 70.6 64.7 135.3 31.4 27.0 58.4
2009-10 69.7 63.9 133.6 31.7 27.8 59.5
2010-11 70.1 64.6 134.8 32.7 29.2 61.9
2011-12 72.64 67.2 139.9 33.1 29.9 63.0

Ïksr :	 fo|ky; f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj, ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;, ;kstuk] fuxjkuh vkSj 
lkaf[;dh ds C;wjks, ubZ fnYyh, 2014, ,l-4.
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Table 5.5 :	 Sexwise enrolment in primary and middle/upper-primary classes from 
1950-51 to 2011-12

(Figures In million)

Year Primary (I  -  V) (06-10 years) Middle/Upper Primary (VI - VIII) 
(11-13 years)

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1950-51 13.8 5.4 19.2 2.6 0.5 3.1
1955-56 17.1 7.5 24.6 3.8 1.0 4.8
1960-61 23.6 11.4 35.0 5.1 1.6 6.7
1965-66 32.2 18.3 50.5 7.7 2.8 10.5
1970-71 35.7 21.3 57.0 9.4 3.9 13.3
1975-76 40.6 25.0 65.6 11.0 5.0 16.0
1980-81 45.3 28.5 73.8 13.9 6.8 20.7
1985-86 52.2 35.2 87.4 17.7 9.6 27.3
1990-91 57.0 40.4 97.4 21.5 12.5 34.0
1991-92 58.6 42.3 100.9 22.0 13.6 35.6
1992-93 57.9 41.7 99.6 21.2 12.9 34.1
1993-94 55.1 41.9 97.0 20.6 13.5 34.1
1994-95 60.0 45.1 105.1 22.1 14.3 36.4
1995-96 60.9 46.2 107.1 22.7 14.8 37.5
1996-97 61.4 46.8 108.2 22.9 15.2 38.1
1997-98 62.3 48.0 110.3 23.6 15.9 39.5
1998-99 62.7 49.0 111.7 23.9 16.5 40.4
1999-2000 63.6 50.0 113.6 24.3 17.0 41.3
2000-01 64.0 49.8 113.8 25.3 17.5 42.8
2001-02 63.6 50.3 113.9 26.1 18.7 44.8
2002-03 65.1 57.3 122.4 26.3 20.6 46.9
2003-04 68.4 59.9 128.3 27.3 21.5 48.8
2004-05 69.7 61.1 130.8 28.5 22.7 51.2
2005-06 70.5 61.6 132.1 28.9 23.3 52.2
2006-07 71.1 62.6 133.7 29.9 24.6 54.5
2007-08 71.1 64.4 135.5 31.1 26.2 57.3
2008-09 70.6 64.7 135.3 31.4 27.0 58.4
2009-10 69.7 63.9 133.6 31.7 27.8 59.5
2010-11 70.1 64.6 134.8 32.7 29.2 61.9
2011-12 72.64 67.2 139.9 33.1 29.9 63.0

Source :	 Statistics of School Education, 2011-12, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, S-4.



270

rkfydk 5.6:	 fyax lekurk lwpdkad (thihvkbZ) (lHkh oxZ), 2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

d{kk  
I-V

d{kk  
VI-VIII

d{kk 
I-VIII

d{kk 
IX-X

d{kk  
I-X

d{kk 
XI-XII

d{kk 
IX-XII

d{kk 
I-XII

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 vkaèkz izns'k 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.04 1.02 0.96 1.01 1.02
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.91 0.95 0.91 0.91 0.95
3 vle 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.18 1.06 1.10 1.19 1.08
4 fcgkj 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.93 0.98 0.90 0.93 0.98
5 NÙkhlx<+ 0.97 0.95 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.87 0.93 0.96
6 xksok 0.97 0.94 0.96 0.96 0.96 1.06 1.00 0.97
7 xqtjkr 1.01 0.93 0.98 0.82 0.96 0.82 0.82 0.95
8 gfj;k.kk 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.09 1.03 1.06 1.08
9 fgekpy izns'k 1.01 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.00
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 1.04 0.98 1.02 0.94 1.00 0.95 0.94 1.00
11 >kj[kaM 1.02 1.02 1.02 0.96 1.02 0.99 0.98 1.03
12 dukZVd 0.98 0.98 0.98 1.02 0.99 1.09 1.05 1.00
13 dsjy 1.00 0.97 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.18 1.07 1.01
14 eè; izns'k 1.04 1.05 1.05 0.69 1.00 0.76 0.72 0.98
15 egkjk"Vª 0.99 0.97 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.92 0.95 0.98
16 ef.kiqj 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.05 1.04 0.91 0.99 1.03
17 es?kky; 1.04 1.15 1.07 1.17 1.08 1.33 1.21 1.08
18 fetksje 0.94 0.95 0.94 1.05 0.96 1.03 1.04 0.96
19 ukxkyS.M 1.00 1.04 1.01 1.07 1.02 0.96 1.02 1.01
20 mM+hlk 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.92 0.97 0.67 0.84 0.95
21 iatkc 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.07 1.03 1.01
22 jktLFkku 0.99 0.91 0.97 0.75 0.93 0.69 0.73 0.91
23 flfDde 1.00 1.18 1.06 1.20 1.07 1.20 1.20 1.08
24 rfeyukMq 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.05 1.02 1.28 1.13 1.04
25 f=kiqjk 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.01 0.81 0.96 1.00
26 mÙkj izns'k 1.03 0.92 1.00 0.83 0.98 0.84 0.84 0.96
27 mÙkjk[k.M 1.02 1.05 1.03 0.96 1.02 1.00 0.98 1.01
28 if'pe caxky 1.03 1.13 1.06 1.15 1.07 0.99 1.09 1.07
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
1.00 0.97 0.99 0.96 0.98 1.03 0.99 0.99

30 paMhx<+ 1.04 0.98 1.02 1.00 1.02 1.04 1.02 1.02
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 0.99 0.95 0.97 0.87 0.96 0.92 0.90 0.97
32 neu vkSj nho 0.96 0.99 0.97 1.17 1.00 1.52 1.37 1.09
33 fnYyh 1.03 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.07 1.03 1.03
34 y{k}hi 0.96 1.04 0.99 0.88 0.97 0.97 0.92 0.97
35 iqMqpsjh 0.98 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.25 1.09 1.02

Hkkjr 1.01 0.99 1.00 0.93 0.99 0.92 0.93 0.99

fyax lekurk lwpdkad (thihvkbZ) : efgyk ldy ukekadu vuqikr ls iq:"k ldy ukekadu vuqikrA ,d thihvkbZ 1 
fyax ds chp lekurk dk izrhd

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014] i`- 60.
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Table 5.6:	 Gender Parity Index (GPI) (All Categories), 2011-12

SI. 
No.

States/UTs  Classes      
I-V

Classes 
VI-VIII

Classes 
I-VIII

Classes 
IX-X

Classes 
I-X

Classes 
XI-XII

Classes 
IX-XII

Classes 
I-XII

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Andhra Pradesh 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.04 1.02 0.96 1.01 1.02
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.91 0.95 0.91 0.91 0.95
3 Assam 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.18 1.06 1.10 1.19 1.08
4 Bihar 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.93 0.98 0.90 0.93 0.98
5 Chhattisgarh 0.97 0.95 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.87 0.93 0.96
6 Goa 0.97 0.94 0.96 0.96 0.96 1.06 1.00 0.97
7 Gujarat 1.01 0.93 0.98 0.82 0.96 0.82 0.82 0.95
8 Haryana 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.09 1.03 1.06 1.08
9 Himachal Pradesh 1.01 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1.04 0.98 1.02 0.94 1.00 0.95 0.94 1.00
11 Jharkhand 1.02 1.02 1.02 0.96 1.02 0.99 0.98 1.03
12 Karnataka 0.98 0.98 0.98 1.02 0.99 1.09 1.05 1.00
13 Kerala 1.00 0.97 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.18 1.07 1.01
14 Madhya Pradesh 1.04 1.05 1.05 0.69 1.00 0.76 0.72 0.98
15 Maharashtra 0.99 0.97 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.92 0.95 0.98
16 Manipur 1.04 1.05 1.04 1.05 1.04 0.91 0.99 1.03
17 Meghalaya 1.04 1.15 1.07 1.17 1.08 1.33 1.21 1.08
18 Mizoram 0.94 0.95 0.94 1.05 0.96 1.03 1.04 0.96
19 Nagaland 1.00 1.04 1.01 1.07 1.02 0.96 1.02 1.01
20 Odisha 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.92 0.97 0.67 0.84 0.95
21 Punjab 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.07 1.03 1.01
22 Rajasthan 0.99 0.91 0.97 0.75 0.93 0.69 0.73 0.91
23 Sikkim 1.00 1.18 1.06 1.20 1.07 1.20 1.20 1.08
24 Tamil Nadu 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.05 1.02 1.28 1.13 1.04
25 Tripura 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.01 0.81 0.96 1.00
26 Uttar Pradesh 1.03 0.92 1.00 0.83 0.98 0.84 0.84 0.96
27 Uttarakhand 1.02 1.05 1.03 0.96 1.02 1.00 0.98 1.01
28 West Bengal 1.03 1.13 1.06 1.15 1.07 0.99 1.09 1.07
29 A & N Islands 1.00 0.97 0.99 0.96 0.98 1.03 0.99 0.99
30 Chandigarh 1.04 0.98 1.02 1.00 1.02 1.04 1.02 1.02
31 D & N Haveli 0.99 0.95 0.97 0.87 0.96 0.92 0.90 0.97
32 Daman & Diu 0.96 0.99 0.97 1.17 1.00 1.52 1.37 1.09
33 Delhi 1.03 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.07 1.03 1.03
34 Lakshadweep 0.96 1.04 0.99 0.88 0.97 0.97 0.92 0.97
35 Puducherry 0.98 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.99 1.25 1.09 1.02

India 1.01 0.99 1.00 0.93 0.99 0.92 0.93 0.99

Gender Parity Index (GPI) : Ratio of the female Gross Enrolment Ratio to male Gross Enrolment 
Ratio. A GPI of 1 indicates parity between sexes.

Source :	 Statistics of School Education, 2011-12, Govt. of India,  Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, p.60.
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rkfydk 5.7 :	 d{kk  I-V  vkSj  VI-VIII  esa ldy ukekadu vuqikr,  2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k d{kk I - V (6-10 o"kZ) d{kk VI - VIII (11-13 o"kZ)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 vkaèkz izns'k 92.2 93.6 92.8 76.5 78.5 77.5
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 136.3 130.8 133.6 86.0 83.0 84.5
3 vle 79.9 83.2 81.5 64.3 67.1 65.7
4 fcgkj 100.1 97.7 99.0 66.4 63.8 65.2
5 NÙkhlx<+ 115.9 112.4 114.1 90.8 86.4 88.6
6 xksok 117.7 114.1 115.9 115.8 109.3 112.7
7 xqtjkr 110.1 110.8 110.4 80.7 75.2 78.2
8 gfj;k.kk 85.9 93.9 89.5 76.7 83.6 79.8
9 fgekpy izns'k 101.2 102.6 101.8 103.1 101.7 102.4
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 88.1 91.2 89.6 79.5 77.8 78.7
11 >kj[kaM 116.2 118.3 117.2 76.9 78.1 77.5
12 dukZVd 103.8 101.4 102.6 91.9 90.2 91.1
13 dsjy 87.4 87.2 87.3 97.8 95.2 96.5
14 eè; izns'k 121.6 127.1 124.3 93.3 97.8 95.5
15 egkjk"Vª 102.5 101.6 102.1 93.5 90.9 92.3
16 ef.kiqj 130.9 135.8 133.3 82.9 87.3 85.0
17 es?kky; 128.9 134.4 131.6 77.9 89.5 83.6
18 fetksje 124.9 117.6 121.3 95.3 90.5 92.9
19 ukxkyS.M 91.1 91.0 91.0 60.2 62.4 61.3
20 mM+hlk 107.6 105.8 106.7 75.2 73.3 74.3
21 iatkc 106.7 106.6 106.6 92.8 91.9 92.4
22 jktLFkku 104.6 103.8 104.2 80.7 73.2 77.2
23 flfDde 132.0 132.0 132.0 90.3 106.7 98.4
24 rfeyukMq 114.8 116.7 115.7 104.9 105.9 105.4
25 f=kiqjk 115.3 115.9 115.6 102.2 102.5 102.4
26 mÙkj izns'k 109.1 112.9 110.9 77.2 71.2 74.4
27 mÙkjk[k.M 93.5 95.7 94.5 80.8 84.9 82.7
28 if'pe caxky 113.7 116.9 115.3 81.9 92.3 87.0
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
102.8 102.9 102.8 106.6 103.4 105.1

30 paMhx<+ 104.4 108.6 106.3 108.0 106.2 107.2
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 108.1 106.7 107.4 100.7 95.6 98.3
32 neu vkSj nho 99.4 95.3 97.5 92.1 90.8 91.5
33 fnYyh 112.9 116.8 114.7 105.0 105.7 105.3
34 y{k}hi 104.8 100.3 102.6 113.6 117.6 115.7
35 iqMqpsjh 108.4 106.6 107.5 114.2 112.8 113.5

Hkkjr 105.8 107.1 106.5 82.5 81.4 82.0

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh 2014 i`- 48.
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Table 5.7 :	 Gross enrolment ratio in classes I-V and VI-VIII,  2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Classes I - V (6-10 years) Classes VI - VIII (11-13 
years)

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Andhra Pradesh 92.2 93.6 92.8 76.5 78.5 77.5
2 Arunachal Pradesh 136.3 130.8 133.6 86.0 83.0 84.5
3 Assam 79.9 83.2 81.5 64.3 67.1 65.7
4 Bihar 100.1 97.7 99.0 66.4 63.8 65.2
5 Chhattisgarh 115.9 112.4 114.1 90.8 86.4 88.6
6 Goa 117.7 114.1 115.9 115.8 109.3 112.7
7 Gujarat 110.1 110.8 110.4 80.7 75.2 78.2
8 Haryana 85.9 93.9 89.5 76.7 83.6 79.8
9 Himachal Pradesh 101.2 102.6 101.8 103.1 101.7 102.4
10 Jammu & Kashmir 88.1 91.2 89.6 79.5 77.8 78.7
11 Jharkhand 116.2 118.3 117.2 76.9 78.1 77.5
12 Karnataka 103.8 101.4 102.6 91.9 90.2 91.1
13 Kerala 87.4 87.2 87.3 97.8 95.2 96.5
14 Madhya Pradesh 121.6 127.1 124.3 93.3 97.8 95.5
15 Maharashtra 102.5 101.6 102.1 93.5 90.9 92.3
16 Manipur 130.9 135.8 133.3 82.9 87.3 85.0
17 Meghalaya 128.9 134.4 131.6 77.9 89.5 83.6
18 Mizoram 124.9 117.6 121.3 95.3 90.5 92.9
19 Nagaland 91.1 91.0 91.0 60.2 62.4 61.3
20 Odisha 107.6 105.8 106.7 75.2 73.3 74.3
21 Punjab 106.7 106.6 106.6 92.8 91.9 92.4
22 Rajasthan 104.6 103.8 104.2 80.7 73.2 77.2
23 Sikkim 132.0 132.0 132.0 90.3 106.7 98.4
24 Tamil Nadu 114.8 116.7 115.7 104.9 105.9 105.4
25 Tripura 115.3 115.9 115.6 102.2 102.5 102.4
26 Uttar Pradesh 109.1 112.9 110.9 77.2 71.2 74.4
27 Uttarakhand 93.5 95.7 94.5 80.8 84.9 82.7
28 West Bengal 113.7 116.9 115.3 81.9 92.3 87.0
29 A & N Islands 102.8 102.9 102.8 106.6 103.4 105.1
30 Chandigarh 104.4 108.6 106.3 108.0 106.2 107.2
31 D & N Haveli 108.1 106.7 107.4 100.7 95.6 98.3
32 Daman & Diu 99.4 95.3 97.5 92.1 90.8 91.5
33 Delhi 112.9 116.8 114.7 105.0 105.7 105.3
34 Lakshadweep 104.8 100.3 102.6 113.6 117.6 115.7
35 Puducherry 108.4 106.6 107.5 114.2 112.8 113.5

India 105.8 107.1 106.5 82.5 81.4 82.0
Source : Statistics of School Education, 2011-12, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource 

Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, p. 48.
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rkfydk 5.8 :	 d{kk I-V vkSj VI-VIII esa vuqlwfpr tkfr ds Nk=kksa dk ldy ukekdau vuqikr,   
2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k d{kk I - V (6-10 o"kZ) d{kk VI - VIII (11-13 o"kZ)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 vkaèkz izns'k 103.8 103.9 103.8 81.5 81.2 81.3
2 v:.kkpy izns'k - - - - - - 
3 vle 120.3 122.5 121.4 96.9 96.9 96.9
4 fcgkj 111.3 98.4 105.1 64.5 58.1 61.5
5 NÙkhlx<+ 122.1 116.8 119.5 96.7 87.1 91.9
6 xksok 134.7 93.5 114.4 136.7 118.6 127.5
7 xqtjkr 109.1 120.7 114.5 79.3 74.0 76.8
8 gfj;k.kk 113.9 118.6 116.1 92.3 101.3 96.5
9 fgekpy izns'k 103.9 105.9 104.8 104.8 104.4 104.6
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 96.5 97.1 96.8 87.0 89.0 87.9
11 >kj[kaM 129.3 127.8 128.6 82.7 78.9 80.9
12 dukZVd 96.9 100.8 102.5 88.8 83.9 86.4
13 dsjy 98.6 96.7 97.7 109.3 104.8 107.1
14 eè; izns'k 125.3 131.8 128.4 99.6 108.0 103.6
15 egkjk"Vª 117.2 116.4 116.8 108.8 105.7 107.3
16 ef.kiqj 130.7 136.2 133.4 92.8 105.6 99.0
17 es?kky; 290.5 302.3 296.1 182.1 184.0 183.0
18 fetksje 494.9 451.9 474.3 331.4 308.0 321.7
19 ukxkyS.M - - - - - - 
20 mM+hlk 114.5 113.5 114.0 78.3 78.4 78.3
21 iatkc 111.9 113.2 112.5 92.2 92.3 92.2
22 jktLFkku 114.6 112.8 113.8 83.1 75.8 79.6
23 flfDde 206.7 199.5 203.2 110.6 135.1 122.4
24 rfeyukMq 131.9 146.1 138.9 115.9 119.1 117.5
25 f=kiqjk 122.0 123.4 122.7 123.8 127.2 125.5
26 mÙkj izns'k 138.5 148.1 143.0 88.5 95.9 92.0
27 mÙkjk[k.M 116.1 119.5 117.7 98.5 105.3 101.7
28 if'pe caxky 131.0 131.4 131.2 98.4 102.5 100.4
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
- - - - - - 

30 paMhx<+ 44.7 42.0 43.4 57.8 59.8 58.7
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 180.0 164.0 172.5 136.0 104.9 120.3
32 neu vkSj nho 124.0 107.4 115.4 140.3 129.2 135.0
33 fnYyh 66.4 68.2 67.3 49.4 56.9 52.9
34 y{k}hi - - - - - - 
35 iqMqpsjh 112.3 109.6 111.0 124.5 124.1 124.3

Hkkjr 121.7 123.6 122.6 89.8 91.3 90.5
Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 

lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014, i`- 52.
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Table 5.8 :	 Gross enrolment ratio of students belonging to scheduled castes  in 
classes I-V and VI-VIII,  2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Classes I-V (6-10 years) Classes VI-VIII (11-13 years)
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 103.8 103.9 103.8 81.5 81.2 81.3
2 Arunachal Pradesh - - - - - - 
3 Assam 120.3 122.5 121.4 96.9 96.9 96.9
4 Bihar 111.3 98.4 105.1 64.5 58.1 61.5
5 Chhattisgarh 122.1 116.8 119.5 96.7 87.1 91.9
6 Goa 134.7 93.5 114.4 136.7 118.6 127.5
7 Gujarat 109.1 120.7 114.5 79.3 74.0 76.8
8 Haryana 113.9 118.6 116.1 92.3 101.3 96.5
9 Himachal Pradesh 103.9 105.9 104.8 104.8 104.4 104.6
10 Jammu & Kashmir 96.5 97.1 96.8 87.0 89.0 87.9
11 Jharkhand 129.3 127.8 128.6 82.7 78.9 80.9
12 Karnataka 96.9 100.8 102.5 88.8 83.9 86.4
13 Kerala 98.6 96.7 97.7 109.3 104.8 107.1
14 Madhya Pradesh 125.3 131.8 128.4 99.6 108.0 103.6
15 Maharashtra 117.2 116.4 116.8 108.8 105.7 107.3
16 Manipur 130.7 136.2 133.4 92.8 105.6 99.0
17 Meghalaya 290.5 302.3 296.1 182.1 184.0 183.0
18 Mizoram 494.9 451.9 474.3 331.4 308.0 321.7
19 Nagaland - - - - - - 
20 Odisha 114.5 113.5 114.0 78.3 78.4 78.3
21 Punjab 111.9 113.2 112.5 92.2 92.3 92.2
22 Rajasthan 114.6 112.8 113.8 83.1 75.8 79.6
23 Sikkim 206.7 199.5 203.2 110.6 135.1 122.4
24 Tamil Nadu 131.9 146.1 138.9 115.9 119.1 117.5
25 Tripura 122.0 123.4 122.7 123.8 127.2 125.5
26 Uttar Pradesh 138.5 148.1 143.0 88.5 95.9 92.0
27 Uttarakhand 116.1 119.5 117.7 98.5 105.3 101.7
28 West Bengal 131.0 131.4 131.2 98.4 102.5 100.4
29 A & N Islands - - - - - - 
30 Chandigarh 44.7 42.0 43.4 57.8 59.8 58.7
31 D & N Haveli 180.0 164.0 172.5 136.0 104.9 120.3
32 Daman & Diu 124.0 107.4 115.4 140.3 129.2 135.0
33 Delhi 66.4 68.2 67.3 49.4 56.9 52.9
34 Lakshadweep - - - - - - 
35 Puducherry 112.3 109.6 111.0 124.5 124.1 124.3

All India 121.7 123.6 122.6 89.8 91.3 90.5
Source :	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource 

Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, New Delhi, 2011, p. 52.
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rkfydk 5.9 :	 d{kk I-V vkSj VI-VIII esa vuqlwfpr tu tkfr ds Nk=kksa dk ldy ukekadu vuqikr,   
2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k d{kk I - V (6-10 o"kZ) d{kk VI - VIII (11-13 o"kZ)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 vkaèkz izns'k 113.0 114.0 113.5 73.1 70.9 72.0
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 141.8 138.5 140.2 86.2 82.7 84.4
3 vle 93.6 97.4 95.4 79.9 80.1 80.0
4 fcgkj 124.7 112.2 118.6 68.8 61.8 65.4
5 NÙkhlx<+ 105.1 101.4 103.3 82.0 74.4 78.2
6 xksok 80.4 79.4 79.9 98.8 96.3 97.6
7 xqtjkr 118.9 116.1 117.6 59.7 55.9 57.8
8 gfj;k.kk - - - - - -
9 fgekpy izns'k 93.4 96.4 94.8 99.4 98.8 99.1
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 64.1 58.6 61.4 47.4 42.0 44.8
11 >kj[kaM 132.1 130.0 131.0 76.2 75.1 75.7
12 dukZVd 108.2 104.5 106.4 91.8 86.8 89.3
13 dsjy 94.4 91.8 93.2 93.2 89.0 91.1
14 eè; izns'k 127.8 128.3 128.0 79.7 82.7 81.2
15 egkjk"Vª 109.6 105.0 107.4 83.0 77.4 80.3
16 ef.kiqj 126.4 135.2 130.6 64.2 67.3 65.7
17 es?kky; 133.9 139.8 136.8 79.0 91.3 85.1
18 fetksje 129.1 121.5 125.3 98.2 93.0 95.7
19 ukxkyS.M 97.5 96.2 96.9 64.0 63.7 63.8
20 mM+hlk 114.9 108.5 111.7 63.7 58.0 60.8
21 iatkc - - - - - -
22 jktLFkku 114.5 108.5 111.6 79.5 68.7 74.4
23 flfDde 136.4 142.2 139.3 87.6 114.5 100.9
24 rfeyukMq 168.4 170.2 169.3 129.1 129.9 129.5
25 f=kiqjk 118.7 118.4 118.6 96.0 89.5 92.8
26 mÙkj izns'k 119.8 118.8 119.3 75.7 78.4 77.0
27 mÙkjk[k.M 94.9 99.5 97.1 82.3 89.8 85.9
28 if'pe caxky 134.9 136.0 135.4 81.5 81.9 81.7
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
105.9 110.4 108.1 113.6 117.5 115.5

30 paMhx<+ - - - - - -
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 114.9 114.3 114.6 105.2 95.8 100.6
32 neu vkSj nho 126.4 114.0 120.3 117.5 118.2 117.9
33 fnYyh - - - - - -
34 y{k}hi 107.4 103.0 105.3 116.8 120.6 118.8
35 iqMqpsjh - - - - - -

Hkkjr 117.8 115.6 116.7 76.8 74.1 75.5

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014, i`- 56.
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Table 5.9 :	 Gross enrolment ratio of students belonging to scheduled tribes in 
classes I-V and VI-VIII,  2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Classes I-V (6-10 years) Classes VI-VIII (11-13 years)
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 113.0 114.0 113.5 73.1 70.9 72.0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 141.8 138.5 140.2 86.2 82.7 84.4
3 Assam 93.6 97.4 95.4 79.9 80.1 80.0
4 Bihar 124.7 112.2 118.6 68.8 61.8 65.4
5 Chhattisgarh 105.1 101.4 103.3 82.0 74.4 78.2
6 Goa 80.4 79.4 79.9 98.8 96.3 97.6
7 Gujarat 118.9 116.1 117.6 59.7 55.9 57.8
8 Haryana - - - - - -
9 Himachal Pradesh 93.4 96.4 94.8 99.4 98.8 99.1
10 Jammu & Kashmir 64.1 58.6 61.4 47.4 42.0 44.8
11 Jharkhand 132.1 130.0 131.0 76.2 75.1 75.7
12 Karnataka 108.2 104.5 106.4 91.8 86.8 89.3
13 Kerala 94.4 91.8 93.2 93.2 89.0 91.1
14 Madhya Pradesh 127.8 128.3 128.0 79.7 82.7 81.2
15 Maharashtra 109.6 105.0 107.4 83.0 77.4 80.3
16 Manipur 126.4 135.2 130.6 64.2 67.3 65.7
17 Meghalaya 133.9 139.8 136.8 79.0 91.3 85.1
18 Mizoram 129.1 121.5 125.3 98.2 93.0 95.7
19 Nagaland 97.5 96.2 96.9 64.0 63.7 63.8
20 Odisha 114.9 108.5 111.7 63.7 58.0 60.8
21 Punjab - - - - - -
22 Rajasthan 114.5 108.5 111.6 79.5 68.7 74.4
23 Sikkim 136.4 142.2 139.3 87.6 114.5 100.9
24 Tamil Nadu 168.4 170.2 169.3 129.1 129.9 129.5
25 Tripura 118.7 118.4 118.6 96.0 89.5 92.8
26 Uttar Pradesh 119.8 118.8 119.3 75.7 78.4 77.0
27 Uttarakhand 94.9 99.5 97.1 82.3 89.8 85.9
28 West Bengal 134.9 136.0 135.4 81.5 81.9 81.7
29 A & N Islands 105.9 110.4 108.1 113.6 117.5 115.5
30 Chandigarh - - - - - -
31 D & N Haveli 114.9 114.3 114.6 105.2 95.8 100.6
32 Daman & Diu 126.4 114.0 120.3 117.5 118.2 117.9
33 Delhi - - - - - -
34 Lakshadweep 107.4 103.0 105.3 116.8 120.6 118.8
35 Puducherry - - - - - -

All India 117.8 115.6 116.7 76.8 74.1 75.5

Source :	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, New Delhi, p. 56.
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rkfydk 5.10 :	jkT;ksa@la?k {ks=kksa esa iwoZ&izkbejh@iwoZ&csfld pj.k ds laLFkkuksa dh la[;k vkSj muesa 
ukekadu, 2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k iwoZ&izkbejh@iwoZ&csfld 
Ldwy

iwoZ izkbejh esa ukekadu

yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 vkaèkz izns'k - 229595 180491 410086
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 11 17361 14952 32313
3 vle - 273779 223736 497515
4 fcgkj 1 127 98 225
5 NÙkhlx<+ 957 52465 40330 92795
6 xksok - - - -
7 xqtjkr 0 - - -
8 gfj;k.kk 17 70410 61345 131755
9 fgekpy izns'k 14 40324 35147 75471
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj - 92111 80799 172910
11 >kj[kaM 95 64311 49517 113828
12 dukZVd - - - -
13 dsjy - - - -
14 eè; izns'k - - - -
15 egkjk"Vª 56145 1259699 1107107 2366806
16 ef.kiqj 1 59658 50723 110381
17 es?kky; 711 127896 124656 252552
18 fetksje 0 20884 19462 40346
19 ukxkyS.M 0 62459 54609 117068
20 mM+hlk 0 - - -
21 iatkc 0 - - -
22 jktLFkku 7 368715 262021 630736
23 flfDde 395
24 rfeyukMq 2457 401159 382958 784117
25 f=kiqjk - 4973 4215 9188
26 mÙkj izns'k - - - -
27 mÙkjk[k.M - - - -
28 if'pe caxky - - - -
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
34 4249 4072 8321

30 paMhx<+ 1 9828 8471 18299
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh - - - -
32 neu vkSj nho 32 1888 1545 3433
33 fnYyh 51 86308 79622 165930
34 y{k}hi 19 481 589 1070
35 iqMqpsjh 550 20303 18054 38357

Hkkjr 61498 3268983 2804519 6073502

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014, i`- 7.
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Table 5.10 :	 Number of institutions and enrolment in pre-primary/pre-basic stage in 
States/UTs, 2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Pre-Primary/ Pre 
Basic Schools

Enrollment in Pre-Primary

Boys Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Andhra Pradesh - 229595 180491 410086
2 Arunachal Pradesh 11 17361 14952 32313
3 Assam - 273779 223736 497515
4 Bihar 1 127 98 225
5 Chhattisgarh 957 52465 40330 92795
6 Goa - - - -
7 Gujarat 0 - - -
8 Haryana 17 70410 61345 131755
9 Himachal Pradesh 14 40324 35147 75471
10 Jammu & Kashmir - 92111 80799 172910
11 Jharkhand 95 64311 49517 113828
12 Karnataka - - - -
13 Kerala - - - -
14 Madhya Pradesh - - - -
15 Maharashtra 56145 1259699 1107107 2366806
16 Manipur 1 59658 50723 110381
17 Meghalaya 711 127896 124656 252552
18 Mizoram 0 20884 19462 40346
19 Nagaland 0 62459 54609 117068
20 Odisha 0 - - -
21 Punjab 0 - - -
22 Rajasthan 7 368715 262021 630736
23 Sikkim 395
24 Tamil Nadu 2457 401159 382958 784117
25 Tripura - 4973 4215 9188
26 Uttar Pradesh - - - -
27 Uttarakhand - - - -
28 West Bengal - - - -
29 A & N Islands 34 4249 4072 8321
30 Chandigarh 1 9828 8471 18299
31 D & N Haveli - - - -
32 Daman & Diu 32 1888 1545 3433
33 Delhi 51 86308 79622 165930
34 Lakshadweep 19 481 589 1070
35 Puducherry 550 20303 18054 38357

All India 61498 3268983 2804519 6073502

Source : 	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India,  Ministry of  Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, New Delhi, 2014,  p. 7.
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rkfydk 5.11 :	jkT;ksa@la?k {ks=kksa esa izkbejh@twfu;j csfld pj.k esa ukekadu, 2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k izkbejh@twfu;j csfld  (d{kk I-V)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5
1 vkaèkz izns'k 3620693 3463874 7084567
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 121689 113578 235267
3 vle 1462640 1460074 2922714
4 fcgkj 8229745 7420848 15650593
5 NÙkhlx<+ 1672450 1566378 3238828
6 xksok 65196 59532 124728
7 xqtjkr 3515393 3066746 6582139
8 gfj;k.kk 1206621 1077634 2284255
9 fgekpy izns'k 325060 294240 619300
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 662907 611967 1274874
11 >kj[kaM 2546408 2469401 5015809
12 dukZVd 2867548 2652420 5519968
13 dsjy 1169337 1120791 2290128
14 eè; izns'k 5413583 5243899 10657482
15 egkjk"Vª 5471478 4865711 10337189
16 ef.kiqj 178735 176353 355088
17 es?kky; 256724 259618 516342
18 fetksje 75716 68955 144671
19 ukxkyS.M 113801 106003 219804
20 mM+hlk 2285106 2153275 4438381
21 iatkc 1432558 1155041 2587599
22 jktLFkku 4589999 4067161 8657160
23 flfDde 39904 38871 78775
24 rfeyukMq 3398338 3270059 6668397
25 f=kiqjk 202338 194123 396461
26 mÙkj izns'k 15090515 13902320 28992835
27 mÙkjk[k.M 540624 490536 1031160
28 if'pe caxky 4960706 4873508 9834214
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi lewg 16575 15848 32423
30 paMhx<+ 52592 45622 98214
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 20785 18596 39381
32 neu vkSj nho 9605 8183 17788
33 fnYyh 963694 844137 1807831
34 y{k}hi 2963 2773 5736
35 iqMqpsjh 56507 53296 109803

vf[ky Hkkjr 72638533 67231371 139869904

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh, 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014, i`- 10.
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Table 5.11 :	 Enrolment in primary/junior-basic stage in states/UTs, 2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Primary/Jr. Basic  (Class I-V)
Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5
1 Andhra Pradesh 3620693 3463874 7084567
2 Arunachal Pradesh 121689 113578 235267
3 Assam 1462640 1460074 2922714
4 Bihar 8229745 7420848 15650593
5 Chhattisgarh 1672450 1566378 3238828
6 Goa 65196 59532 124728
7 Gujarat 3515393 3066746 6582139
8 Haryana 1206621 1077634 2284255
9 Himachal Pradesh 325060 294240 619300
10 Jammu & Kashmir 662907 611967 1274874
11 Jharkhand 2546408 2469401 5015809
12 Karnataka 2867548 2652420 5519968
13 Kerala 1169337 1120791 2290128
14 Madhya Pradesh 5413583 5243899 10657482
15 Maharashtra 5471478 4865711 10337189
16 Manipur 178735 176353 355088
17 Meghalaya 256724 259618 516342
18 Mizoram 75716 68955 144671
19 Nagaland 113801 106003 219804
20 Odisha 2285106 2153275 4438381
21 Punjab 1432558 1155041 2587599
22 Rajasthan 4589999 4067161 8657160
23 Sikkim 39904 38871 78775
24 Tamil Nadu 3398338 3270059 6668397
25 Tripura 202338 194123 396461
26 Uttar Pradesh 15090515 13902320 28992835
27 Uttarakhand 540624 490536 1031160
28 West Bengal 4960706 4873508 9834214
29 A & N Islands 16575 15848 32423
30 Chandigarh 52592 45622 98214
31 D & N Haveli 20785 18596 39381
32 Daman & Diu 9605 8183 17788
33 Delhi 963694 844137 1807831
34 Lakshadweep 2963 2773 5736
35 Puducherry 56507 53296 109803
All India 72638533 67231371 139869904

Source : 	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, New Delhi, p. 10.



282

rkfydk 5.12:	 d{kk I-V vkSj I-VII, I-X esa Ldwy chp esa NksM+us (Mªki vkmV) dh jkT;okj njsa,  
2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

d{kk I - V d{kk I - VIII d{kk I-X (6-16 d{kk)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 vkaèkz izns'k 15.9 15.3 15.6 28.6 27.7 28.2 45.5 46.3 45.9
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 32.5 29.0 30.9 52.4 47.1 50.0 62.4 60.3 61.4
3 vle 35.6 28.7 32.2 46.4 54.1 50.2 74.1 70.7 72.4
4 fcgkj 38.0 30.7 34.8 58.6 51.1 55.5 70.8 71.9 71.3
5 NÙkhlx<+ 28.8 29.8 29.3 43.6 43.8 43.7 50.2 51.4 50.8
6 xksok 4.0 5.5 4.7 3.6 6.7 5.1 15.8 17.4 16.6
7 xqtjkr 38.1 8.3 27.1 50.2 40.8 46.7 49.5 59.3 54.1
8 gfj;k.kk 7.2 7.0 7.1 2.5 - 1.2 23.6 18.5 21.3
9 fgekpy izns'k 3.1 4.3 3.7 - 3.4 1.6 7.3 7.0 7.1
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 9.8 6.8 8.4 9.6 13.8 11.6 45.5 42.6 44.2
11 >kj[kaM 42.6 43.2 42.9 54.2 49.5 52.0 70.9 70.6 70.7
12 dukZVd 4.3 4.2 4.3 13.0 13.8 13.4 37.9 36.6 37.3
13 dsjy - - - - - - - - -
14 eè; izns'k 31.2 23.1 27.4 46.4 43.3 44.9 32.0 53.7 42.3
15 egkjk"Vª 9.0 10.2 9.5 24.3 29.0 26.5 35.9 38.8 37.3
16 ef.kiqj 45.1 44.5 44.8 54.5 52.9 53.7 72.0 70.3 71.1
17 es?kky; 65.6 60.0 62.9 69.8 66.1 68.0 76.6 72.4 74.5
18 fetksje 41.5 40.0 40.8 39.3 39.9 39.6 48.4 40.2 44.5
19 ukxkyS.M 38.5 38.6 38.5 48.6 46.7 47.7 55.5 51.6 53.6
20 mM+hlk 17.4 13.5 15.5 55.8 58.3 57.0 62.3 61.6 61.9
21 iatkc - 7.0 - - - - - 2.2 -
22 jktLFkku 43.2 43.4 43.3 55.3 58.5 56.7 54.3 69.4 61.7
23 flfDde 14.7 2.9 9.1 54.8 43.4 48.8 61.5 53.1 57.4
24 rfeyukMq - - - - - - 41.0 35.0 38.1
25 f=kiqjk 27.1 26.5 26.8 44.8 39.7 42.4 50.9 48.3 49.6
26 mÙkj izns'k 15.3 22.2 18.6 49.2 51.3 50.2 44.2 50.7 47.2
27 mÙkjk[k.M 35.7 33.7 34.8 41.1 40.2 40.7 35.1 37.4 36.2
28 if'pe caxky 27.6 20.8 24.3 46.2 37.8 42.1 62.6 58.5 60.6
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
8.1 7.2 7.7 12.2 13.5 12.8 17.5 21.4 19.4

30 paMhx<+ - - - - - - - - -
31 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 9.8 18.9 14.2 22.6 33.5 27.9 44.3 59.4 51.7
32 neu vkSj nho 2.2 6.7 4.3 14.6 9.4 12.3 26.4 23.3 25.0
33 fnYyh - - - - 4.5 - - - -
34 y{k}hi 15.3 10.5 13.0 27.1 4.9 16.2 7.6 4.7 6.3
35 iqMqpsjh 0.5 - - - - - 1.1 - -

vf[ky Hkkjr 23.4 21.0 22.3 41.5 40.0 40.8 48.6 52.2 50.3

Ïksr : 	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 66.	
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Table 5.12:	 Statewise dropout rates in classes I-V and I-VII, I-X, 2011-12

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Classes I - V Classes I - VIII Classes I-X (6-16 yrs)
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 Andhra Pradesh 15.9 15.3 15.6 28.6 27.7 28.2 45.5 46.3 45.9
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
32.5 29.0 30.9 52.4 47.1 50.0 62.4 60.3 61.4

3 Assam 35.6 28.7 32.2 46.4 54.1 50.2 74.1 70.7 72.4
4 Bihar 38.0 30.7 34.8 58.6 51.1 55.5 70.8 71.9 71.3
5 Chhattisgarh 28.8 29.8 29.3 43.6 43.8 43.7 50.2 51.4 50.8
6 Goa 4.0 5.5 4.7 3.6 6.7 5.1 15.8 17.4 16.6
7 Gujarat 38.1 8.3 27.1 50.2 40.8 46.7 49.5 59.3 54.1
8 Haryana 7.2 7.0 7.1 2.5 - 1.2 23.6 18.5 21.3
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
3.1 4.3 3.7 - 3.4 1.6 7.3 7.0 7.1

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

9.8 6.8 8.4 9.6 13.8 11.6 45.5 42.6 44.2

11 Jharkhand 42.6 43.2 42.9 54.2 49.5 52.0 70.9 70.6 70.7
12 Karnataka 4.3 4.2 4.3 13.0 13.8 13.4 37.9 36.6 37.3
13 Kerala - - - - - - - - -
14 Madhya Pradesh 31.2 23.1 27.4 46.4 43.3 44.9 32.0 53.7 42.3
15 Maharashtra 9.0 10.2 9.5 24.3 29.0 26.5 35.9 38.8 37.3
16 Manipur 45.1 44.5 44.8 54.5 52.9 53.7 72.0 70.3 71.1
17 Meghalaya 65.6 60.0 62.9 69.8 66.1 68.0 76.6 72.4 74.5
18 Mizoram 41.5 40.0 40.8 39.3 39.9 39.6 48.4 40.2 44.5
19 Nagaland 38.5 38.6 38.5 48.6 46.7 47.7 55.5 51.6 53.6
20 Odisha 17.4 13.5 15.5 55.8 58.3 57.0 62.3 61.6 61.9
21 Punjab - 7.0 - - - - - 2.2 -
22 Rajasthan 43.2 43.4 43.3 55.3 58.5 56.7 54.3 69.4 61.7
23 Sikkim 14.7 2.9 9.1 54.8 43.4 48.8 61.5 53.1 57.4
24 Tamil Nadu - - - - - - 41.0 35.0 38.1
25 Tripura 27.1 26.5 26.8 44.8 39.7 42.4 50.9 48.3 49.6
26 Uttar Pradesh 15.3 22.2 18.6 49.2 51.3 50.2 44.2 50.7 47.2
27 Uttarakhand 35.7 33.7 34.8 41.1 40.2 40.7 35.1 37.4 36.2
28 West Bengal 27.6 20.8 24.3 46.2 37.8 42.1 62.6 58.5 60.6
29 A & N Islands 8.1 7.2 7.7 12.2 13.5 12.8 17.5 21.4 19.4
30 Chandigarh - - - - - - - - -
31 D & N Haveli 9.8 18.9 14.2 22.6 33.5 27.9 44.3 59.4 51.7
32 Daman & Diu 2.2 6.7 4.3 14.6 9.4 12.3 26.4 23.3 25.0
33 Delhi - - - - 4.5 - - - -
34 Lakshadweep 15.3 10.5 13.0 27.1 4.9 16.2 7.6 4.7 6.3
35 Puducherry 0.5 - - - - - 1.1 - -

All India 23.4 21.0 22.3 41.5 40.0 40.8 48.6 52.2 50.3

Source : 	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India,  Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, New Delhi, p. 66
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rkfydk 5.13:	 1960-61 ls 2011-12 rd Ldwyh f'k{kk ds fofHkUu pj.kksa esa MªkWi vkmV (izfr'kr) njsa

Ø- la- izkbejh (I-V) vkjafHkd (I-VIII) lsds.Mjh (I-X)
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1960-61 61.7 70.9 64.9 75.0 85.0 78.3 N.A N.A N.A
1970-71 64.5 70.9 67.0 74.6 83.4 77.9 N.A N.A N.A
1980-81 56.2 62.5 58.7 68.0 79.4 72.7 79.8 86.6 82.5
1990-91 40.1 46.0 42.6 59.1 65.1 60.9 67.5 76.9 71.3
1992-93 43.8 46.7 45.0 58.2 65.2 61.1 70.0 77.3 72.9
1995-96 41.4 43.0 42.1 56.6 61.7 58.8 66.7 73.7 69.6
1996-97 39.7 40.9 40.2 54.3 59.5 56.5 67.3 73.7 70.0
1997-98 37.5 41.5 39.2 53.8 59.3 56.1 66.6 73.0 69.3
1998-99 40.9 42.3 41.5 54.2 59.2 56.3 64.5 69.8 66.7
1999-2000 39.8 41.0 40.3 53.3 57.7 55.1 64.9 69.9 67.0
2000-01 39.7 41.9 40.7 50.3 57.7 53.7 66.4 71.5 68.6
2001-02 38.4 39.9 39.0 52.9 56.9 54.6 64.2 68.6 66.0
2002-03 35.9 33.7 34.9 52.3 53.5 52.8 60.7 65.0 62.6
2003-04 33.7 28.6 31.5 51.9 52.9 52.3 61.0 64.9 62.7
2004-05 31.8 25.4 29.0 50.5 51.3 50.8 60.4 63.9 61.9
2005-06 28.7 21.8 25.7 48.7 49.0 48.8 60.1 63.6 61.6
2006-07 24.6 26.8 25.6 46.4 45.2 45.9 58.6 61.5 59.9
2007-08 25.7 24.4 25.1 43.7 41.3 42.7 56.6 57.3 56.7
2008-09 29.6 25.8 27.8 41.1 36.9 39.3 54.0 54.4 54.2
2009-10 31.8 28.5 30.3 41.1 44.2 42.5 53.3 51.8 52.7
2010-11 29.0 25.4 27.4 40.6 41.2 40.8 50.2 47.7 49.2
2011-12 23.4 21.0 22.3 41.5 40.0 40.8 48.6 52.2 50.3

NA : ykxw ughaA

Ïksr :	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh 2011-12, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk] ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh, 2014, ,l-14.



287

Table 5.13:	 Dropout rates (percent) at different stages of school education from 
1960-61 to 2011-12

Year Primary   (I-V) Elementary (I-VIII) Secondary (I-X)
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1960-61 61.7 70.9 64.9 75.0 85.0 78.3 N.A N.A N.A
1970-71 64.5 70.9 67.0 74.6 83.4 77.9 N.A N.A N.A
1980-81 56.2 62.5 58.7 68.0 79.4 72.7 79.8 86.6 82.5
1990-91 40.1 46.0 42.6 59.1 65.1 60.9 67.5 76.9 71.3
1992-93 43.8 46.7 45.0 58.2 65.2 61.1 70.0 77.3 72.9
1995-96 41.4 43.0 42.1 56.6 61.7 58.8 66.7 73.7 69.6
1996-97 39.7 40.9 40.2 54.3 59.5 56.5 67.3 73.7 70.0
1997-98 37.5 41.5 39.2 53.8 59.3 56.1 66.6 73.0 69.3
1998-99 40.9 42.3 41.5 54.2 59.2 56.3 64.5 69.8 66.7
1999-2000 39.8 41.0 40.3 53.3 57.7 55.1 64.9 69.9 67.0
2000-01 39.7 41.9 40.7 50.3 57.7 53.7 66.4 71.5 68.6
2001-02 38.4 39.9 39.0 52.9 56.9 54.6 64.2 68.6 66.0
2002-03 35.9 33.7 34.9 52.3 53.5 52.8 60.7 65.0 62.6
2003-04 33.7 28.6 31.5 51.9 52.9 52.3 61.0 64.9 62.7
2004-05 31.8 25.4 29.0 50.5 51.3 50.8 60.4 63.9 61.9
2005-06 28.7 21.8 25.7 48.7 49.0 48.8 60.1 63.6 61.6
2006-07 24.6 26.8 25.6 46.4 45.2 45.9 58.6 61.5 59.9
2007-08 25.7 24.4 25.1 43.7 41.3 42.7 56.6 57.3 56.7
2008-09 29.6 25.8 27.8 41.1 36.9 39.3 54.0 54.4 54.2
2009-10 31.8 28.5 30.3 41.1 44.2 42.5 53.3 51.8 52.7
2010-11 29.0 25.4 27.4 40.6 41.2 40.8 50.2 47.7 49.2
2011-12 23.4 21.0 22.3 41.5 40.0 40.8 48.6 52.2 50.3

NA : Not available

Source :	 Statistics of School Education 2011-12, Government of India,  Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring and Statistics, 2014, S-14.
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rkfydk 5.14 :	Hkkjr esa cPpksa ds Ldwy ugha tkus ds dkj.k

dkj.k 'kgjh xzkeh.k dqy
efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k

dHkh Ldwy ugha tkus ds eq[; dkj.k a

Ldwy cgqr nwj gksuk 0.6 2.1 1.4 7 1.1 5.8
okgu miyCèk ugha gksuk 0 0.2 0.4 1.9 0.3 1.5
i<+kbZ t:jh ugha le>h xbZ 3.7 5.4 2.5 3.8 2.9 4.2
?kjsyw dk;Z 6.5 15.6 7.2 15.0 7 15.2
[ksrh ds dk;Z@ikfjokfjd dkjksckj 6.0 2.1 7.7 3.4 7.2 3.1
udn ;k oLrq :i esa dekbZ ds 
fy, ckgj ds dk;Z

10.8 5.6 7.9 2.6 8.8 3.3

cgqr egaxh gS 16.7 21.2 18.4 17.4 17.9 18.3
Ldwy esa yM+fd;ksa ds fy, mfpr 
lqfoèkkvksa dk vHkko

0.2 0.6 0.3 2.3 0.2 1.9

HkkbZ cguksa dh ns[kHkky 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.7
i<+kbZ esa fnypLih ugha 37.7 22.6 35.3 20.5 36.0 21.0
vU; 5.7 6.9 5.6 4.8 5.6 5.3
ekywe ugha 3 3.4 4 3.3 3.7 3.3
dqy izfr'kr 100 100 100 100 100 100
uewuksa esa cPpksa dh la[;k 2,110 1,929 4,745 5,968 6,855 7,897
orZeku esa Ldwy ugha tkus ds dkj.k b

Ldwy cgqr nwj gksuk (7.0)5.9 (1.4)1 (2.1)1 (.6)0.2 (5.8)4.8  (1.1)0.8 
okgu miyCèk ugha gksuk (1.9)1.6 (.4)0.4 (.2)0.2 (0)0.1 (1.5)1.3  (0.3)0.3 
vkxs dh i<+kbZ t:jh ugha le>h 
xbZ

 (3.8)4.3  (2.5)2.3  (5.4)5.4 (3.7)2.4  (4.2)4.5  (2.9)2.4 

?kjsyw dk;Z (15)17.3  (7.2)8.7 (15.6)14.7 (6.5)5.7 (15.2)16.7  (7)8.0 
[ksrh ds dk;Z@ikfjokfjd dkjksckj  (3.4)2.9  (7.7)9.2  (2.1)1.6  (6)4.7  (3.1)2.6  (7.2)8.0 
udn ;k oLrq :i esa dekbZ ds 
fy, ckgj ds dk;Z

 (2.6)3.7  (7.9)9.9  (5.6)3.0  (10.8)11.3  (3.3)3.5  (8.8)10.3 

cgqr egaxh gS (17.4)11.4  (18.4)13.3  (21.2)17 (16.7)15.2  (18.3)12.6  (17.9)13.8 
Ldwy esa yM+fd;ksa ds fy, mfpr 
lqfoèkkvksa dk vHkko

 (2.3)3.5  (0.3)0  (.6)1.2  (0.2)0  (1.9)3  (0.2)0 

HkkbZ cguksa dh ns[kHkky  (.8)2.3  (.2)0.6  (.6)1.5  (0.3)0.2  (0.7)2.2  (0.3)0.5 
i<+kbZ esa fnypLih ugha (20.5)24.8  (35.3)40  (22.6)30.2 (37.7)42.5  (21)26  (36)40.6 
ckj ckj vliQy gksuk  (5.5)3.7  (5.5)5.3  (6.6)6.1  (7)6  (5.8)4.2  (5.9)5.5 
fookg gks x;k  (5.8)8.5  (.2)0.2  (2.4)4.9  (0)0.1  (4.9)7.7  (0.1)0.2 
vU;  (10.8)6.2  (9.1)5.3  (11.6)8.2  (7.5)5.8  (11.0)6.6  (8.6)5.5 
ekywe ugha  (3.3)4  (4)3.8  (3.4)5.1  (3)5.7  (3.3)4.2  (3.7)4.2 
dqy izfr'kr 100 100 100 100 100 100
uewuksa esa cPpksa dh la[;k (5968)6121 (4745)5475 (1929)1747 (2110)1852 (7897)7868 (6855)7327

fVIi.kh: rkfydk esa vkadM+s fuokl vkSj fyax ds vuqlkj 6 -17 o"kZ ds mu cPpksa dk izfr'kr forj.k n'kkZrs gSa tks

a: dHkh Ldwy ugha x, vkSj (,u,iQ,p,l 1998-99)

b: ftUgksaus Ldwy tkuk can dj fn;k,  ,u,iQ,p,l 1998-99 vkSj ,u,iQ,p,l 2005-06 (czsDV esa).

Ïksr:-	 Hkkjr esa efgyk vkSj iq#"k 2011, (13oka vad) dsanzh; lkaf[;dh dk;kZy;] lkaf[;dh vkSj dk;ZØe dk;kZUo;u 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh, www.mospi.gov.in.

izkbejh Ïksr- jk"Vªh; ifjokj LokLF; losZ{k.k, 1998-99 vkSj 2005-06.
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Table 5.14 :	 Reasons for children not attending school in India

Reasons Urban Rural Total
Female Male Female Male Female Male

Main reason for never attending school a

School too far away 0.6 2.1 1.4 7 1.1 5.8
Transport not available 0 0.2 0.4 1.9 0.3 1.5
Education not considered 
necessary

3.7 5.4 2.5 3.8 2.9 4.2

Required for household 
work

6.5 15.6 7.2 15.0 7 15.2

Required for work on farm/
family Business

6.0 2.1 7.7 3.4 7.2 3.1

Required for outside work 
for payment in cash or kind

10.8 5.6 7.9 2.6 8.8 3.3

Costs to much 16.7 21.2 18.4 17.4 17.9 18.3
No proper school facilities 
for girls

0.2 0.6 0.3 2.3 0.2 1.9

Required for care of siblings 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.7
Not interested in studies 37.7 22.6 35.3 20.5 36.0 21.0
Other 5.7 6.9 5.6 4.8 5.6 5.3
Don't know 3 3.4 4 3.3 3.7 3.3
Total Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100
Number of children in the 
sample

2,110 1,929 4,745 5,968 6,855 7,897

Main reason for not currently attending school b

School too far away (7.0)5.9 (1.4)1 (2.1)1 (.6)0.2 (5.8)4.8  (1.1)0.8 
Transport not available (1.9)1.6 (.4)0.4 (.2)0.2 (0)0.1 (1.5)1.3  (0.3)0.3 
Further education not con-
sidered necessary

 (3.8)4.3  (2.5)2.3  (5.4)5.4 (3.7)2.4  (4.2)4.5  (2.9)2.4 

Required for household 
work

(15)17.3  (7.2)8.7 (15.6)14.7 (6.5)5.7 (15.2)16.7  (7)8.0 

Required for work on farm/
family business

 (3.4)2.9  (7.7)9.2  (2.1)1.6  (6)4.7  (3.1)2.6  (7.2)8.0 

Required for outside work 
for payment in cash or kind

 (2.6)3.7  (7.9)9.9  (5.6)3.0  (10.8)11.3  (3.3)3.5  (8.8)10.3 

Costs too much (17.4)11.4  (18.4)13.3  (21.2)17 (16.7)15.2  (18.3)12.6  (17.9)13.8 
No proper school facilities 
for girls

 (2.3)3.5  (0.3)0  (.6)1.2  (0.2)0  (1.9)3  (0.2)0 

Required for care of siblings  (.8)2.3  (.2)0.6  (.6)1.5  (0.3)0.2  (0.7)2.2  (0.3)0.5 
Not interested in studies (20.5)24.8  (35.3)40  (22.6)30.2 (37.7)42.5  (21)26  (36)40.6 
Repeated failures  (5.5)3.7  (5.5)5.3  (6.6)6.1  (7)6  (5.8)4.2  (5.9)5.5 
Got married  (5.8)8.5  (.2)0.2  (2.4)4.9  (0)0.1  (4.9)7.7  (0.1)0.2 
Other  (10.8)6.2  (9.1)5.3  (11.6)8.2  (7.5)5.8  (11.0)6.6  (8.6)5.5 
Don't know  (3.3)4  (4)3.8  (3.4)5.1  (3)5.7  (3.3)4.2  (3.7)4.2 
Total percent 100 100 100 100 100 100
Number of children in the 
sample

(5968)6121 (4745)5475 (1929)1747 (2110)1852 (7897)7868 (6855)7327

Note: Figures give distribution of children aged 6 -17 years. 
a: For chidren who have never attended school (NFHS 1998-99), 
b: For chidren who have dropped out of  school,  NFHS 1998-99 & NFHS 2005-06 (in brackets).
Source:-	 Women and Men in India 2011, (13th Issue) Central Statistics Office, Ministry of Statistics 

and programme  implementation, Govt. of India, New Delhi, www.mospi.gov.in.
Primary source - National Family Health survey, 1998-99 & 2005-06.
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rkfydk 5.15 :	31  ekpZ, 2015  dks vkbZlhMh,l ds rgr 'kkyk&iwoZ f'k{kk izkIr dj jgs cPps

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

eghus dk 
fjiksVZ

vkaxuokM+h dh la[;k 'kkyk&iwoZ f'k{kk ds  ykHkkFkhZ
vuqeksfnr dk;Zjr ih,lbZ

miyCèk djuk
yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 vkaèkz izns'k 03/15 55607 55574 54056 502296 439457 941753
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 03/15 6225 6028 6028 57073 55938 113011
3 vle 03/15 62153 62153 57141 909118 892323 1801441
4 fcgkj 03/15 115009 91677 43526 1174038 1242050 2416088
5 NÙkhlx<+ 03/15 52474 49941 42516 435857 444376 880233
6 xksok 03/15 1262 1260 1255 10389 10528 20917
7 xqtjkr 03/15 53029 52065 51903 797681 782413 1580094
8 gfj;k.kk 03/15 25962 25962 25905 203069 195826 398895
9 fgekpy izns'k 03/15 18925 18920 18920 75462 74399 149861
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 03/15 31938 29599 28827 153918 146208 300126
11 >kj[kaM 02/15 38432 38432 36301 581694 665856 1247550
12 dukZVd 03/15 65911 64558 64514 879832 880421 1760253
13 dsjy 03/15 33318 33115 33112 222585 221698 444283
14 eè; izns'k 03/15 97135 91822 74910 1516860 1512539 3029398
15 egkjk"Vª 07/14 110486 108010 97162 1477794 1344708 2822502
16 ef.kiqj 08/13 11510 9883 9805 90343 89179 179522
17 es?kky; 03/15 5896 5309 5147 94887 92676 187563
18 fetksje 03/15 2244 2244 2228 463921 470986 934907
19 ukxkyS.M 03/15 3980 3455 3455 71013 69312 140325
20 mM+hlk 03/15 74154 71204 70314 772710 763028 1535738
21 iatkc 03/15 27314 26656 26656 201241 189795 391036
22 jktLFkku 03/15 62010 60133 58250 548384 540596 1088980
23 flfDde 03/15 1308 1275 1230 5781 5890 11671
24 rfeyukMq 03/15 54439 54439 54439 563710 544638 1108348
25 rsyaxkuk 03/15 35700 35353 33955 318419 320719 639138
26 f=kiqjk 01/15 10145 9911 9911 80172 72032 152204
27 mÙkj izns'k 01/15 190145 187997 188008 4334545 3975036 8309581
28 mÙkjk[k.M 03/15 20067 19430 17245 114191 116424 230615
29 if'pe caxky 03/15 119481 116390 107205 1682255 1642814 3325069
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg

03/15 720 710 710 1907 1975 3882

31 paMhx<+ 03/15 500 500 500 15077 14208 29285
32 fnYyh 03/15 11150 10897 10897 180294 170883 351177
33 nknj vkSj uxj gosyh 03/15 302 282 282 5381 5240 10621
34 neu vkSj nho 03/15 107 107 96 1241 1402 2643
35 y{k}hi 03/14 107 107 107 1140 1152 2292
36 iqMqpsjh 03/15 855 788 788 1562 1432 2994

vf[ky Hkkjr 1400000 1346186 1253248 18545840 17998156 36543996

Ïksr :	 vkbZlhMh,l dh izxfr fjiksVZ, vkadM+k rkfydk, efgyk vkSj cky fodkl, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh, 2014, i`- 5. 
http://wcd.nic.in/icds/icdsdatatables.aspx
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Table 5.15 :	 Children attending pre-school education under  ICDS scheme  as on  
31 March, 2015

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Month 
of 

report

No. of Anganwadis No. of PSE Beneficiaries 
Sanc-
tioned

Opera-
tional

Providing 
PSE

Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 03/15 55607 55574 54056 502296 439457 941753
2 Arunachal Pradesh 03/15 6225 6028 6028 57073 55938 113011
3 Assam 03/15 62153 62153 57141 909118 892323 1801441
4 Bihar 03/15 115009 91677 43526 1174038 1242050 2416088
5 Chhattisgarh 03/15 52474 49941 42516 435857 444376 880233
6 Goa 03/15 1262 1260 1255 10389 10528 20917
7 Gujarat 03/15 53029 52065 51903 797681 782413 1580094
8 Haryana 03/15 25962 25962 25905 203069 195826 398895
9 Himachal Pradesh 03/15 18925 18920 18920 75462 74399 149861
10 Jammu & Kashmir 03/15 31938 29599 28827 153918 146208 300126
11 Jharkhand 02/15 38432 38432 36301 581694 665856 1247550
12 Karnataka 03/15 65911 64558 64514 879832 880421 1760253
13 Kerala 03/15 33318 33115 33112 222585 221698 444283
14 Madhya Pradesh 03/15 97135 91822 74910 1516860 1512539 3029398
15 Maharashtra 07/14 110486 108010 97162 1477794 1344708 2822502
16 Manipur 08/13 11510 9883 9805 90343 89179 179522
17 Meghalaya 03/15 5896 5309 5147 94887 92676 187563
18 Mizoram 03/15 2244 2244 2228 463921 470986 934907
19 Nagaland 03/15 3980 3455 3455 71013 69312 140325
20 Odisha 03/15 74154 71204 70314 772710 763028 1535738
21 Punjab 03/15 27314 26656 26656 201241 189795 391036
22 Rajasthan 03/15 62010 60133 58250 548384 540596 1088980
23 Sikkim 03/15 1308 1275 1230 5781 5890 11671
24 Tamil Nadu 03/15 54439 54439 54439 563710 544638 1108348
25 Telengana 03/15 35700 35353 33955 318419 320719 639138
26 Tripura 01/15 10145 9911 9911 80172 72032 152204
27 Uttar Pradesh 01/15 190145 187997 188008 4334545 3975036 8309581
28 Uttarakhand 03/15 20067 19430 17245 114191 116424 230615
29 West Bengal 03/15 119481 116390 107205 1682255 1642814 3325069
30 A & N Islands 03/15 720 710 710 1907 1975 3882
31 Chandigarh 03/15 500 500 500 15077 14208 29285
32 Delhi 03/15 11150 10897 10897 180294 170883 351177
33 D & N Haveli 03/15 302 282 282 5381 5240 10621
34 Daman & Diu 03/15 107 107 96 1241 1402 2643
35 Lakshadweep 03/14 107 107 107 1140 1152 2292
36 Puducherry 03/15 855 788 788 1562 1432 2994
 All India 1400000 1346186 1253248 18545840 17998156 36543996

Source :	 Status Report on ICDS, Data Tables, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Govt. of 
India, New Delhi, 2014, p 5. http://wcd.nic.in/icds/icdsdatatables.aspx
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rkfydk 5.16:	 jkT;ksa@la?k {ks=kksa esa f'k{kk ij ctV O;; (jktLo ys[kk), 2012-13
(djksM+ #- esa)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

orZeku 
ewY;ksa ij 

ldy jkT; 
?kjsyw mRikn 

jkT; ds dqy 
ctV dk 
jktLo

f'k{kk vkSj 
vU; foHkkx 
}kjk f'k{kk 

vkSj izf'k{k.k 
ij dqy O;;

f'k{kk 
foHkkx }kjk 
f'k{kk ij 

O;;

dqy ldy 
?kjsyw 

mRikn esa 
f'k{kk vkSj 
izf'k{k.k 
ctV vkSj 
vU; foHkkx 

dk  % 

ldy ?kjsyw 
mRikn 
esa f'k{kk 
foHkkx ds 
f'k{kk dk 
ctV % 

1 vkaèkz izns'k 754409 1122342 24879.73 18040.61 3.30 2.39
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 12091 4203.51 554.85 493.76 4.59 4.08
3 vle 141621 36298.86 10148.77 8557.2 7.17 6.04
4 fcgkj 313995 60959.27 14172.62 12415.49 4.51 3.95
5 NÙkhlx<+ 153621 28419.38 5768.22 5157.51 3.75 3.36
6 xksok 34965 7116.64 1448.31 1033.76 4.14 2.96
7 xqtjkr 670016 72288.05 15013.84 11994.8 2.24 1.79
8 gfj;k.kk 345238 39783.52 9852.1 8428.34 2.85 2.44
9 fgekpy izns'k 73710 15969.19 3721.91 3354.20 5.05 4.55
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 75574 24590.9 4255.91 3457.7 5.63 4.58
11 >kj[kaM 164876 27800.55 6618.89 5623.56 4.01 3.41
12 dukZVd 524502 80529.97 17457.58 14490.37 3.33 2.76
13 dsjy 349338 51605.35 11977.88 10012.67 3.43 2.87
14 eè; izns'k 372171 63543.5 11804.88 10209.73 3.17 2.74
15 egkjk"Vª 1372644 136559.22 36983.92 31211.72 2.69 2.27
16 ef.kiqj 11983 6139.57 831.69 667.29 6.94 5.57
17 es?kky; 18135 5964.43 917.05 747.94 5.06 4.12
18 fetksje 8053 4168.72 742.01 671.27 9.21 8.34
19 ukxkyS.M 14832 5230.59 845.81 700.25 5.70 4.72
20 mM+hlk 255459 41431.97 8740.77 7715.51 3.42 3.02
21 iatkc 286809 41166.67 7065.63 6158.8 2.46 2.15
22 jktLFkku 459215 62219.22 14468.86 13687.18 3.15 2.98
23 flfDde 9957 3570.02 345.63 273.98 3.47 2.75
24 rfeyukMq 744474 98213.85 19979.24 16890.66 2.68 2.27
25 f=kiqjk 23855 5895.19 1149.22 999.73 4.82 4.19
26 mÙkj izns'k 768930 152963.61 33053.75 29053.08 4.30 3.78
27 mÙkjk[k.M 113958 15717.12 4678.52 4048.7 4.11 3.55
28 if'pe caxky 620160 83719.39 18752.81 16967.26 3.02 2.74
29 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg

5067 2352.92 403.93 375.1 7.97 7.4

30 paMhx<+ 26162 2505.42 580.44 426.72 2.22 1.63
31 fnYyh 348221 21833.37 5669.4 5110.13 1.63 1.47
32 iqMqpsjh 17192 4835.55 841.11 585.32 4.89 3.4

vf[ky Hkkjr 9388876 2609879 403236.51 323849.98 4.29 3.45

fVIi.kh:	 th,lMhih vkadM+sa lky 2010-11 ds gS vkSj jk"Vªh; [kkrk izHkkx dh osclkbZV ls fy;s x;s gS, lh,lvks, 
,evks,lihvkbZ (01.03.2014 rd).

Ïksr  :	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dh lkaf[;dh] 2012-13, Hkkjr ljdkj] ekuo lalkèku fodkl ea=kky;] ;kstuk ekuhVfjax vkSj 
lkaf[;dh C;wjks] ubZ fnYyh] 2014, i`-- 19
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Table 5.16:	 Budgeted expenditure (revenue account) on education in States/UTs, 
2012-13

(Rs. In crore)
Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Gross 
state 

domestic 
product 

at current 
Prices

Total State 
Revenue 
Budget

Total 
Expenditure 

on 
education & 
Training by 
Education 

& other 
department 

Total ex-
penditure 
on edu-

cation by 
education 

depart-
ment 

% of 
education 
& Training 
Budget of 
education 
& Other 
Depart-
ment 

to Total 
GSDP

% of 
education 
Budget of 
education 

depart-
ment to 
GSDP

1 Andhra Pradesh 754409 1122342 24879.73 18040.61 3.30 2.39
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
12091 4203.51 554.85 493.76 4.59 4.08

3 Assam 141621 36298.86 10148.77 8557.2 7.17 6.04
4 Bihar 313995 60959.27 14172.62 12415.49 4.51 3.95
5 Chhattisgarh 153621 28419.38 5768.22 5157.51 3.75 3.36
6 Goa 34965 7116.64 1448.31 1033.76 4.14 2.96
7 Gujarat 670016 72288.05 15013.84 11994.8 2.24 1.79
8 Haryana 345238 39783.52 9852.1 8428.34 2.85 2.44
9 Himachal Pradesh 73710 15969.19 3721.91 3354.20 5.05 4.55
10 Jammu & Kashmir 75574 24590.9 4255.91 3457.7 5.63 4.58
11 Jharkhand 164876 27800.55 6618.89 5623.56 4.01 3.41
12 Karnataka 524502 80529.97 17457.58 14490.37 3.33 2.76
13 Kerala 349338 51605.35 11977.88 10012.67 3.43 2.87
14 Madhya Pradesh 372171 63543.5 11804.88 10209.73 3.17 2.74
15 Maharashtra 1372644 136559.22 36983.92 31211.72 2.69 2.27
16 Manipur 11983 6139.57 831.69 667.29 6.94 5.57
17 Meghalaya 18135 5964.43 917.05 747.94 5.06 4.12
18 Mizoram 8053 4168.72 742.01 671.27 9.21 8.34
19 Nagaland 14832 5230.59 845.81 700.25 5.70 4.72
20 Odisha 255459 41431.97 8740.77 7715.51 3.42 3.02
21 Punjab 286809 41166.67 7065.63 6158.8 2.46 2.15
22 Rajasthan 459215 62219.22 14468.86 13687.18 3.15 2.98
23 Sikkim 9957 3570.02 345.63 273.98 3.47 2.75
24 Tamil Nadu 744474 98213.85 19979.24 16890.66 2.68 2.27
25 Tripura 23855 5895.19 1149.22 999.73 4.82 4.19
26 Uttar Pradesh 768930 152963.61 33053.75 29053.08 4.30 3.78
27 Uttarakhand 113958 15717.12 4678.52 4048.7 4.11 3.55
28 West Bengal 620160 83719.39 18752.81 16967.26 3.02 2.74
29 A & N Islands 5067 2352.92 403.93 375.1 7.97 7.4
30 Chandigarh 26162 2505.42 580.44 426.72 2.22 1.63
31 Delhi 348221 21833.37 5669.4 5110.13 1.63 1.47
32 Puducherry 17192 4835.55 841.11 585.32 4.89 3.4

All India 9388876 2609879 403236.51 323849.98 4.29 3.45

Note:	 GSDP figures pertains to the year 2010-11 and have been taken from Statement uploded 
on the website of National Accounts Division, CSO, MOSPI (as on 01.03.2014).

Source  :	 Statistics of School Education, 2012-13, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource and 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, p. 19.
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rkfydk 5.17:	 Hkkjr esa ldy ?kjsyw mRikn (pkyw dherksa ij) ds izfr'kr ds rkSj ij f'k{kk dk O;;, 
1951-52  ls 2012-13 rd

o"kZ pkyw ewY;ksa 
ij th-Mh-ih- 
(iSQDVj ewY; 

ij)  
(djksM+ #-)

f'k{kk o vU; 
foHkkxksa }kjk 
f'{kk ij O;; 
(jkT; + dsUnz)                        
(djksM+ #- esa)

f'k{kk o 
vU; foHkkxksa 
}kjk f'k{kk ij 
O;; (jkT; + 
dsUnz)  thMhih 
ds rkSj ij                       

(djksM+ #- esa)

'kS{kf.kd o 
vU; foHkkxksa 
}kjk f'k{kk ij 

O;;  
(djksM+ #- esa)

'kS{kf.kd o 
vU; foHkkxksa 
}kjk f'k{kk 
ij O;; 

thMhih dk
%

1 2 3 4 5 6
1999-2000 1847273 61281.46 3.32 74816.09 4.05
2000-01 1991982 62498.09 3.14 82486.48 4.14
2001-02 2167745 64847.71 2.99 79865.71 3.68
2002-03 2338200 68561.54 2.93 85507.33 3.66
2003-04 2622216 73044.93 2.79 89079.25 3.40
2004-05 2971464 81280.85 2.73 96694.1 3.26
2005-06 3390503 94483.7 2.79 113228.71 3.34
2006-07 3953276 110340.36 2.79 137383.99 3.48
2007-08 4582086 125379.63 2.74 155797.27 3.40
2008-09 5303567 152822.4 2.88 189068.84 3.56
2009-10 6108903 190136.08 3.11 241256.02 3.95
2010-11 7248860*** 233510.11 3.22 293478.23 4.05
2011-12 8391691** 282852.09 3.37 351145.78 4.18
2012-13 9388876* 323849.98 3.45 403236.51 4.29

* izFke la'kksfèkr laLdj.k, ** f}rh; la'kksfèkr laLdj.k, *** r`rh; la'kksfèkr laLdj.k

fVIi.kh : thMhih 1999 lky ij vkèkkfjr gSA

Ïksr:	 Ldwyh f'k{kk dk lkaf[;dh, 2012-13, Hkkjr ljdkj, ekuo lalkèku vkSj fodkl ea=kky;, ;kstuk] fuxjkuh vkSj 
lkaf[;dh ds C;wjks, ubZ fnYyh, 2014, i` - 17.
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Table 5.17:	 Educational expenditure as percentage of GDP (at current prices) for 
India, 1951-52 to 2012-13

Year GDP at 
current 

prices (at 
factor cost)  

(Rs. In 
crores)

Expenditure 
on Education 
by Education 

Deptts. 
(States+ 
Centre)                        

(Rs. In crores)

Expenditure 
on Education 
by Education 

Deptts. 
(States+ 
Centre)                       

As % of GDP

Expendi-
ture on Ed-
ucation by 
Education 

& Other 
Depart-

ments (Rs. 
In crores)

Expendi-
ture on 

Education 
by Edu-
cation & 

Other De-
partments                              

As % of 
GDP

1 2 3 4 5 6
1999-2000 1847273 61281.46 3.32 74816.09 4.05
2000-01 1991982 62498.09 3.14 82486.48 4.14
2001-02 2167745 64847.71 2.99 79865.71 3.68
2002-03 2338200 68561.54 2.93 85507.33 3.66
2003-04 2622216 73044.93 2.79 89079.25 3.40
2004-05 2971464 81280.85 2.73 96694.1 3.26
2005-06 3390503 94483.7 2.79 113228.71 3.34
2006-07 3953276 110340.36 2.79 137383.99 3.48
2007-08 4582086 125379.63 2.74 155797.27 3.40
2008-09 5303567 152822.4 2.88 189068.84 3.56
2009-10 6108903 190136.08 3.11 241256.02 3.95
2010-11 7248860*** 233510.11 3.22 293478.23 4.05
2011-12 8391691** 282852.09 3.37 351145.78 4.18
2012-13 9388876* 323849.98 3.45 403236.51 4.29

* 1st Revised Edition, ** 2nd Revised Edition, *** 3rd Revised Edition

Note : GDP figures are on the base year 1999

Source:	 Statistics of School Education, 2012-13, Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource and 
Development, Bureau of Planning, Monitoring & Statistics, New Delhi, 2014, p. 17.
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rkfydk 6.1:	 31  ekpZ, 2015 dks jkT;okj LohÑr vkbZlhMh,l ifj;kstuk,a

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k vkbZlhMh,l 
ifj;kstukvksa dh 

la[;k

lhMhihvks@lgk;d 
lhMhihvks dh la[;k

vkaxuokM+h dk;ZdrkZvksa 
dh la[;k

LohÑr dk;Zjr Hkkjr ljdkj 
}kjk LohÑr

dk;Zjr Hkkjr ljdkj 
}kjk LohÑr

dk;Zjr

1 vkaèkz izns'k 257 257 410 334 55607 53561
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 98 98 98 90 6225 6028
3 vle 231 231 314 227 62153 62153
4 fcgkj 544 544 545 544 115009 85354
5 NÙkhlx<+ 220 220 323 126 52474 48901
6 xksok 11 11 14 11 1262 1230
7 xqtjkr 336 336 576 215 53029 50610
8 gfj;k.kk 148 148 153 114 25962 25078
9 fgekpy izns'k 78 78 109 69 18925 18771
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 141 141 159 126 31938 28707
11 >kj[kaM 224 224 212 164 38432 35731
12 dukZVd 204 204 423 258 65911 63186
13 dsjy 258 258 338 239 33318 33110
14 eè; izns'k 453 453 579 394 97135 90430
15 egkjk"Vª 553 553 835 333 110486 105262
16 ef.kiqj 43 42 53 41 11510 10274
17 es?kky; 41 41 45 45 5896 5309
18 fetksje 27 27 27 24 2244 2244
19 ukxkyS.M 60 59 60 59 3980 3455
20 mM+hlk 338 338 371 305 74154 68865
21 iatkc 155 154 164 123 27314 26177
22 jktLFkku 304 304 443 156 62010 58452
23 flfDde 13 13 13 12 1308 1275
24 rfeyukMq 434 434 434 244 54439 44037
25 rsyaxkuk 149 149 265 177 35700 33518
26 f=kiqjk 56 56 56 52 10145 9911
27 mÙkj izns'k 897 897 998 601 190145 176059
28 mÙkjk[k.M 105 105 105 44 20067 18978
29 if'pe caxky 576 576 800 312 119481 107916
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg

5 5 5 5 720 710

31 paMhx<+ 3 3 3 2 500 500
32 fnYyh 95 95 99 39 11150 10806
33 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 2 2 2 2 302 262
34 neu vkSj nho 2 2 2 2 107 96
35 y{k}hi 9 9 9 1 107 107
36 iqMqpsjh 5 5 5 5 855 788

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 7075 7072 9047 5495 1400000 1287851

fVIi.kh % jkT;@la- {ks=k iz'kklu }kjk izsf"kr lesfdr fjiksVksZ ds vkèkkj ij

Ïksr:	 vkbZlhMh,l dh izxfr fjiksVZ,  efgyk vkSj cky fodkl ea=kky;, vkbZlhMh,l dh izxfr fjiksVZ, i`- 1-5,  Hkkjr 
ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh



299

Table 6.1:	 Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) statewise sanctioned 
projects as on 31st March, 2015

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs No. of ICDS 
Projects

No. of CDPOs/ACDPOs No. of Anganwadi 
workers

Sanc-
tioned 

Opera-
tional

Sanctioned 
by GOI

In-
position

Sanctioned 
by GOI

In-
position

1 Andhra Pradesh 257 257 410 334 55607 53561
2 Arunachal Pradesh 98 98 98 90 6225 6028
3 Assam 231 231 314 227 62153 62153
4 Bihar 544 544 545 544 115009 85354
5 Chhattisgarh 220 220 323 126 52474 48901
6 Goa 11 11 14 11 1262 1230
7 Gujarat 336 336 576 215 53029 50610
8 Haryana 148 148 153 114 25962 25078
9 Himachal Pradesh 78 78 109 69 18925 18771
10 Jammu and Kashmir 141 141 159 126 31938 28707
11 Jharkhand 224 224 212 164 38432 35731
12 Karnataka 204 204 423 258 65911 63186
13 Kerala 258 258 338 239 33318 33110
14 Madhya Pradesh 453 453 579 394 97135 90430
15 Maharashtra 553 553 835 333 110486 105262
16 Manipur 43 42 53 41 11510 10274
17 Meghalaya 41 41 45 45 5896 5309
18 Mizoram 27 27 27 24 2244 2244
19 Nagaland 60 59 60 59 3980 3455
20 Odisha 338 338 371 305 74154 68865
21 Punjab 155 154 164 123 27314 26177
22 Rajasthan 304 304 443 156 62010 58452
23 Sikkim 13 13 13 12 1308 1275
24 Tamil Nadu 434 434 434 244 54439 44037
25 Telengana 149 149 265 177 35700 33518
26 Tripura 56 56 56 52 10145 9911
27 Uttar Pradesh 897 897 998 601 190145 176059
28 Uttarakhand 105 105 105 44 20067 18978
29 West Bengal 576 576 800 312 119481 107916
30 A & N Island 5 5 5 5 720 710
31 Chandigarh 3 3 3 2 500 500
32 Delhi 95 95 99 39 11150 10806
33 D & N Haveli 2 2 2 2 302 262
34 Daman & diu 2 2 2 2 107 96
35 Lakshadweep 9 9 9 1 107 107
36 Puducherry 5 5 5 5 855 788

Total (All-India) 7075 7072 9047 5495 1400000 1287851

Note: Based on state level consolidated reports sent by state government/UT administration.

Source:	 Status Report on ICDS,  Ministry of Women and Child Development, Status Report of 
ICDS, pp. 1-5, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.2:	 jktho xkaèkh jk"Vªh; ozsQp Ldhe 2014-15  lky dss varxZr ykHkkfFkZ;ksa dks iaQM eatwj@
tkjh (31.12.2014 rd)

(yk[k #- esa)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k vkcaVu o"kZ 2014-15 ds fy, miyfCèk  
(31 fnlEcj, 2014 rd)

HkkSfrd foRrh; bdkb;ksa dh 
la[;k LohÑr

jkf'k eatwj jkf'k 
LohÑr

ykHkkfFkZ;ksa 
dh la[;k

1 vkaèkz izns'k 1297 549.72 1168 495.04 267.13 29200
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 146 61.88 146 61.88 39.94 3650
3 vle 275 116.57 275 116.56 58.28 6875
4 fcgkj 656 278.04 642 272.11 24.05 16050
5 NÙkhlx<+ 633 268.29 711 301.35 153.75 17775
6 xksok 32 12.56 32 13.56 8.92 800
7 xqtjkr 690 292.45 688 291.6 131.85 17200
8 gfj;k.kk 212 89.85 169 71.63 58.48 4225
9 fgekpy izns'k 411 174.2 389 163.12 118.84 9725
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 530 224.63 530 224.64 119.95 13250
11 >kj[kaM 339 143.68 327 138.6 85.26 8175
12 dukZVd 765 324.24 752 318.73 200.55 18800
13 dsjy 587 248.79 576 244.13 137.55 14400
14 eè; izns'k 1827 774.35 1844 781.56 394.17 46100
15 egkjk"Vª 1207 511.57 1189 503.94 275.6 29725
16 ef.kiqj 318 134.78 318 134.78 65.48 7950
17 es?kky; 91 38.57 91 38.57 19.28 2275
18 fetksje 168 71.2 168 71.2 35.6 4200
19 ukxkyS.M 39 16.53 39 16.53 8.26 975
20 mM+hlk 452 191.57 452 191.58 95.79 11300
21 iatkc 125 52.98 110 46.62 31.79 2750
22 jktLFkku 451 191.15 439 186.07 95.57 10975
23 flfDde 117 49.59 117 49.59 24.79 2925
24 rfeyukMq 995 421.72 928 393.32 201.43 23200
25 f=kiqjk 138 58.49 138 58.49 29.24 3450
26 mÙkj izns'k 974 412.82 974 412.82 198.04 24350
27 mÙkjk[k.M 342 144.95 263 111.47 86.28 6575
28 if'pe caxky 895 379.34 893 378.49 180.77 22325
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
39 16.53 39 16.53 8.26 975

30 paMhx<+ 27 11.44 27 11.44 7.26 675
31 fnYyh 240 101.72 240 101.72 52.56 6000
32 y{k}hi - - - - - -
33 iqMqpsjh 102 43.23 102 43.23 22.57 2550

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 15120 6408.46 14776 6260.9 3228.29 369400

Ïksr:	 okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2014-15, efgyk ,oa cky fodkl ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.2:	 Funds sanctioned/released and beneficiaries covered under Rajiv 
Gandhi National Creche Scheme for the year 2014-15 (as on 31.12.2014)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Allocation Achievement for the year 2014-15 (Upto 
31st December, 2014)

Physical Finan-
cial

No. of 
Units 

Sanctioned

Amount 
Sanc-
tioned

Amount 
Re-

leased

No. of 
Benefi-
ciaries

1 Andhra Pradesh 1297 549.72 1168 495.04 267.13 29200
2 Arunachal Pradesh 146 61.88 146 61.88 39.94 3650
3 Assam 275 116.57 275 116.56 58.28 6875
4 Bihar 656 278.04 642 272.11 24.05 16050
5 Chhattisgarh 633 268.29 711 301.35 153.75 17775
6 Goa 32 12.56 32 13.56 8.92 800
7 Gujarat 690 292.45 688 291.6 131.85 17200
8 Haryana 212 89.85 169 71.63 58.48 4225
9 Himachal Pradesh 411 174.2 389 163.12 118.84 9725
10 Jammu & Kashmir 530 224.63 530 224.64 119.95 13250
11 Jharkhand 339 143.68 327 138.6 85.26 8175
12 Karnataka 765 324.24 752 318.73 200.55 18800
13 Kerala 587 248.79 576 244.13 137.55 14400
14 Madhya Pradesh 1827 774.35 1844 781.56 394.17 46100
15 Maharashtra 1207 511.57 1189 503.94 275.6 29725
16 Manipur 318 134.78 318 134.78 65.48 7950
17 Meghalaya 91 38.57 91 38.57 19.28 2275
18 Mizoram 168 71.2 168 71.2 35.6 4200
19 Nagaland 39 16.53 39 16.53 8.26 975
20 Odisha 452 191.57 452 191.58 95.79 11300
21 Punjab 125 52.98 110 46.62 31.79 2750
22 Rajasthan 451 191.15 439 186.07 95.57 10975
23 Sikkim 117 49.59 117 49.59 24.79 2925
24 Tamil Nadu 995 421.72 928 393.32 201.43 23200
25 Tripura 138 58.49 138 58.49 29.24 3450
26 Uttar Pradesh 974 412.82 974 412.82 198.04 24350
27 Uttarakhand 342 144.95 263 111.47 86.28 6575
28 West Bengal 895 379.34 893 378.49 180.77 22325
29 A & N Island 39 16.53 39 16.53 8.26 975
30 Chandigarh 27 11.44 27 11.44 7.26 675
31 Delhi 240 101.72 240 101.72 52.56 6000
32 Lakshadweep - - - - - -
33 Puducherry 102 43.23 102 43.23 22.57 2550

Total (All-India) 15120 6408.46 14776 6260.9 3228.29 369400

Source:	 Annual Report 2014-15, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India, 
New Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.3:	 jktho xkaèkh jk"Vªh; ozsQp Ldhe (ch,ts,l,l) 2014-15  lky dss varxZr ykHkkfFkZ;ksa 
dks iaQM eatwj@tkjh (31.12.2014 rd)

(yk[k #- esa)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k vkcaVu o"kZ 2014-15 ds fy, miyfCèk (31 fnlEcj, 
2014 rd)

HkkSfrd foRrh; bdkb;ksa 
dh la[;k 
LohÑr

jkf'k eatwj jkf'k 
LohÑr

ykHkkfFkZ;ksa 
dh la[;k

1 vkaèkz izns'k 350 148.34 203 86.36 51.71 5075
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 110 46.62 21 8.9 525
3 vle 335 141.99 - - - -
4 fcgkj 60 25.43 - - - -
5 NÙkhlx<+ 275 116.56 268 113.59 46.2 6700
6 xqtjkr 297 125.88 270 113.31 50.51 6750
7 gfj;k.kk 45 19.07 45 19.07 14.3 1125
8 fgekpy izns'k 60 25.43 5 2.12 1.59 125
9 tEew vkSj d'ehj 165 69.93 154 65.27 42.6 3850
10 >kj[kaM 415 175.89 102 43.23 11.66 2550
11 dukZVd 146 61.88 10 4.24 6.71 250
12 dsjy 90 38.15 - - - -
13 eè; izns'k 417 176.74 398 168.69 123.44 9950
14 egkjk"Vª 417 176.74 388 164.45 123.33 9700
15 ef.kiqj 85 36.03 - - - -
16 es?kky; 52 22.04 - - - -
17 ukxkyS.M 110 46.62 - - - -
18 mM+hlk 283 119.95 149 63.15 39.26 3725
19 jktLFkku 525 222.52 - - - -
20 rfeyukMq 74 31.36 55 23.31 3.78 1375
21 f=kiqjk 30 12.72 - - - -
22 mÙkj izns'k 605 256.42 605 256.42 113.38 15125
23 mÙkjk[k.M 311 131.81 199 84.34 40.73 4975
24 if'pe caxky 150 63.58 117 49.59 22.57 2925
25 fnYyh 50 21.19 - - - -
26 iqMqpsjh 65 27.55 15 6.36 2.12 375

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 5522 2340.44 3004 1272.4 693.89 75100

Ïksr:	 okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2014-15, efgyk ,oa cky fodkl ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.3:	 Funds sanctioned/released and beneficiaries covered under Rajiv 
Gandhi National Creche Scheme (BAJSS) for the year 2014-15 (as on 
31.12.2014)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Allocation Achievement for the year 2014-15 
(Upto 31st December, 2014)

Physi-
cal

Finan-
cial

No. of 
Units 
Sanc-
tioned

Amount 
Sanc-
tioned

Amount 
Re-

leased

No. of 
Benefi-
ciaries

1 Andhra Pradesh 350 148.34 203 86.36 51.71 5075
2 Arunachal Pradesh 110 46.62 21 8.9 525
3 Assam 335 141.99 - - - -
4 Bihar 60 25.43 - - - -
5 Chhattisgarh 275 116.56 268 113.59 46.2 6700
6 Gujarat 297 125.88 270 113.31 50.51 6750
7 Haryana 45 19.07 45 19.07 14.3 1125
8 Himachal Pradesh 60 25.43 5 2.12 1.59 125
9 Jammu and Kashmir 165 69.93 154 65.27 42.6 3850
10 Jharkhand 415 175.89 102 43.23 11.66 2550
11 Karnataka 146 61.88 10 4.24 6.71 250
12 Kerala 90 38.15 - - - -
13 Madhya Pradesh 417 176.74 398 168.69 123.44 9950
14 Maharashtra 417 176.74 388 164.45 123.33 9700
15 Manipur 85 36.03 - - - -
16 Meghalaya 52 22.04 - - - -
17 Nagaland 110 46.62 - - - -
18 Odisha 283 119.95 149 63.15 39.26 3725
19 Rajasthan 525 222.52 - - - -
20 Tamil Nadu 74 31.36 55 23.31 3.78 1375
21 Tripura 30 12.72 - - - -
22 Uttar Pradesh 605 256.42 605 256.42 113.38 15125
23 Uttarakhand 311 131.81 199 84.34 40.73 4975
24 West Bengal 150 63.58 117 49.59 22.57 2925
25 Delhi 50 21.19 - - - -
26 Puducherry 65 27.55 15 6.36 2.12 375

Total (All-India) 5522 2340.44 3004 1272.4 693.89 75100
Source:	 Annual Report 2014-15, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India, 

New Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.4:	 31.12.2014 dks dk;Zjr f'k'kq x`gksa dh la[;k jktho xkaèkh jk"Vªh; f'k'kqx`g ;kstuk ds 
rgr jkT;okj fooj.k

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k lh,lMCY;wch 
ds f'k'kq x`g dh 

la[;k

ch,ts,l,l ds 
f'k'kq x`g dh 

la[;k

vkbZlhlhMCY;w 
ds f'k'kq x`g dh 

la[;k

dqy f'k'kq x`g 
dh la[;k

1 vkaèkz izns'k 1297 224 528 2049
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 143 0 35 178
3 vle 275 0 385 660
4 fcgkj 673 0 248 921
5 NÙkhlx<+ 622 268 365 1255
6 xksok 32 0 0 32
7 xqtjkr 683 215 247 1145
8 gfj;k.kk 210 0 392 602
9 fgekpy izns'k 389 0 145 534
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 530 122 85 737
11 >kj[kaM 332 344 126 802
12 dukZVd 765 0 155 920
13 dsjy 583 0 260 843
14 eè; izns'k 1826 417 140 2383
15 egkjk"Vª 1173 417 330 1920
16 ef.kiqj 318 85 139 542
17 es?kky; 84 0 45 129
18 fetksje 168 0 100 268
19 ukxkyS.M 39 0 105 144
20 mM+hlk 452 223 74 749
21 iatkc 124 0 92 216
22 jktLFkku 415 0 200 615
23 flfDde 117 0 0 117
24 rfeyukMq 970 0 93 1063
25 f=kiqjk 138 0 125 263
26 mÙkj izns'k 974 605 430 2009
27 mÙkjk[k.M 341 162 1 504
28 if'pe caxky 895 85 221 1201
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
39 0 0 39

30 paMhx<+ 27 0 21 48
31 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 0 0 30 30
32 fnYyh 218 0 30 248
33 y{k}hi 0 0 13 13
34 iqMqpsjh 113 0 1 114

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 14965 3167 5161 23293

Ïksr:	 okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2014-15, efgyk ,oa cky fodkl ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.4:	 State-wise Statement showing no. of Creches functional under Rajiv 
Gandhi  National Creche Scheme as on 31.12.2014

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Number of 
Creches of 

CSWB

Number of 
Creches of 

BAJSS

Number of 
Creches of 

ICCW

Total 
number of 
Creches 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1297 224 528 2049
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 0 35 178
3 Assam 275 0 385 660
4 Bihar 673 0 248 921
5 Chhattisgarh 622 268 365 1255
6 Goa 32 0 0 32
7 Gujarat 683 215 247 1145
8 Haryana 210 0 392 602
9 Himachal Pradesh 389 0 145 534
10 Jammu and Kashmir 530 122 85 737
11 Jharkhand 332 344 126 802
12 Karnataka 765 0 155 920
13 Kerala 583 0 260 843
14 Madhya Pradesh 1826 417 140 2383
15 Maharashtra 1173 417 330 1920
16 Manipur 318 85 139 542
17 Meghalaya 84 0 45 129
18 Mizoram 168 0 100 268
19 Nagaland 39 0 105 144
20 Odisha 452 223 74 749
21 Punjab 124 0 92 216
22 Rajasthan 415 0 200 615
23 Sikkim 117 0 0 117
24 Tamil Nadu 970 0 93 1063
25 Tripura 138 0 125 263
26 Uttar Pradesh 974 605 430 2009
27 Uttarakhand 341 162 1 504
28 West Bengal 895 85 221 1201
29 A & N Island 39 0 0 39
30 Chandigarh 27 0 21 48
31 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0 0 30 30
32 Delhi 218 0 30 248
33 Lakshadweep 0 0 13 13
34 Puducherry 113 0 1 114

Total (All-India) 14965 3167 5161 23293
Source:	 Annual Report 2014-15,Ministry of Women and Child Development, Govt. of India,  New 

Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.6:	 fnC;kax cPpksa dh la[;k] vk;q oxZ 0-6 vkSj fyax ds vuqlkj 2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh
O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a

Hkkjr 2042887 1104559 938328 1452303 785922 666381 590584 318637 271947
1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 27939 15303 12636 22078 12104 9974 5861 3199 2662
2 fgekpy izns'k 7203 3990 3213 6502 3592 2910 701 398 303
3 iatkc 43664 24407 19257 27348 15401 11947 16316 9006 7310
4 paMhx<+ 933 520 413 36 24 12 897 496 401
5 mÙkjk[k.M 12164 6680 5484 8482 4665 3817 3682 2015 1667
6 gfj;k.kk 37733 21209 16524 23557 13326 10231 14176 7883 6293
7 fnYyh 13760 7693 6067 413 240 173 13347 7453 5894
8 jktLFkku 89791 50230 39561 65529 36843 28686 24262 13387 10875
9 mÙkj izns'k 414824 222334 192490 325024 173969 151055 89800 48365 41435
10 fcgkj 290999 154246 136753 260592 138145 122447 30407 16101 14306
11 flfDde 628 347 281 530 295 235 98 52 46
12 v:.kkpy izns'k 2123 1076 1047 1738 873 865 385 203 182
13 ukxkyS.M 1930 1035 895 1460 785 675 470 250 220
14 ef.kiqj 5201 2741 2460 3730 1967 1763 1471 774 697
15 fetksje 908 499 409 531 296 235 377 203 174
16 f=kiqjk 4389 2383 2006 3382 1837 1545 1007 546 461
17 es?kky; 5058 2709 2349 4558 2463 2095 500 246 254
18 vle 35742 19071 16671 31895 16980 14915 3847 2091 1756
19 if'pe caxky 132405 71114 61291 93538 50574 42964 38867 20540 18327
20 >kj[kaM 73262 38823 34439 58190 30780 27410 15072 8043 7029
21 mM+hlk 81105 44192 36913 69747 37966 31781 11358 6226 5132
22 NÙkhlx<+ 35229 19168 16061 27518 14987 12531 7711 4181 3530
23 eè; izns'k 117731 63660 54071 83084 45073 38011 34647 18587 16060
24 xqtjkr 78316 43384 34932 38615 21393 17222 39701 21991 17710
25 neu vkSj nho 113 57 56 31 19 12 82 38 44
26 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
321 175 146 172 91 81 149 84 65

27 egkjk"Vª 217361 118786 98575 120807 66664 54143 96554 52122 44432
28 vkaèkz izns'k 127168 68864 58304 73477 40166 33311 53691 28698 24993
29 dukZVd 92853 49533 43320 51471 27874 23597 41382 21659 19723
30 xksok 1519 773 746 614 312 302 905 461 444
31 y{k}hi 77 41 36 13 5 8 64 36 28
32 dsjy 26242 14354 11888 14013 7688 6325 12229 6666 5563
33 rfeyukMq 62538 34228 28310 32920 18121 14799 29618 16107 13511
34 iqMqpsjh 1273 712 561 437 240 197 836 472 364
35 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
385 222 163 271 164 107 114 58 56

Ïksr :	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2011, viaxrk ds vkadM+s, egkiath;d vkSj jftLVªkj tujy dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table 6.6:	 Number of disabled children in the age-group 0-6 by sex and residence- 
2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Total Rural Urban
Person Male Female Person Male Female Person Male Female

India 2042887 1104559 938328 1452303 785922 666381 590584 318637 271947
1 Jammu & Kash-

mir
27939 15303 12636 22078 12104 9974 5861 3199 2662

2 Himachal 
Pradesh

7203 3990 3213 6502 3592 2910 701 398 303

3 Punjab 43664 24407 19257 27348 15401 11947 16316 9006 7310
4 Chandigarh 933 520 413 36 24 12 897 496 401
5 Uttarakhand 12164 6680 5484 8482 4665 3817 3682 2015 1667
6 Haryana 37733 21209 16524 23557 13326 10231 14176 7883 6293
7 NCT of Delhi 13760 7693 6067 413 240 173 13347 7453 5894
8 Rajasthan 89791 50230 39561 65529 36843 28686 24262 13387 10875
9 Uttar Pradesh 414824 222334 192490 325024 173969 151055 89800 48365 41435
10 Bihar 290999 154246 136753 260592 138145 122447 30407 16101 14306
11 Sikkim 628 347 281 530 295 235 98 52 46
12 Arunachal 

Pradesh
2123 1076 1047 1738 873 865 385 203 182

13 Nagaland 1930 1035 895 1460 785 675 470 250 220
14 Manipur 5201 2741 2460 3730 1967 1763 1471 774 697
15 Mizoram 908 499 409 531 296 235 377 203 174
16 Tripura 4389 2383 2006 3382 1837 1545 1007 546 461
17 Meghalaya 5058 2709 2349 4558 2463 2095 500 246 254
18 Assam 35742 19071 16671 31895 16980 14915 3847 2091 1756
19 West Bengal 132405 71114 61291 93538 50574 42964 38867 20540 18327
20 Jharkhand 73262 38823 34439 58190 30780 27410 15072 8043 7029
21 Odisha 81105 44192 36913 69747 37966 31781 11358 6226 5132
22 Chhattisgarh 35229 19168 16061 27518 14987 12531 7711 4181 3530
23 Madhya Pradesh 117731 63660 54071 83084 45073 38011 34647 18587 16060
24 Gujarat 78316 43384 34932 38615 21393 17222 39701 21991 17710
25 Daman & Diu 113 57 56 31 19 12 82 38 44
26 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli
321 175 146 172 91 81 149 84 65

27 Maharashtra 217361 118786 98575 120807 66664 54143 96554 52122 44432
28 Andhra Pradesh 127168 68864 58304 73477 40166 33311 53691 28698 24993
29 Karnataka 92853 49533 43320 51471 27874 23597 41382 21659 19723
30 Goa 1519 773 746 614 312 302 905 461 444
31 Lakshadweep  77 41 36 13 5 8 64 36 28
32 Kerala 26242 14354 11888 14013 7688 6325 12229 6666 5563
33 Tamil Nadu 62538 34228 28310 32920 18121 14799 29618 16107 13511
34 Puducherry 1273 712 561 437 240 197 836 472 364
35 A & N Islands 385 222 163 271 164 107 114 58 56

Source :	 Census of India 2011, Data on Disability, Office of Registrar General and Census 
Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi. 
www.censusindia.gov.in
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rkfydk 6.7:	 fnC;kax tula[;k vk;q oxZ 0-19 lky vkSj fnC;kaxrk ds izdkj, 2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

v{ke 
O;fDr;ksa dh 
dqy la[;k

ns[kus esa 
v{ke

lquus esa 
v{ke

ckssyus esa 
v{ke

pyus& 
fiQjus esa 
v{ke

ekufld 
eanrk

ekufld  
chekjh

vU; fofHkUu 
fnC;kaxrk

Hkkjr 7,864,636 1,410,554 1,594,983 683,771 1,045,708 595,231 135,791 1,720,086 678,512

1 tEew vkSj d'ehj 101428 18080 21455 7605 11982 5711 3566 21162 11867

2 fgekpy izns'k 31204 4393 4640 2592 3502 3054 790 7920 4313

3 iatkc 173265 20214 43834 8599 19804 15490 3735 48446 13143

4 paMhx<+ 4071 503 647 321 655 477 193 771 504

5 mÙkjk[k.M 51872 6444 10671 4397 7577 4303 1328 11026 6126

6 gfj;k.kk 146942 17088 36059 8685 18502 11630 3928 37056 13994

7 fnYyh 60663 6883 8902 5572 10047 6648 2533 11860 8218

8 jktLFkku 362498 66876 54656 28654 59406 33368 8461 68358 42719

9 mÙkj izns'k 1551148 267013 414367 108924 190568 76168 23476 390735 79897

10 fcgkj 933023 225350 240990 71797 117916 37074 11156 182519 46221

11 flfDde 3098 437 841 322 343 140 85 553 377

12 v:.kkpy izns'k 8438 1750 2616 548 790 520 143 1477 594

13 ukxkyS.M 7740 1001 2167 730 855 329 171 1754 733

14 ef.kiqj 17896 6653 3778 914 939 1438 210 2987 977

15 fetksje 3748 563 609 344 411 426 180 664 551

16 f=kiqjk 16509 2095 2621 1650 2324 1164 438 4183 2034

17 es?kky; 17413 2413 4840 1242 1955 897 716 3816 1534

18 vle 134479 19978 28744 14930 16660 7757 2810 30724 12876

19 if'pe caxky 548542 100177 83339 53166 64206 43130 14183 127798 62543

20 >kj[kaM 258652 64291 57554 20304 33715 15452 4888 41916 20532

21 mM+hlk 321349 64427 62755 24928 42440 28436 5973 56955 35435

22 NÙkhlx<+ 152311 25384 19052 11641 33101 13547 4048 24870 20668

23 eè; izns'k 463361 76931 84695 28770 82689 30018 9778 108099 42381

24 xqtjkr 313874 60051 50737 22977 43093 29969 8075 69693 29279

25 neu vkSj nho 502 80 75 50 88 59 20 64 66

26 nknjk vkSj uxj 
gosyh

1144 117 215 88 154 100 25 176 269

27 egkjk"Vª 826254 165625 130302 117290 94117 73781 8143 176103 60893

28 vkaèkz izns'k 551630 76696 82951 64702 78057 51893 8953 124143 64235

29 dukZVd 389383 69116 68750 35431 56448 38191 3500 77778 40169

30 xksok 6031 691 990 1070 460 626 197 1437 560

31 y{k}hi 382 70 58 19 50 48 0 61 76

32 dsjy 120457 13470 18568 10666 14563 19824 1629 20761 20976

33 rfeyukMq 278294 25033 51313 24173 37169 42509 2317 62866 32914

34 iqMqpsjh 5491 518 960 465 888 951 62 1054 593

35 vaMeku vkSj 
fudksckj }hi lewg

1,544 143 232 205 234 103 81 301 245

Ïksr :	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2011, viaxrk ds vkadM+s, egkiath;d vkSj jftLVªkj tujy dk dk;kZy;, Hkkjr, x`g ea=kky;, 
Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh. www.censusindia.gov.in
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Table 6.7:	 Disabled population in the age group 0-19 years by type of disability, 
2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Total 
number of 
disabled 
persons

In seeing In Hear-
ing

In 
Speech

In Move-
ment

Mental 
Retarda-

tion

Mental 
Illness

Any 
Other

Multiple 
Disability

India 7,864,636 1,410,554 1,594,983 683,771 1,045,708 595,231 135,791 1,720,086 678,512
1 Jammu & Kashmir 101428 18080 21455 7605 11982 5711 3566 21162 11867
2 Himachal Pradesh 31204 4393 4640 2592 3502 3054 790 7920 4313
3 Punjab 173265 20214 43834 8599 19804 15490 3735 48446 13143
4 Chandigarh 4071 503 647 321 655 477 193 771 504
5 Uttarakhand 51872 6444 10671 4397 7577 4303 1328 11026 6126
6 Haryana 146942 17088 36059 8685 18502 11630 3928 37056 13994
7 NCT of Delhi 60663 6883 8902 5572 10047 6648 2533 11860 8218
8 Rajasthan 362498 66876 54656 28654 59406 33368 8461 68358 42719
9 Uttar Pradesh 1551148 267013 414367 108924 190568 76168 23476 390735 79897
10 Bihar 933023 225350 240990 71797 117916 37074 11156 182519 46221
11 Sikkim 3098 437 841 322 343 140 85 553 377
12 Arunachal Pradesh 8438 1750 2616 548 790 520 143 1477 594
13 Nagaland 7740 1001 2167 730 855 329 171 1754 733
14 Manipur 17896 6653 3778 914 939 1438 210 2987 977
15 Mizoram 3748 563 609 344 411 426 180 664 551
16 Tripura 16509 2095 2621 1650 2324 1164 438 4183 2034
17 Meghalaya 17413 2413 4840 1242 1955 897 716 3816 1534
18 Assam 134479 19978 28744 14930 16660 7757 2810 30724 12876
19 West Bengal 548542 100177 83339 53166 64206 43130 14183 127798 62543
20 Jharkhand 258652 64291 57554 20304 33715 15452 4888 41916 20532
21 Odisha 321349 64427 62755 24928 42440 28436 5973 56955 35435
22 Chhattisgarh 152311 25384 19052 11641 33101 13547 4048 24870 20668
23 Madhya Pradesh 463361 76931 84695 28770 82689 30018 9778 108099 42381
24 Gujarat 313874 60051 50737 22977 43093 29969 8075 69693 29279
25 Daman & Diu 502 80 75 50 88 59 20 64 66
26 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli
1144 117 215 88 154 100 25 176 269

27 Maharashtra 826254 165625 130302 117290 94117 73781 8143 176103 60893
28 Andhra Pradesh 551630 76696 82951 64702 78057 51893 8953 124143 64235
29 Karnataka 389383 69116 68750 35431 56448 38191 3500 77778 40169
30 Goa 6031 691 990 1070 460 626 197 1437 560
31 Lakshadweep  382 70 58 19 50 48 0 61 76
32 Kerala 120457 13470 18568 10666 14563 19824 1629 20761 20976
33 Tamil Nadu 278294 25033 51313 24173 37169 42509 2317 62866 32914
34 Puducherry 5491 518 960 465 888 951 62 1054 593
35 A & N Islands 1,544 143 232 205 234 103 81 301 245

Source :	 Census of India 2011, Data on Disability, Office of Registrar General and 
Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of Home Affairs,Govt. of India, New Delhi. 
www.censusindia.gov.in
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rkfydk 6.8 :	 vk;q oxZ vkSj fyax ds vuqlkj fnC;kax tula[;k eq[; Jfed vkSj lhekar Jfed] 
fnC;kaxrk ds izdkj, 2011

v{kerk vk;q 
oxZ

dqy v{ke tula[;k eq[; Jfed lhekar Jfed lhekar Jfed

3 eghus ls de 3-6 eghuk

iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a

dqy dqy 14988593 11826401 5464857 1517152 330999 258862 1276969 895547

0-14 3073214 2499122 61870 38909 15517 13517 53125 45101

15-59 9125226 6603017 4559220 1249589 237652 182093 1010364 704080

60+ 2713995 2662624 816764 219620 76515 62293 205807 140733

ns[kus esa dqy 2639028 2394403 1045667 301121 60091 56796 240276 187968

0-14 555599 488749 11277 7167 2716 2436 10308 8833

15-59 1433200 1172017 822461 232761 37327 35567 176126 138217

60+ 637136 722249 206951 59539 19787 18613 52414 39809

lquus esa dqy 2678584 2394330 1117992 339030 59007 56661 267084 222284

0-14 617214 559990 16368 11132 3584 3536 15136 13859

15-59 1537949 1304433 909971 274630 39395 39193 203709 172937

60+ 506829 515601 185455 51251 15758 13709 46286 33906

cksyus esa dqy 1122987 875705 487333 155868 21187 16637 91659 66574

0-14 270694 206095 6250 3874 1544 1161 4266 3311

15-59 732663 573294 428791 135829 17027 13539 77578 56709

60+ 112745 90869 49187 15026 2513 1864 9133 6106

ekufld 
eanrk

dqy 870898 635066 163123 47157 17336 10616 51839 32214

0-14 228685 166949 2894 1799 1098 849 2390 1867

15-59 592125 422788 146241 41312 14950 8794 45692 27784

60+ 46952 43073 13311 3837 1239 944 3505 2411

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk 2011, rkfydk lh-23, egkiath;d vkSj tux.kuk jftLVªkj dk dk;kZy;] Hkkjr] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.8  :	 Disabled population by main workers and marginal workers by type of 
disability, age and sex, 2011

Disability Age 
group

Total Disabled 
Population

Main Worker Marginal 
Workers

Marginal Workers

Less than 3 
months

3-6 months

Males Females Males Females Males Fe-
males

Males Fe-
males

Total Total 14988593 11826401 5464857 1517152 330999 258862 1276969 895547

0-14 3073214 2499122 61870 38909 15517 13517 53125 45101

15-59 9125226 6603017 4559220 1249589 237652 182093 1010364 704080

60+ 2713995 2662624 816764 219620 76515 62293 205807 140733

In Seeing Total 2639028 2394403 1045667 301121 60091 56796 240276 187968

0-14 555599 488749 11277 7167 2716 2436 10308 8833

15-59 1433200 1172017 822461 232761 37327 35567 176126 138217

60+ 637136 722249 206951 59539 19787 18613 52414 39809

In Hearing Total 2678584 2394330 1117992 339030 59007 56661 267084 222284

0-14 617214 559990 16368 11132 3584 3536 15136 13859

15-59 1537949 1304433 909971 274630 39395 39193 203709 172937

60+ 506829 515601 185455 51251 15758 13709 46286 33906

In Speech Total 1122987 875705 487333 155868 21187 16637 91659 66574

0-14 270694 206095 6250 3874 1544 1161 4266 3311

15-59 732663 573294 428791 135829 17027 13539 77578 56709

60+ 112745 90869 49187 15026 2513 1864 9133 6106

Mental 
Retardation 

Total 870898 635066 163123 47157 17336 10616 51839 32214

0-14 228685 166949 2894 1799 1098 849 2390 1867

15-59 592125 422788 146241 41312 14950 8794 45692 27784

60+ 46952 43073 13311 3837 1239 944 3505 2411

Source:	 Census of India 2011, Table C-23, Office of Registrar General & Census Commissioner, 
India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.9:	 2014 ds var esa cPpksa lfgr efgyk dSfn;ksa dh la[;k

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

cPpksa lfgr efgyk 
dSfn;ksa dh la-

tkap vèkhu cPpksa 
lfgr efgykvksa 

dh la-

tsy esa jksdh xbZ 
cPpksa lfgr efgyk,a

cPpksa lfgr vU; 
efgyk dSfn;ksa 

dh la-

cPpkas lfgr dqy 
efgyk dSfn;ksa 

dh la-

efgykvsa 
dh la-

cPpksa dh 
la-

efgykvsa 
dh la-

cPpksa dh 
la-

efgykvsa 
dh la-

cPpksa dh 
la-

efgykvsa 
dh la-

cPpksa dh 
la-

efgykvsa 
dh la-

cPpksa dh 
la-

1 vkaèkz izns'k 11 11 15 15 0 0 0 0 26 26
2 v:.kkpy 

izns'k
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 vle 10 10 21 21 0 0 9 12 40 43
4 fcgkj 2 3 125 163 0 0 0 0 127 166
5 NÙkhlx<+ 2 2 12 12 0 0 0 0 14 14
6 xksok 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 xqtjkr 5 5 26 28 0 0 0 0 31 33
8 gfj;k.kk 21 21 26 27 0 0 0 0 47 48
9 fgekpy izns'k 2 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 6 6
10 tEew vkSj 

d'ehj
0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 3

11 >kj[kaM 17 20 112 128 0 0 0 0 129 148
12 dukZVd 19 20 9 9 0 0 0 0 28 29
13 dsjy 1 1 9 11 0 0 0 0 10 12
14 eè; izns'k 38 48 53 61 0 0 0 0 91 109
15 egkjk"Vª 21 22 79 91 0 0 0 0 100 113
16 ef.kiqj 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 es?kky; 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 fetksje 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 5 5
19 ukxkyS.M 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
20 mM+hlk 7 12 65 73 0 0 0 0 72 85
21 iatkc 23 23 55 55 0 0 0 0 78 78
22 jktLFkku 17 24 40 44 0 0 0 0 57 68
23 flfDde 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 rfeyukMq 5 5 16 16 0 0 0 0 21 21
25 rsyaxkuk 8 8 23 24 0 0 0 0 31 32

26 f=kiqjk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 mÙkj izns'k 63 75 304 345 8 8 0 0 375 428
28 mÙkjk[k.M 1 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 8 8
29 if'pe caxky 113 140 129 138 0 0 17 20 259 298
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi 
lewg

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 paMhx<+ 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 neu vkSj nho 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 fnYyh 2 2 33 39 0 0 0 0 35 41
35 y{k}hi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 iqMqpsjh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 390 457 1172 1320 8 8 26 32 1596 1817

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa dSfn;ksa dh lkaf[;dh 2014, jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 71.
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Table 6.9:	 Number of women prisoners with children at the end of 2014

SI. 
No.

States/UTs No. of convict 
women prisoners 

with children

No. of under trial 
women prisoners 

with children

No. of detenues 
women prisoners 

with children

No. of other wom-
en prisoners with 

children

Total No. of wom-
en prisoners with 

children 
No. of 

Women
No. of 

Children
No. of 

Women
No. of 

Children
No. of 

Women
No. of 

Children
No. of 

Women
No. of 

Children
No. of 

Women
No. of 

Children
1 Andhra 

Pradesh
11 11 15 15 0 0 0 0 26 26

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 10 10 21 21 0 0 9 12 40 43
4 Bihar 2 3 125 163 0 0 0 0 127 166
5 Chhattisgarh 2 2 12 12 0 0 0 0 14 14
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 5 5 26 28 0 0 0 0 31 33
8 Haryana 21 21 26 27 0 0 0 0 47 48
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
2 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 6 6

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 3

11 Jharkhand 17 20 112 128 0 0 0 0 129 148
12 Karnataka 19 20 9 9 0 0 0 0 28 29
13 Kerala 1 1 9 11 0 0 0 0 10 12
14 Madhya 

Pradesh
38 48 53 61 0 0 0 0 91 109

15 Maharashtra 21 22 79 91 0 0 0 0 100 113
16 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 5 5
19 Nagaland 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
20 Odisha 7 12 65 73 0 0 0 0 72 85
21 Punjab 23 23 55 55 0 0 0 0 78 78
22 Rajasthan 17 24 40 44 0 0 0 0 57 68
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 5 5 16 16 0 0 0 0 21 21
25 Telangana 8 8 23 24 0 0 0 0 31 32
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 63 75 304 345 8 8 0 0 375 428
28 Uttarakhand 1 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 8 8
29 West Bengal 113 140 129 138 0 0 17 20 259 298
30 A & N Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 2 2 33 39 0 0 0 0 35 41
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total ( ALL-INDIA) 390 457 1172 1320 8 8 26 32 1596 1817

Source:	 Prison Statistics India 2014, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of India,  New Delhi, p.71.
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rkfydk 6.10:	 vkbZihlh vkSj ,l,y,y vijkèkksa ds rgr idM+s x, fd'kksjksa dh fyax vuqlkj la[;k 
(2003-2014)

Ø- la- o"kZ yM+ds yM+fd;ka dqy yM+fd;ksa dk izfr'kr
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2003 30985 2335 33320 7
2 2004 28878 2065 30943 6.7
3 2005 30606 2075 32681 6.3
4 2006 30375 1770 32145 5.5
5 2007 32671 1856 34527 5.4
6 2008 32795 1712 34507 5
7 2009 31550 2092 33642 6.2
8 2010 28763 1540 30303 5.1
9 2011 31909 1978 33887 5.8

10 2012 37764 2058 39822 5.2
11 2013 41639 1867 43506 4.3
12 2014 46638 1592 48230 3.3

* la'kksfèkr fd'kksj U;k; vfèkfu;e dh ifjHkk"kk esa 16-18 o"kZ ds yM+dksa dks ^fd'kksj* ekuk tk,xkA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2013 (ia`- 511)  vkSj  2014 (i`a- 319), lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.10:	 Juveniles apprehended under IPC and SLL crimes in India by sex 
(2003-2014)

SI. No. Year Boys Girls Total Percentage of girls
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2003 30985 2335 33320 7
2 2004 28878 2065 30943 6.7
3 2005 30606 2075 32681 6.3
4 2006 30375 1770 32145 5.5
5 2007 32671 1856 34527 5.4
6 2008 32795 1712 34507 5
7 2009 31550 2092 33642 6.2
8 2010 28763 1540 30303 5.1
9 2011 31909 1978 33887 5.8

10 2012 37764 2058 39822 5.2
11 2013 41639 1867 43506 4.3
12 2014 46638 1592 48230 3.3

*	 As per revised definition of Juveniles Justice Act, the boys age group of 16-18 years has also been 
considered as Juveniles

Source:	 Crime in India 2013 (p. 511) & 2014 (p. 319), Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, 
Ministry of  Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 6.11:	 ?kVuk vkSj fd'kksjksa ds dkuwu ds lkFk vkbZihlh dkuwu ds rgr dkuwu ls la?k"kZ dh nj  
2004-2014

Ø- 
la-

o"kZ ?kVuk fd'kksjksa ds dkuwu 
ds lkFk la?k"kZ ds 
ekeyksa dk dqy 
laKs; vijkèkksa dk 

izfr'kr

eè;&o"kZ 
vuqekfur 
tula[;k 

(yk[k 
:i;ksa esa)+ 

#

fd'kksjksa ds 
dkuwu ds 
lkFk la?k"kZ 
ds ekeys ds 
rgr vijkèk 

dh nj

fd'kksjksa ds dkuwu 
ds lkFk la?k"kZ ds 

ekeys 

dqy laKs; 
vijkèk

1 2004 19229 1832015 1 10856 1.8
2 2005 18939 1822602 1 11028 1.7
3 2006 21088 1878293 1.1 11198 1.9
4 2007 22865 1989673 1.1 11366 2
5 2008 24535 2093379 1.2 11531 2.1
6 2009 23926 2121345 1.1 11694 2
7 2010 22740 2224831 1 11858 1.9
8 2011 25125 2325575 1.1 12102 2.1
9 2012 27936 2387188 1.2 12134 2.3
10 2013 31725 2647722 1.2 12288 2.6
11 2014 33526 2851563 1.2 12440 2.7

‘+’ Ïksr: jftLVªkj tujy@tula[;k dfe'kuj, vkjthvkbZ, ,e,p,

‘#’ tux.kuk tula[;k ds vuqlkj okLrfod tula[;k

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh, jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks, x`g ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj, ubZ fnYyh, i` 290.
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Table 6.11:	 Incidence and rate of juveniles In conflict with the law under IPC during 
2004-2014

Sl. 
No.

Year Incidence of "Percentage of  
cases of 
juveniles  

in conflict with  
the law to total  

cognizable 
crimes "

Mid-year 
projected 
popula-
tion (in 

lakhs)+ #

Rate of 
crime 
under 

cases of 
juveniles 
in conflict 
with law

Cases of 
juveniles in 
conflict with 

the Law 

Total cog-
nizable 
crimes

1 2004 19229 1832015 1 10856 1.8
2 2005 18939 1822602 1 11028 1.7
3 2006 21088 1878293 1.1 11198 1.9
4 2007 22865 1989673 1.1 11366 2
5 2008 24535 2093379 1.2 11531 2.1
6 2009 23926 2121345 1.1 11694 2
7 2010 22740 2224831 1 11858 1.9
8 2011 25125 2325575 1.1 12102 2.1
9 2012 27936 2387188 1.2 12134 2.3
10 2013 31725 2647722 1.2 12288 2.6
11 2014 33526 2851563 1.2 12440 2.7

‘+’ Source: Registrar General/Population Commissioner, RGI, MHA

‘#’ Actual Population as per the Population Census

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of  India, New Delhi, p. 290.
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rkfydk 6.12:	 vkbZihlh vkSj ,l ,y ,y vijkèkksa ds rgr idM+s x, fd'kksjksa dh vk;q vkSj fyax 
vuqlkj la[;k] 2014

Ø- 
la-

vijkèk 'kh"kZd 12 o"kZ ls de 12-16 o"kZ 16-18 o"kZ lHkh vk;q oxksZa 
dk ;ksx

dqy

yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds* yM+fd;ka yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds 
vkSj 

yM+fd;ka
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

A. vkbZihlh vijkèk
1 gR;k 14 5 291 9 803 41 1108 55 1163
2 gR;k dh dksf'k'k 6 0 213 4 793 13 1012 17 1029
3 lnks"k ekuooèk tks gR;k ds 

cjkcj u gks
1 0 18 1 43 4 62 5 67

4 xSj bjknru gR;k dh lkft'k 1 0 15 1 61 0 77 1 78
5 cykRdkj 23 0 632 1 1484 4 2139 5 2144
6 cykRdkj dh dksf'k'k 0 0 25 0 72 0 97 0 97
7 gj.k ,oa vigj.k 7 0 283 7 1626 9 1916 16 1932
8 MdSrh 4 0 47 1 227 0 278 1 279
9 MdSrh dh ;kstuk vkSj MdSrh dh 

lkft'k
0 0 21 0 105 0 126 0 126

10 ywV 7 0 339 0 1052 3 1398 3 1401
11 vkijkfèkd vfrpkj@pksjh 83 0 1254 14 2436 15 3773 29 3802
12 pksjh 237 12 2505 52 6012 45 8754 109 8863

i) okgu pksjh 17 0 666 1 2211 3 2894 4 2898
ii) vU; pksjh 220 12 1839 51 3801 42 5860 105 5965

13 xSjdkuwuh :i ls ,d=k 2 1 24 2 102 7 128 10 138
14 naxs 6 2 318 15 1702 31 2026 48 2074
15 vekur esa [k;kur 0 0 5 0 62 1 67 1 68
16 èkks[kk 0 1 35 1 711 6 746 8 754
17 tkylkth 0 0 1 0 20 0 21 0 21
18 udyh eky cukuk 1 0 10 0 25 0 36 0 36
19 vkxtuh 1 0 13 0 58 2 72 2 74
20 xaHkhj pksV 28 3 404 12 1489 36 1921 51 1972
21 ngst gR;k 0 0 7 5 31 4 38 9 47
22 efgyk dk vieku vkSj mldh 

e;kZnk Hkax djuk
20 0 360 0 1389 3 1769 3 1772

23 efgykvksa ds e;kZnk dk vieku 0 0 27 0 117 0 144 0 144
24 ifr ;k fj'rsnkjksa }kjk owzQjrk 3 0 24 2 188 4 215 6 221
25 ykijokg ds dkj.k e`R;q 0 0 50 0 512 3 562 3 565
26 fofHkUu lewgksa ds chp 'k=kqrk dks 

c<+kok nsuk dk vijkèk
0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

27 fiQjkSrh 1 0 10 0 103 1 114 1 115
28 jl Mkbfoax dh ?kVuk 5 0 149 5 1312 17 1466 22 1488
29 ekuo rLdjh 0 0 1 2 4 3 5 5 10
30 vizkÑfrd vijkèk 10 0 67 0 100 0 177 0 177
31 vU; vkbZihlh vijkèk 159 25 3109 142 7979 494 11247 661 11908
dqy laKs; vijkèk Hkkjrh; naM lafgrk 619 49 10258 276 30618 746 41495 1071 42566

Øe'k---
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Table 6.12:	 Juvenile apprehended under IPC and SLL crime in India by age groups 
and sex during 2014

Sl. 
No.

Crime Head Below 12 
years

12-16 Years 16-18 Years Total for all age 
groups

Total 

Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys* Girls Boys Girls Boys & 
Girls

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
A. IPC Crimes
1 Murder 14 5 291 9 803 41 1108 55 1163
2 Attempt to Commit Murder 6 0 213 4 793 13 1012 17 1029
3 C.H Not Amounting Murder 1 0 18 1 43 4 62 5 67
4 Attempt to Commit Culpable 

Homicide
1 0 15 1 61 0 77 1 78

5 Rape 23 0 632 1 1484 4 2139 5 2144
6 Attempt to Commit rape 0 0 25 0 72 0 97 0 97
7 Kidnapping and Abduction 7 0 283 7 1626 9 1916 16 1932
8 Dacoity 4 0 47 1 227 0 278 1 279
9 Making preparing and 

assembly for dacoity 
0 0 21 0 105 0 126 0 126

10 Robbery 7 0 339 0 1052 3 1398 3 1401
11 Criminal Trespass/Burglary 83 0 1254 14 2436 15 3773 29 3802
12 Theft 237 12 2505 52 6012 45 8754 109 8863

i) Auto Theft 17 0 666 1 2211 3 2894 4 2898
ii) Other Theft 220 12 1839 51 3801 42 5860 105 5965

13 Unlawful Assembly 2 1 24 2 102 7 128 10 138
14 Riots 6 2 318 15 1702 31 2026 48 2074
15 Criminal Breach of Trust 0 0 5 0 62 1 67 1 68
16 Cheating 0 1 35 1 711 6 746 8 754
17 Forgery 0 0 1 0 20 0 21 0 21
18 Counterfeiting 1 0 10 0 25 0 36 0 36
19 Arson 1 0 13 0 58 2 72 2 74
20 Grievous Hurt 28 3 404 12 1489 36 1921 51 1972
21 Dowry Deaths 0 0 7 5 31 4 38 9 47
22 Assault on women with intent 

to outrage her Modesty 
20 0 360 0 1389 3 1769 3 1772

23 Insult to the Modesty of 
Women 

0 0 27 0 117 0 144 0 144

24 Cruelty by Husband or his 
Relatives

3 0 24 2 188 4 215 6 221

25 Causing Death by Negli-
gence 

0 0 50 0 512 3 562 3 565

26 Offences promoting enmity 
between different groups 

0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

27 Exortion 1 0 10 0 103 1 114 1 115
28 Incidence of Rash Driving 5 0 149 5 1312 17 1466 22 1488
29 Human Trafficking 0 0 1 2 4 3 5 5 10
30 Unnatural Offences 10 0 67 0 100 0 177 0 177
31 Other IPC crimes 159 25 3109 142 7979 494 11247 661 11908
Total Cognizable IPC Crimes 619 49 10258 276 30618 746 41495 1071 42566

contd...
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Ø- 
la-

vijkèk 'kh"kZd 12 o"kZ ls 
de

12-16 o"kZ 16-18 o"kZ lHkh vk;q oxksZa 
dk ;ksx

dqy

yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds* yM+fd;ka yM+ds yM+fd;ka yM+ds 
vkSj 

yM+fd;ka
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

B ,l,y,y vijkèk
1 'kL=k vfèkfu;e, 1959 2 0 41 0 134 0 177 0 177
2 u'khys vkSj eknd inkFkZ 

vfèkfu;e, 1985
2 0 28 2 114 1 144 3 147

3 tqvk vfèkfu;e, 1867 1 0 44 0 448 1 493 1 494
4 vkcdkjh vfèkfu;e, 1944 1 0 22 1 380 2 403 3 406
5 fu"ksèk vfèkfu;e 0 0 13 0 1655 420 1668 420 2088
6 foLiQksVd ,oa foLiQksVd inkFkZ 

vfèkfu;e
0 0 2 0 46 0 48 0 48

7 vuSfrd O;kikj (jksd) 
vfèkfu;e, 1956

0 0 2 1 15 2 17 3 20

8 Hkkjrh; jsyos vfèkfu;e, 1989 4 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 6
9 fonsf'k;ksa dk iathdj.k 

vfèkfu;e, 1939
0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2

10 ukxfjd vfèkdkj laj{k.k 
vfèkfu;e, 1955

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 ikji=k vfèkfu;e,1967 0 0 1 1 2 1 3 2 5
12 vko';d oLrq vfèkfu;e, 1955 0 0 0 0 127 0 127 0 127
13 iqjkoLrq ,oa dyk fufèk 

vfèkfu;e, 1972
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 ngst fu"ksèk vfèkfu;e,1961 0 0 2 0 15 0 17 0 17
15 efgykvksa dk v'kksHkuh; fp=k.k 

(jksd) vfèkfu;e, 1986
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 LokfeRo vfèkfu;e, 1957 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 7
17 lrh izFkk cpko deh'ku,1987 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 vuq- tk-@tutkfr (vR;kpkj 

jksd) vfèkfu;e, 1989
0 1 20 1 69 0 89 2 91

19 ou vfèkfu;e, 1927 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4
20 cky fookg jksd vfèkfu;e, 2006 0 0 1 0 6 0 7 0 7
21 xSj dkuwuh vfèkfu;e, 1967 1 0 2 0 1 0 4 0 4
22 fons'kh vfèkfu;e, 1946 4 3 17 1 8 3 29 7 36
23 fd'kksj U;k; (ns[kHkky vkSj cPpksa 

dk laj{k.k) vfèkfu;e, 2000
147 28 279 27 35 5 461 60 521

24 vU; ,l,y,y vijkèk 8 0 156 4 1170 14 1334 18 1352
,l,y,y ds rgr dqy laKs; 
vijkèk

172 32 648 38 4323 451 5143 521 5664

fxjÝrkj dqy fd'kksj 
(vkbZihlh + ,l,y,y)

791 81 10906 314 34941 1197 46638 1592 48230

vkbZihlh&Hkkjrh; naM lafgrk] ,l,y,y-fo'ks"k LFkkuh; dkuwuA
fVIi.kh: * fd'kksj U;k; vfèkfu;e dh ubZ ifjHkk"kk ds vuqlkj 16-18 o"kZ ds vk;q oxZ dks fd'kksj ekuk x;k gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 312-319.

rkfydk 6.12:	 Øe'k ---
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Sl. 
No.

Crime Head Below 12 
years

12-16 Years 16-18 Years Total for all age 
groups

Total 

Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys* Girls Boys Girls Boys & 
Girls

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
B SLL Crimes
1 Arms Act, 1959 2 0 41 0 134 0 177 0 177
2 Narcotic Drugs & Psychotro-

pic substances Act, 1985
2 0 28 2 114 1 144 3 147

3 Gambling Act, 1867 1 0 44 0 448 1 493 1 494
4 Excise Act, 1944 1 0 22 1 380 2 403 3 406
5 Prohibition Act 0 0 13 0 1655 420 1668 420 2088
6 Explosives & Explosive 

Subs. Act.
0 0 2 0 46 0 48 0 48

7 Immoral Traffic (P) Act, 1956 0 0 2 1 15 2 17 3 20
8 Indian Railways Act, 1989 4 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 6
9 Registration of Foreigners 

Act, 1939
0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2

10 Protection of Civil Rights Act, 
1955

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Passport Act,1967 0 0 1 1 2 1 3 2 5
12 Essential Commodities Act, 

1955
0 0 0 0 127 0 127 0 127

13 Antiquity & Art Treasures 
Act, 1972

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Dowry Prohibition Act,1961 0 0 2 0 15 0 17 0 17
15 Indecent Representation of 

Women (P) Act, 1986
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Copy Right Act, 1957 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 7
17 Commission of Sati Preven-

tion Act,1987
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 SC/ST (Prevention of Atroci-
ties) Act, 1989

0 1 20 1 69 0 89 2 91

19 Forest Act, 1927 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4
20 Prohibition of Child Marriage 

Act, 2006
0 0 1 0 6 0 7 0 7

21 Unlawful Activities (P) Act, 
1967

1 0 2 0 1 0 4 0 4

22 Foreigners Act, 1946 4 3 17 1 8 3 29 7 36
23 Juvenile Justice (Care & 

Protection of Children) Act, 
2000

147 28 279 27 35 5 461 60 521

24 Other SLL Crimes 8 0 156 4 1170 14 1334 18 1352
Total Cog. SLL Crimes 172 32 648 38 4323 451 5143 521 5664
Total juveniles 
apprehended (IPC+SLL)

791 81 10906 314 34941 1197 46638 1592 48230

IPC-Indian Penal Code, SLL-Special Local Laws
Note: *	 As per new definition of Juvenile Justice Act, the boys in the age group of 16-18 years have 

also been considered as Juveniles.
Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 

Govt. of India, New Delhi, pp. 312-319.

Table 6.12:	 contd...
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rkfydk 6.13:	 Hkkjrh; naM lafgrk dh fofHkUu vijkèk 'kh"kZdksa ds varxZr fd'kksjksa ds 2014 ds nkSjku 
dqqy dkuwuh ekeys

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

gR;k 
(lS.302 
vkbZihlh)

gR;k dh 
dksf'k'k 
(lS.307 
vkbZihlh)

lnks"k 
ekuo oèk 
tks gR;k 
ds cjkcj 
ugha gS 
(lS.304 
vkbZihlh)

cykRdkj 
(lS.376 
vkbZihlh)

vigj.k vkSj vigj.k djuk (lSd. 
363,364,364,, 366 vkbZihlh)              
dqy Hkh[k ekaxus 

ds fy, 
ukckfyxksa 

dk 
vigj.k 

(lSd- 363 
vkbZihlh)

Hkh[k ekaxus 
ds fy, 

efgykvksa vkSj 
ukckfyxksa 

dk vigj.k 
(lSd. 366 
vkbZihlh)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 vkaèkz izns'k 19 8 1 40 25 11 4
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 3 0 0 11 10 0 0
3 vle 27 11 0 58 53 0 28
4 fcgkj 34 33 1 43 273 7 229
5 NÙkhlx<+ 47 32 1 105 47 22 5
6 xksok 1 2 0 4 1 1 0
7 xqtjkr 62 43 0 36 68 30 29
8 gfj;k.kk 28 21 0 65 60 1 17
9 fgekpy izns'k 4 2 0 10 3 0 1
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 3 1 0 4 3 2 1
11 >kj[kaM 4 2 0 22 9 0 8
12 dukZVd 27 28 0 26 9 3 0
13 dsjy 6 9 2 39 2 0 2
14 eè; izns'k 94 102 5 434 147 69 49
15 egkjk"Vª 121 137 5 208 72 30 21
16 ef.kiqj 1 0 0 7 5 0 5
17 es?kky; 2 2 0 11 10 4 0
18 fetksje 7 0 1 15 1 1 0
19 ukxkyS.M 1 1 0 2 0 0 0
20 mM+hlk 19 27 0 79 49 16 16
21 iatkc 9 3 2 44 62 50 1
22 jktLFkku 56 84 0 149 90 22 28
23 flfDde 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
24 rfeyukMq 53 39 1 12 4 0 3
25 rsyaxkuk 33 22 3 63 25 9 8
26 f=kiqjk 2 0 0 24 3 0 2
27 mÙkj izns'k 76 23 21 176 260 39 192
28 mÙkjk[k.M 4 1 3 12 3 0 0
29 if'pe caxky 43 36 2 161 102 43 10
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
0 0 0 2 0 0 0

31 paMhx<+ 1 2 0 3 4 2 2
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
33 neu vkSj nho 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 fnYyh 51 55 3 120 54 44 0
35 y{k}hi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 iqMqpsjh 3 2 0 0 1 1 0
dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 841 728 52 1989 1455 407 661

Øe'k---
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Table 6.13:	 Cases of juveniles in conflict with laws under different crime heads of 
IPC during 2014

SI. 
No.

States /UTs Murder 
(Sec.302 

IPC)

Attempt 
to 

commit 
murder 

(Sec 307 
IPC)

C.H  not 
amount-

ing to 
murder 
(Sec. 

304 IPC)

Rape 
(Sec . 

376 IPC)

Kidnapping and 
abduction (Sec. 

363,364,364A, 366 IPC)              
Total of 

minors 
for 

begging 
Sec 363 

IPC)

Of 
women 
& minor 

girls 
(Sec. 

366 IPC)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 Andhra Pradesh 19 8 1 40 25 11 4
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 0 0 11 10 0 0
3 Assam 27 11 0 58 53 0 28
4 Bihar 34 33 1 43 273 7 229
5 Chhattisgarh 47 32 1 105 47 22 5
6 Goa 1 2 0 4 1 1 0
7 Gujarat 62 43 0 36 68 30 29
8 Haryana 28 21 0 65 60 1 17
9 Himachal Pradesh 4 2 0 10 3 0 1
10 Jammu & Kashmir 3 1 0 4 3 2 1
11 Jharkhand 4 2 0 22 9 0 8
12 Karnataka 27 28 0 26 9 3 0
13 Kerala 6 9 2 39 2 0 2
14 Madhya Pradesh 94 102 5 434 147 69 49
15 Maharashtra 121 137 5 208 72 30 21
16 Manipur 1 0 0 7 5 0 5
17 Meghalaya 2 2 0 11 10 4 0
18 Mizoram 7 0 1 15 1 1 0
19 Nagaland 1 1 0 2 0 0 0
20 Odisha 19 27 0 79 49 16 16
21 Punjab 9 3 2 44 62 50 1
22 Rajasthan 56 84 0 149 90 22 28
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 53 39 1 12 4 0 3
25 Telangana 33 22 3 63 25 9 8
26 Tripura 2 0 0 24 3 0 2
27 Uttar Pradesh 76 23 21 176 260 39 192
28 Uttarakhand 4 1 3 12 3 0 0
29 West Bengal 43 36 2 161 102 43 10
30 A & N Island 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 2 0 3 4 2 2
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 51 55 3 120 54 44 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 3 2 0 0 1 1 0
Total (All-India) 841 728 52 1989 1455 407 661

contd...
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rkfydk 6.13:	 Øe'k...

Ø- la- MdSrh 
(èkkjk 

395,396 
vkSj 398 
vkbZihlh)

MdSrh dh 
;kstuk vkSj 
MdSrh dh 
lkft'k 

(èkkjk 399 
vkSj 402 
vkbZihlh)

ywV vki-
jkfèkd 
vfrpkj 
@ pksjh 
(èkkjk 

457 ls 
460 rd 
vkbZihlh)

pksjh 
(èkkjk 

379 ls 
380 rd 
vkbZihlh)

xSj dkuwuh 
lHkk (èkkjk 
143,144 
vkSj 145)

naxs vekur esa 
[k;kur

èkks[kk

1 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
1 2 0 11 125 365 0 3 0 2
2 2 0 2 3 15 0 1 0 0
3 4 1 13 52 152 0 8 0 1
4 3 0 15 36 643 0 107 20 236
5 5 1 28 215 256 3 60 2 1
6 1 0 1 16 26 0 0 0 2
7 21 0 27 149 316 14 87 6 5
8 7 8 28 76 120 0 75 5 6
9 0 0 1 51 30 1 12 6 22
10 0 0 1 9 7 0 18 0 1
11 1 0 4 4 26 0 4 0 0
12 5 2 15 44 96 0 28 0 2
13 3 0 12 84 180 0 73 0 1
14 8 4 65 308 482 0 81 2 12
15 60 35 293 508 1216 29 396 4 12
16 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0
17 4 0 3 8 65 0 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 3 12 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
20 22 4 39 120 205 0 13 0 3
21 0 2 2 24 36 0 0 0 4
22 5 4 58 198 430 44 31 1 5
23 0 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 1
24 13 1 47 119 319 0 23 1 5
25 1 0 10 115 277 0 32 0 6
26 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 1
27 1 0 33 54 200 0 17 0 11
28 0 0 4 18 38 0 4 0 0
29 1 21 6 2 551 1 15 0 5
30 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
31 1 0 18 18 36 0 0 0 0
32 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
34 11 0 287 172 585 0 3 0 4
35 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0
dqy 182 83 1024 2546 6717 92 1092 47 349

Øe'k---
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Table 6.13:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Dacoity 
(Section 
395,396 
& 398 
IPC)

Making 
Prepa-

ration & 
Assembly 
for Com-
mitting 
Dacoity 
(Section 

399 & 402 
IPC)

Rob-
bery

Criminal 
Tres-
pass/
Bur-
glary 

(Section 
457 to 

460 IPC)

Theft 
(Section 
379 to 

380 IPC)

Unlaw-
ful As-
sembly 
(Section 
143,144 
& 145)

Riots Criminal 
Breach 
of Trust 

Cheat-
ing

1 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
1 2 0 11 125 365 0 3 0 2
2 2 0 2 3 15 0 1 0 0
3 4 1 13 52 152 0 8 0 1
4 3 0 15 36 643 0 107 20 236
5 5 1 28 215 256 3 60 2 1
6 1 0 1 16 26 0 0 0 2
7 21 0 27 149 316 14 87 6 5
8 7 8 28 76 120 0 75 5 6
9 0 0 1 51 30 1 12 6 22
10 0 0 1 9 7 0 18 0 1
11 1 0 4 4 26 0 4 0 0
12 5 2 15 44 96 0 28 0 2
13 3 0 12 84 180 0 73 0 1
14 8 4 65 308 482 0 81 2 12
15 60 35 293 508 1216 29 396 4 12
16 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0
17 4 0 3 8 65 0 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 3 12 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
20 22 4 39 120 205 0 13 0 3
21 0 2 2 24 36 0 0 0 4
22 5 4 58 198 430 44 31 1 5
23 0 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 1
24 13 1 47 119 319 0 23 1 5
25 1 0 10 115 277 0 32 0 6
26 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 1
27 1 0 33 54 200 0 17 0 11
28 0 0 4 18 38 0 4 0 0
29 1 21 6 2 551 1 15 0 5
30 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
31 1 0 18 18 36 0 0 0 0
32 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
34 11 0 287 172 585 0 3 0 4
35 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0
Total 182 83 1024 2546 6717 92 1092 47 349

contd...
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rkfydk 6.13:	 Øe'k...

Ø- la- tkylkth tkylkth 
(èkkjk 

231-254 
vkSj 489-, 
to 489-bZ 
vkbZihlh)

vkx& 
tkuh

xaHkhj pksV 
(èkkjk 325, 
326, 326, 
vkSj 326ch 
vkbZihlh)

ngst 
gR;k (èkkjk 
304-ch 
vkbZihlh)

vkØks'k 
ds bjkns 
ls efgyk 
ds e;kZnk 
ij geyk 
(èkkjk 354 
vkbZihlh)

efgyk ds 
e;kZnk dk 
vieku 

(èkkjk 509 
vkbZihlh) 

ifr ;k 
mlds 

fj'rsnkjksa 
}kjk 
ozwQjrk

1 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1 0 1 0 8 0 33 20 0
2 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0
3 0 0 3 17 0 7 0 0
4 0 1 1 328 0 18 11 0
5 0 0 7 74 0 87 1 1
6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
7 2 4 10 72 0 35 2 40
8 0 0 2 37 0 65 0 1
9 0 1 5 17 0 10 0 0
10 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 0
11 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 0
12 0 3 0 9 0 8 0 0
13 0 2 2 6 0 17 0 0
14 0 2 7 355 14 425 14 76
15 1 2 13 387 11 328 28 42
16 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
17 0 0 0 5 0 1 1 0
18 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
20 0 1 2 12 0 37 4 3
21 0 0 1 13 0 8 0 0
22 10 0 7 77 3 101 1 18
23 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0
24 0 1 2 5 0 1 4 2
25 0 0 0 30 3 29 15 0
26 1 0 0 3 1 7 0 1
27 0 0 0 15 6 159 0 5
28 0 0 0 2 0 12 0 0
29 0 9 0 59 3 46 4 18
30 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
31 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 2 0 1 18 1 140 8 2
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
dqy 16 27 64 1568 42 1591 113 209

Øe'k---
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Table 6.13:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Forgery Counter-
feiting 

(Section 
231-254 
& 489-A 
to 489-E 

IPC)

Arson Grievous 
Hurt (Sec-
tion 325, 
326, 326A 

& 326B 
IPC)

Dowry 
Deaths 

(Section 
304-B 
IPC)

Assault 
on women 
with intent 
to outrage 
her Modes-
ty (Section 

354 IPC)

Insult to 
Modesty  

of Women 
(Section 
509 IPC) 

Cruelty 
by Hus-
band or 
His Rel-
atives

1 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1 0 1 0 8 0 33 20 0
2 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0
3 0 0 3 17 0 7 0 0
4 0 1 1 328 0 18 11 0
5 0 0 7 74 0 87 1 1
6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
7 2 4 10 72 0 35 2 40
8 0 0 2 37 0 65 0 1
9 0 1 5 17 0 10 0 0
10 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 0
11 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 0
12 0 3 0 9 0 8 0 0
13 0 2 2 6 0 17 0 0
14 0 2 7 355 14 425 14 76
15 1 2 13 387 11 328 28 42
16 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
17 0 0 0 5 0 1 1 0
18 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
20 0 1 2 12 0 37 4 3
21 0 0 1 13 0 8 0 0
22 10 0 7 77 3 101 1 18
23 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0
24 0 1 2 5 0 1 4 2
25 0 0 0 30 3 29 15 0
26 1 0 0 3 1 7 0 1
27 0 0 0 15 6 159 0 5
28 0 0 0 2 0 12 0 0
29 0 9 0 59 3 46 4 18
30 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
31 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 2 0 1 18 1 140 8 2
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 16 27 64 1568 42 1591 113 209

contd...
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rkfydk 6.13:	 Øe'k...

Ø- la ykijokgh ds 
dkj.k e`R;q 
(èkkjk 304-, 
vkbZihlh)

gÝrk olwyh jl Mkbfoax 
vkSj jksM jst 
ds dkj.k pksV

ekuo 
rLdjh 

(èkkjk 370 
vkSj 370, 
vkbZihlh)

vizkÑfrd 
vijkèk

vU; 
vkbZihlh 
vijkèk

dqy laKs; 
vijkèk 

Hkkjrh; naM 
lafgrk

1 27 28 29 30 31 32 33
1 18 0 13 0 0 171 871
2 0 0 2 0 0 22 77
3 0 7 0 0 0 51 466
4 357 16 6 0 0 1835 4044
5 9 4 60 3 6 554 1611
6 1 1 4 0 0 1 63
7 28 1 280 0 6 280 1595
8 10 2 17 0 31 325 994
9 2 0 28 0 2 55 262
10 1 0 7 0 3 36 100
11 0 1 0 1 1 53 145
12 4 1 21 0 0 48 376
13 11 0 436 0 5 163 1069
14 33 3 260 0 14 3394 6346
15 62 8 179 3 8 1007 5175
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
17 0 2 0 0 0 6 120
18 1 0 0 0 0 3 44
19 0 0 0 0 0 1 9
20 5 3 1 0 1 164 813
21 5 0 1 0 10 20 253
22 6 0 28 0 5 752 2174
23 0 0 0 0 0 1 19
24 11 0 39 0 2 241 945
25 9 0 16 0 0 223 912
26 0 0 0 0 0 6 64
27 10 2 29 0 19 124 1254
28 0 0 7 0 0 11 122
29 2 0 7 0 0 365 1483
30 1 0 1 0 0 1 13
31 0 0 3 0 1 26 116
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
34 5 4 27 0 19 344 1946
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
36 0 0 0 0 0 4 16
dqy 591 55 1472 7 133 10287 33526

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i`. 291-302.
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Table 6.13:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Causing 
Death by 

Negligence 
(Section 

304-A IPC)

Extortion Causing 
injuries 

under Rash 
Driving/

Road Rage

Human 
Traf-

ficking 
(Under 
Section 
370 & 

370A IPC)

Unnat-
ural Of-
fences

Other IPC 
Crimes

Total 
Cogniza-
ble IPC 
Crimes

1 27 28 29 30 31 32 33
1 18 0 13 0 0 171 871
2 0 0 2 0 0 22 77
3 0 7 0 0 0 51 466
4 357 16 6 0 0 1835 4044
5 9 4 60 3 6 554 1611
6 1 1 4 0 0 1 63
7 28 1 280 0 6 280 1595
8 10 2 17 0 31 325 994
9 2 0 28 0 2 55 262
10 1 0 7 0 3 36 100
11 0 1 0 1 1 53 145
12 4 1 21 0 0 48 376
13 11 0 436 0 5 163 1069
14 33 3 260 0 14 3394 6346
15 62 8 179 3 8 1007 5175
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
17 0 2 0 0 0 6 120
18 1 0 0 0 0 3 44
19 0 0 0 0 0 1 9
20 5 3 1 0 1 164 813
21 5 0 1 0 10 20 253
22 6 0 28 0 5 752 2174
23 0 0 0 0 0 1 19
24 11 0 39 0 2 241 945
25 9 0 16 0 0 223 912
26 0 0 0 0 0 6 64
27 10 2 29 0 19 124 1254
28 0 0 7 0 0 11 122
29 2 0 7 0 0 365 1483
30 1 0 1 0 0 1 13
31 0 0 3 0 1 26 116
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
34 5 4 27 0 19 344 1946
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
36 0 0 0 0 0 4 16
Total 591 55 1472 7 133 10287 33526

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs,  
Govt. of India, New Delhi, pp.291-302.
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rkfydk 6.14:	 vyx&vyx vijkèk 'kh"kZdksa ds varxZr dkuwu ls la?k"kZ ds fd'kksjksa ds la?k"kZ ds ekeys] 
,l,y,y dkuwu ds varxZr 2014

Ø- 
la

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

'kL=k 
vfèk-
fu;e, 
1959

eknd 
vkS"kfèk 
vkSj eu% 

izHkkoh inkFkZ 
vfèkfu;e, 

1985

tqvk 
vfèkfu;e 

1867

vkcdkjh 
vfèkfu;e, 

1944

fu"ksèk 
vfèkfu;e

foLiQksVd 
vkSj 

foLiQksVd 
inkFkZ 

vfèkfu;e, 
1884 vkSj  

1908

vuSfrd 
O;kikj 
(ih) 
vfèk-
fu;e, 
1956

Hkkjrh; 
jsy 

vfèkfu;e, 
1989

fonsf'k;ksa 
ds 

iathdj.k 
vfèkfu;e, 

1939

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 vkaèkz izns'k 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 vle 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 fcgkj 35 6 36 156 0 1 5 0 0
5 NÙkhlx<+ 6 9 17 15 0 0 0 0 0
6 xksok 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 xqtjkr 0 0 218 0 2026 1 0 0 0
8 gfj;k.kk 9 2 13 11 0 0 2 0 0
9 fgekpy izns'k 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 >kj[kaM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 dukZVd 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
13 dsjy 1 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
14 eè; izns'k 33 7 40 51 0 0 1 0 0
15 egkjk"Vª 11 21 43 0 38 0 8 2 0
16 ef.kiqj 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 es?kky; 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 fetksje 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 ukxkyS.M 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 mM+hlk 1 5 6 8 0 0 0 0 0
21 iatkc 1 15 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
22 jktLFkku 25 5 26 18 0 2 0 0 0
23 flfDde 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 rfeyukMq 2 5 3 0 9 0 0 0 0
25 rsyaxkuk 1 5 2 1 5 0 0 0 0
26 f=kiqjk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 mÙkj izns'k 16 10 26 39 0 1 0 0 0
28 mÙkjk[k.M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 if'pe caxky 6 11 0 6 0 2 1 0 1
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 paMhx<+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 neu vkSj nho 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 fnYyh 4 1 0 11 0 0 0 0 0
35 y{k}hi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 iqMqpsjh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

dqy (vf[ky 
Hkkjr)

160 137 432 325 2079 8 17 2 2

Øe'k---
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Table 6.14:	 Cases of juveniles in conflict with laws under different crime heads of 
SLL during 2014

SI. 
No.

States/ UTs Arms 
Act, 
1959

Narcotic 
Drugs and 
Psycho-

tropic 
Sub-

stances 
Act,1985

Gambl-
ing 
Act,    
1867

Excise 
Act, 1944

Prohi-
bition 
Act

Explo-
sives and 
Explosive 

Sub-
stances 

Act,1884 & 
1908

Imm-
oral 

Traffic 
(P) 
Act, 
1956

Indian 
Railways 
Act,1989

Regis-
tra-tion 
of For-
eigners 

Act,1939

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 Andhra Pradesh 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 35 6 36 156 0 1 5 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 6 9 17 15 0 0 0 0 0
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 0 0 218 0 2026 1 0 0 0
8 Haryana 9 2 13 11 0 0 2 0 0
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Karnataka 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
13 Kerala 1 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
14 Madhya 

Pradesh
33 7 40 51 0 0 1 0 0

15 Maharashtra 11 21 43 0 38 0 8 2 0
16 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Odisha 1 5 6 8 0 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 1 15 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
22 Rajasthan 25 5 26 18 0 2 0 0 0
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 2 5 3 0 9 0 0 0 0
25 Telangana 1 5 2 1 5 0 0 0 0
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 16 10 26 39 0 1 0 0 0
28 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 West Bengal 6 11 0 6 0 2 1 0 1
30 A & N Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 4 1 0 11 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (All-India) 160 137 432 325 2079 8 17 2 2

contd...
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rkfydk 6.14:	 Øe'k ---

Ø- la- ikliksVZ 
vfèkfu;e, 

1967

vko';d 
oLrq 

vfèkfu;e, 
1955

ngst izfr"ksèk 
vfèkfu;e, 

1961

dkWihjkbV 
vfèkfu;e,  

1957

vuq-@ 
vuq- t- 

(vR;kpkj 
fuokj.k) 

vfèkfu;e), 
1989 

ou 
vfèkfu;e, 

1927

cky fookg 
fu"ksèk 

vfèkfu;e, 
2006

fd'kksj 
U;k; 

(ns[kH-
ky vkSj 
cPpksa dk 
laj{k.k) 
vfèkfu;e, 

2000

vU; 
lHkh 

vijkèk

dqy laKs; 
lHkh 

vijkèk

1 12 13 15 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 12
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 21
4 0 65 12 0 0 0 0 0 11 327
5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 139 188
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
7 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 8 530 2785
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 47
9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 10
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
11 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 5
12 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 15 9 36
13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 109 134
14 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 30 166
15 3 0 0 2 2 0 1 4 97 232
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 25
21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 24
22 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 54 135
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 0 2 26 0 1 456 100 604
25 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 19
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 45 143
28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
29 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 54 83
30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 23
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
dqy 3 67 16 7 48 4 7 491 1234 5039

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i`- 303-311.
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Table 6.14:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Passport 
Act, 1967

Essential 
Commo-

dities Act, 
1955

Dowry 
Prohibi-
tion Act, 

1961

Copy-
right Act, 

1957

SC/ST 
(Preven-
tion of 

Atrocities) 
Act, 1989 

Forest 
Act, 1927

Prohibi-
tion of 
Child 

Marriage 
Act, 2006

Juvenile 
Justice 
(Care & 

Protection 
of 

Children) 
Act, 2000

Other 
SLL 

Crimes

Total 
Cogni-
zable 
SLL 

Crimes

1 12 13 15 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 12
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 21
4 0 65 12 0 0 0 0 0 11 327
5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 139 188
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
7 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 8 530 2785
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 47
9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 10
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
11 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 5
12 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 15 9 36
13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 109 134
14 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 30 166
15 3 0 0 2 2 0 1 4 97 232
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 25
21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 24
22 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 54 135
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 0 2 26 0 1 456 100 604
25 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 19
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 45 143
28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
29 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 54 83
30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 23
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 3 67 16 7 48 4 7 491 1234 5039

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt.  of India, New Delhi, pp. 303-311.
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rkfydk 6.15:	 2014  ds nkSjku (vkbZihlh vkSj ,l,y,y) ds rgr fgjklr esa fy, fd'kksjksa dk 
i`"BHkwfe ds vuqlkj oxhZdj.k

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la- {ks=k f'k{kk ifjokj ds vuqlkj
fuj{kj izkbejh izkbejh ls 

vfèkd fdarq 
eSfVªd@gk- 
ls de

eSfVªd@ 
gk;j 

lsds.Mjh 
vkSj vfèkd

dqy ekrk 
firk 

ds lkFk 
fjgk;'k

vfHkHkkod 
ds lkFk 
fjgk;'k

cs?kj dqy

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 vkaèkz izns'k 202 422 340 54 1018 847 101 70 1018
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 1 28 92 5 126 88 35 3 126
3 vle 163 240 142 8 553 490 50 13 553
4 fcgkj 4798 571 748 287 6404 5522 619 263 6404
5 NÙkhlx<+ 307 998 692 118 2115 1854 205 56 2115
6 xksok 2 20 82 9 113 98 0 15 113
7 xqtjkr 314 1088 1718 1527 4647 1950 2648 49 4647
8 gfj;k.kk 141 362 564 114 1181 1055 110 16 1181
9 fgekpy izns'k 25 76 200 41 342 325 14 3 342
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 7 18 111 3 139 130 8 1 139
11 >kj[kaM 57 61 50 5 173 129 33 11 173
12 dukZVd 116 194 265 65 640 596 33 11 640
13 dsjy 6 368 831 370 1575 1419 145 11 1575
14 eè; izns'k 1399 3276 2644 483 7802 6550 1086 166 7802
15 egkjk"Vª 486 2556 3589 597 7228 6525 546 157 7228
16 ef.kiqj 0 3 26 7 36 32 4 0 36
17 es?kky; 39 73 55 2 169 128 39 2 169
18 fetksje 0 10 42 0 52 33 19 0 52
19 ukxkyS.M 0 2 8 0 10 7 3 0 10
20 mM+hlk 267 458 310 42 1077 880 144 53 1077
21 iatkc 14 65 230 49 358 311 35 12 358
22 jktLFkku 342 1117 1276 306 3041 2826 174 41 3041
23 flfDde 1 14 7 0 22 15 5 2 22
24 rfeyukMq 206 1006 543 137 1892 1666 129 97 1892
25 rsyaxkuk 394 245 321 100 1060 862 127 71 1060
26 f=kiqjk 22 30 26 0 78 46 32 0 78
27 mÙkj izns'k 276 342 609 372 1599 981 299 319 1599
28 mÙkjk[k.M 22 28 68 62 180 101 52 27 180
29 if'pe caxky 128 517 1059 133 1837 924 839 74 1837
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
0 2 14 3 19 19 0 0 19

31 paMhx<+ 27 38 64 36 165 135 25 5 165
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
0 0 6 0 6 6 0 0 6

33 neu vkSj nho 0 2 1 0 3 3 0 0 3
34 fnYyh 767 771 887 122 2547 2118 345 84 2547
35 y{k}hi 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
36 iqMqpsjh 1 3 16 2 22 21 1 0 22

dqy (vf[ky 
Hkkjr)

10530 15004 17637 5059 48230 38693 7905 1632 48230

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .321
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Table 6.15:	 Classification of apprehended juveniles (under IPC and SLL) by 
attributes during 2014

SI. 
No.

States/ UTs Education Family Background
Illiterate Primary Above 

primary 
but below 
Matric/H.

Sec.

Matric/H.
Sec. & 
above

Total Living 
with 

Parents

Living 
with 

Guard-
ians

Home-
less

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 Andhra Pradesh 202 422 340 54 1018 847 101 70 1018
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
1 28 92 5 126 88 35 3 126

3 Assam 163 240 142 8 553 490 50 13 553
4 Bihar 4798 571 748 287 6404 5522 619 263 6404
5 Chhattisgarh 307 998 692 118 2115 1854 205 56 2115
6 Goa 2 20 82 9 113 98 0 15 113
7 Gujarat 314 1088 1718 1527 4647 1950 2648 49 4647
8 Haryana 141 362 564 114 1181 1055 110 16 1181
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
25 76 200 41 342 325 14 3 342

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

7 18 111 3 139 130 8 1 139

11 Jharkhand 57 61 50 5 173 129 33 11 173
12 Karnataka 116 194 265 65 640 596 33 11 640
13 Kerala 6 368 831 370 1575 1419 145 11 1575
14 Madhya 

Pradesh
1399 3276 2644 483 7802 6550 1086 166 7802

15 Maharashtra 486 2556 3589 597 7228 6525 546 157 7228
16 Manipur 0 3 26 7 36 32 4 0 36
17 Meghalaya 39 73 55 2 169 128 39 2 169
18 Mizoram 0 10 42 0 52 33 19 0 52
19 Nagaland 0 2 8 0 10 7 3 0 10
20 Odisha 267 458 310 42 1077 880 144 53 1077
21 Punjab 14 65 230 49 358 311 35 12 358
22 Rajasthan 342 1117 1276 306 3041 2826 174 41 3041
23 Sikkim 1 14 7 0 22 15 5 2 22
24 Tamil Nadu 206 1006 543 137 1892 1666 129 97 1892
25 Telangana 394 245 321 100 1060 862 127 71 1060
26 Tripura 22 30 26 0 78 46 32 0 78
27 Uttar Pradesh 276 342 609 372 1599 981 299 319 1599
28 Uttarakhand 22 28 68 62 180 101 52 27 180
29 West Bengal 128 517 1059 133 1837 924 839 74 1837
30 A & N Island 0 2 14 3 19 19 0 0 19
31 Chandigarh 27 38 64 36 165 135 25 5 165
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 6 0 6 6 0 0 6
33 Daman & Diu 0 2 1 0 3 3 0 0 3
34 Delhi 767 771 887 122 2547 2118 345 84 2547
35 Lakshawdeep 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
36 Puducherry 1 3 16 2 22 21 1 0 22

Total (All-India) 10530 15004 17637 5059 48230 38693 7905 1632 48230

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of India, New Delhi, p 321.
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rkfydk 6.16:	 o"kZ 2014 ds nkSjku Hkk-na- la- ds fofHkUu vijkèk 'kh"kkZsa vkSj ,l,y,y vijkèkksa gsrq 
idM+s x, fd'kksjksa ds ekeys esa jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=kokj vafre vkns'k

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

fxjÝrkj dqy 
fd'kksjksa dh 

la[;k

lykg vkSj 
psrkouh 
ds ckn 
?kj Hkstk 
x;k

ifjoh{kk ij fjgk 
djus vkSj ns[kjs[k 

esa j[kk x;k

fo'ks"k ?kjksa 
ij Hkstk 
x;k

tqeZkus ls 
lqy>k;k

cjh fd;k 
x;k vkSj 
NksM+k x;k

yafcr 
fuiVku

ekrk&firk@ 
vfHkHkkod

laLFkk

1 vkaèkz izns'k 1512 55 306 51 109 29 159 731
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 158 2 85 0 15 0 0 9
3 vle 654 86 414 23 17 0 58 55
4 fcgkj 8006 87 234 197 640 87 172 1791
5 NÙkhlx<+ 2356 60 146 56 978 208 136 603
6 xksok 161 5 7 0 51 0 0 91
7 xqtjkr 5404 106 461 14 154 4 344 997
8 gfj;k.kk 1588 68 93 55 125 51 251 701
9 fgekpy izns'k 520 70 24 0 18 54 23 260
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 183 41 13 0 2 7 22 98
11 >kj[kaM 220 39 17 0 50 7 67 40
12 dukZVd 714 195 88 3 146 6 16 154
13 dsjy 1895 226 776 43 188 24 71 503
14 eè; izns'k 8937 1766 1448 285 347 748 717 3309
15 egkjk"Vª 9145 1675 1687 839 1549 127 415 2388
16 ef.kiqj 36 0 0 0 36 0 0 0
17 es?kky; 179 17 33 0 87 0 28 11
18 fetksje 52 0 16 4 20 0 0 2
19 ukxkyS.M 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0
20 mM+hlk 1083 198 358 14 416 0 0 77
21 iatkc 551 29 22 8 164 59 44 214
22 jktLFkku 3471 404 334 247 1411 101 132 753
23 flfDde 22 2 8 0 1 0 2 3
24 rfeyukMq 2795 629 399 83 394 99 127 833
25 rsyaxkuk 1357 144 212 90 122 59 105 273
26 f=kiqjk 101 0 6 0 5 0 20 52
27 mÙkj izns'k 2845 45 84 117 1049 98 88 1356
28 mÙkjk[k.M 180 119 37 13 4 1 0 6
29 if'pe caxky 3063 244 335 22 163 24 327 1796
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
145 0 0 0 0 0 1 144

31 paMhx<+ 209 30 25 0 35 24 30 65
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0

33 neu vkSj nho 16 0 12 0 0 0 3 0
34 fnYyh 2876 1001 474 110 382 40 146 648
35 y{k}hi 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
36 iqMqpsjh 88 2 5 2 6 0 5 8

dqy (vf[ky 
Hkkjr)

60539 7345 8159 2276 8700 1857 3509 17972

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .320
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Table 6.16:	 State/UT wise final order in the matter of juveniles apprehended under 
various crime heads of IPC and SLL crimes during 2014

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Total no. of 
Juveniles 

apprehended 

Sent to 
Home 
after 

advice or 
admoni-

tion

Released on 
Probation and 
placed under 

care of 

Sent to 
special 
homes

Dealt 
with 
fine

Acquitted 
or 

otherwise 
disposed 

of

Pending 
Disposal

Parents/
Guardian

Fit 
Instt.

1 Andhra Pradesh 1512 55 306 51 109 29 159 731
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
158 2 85 0 15 0 0 9

3 Assam 654 86 414 23 17 0 58 55
4 Bihar 8006 87 234 197 640 87 172 1791
5 Chhattisgarh 2356 60 146 56 978 208 136 603
6 Goa 161 5 7 0 51 0 0 91
7 Gujarat 5404 106 461 14 154 4 344 997
8 Haryana 1588 68 93 55 125 51 251 701
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
520 70 24 0 18 54 23 260

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

183 41 13 0 2 7 22 98

11 Jharkhand 220 39 17 0 50 7 67 40
12 Karnataka 714 195 88 3 146 6 16 154
13 Kerala 1895 226 776 43 188 24 71 503
14 Madhya Pradesh 8937 1766 1448 285 347 748 717 3309
15 Maharashtra 9145 1675 1687 839 1549 127 415 2388
16 Manipur 36 0 0 0 36 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 179 17 33 0 87 0 28 11
18 Mizoram 52 0 16 4 20 0 0 2
19 Nagaland 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0
20 Odisha 1083 198 358 14 416 0 0 77
21 Punjab 551 29 22 8 164 59 44 214
22 Rajasthan 3471 404 334 247 1411 101 132 753
23 Sikkim 22 2 8 0 1 0 2 3
24 Tamil Nadu 2795 629 399 83 394 99 127 833
25 Telangana 1357 144 212 90 122 59 105 273
26 Tripura 101 0 6 0 5 0 20 52
27 Uttar Pradesh 2845 45 84 117 1049 98 88 1356
28 Uttarakhand 180 119 37 13 4 1 0 6
29 West Bengal 3063 244 335 22 163 24 327 1796
30 A & N Island 145 0 0 0 0 0 1 144
31 Chandigarh 209 30 25 0 35 24 30 65
32 D & N Haveli 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 16 0 12 0 0 0 3 0
34 Delhi 2876 1001 474 110 382 40 146 648
35 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
36 Puducherry 88 2 5 2 6 0 5 8

Total (All-India) 60539 7345 8159 2276 8700 1857 3509 17972

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 320.
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rkfydk 6.17:	 2014  ds nkSjku jkT;ksa vkSj la- {ks=kksa esa cPpksa ds izfr fd, x, vijkèkksa dh O;kidrk 
vkSj njsa

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k O;kidrk vf[ky Hkkjrh; ;ksx esa 
izfr'kr fgLlsnkjh

dqy laKs; vijkèkksa 
dh nj

1 2 3 4 5
1 vkaèkz izns'k 2059 2.3 13.1
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 134 0.1 28.6
3 vle 1385 1.5 11.6
4 fcgkj 2255 2.5 5
5 NÙkhlx<+ 4358 4.9 43.4
6 xksok 330 0.4 63.5
7 xqtjkr 3219 3.6 15.6
8 gfj;k.kk 2540 2.8 27.4
9 fgekpy izns'k 467 0.5 21.6
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 211 0.2 4.7
11 >kj[kaM 423 0.5 3.2
12 dukZVd 3416 3.8 17.4
13 dsjy 2391 2.7 25.6
14 eè; izns'k 15085 16.9 50.2
15 egkjk"Vª 8115 9.1 21.4
16 ef.kiqj 137 0.2 14.2
17 es?kky; 213 0.2 21.3
18 fetksje 178 0.2 48
19 ukxkyS.M 25 0 3.7
20 mM+hlk 2196 2.5 15.6
21 iatkc 1762 2 20.1
22 jktLFkku 3880 4.3 13.6
23 flfDde 93 0.1 45.8
24 rfeyukMq 2354 2.6 11.7
25 rsyaxkuk 1930 2.2 17.3
26 f=kiqjk 369 0.4 29.8
27 mÙkj izns'k 14835 16.6 16.7
28 mÙkjk[k.M 489 0.5 12.7
29 if'pe caxky 4909 5.5 16.7
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
50 0.1 36.8

31 paMhx<+ 208 0.2 52
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 11 0 8.7
33 neu vkSj nho 7 0 7.7
34 fnYyh 9350 10.5 166.9
35 y{k}hi 1 0 5.6
36 iqMqpsjh 38 0 8.2

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 89423 100 20.1

dqy laKs; vijkèk dh nj = (cPpksa ds f[kykiQ dqy vijkèk dh ?kVuk/cPpksa dh tula[;k) × 100000  mnkgj.k, cPpksa 
dh ,d yk[k dh vkcknh ij vijkèk dh ?kVuk

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .174
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Table 6.17:	 Incidence and rate of crime committed against children in States and 
UTs during 2014

SI. No. States/UTs Incidence Percentage contribu-
tion to All-India total

Rate of total 
cognizable crimes

1 2 3 4 5
1 Andhra Pradesh 2059 2.3 13.1
2 Arunachal Pradesh 134 0.1 28.6
3 Assam 1385 1.5 11.6
4 Bihar 2255 2.5 5
5 Chhattisgarh 4358 4.9 43.4
6 Goa 330 0.4 63.5
7 Gujarat 3219 3.6 15.6
8 Haryana 2540 2.8 27.4
9 Himachal Pradesh 467 0.5 21.6
10 Jammu and Kashmir 211 0.2 4.7
11 Jharkhand 423 0.5 3.2
12 Karnataka 3416 3.8 17.4
13 Kerala 2391 2.7 25.6
14 Madhya Pradesh 15085 16.9 50.2
15 Maharashtra 8115 9.1 21.4
16 Manipur 137 0.2 14.2
17 Meghalaya 213 0.2 21.3
18 Mizoram 178 0.2 48
19 Nagaland 25 0 3.7
20 Odisha 2196 2.5 15.6
21 Punjab 1762 2 20.1
22 Rajasthan 3880 4.3 13.6
23 Sikkim 93 0.1 45.8
24 Tamil Nadu 2354 2.6 11.7
25 Telangana 1930 2.2 17.3
26 Tripura 369 0.4 29.8
27 Uttar Pradesh 14835 16.6 16.7
28 Uttarakhand 489 0.5 12.7
29 West Bengal 4909 5.5 16.7
30 A & N Island 50 0.1 36.8
31 Chandigarh 208 0.2 52
32 D & N Haveli 11 0 8.7
33 Daman & Diu 7 0 7.7
34 Delhi 9350 10.5 166.9
35 Lakshadweep 1 0 5.6
36 Puducherry 38 0 8.2

Total (All-India) 89423 100 20.1

Rate of Total Cognizable Crime = (Total Incidences of Crime against Children/Children Population) ×  
100000 i.e., Incidence of crime per one lakh of children population

Source:	 Crime in India 2014,  Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 174.
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rkfydk 6.18:	 ns'k esa cPpksa ds fo#¼ vijkèk vkSj 2014 esa 2013 ds eqdkcys cnyko dk izfr'kr

Ø- 
la-

vijkèk dk 'kh"kZd o"kZ 2014 ls 2013 
cnyko %2012 2013 2014

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 gR;k 1,597 1,657 1,817 9.7
2 gR;k dh dksf'k'k - - 840 -
3 f'k'kq gR;k 81 82 121 47.6
4 cykRdkj 8,541 12363 13,766 11.3
5 efgykvksa dh e;kZnk dks Bsl 

igqapkus ds bjkns ls (yM+fd;ksa 
ij) geyk

- - 11,335 -

6 efgykvksa dh e;kZnk dk vieku 
(yM+fd;ksa dk)

- - 444 -

7 gj.k ,oa vigj.k 18,266 28167 37854 34.4
8 Hkzw.k gR;k 210 221 107 -51.6
9 vkRegR;k ds mdlkuk 144 215 56 -74
10 izdk'k esa ykuk vkSj ifjR;kx 821 930 983 5.7
11 ukckfyx yM+fd;ksa dh nykyh 809 1224 2020 65
12 fons'kksa ls yM+fd;ksa dk vk;kr 

(18 lky ls de)
- - 2 -

13 os';ko`fÙk ds fy, yM+fd;ksa dh 
[kjhn

15 6 14# 133.3

14 os';ko`fÙk ds fy, yM+fd;ksa dh 
iQjks[r

108 100 82# -18

15 cky fookg fu"ksèk vfèkfu;e 169 222 280 -
16 ekuo vax izR;kjksi.k vfèkfu;e - - 1 -
17 cky Je (fu"ksèk vkSj 

fofu;eu) vfèkfu;e
-

18 vuSfrd rLdjh (ih) vfèkfu;e - - 86 -
19 fd'kksj U;k; (lh ,aM ih cPPks) 

vfèkfu;e
- - 1315 -

20 ;kSu vijkèk vfèkfu;e ls cPpksa 
dk laj{k.k

- - 8904 -

21 vizkÑfrd vijkèk - - 765 -
22 vU; vijkèk 7411 13037 8484 -34.9

dqy 38,172 58,224 89423 53.6
‘#’ vkadM+s yM+fd;ksa ds LFkku ij ukckfyxksa dks fy;k x;k gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .99
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Table 6.18:	 Crimes against children in the country and percentage variation in 2014 
over 2013

SI. 
No.

Crime Head Year % Variation 
in 2014 over 

2013
2012 2013 2014

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Murder 1,597 1,657 1,817 9.7
2 Attempt to commit murder - - 840 -
3 Infanticide 81 82 121 47.6
4 Rape 8,541 12363 13,766 11.3
5 Assault on women (girls 

children) with intent to 
outrage their modesty

- - 11,335 -

6 Insult to the modesty of 
women (girls children)

- - 444 -

7 Kidnapping & Abduction 18,266 28167 37854 34.4
8 Foeticide 210 221 107 -51.6
9 Abetment of suicide 144 215 56 -74
10 Exposure & abandonment 821 930 983 5.7
11 Procuration of minor girls 809 1224 2020 65
12 Importation of girls from 

foreign country (below 18 
years)

- - 2 -

13 Buying of girls for 
prostitution

15 6 14# 133.3

14 Selling of girls for 
prostitution 

108 100 82# -18

15 Prohibition of Child 
Marriage Act

169 222 280 -

16 Transplantation of Human 
Organs Act

- - 1 -

17 Child Labour (Prohibition 
and Regulation) Act

-

18 Immoral Trafficking (P) Act - - 86 -
19 Juveniles Justice(C&P of 

Children) Act 
- - 1315 -

20 Protection of Children from 
Sexual Offences Act

- - 8904 -

21 Un-natural offences - - 765 -
22 Other crimes 7411 13037 8484 -34.9

Total 38,172 58,224 89423 53.6
‘#’ data collected under minor in place of girls only

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of 
India, New Delhi, p. 99.
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rkfydk 6.19:	 jkT;okj 2014 ds nkSjku fofHkUu vk;q oxZ ds vuqlkj cykRdkj ds ekeys

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

ntZ dh xbZ 
okjnkrksa dh 

la-

ihfM+rksa dh la-
6 o"kZ ls 
de

6 - 12 
o"kZ

12 -16 
o"kZ

16 -18 
o"kZ

18 o"kZ ls 
T;knk

dqy 
f'kdkj

1 vkaèkz izns'k 961 20 38 198 223 483 962
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 83 4 15 8 16 40 83
3 vle 1980 0 14 32 79 1922 2047
4 fcgkj 1127 2 6 32 63 1066 1169
5 NÙkhlx<+ 1436 21 46 384 355 630 1436
6 xksok 95 5 7 18 28 41 99
7 xqtjkr 841 18 23 109 144 552 846
8 gfj;k.kk 1174 25 42 183 169 766 1185
9 fgekpy izns'k 283 5 21 56 53 149 284
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 331 0 14 11 12 295 332
11 >kj[kaM 1050 1 12 36 33 983 1065
12 dukZVd 1324 23 75 220 381 633 1332
13 dsjy 1347 20 105 233 405 594 1357
14 eè; izns'k 5076 43 123 923 1265 2731 5085
15 egkjk"Vª 3438 112 253 731 628 1741 3465
16 ef.kiqj 75 6 8 14 10 37 75
17 es?kky; 141 12 19 31 22 57 141
18 fetksje 120 10 34 32 21 25 122
19 ukxkyS.M 30 1 1 5 4 21 32
20 mM+hlk 1978 7 31 237 480 1225 1980
21 iatkc 981 8 34 207 229 505 983
22 jktLFkku 3759 8 49 318 452 2943 3770
23 flfDde 47 2 21 20 4 7 54
24 rfeyukMq 1110 22 59 216 382 459 1138
25 rsyaxkuk 979 29 87 226 242 395 979
26 f=kiqjk 239 8 23 50 44 120 245
27 mÙkj izns'k 3467 53 174 659 653 1929 3468
28 mÙkjk[k.M 270 5 24 33 22 186 270
29 if'pe caxky 1466 0 0 0 0 1466 1466
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
32 2 2 13 3 12 32

31 paMhx<+ 59 4 2 12 14 27 59
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 5 0 1 0 1 3 5
33 neu vkSj nho 2 0 0 1 0 1 2
34 fnYyh 2096 71 128 386 423 1094 2102
35 y{k}hi 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
36 iqMqpsjh 10 0 0 1 2 7 10

dqy (vf[ky 
Hkkjr)

37413 547 1491 5635 6862 23146 37681

fVIi.kh : 	 cykRdkj ds vkadM+s (èkkjk 376 vkbZihlh) cPPkksa ls ;kSfud vijkèk vfèkfu;e (iksDlks) ls fy;s gS, 2012  ls 
rfeyukMq vkSj es?kky; lfEefyr gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i`. 161
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Table 6.19:	 Statewise victims of rape under different age-groups during 2014

SI. 
No.

States/ UTs No. of 
cases 

reported

No. of Victims
Below 6 
Years

6 - 12 
Years

12 -16 
Years

16 -18 
Years

18 yrs & 
Above

Total 
victims

1 Andhra Pradesh 961 20 38 198 223 483 962
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
83 4 15 8 16 40 83

3 Assam 1980 0 14 32 79 1922 2047
4 Bihar 1127 2 6 32 63 1066 1169
5 Chhattisgarh 1436 21 46 384 355 630 1436
6 Goa 95 5 7 18 28 41 99
7 Gujarat 841 18 23 109 144 552 846
8 Haryana 1174 25 42 183 169 766 1185
9 Himachal Pradesh 283 5 21 56 53 149 284
10 Jammu and 

Kashmir
331 0 14 11 12 295 332

11 Jharkhand 1050 1 12 36 33 983 1065
12 Karnataka 1324 23 75 220 381 633 1332
13 Kerala 1347 20 105 233 405 594 1357
14 Madhya Pradesh 5076 43 123 923 1265 2731 5085
15 Maharashtra 3438 112 253 731 628 1741 3465
16 Manipur 75 6 8 14 10 37 75
17 Meghalaya 141 12 19 31 22 57 141
18 Mizoram 120 10 34 32 21 25 122
19 Nagaland 30 1 1 5 4 21 32
20 Odisha 1978 7 31 237 480 1225 1980
21 Punjab 981 8 34 207 229 505 983
22 Rajasthan 3759 8 49 318 452 2943 3770
23 Sikkim 47 2 21 20 4 7 54
24 Tamil Nadu 1110 22 59 216 382 459 1138
25 Telangana 979 29 87 226 242 395 979
26 Tripura 239 8 23 50 44 120 245
27 Uttar Pradesh 3467 53 174 659 653 1929 3468
28 Uttarakhand 270 5 24 33 22 186 270
29 West Bengal 1466 0 0 0 0 1466 1466
30 A & N Island 32 2 2 13 3 12 32
31 Chandigarh 59 4 2 12 14 27 59
32 D & N Haveli 5 0 1 0 1 3 5
33 Daman & Diu 2 0 0 1 0 1 2
34 Delhi 2096 71 128 386 423 1094 2102
35 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
36 Puducherry 10 0 0 1 2 7 10

Total (All-India) 37413 547 1491 5635 6862 23146 37681

Note :	 Figures of Rape (Section 376 IPC) also Includes figures of Protection of Children from 
Sexual Offences Act (POCSO), 2012  as furnished by Tamil Nadu and Meghalaya

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt.  of India, New Delhi, p. 161.
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rkfydk 6.20:	 ekuoh; vigj.k ds rgr 2010-2014 ds nkSjku 'kh"kZ vuqlkj fofHkUu vijkèk vkSj 
2014 dh 2013 vis{kk esa izfr'kr cnyko

Ø- 
la

vijkèk 'kh"kZ o"kZ 2014  dh 
vis{kk 2013 
% cnyko

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

1 ukckfyx yM+fd;ksa dh 
nykyh (ls. 366-, vkbZihlh)

679 862 809 1,224 2,020 65.00%

2 ckgj ls yM+fd;ksa dks yk;k 
tuk (ls. 366-ch vkbZihlh)

36 80 59 31 13 -58.10%

3 os';ko`fÙk ds fy, yM+fd;ksa 
dh fcØh (ls.372 
vkbZihlh)#

130 113 108 100 82 -18.00%

4 os';ko`fÙk ds fy, yM+fd;ksa 
dh [kjhn (ls. 373 
vkbZihlh)#

78 27 15 6 14 133.30%

5 vuSfrd O;kikj (jksdFkke) 
vfèkfu;e] 1956

2,499 2,435 2,563 2,579 2,617 1.50%

6 ekuoh; vigj.k (èkkjk. 370 
vkSj 370 , vkbZihlh) *

- - - - 720 -

dqy 3,422 3,517 3,554 3,940 5,466 38.70%

‘*’2014 esa u;k lfEefyr; ‘#’ 2014 esa la'kksfèkr, fiNys vkadM+s yM+fd;ksa ij vkèkkfjr Fks tcfd orZeku esa ukcfyxksa 
ij ,df=kr fd;k x;k gSA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .104
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Table 6.20:	 Crime head wise incidence of various crimes under human trafficking 
during 2010-2014 and percentage variation in 2014 over 2013

SI. 
No.

Crime head Year Percentage 
variation in 
2014 over 

2013

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

1 Procuration of minor 
girls (Sec. 366-A IPC)

679 862 809 1,224 2,020 65.00%

2 Importation of girls 
(Sec. 366-B IPC)

36 80 59 31 13 -58.10%

3 Selling of girls for 
prostitution (Sec.372 
IPC)#

130 113 108 100 82 -18.00%

4 Buying of girls for 
prostitution (Sec. 373 
IPC)#

78 27 15 6 14 133.30%

5 Immoral Trafficking 
(prevention) Act 1956

2,499 2,435 2,563 2,579 2,617 1.50%

6 Human Trafficking 
(Sec. 370 & 370 A 
IPC) *

- - - - 720 -

Total 3,422 3,517 3,554 3,940 5,466 38.70%
‘*’Newly included in 2014; ‘#’ Modified in 2014, earlier data collected under girls whereas presently 
data collected under minors

Source:	 Crime in India 2014, Compendium, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi, p. 104.
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rkfydk 6.21:	 2014  ds nkSjku cPpksa ds fo#¼ vijkèkksa dh O;kidrk (vkbZ)] nj (vkj) vkSj dqy 
vijkèkksa esa izfr'kr ;ksxnku (oh)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

o"kZ ds eè; esa 
vuqekfur tula[;k 

(yk[k esa) #

gR;k f'k'kq gR;k

vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 vkaèkz izns'k 156.7* 45 48 0.3 2 2 0 477 479 3.0
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 4.7 5 5 1.1 0 0 0 43 43 9.2
3 vle 118.9 22 22 0.2 0 0 0 125 125 1.1
4 fcgkj 447.8 61 62 0.1 1 1 0 103 103 0.2
5 NÙkhlx<+ 100.5 50 55 0.5 5 5 0 806 806 8.0
6 xksok 5.2 3 3 0.6 0 0 0 57 58 11.0
7 xqtjkr 206.8 82 95 0.4 1 1 0 291 294 1.4
8 gfj;k.kk 92.8 56 58 0.6 3 3 0 416 419 4.5
9 fgekpy izns'k 21.6 7 9 0.3 0 0 0 135 135 6.3
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 45 3 3 0.1 1 1 0 37 37 0.8
11 >kj[kaM 131.5 8 8 0.1 4 4 0 78 82 0.6
12 dukZVd 195.9 87 103 0.4 11 11 0.1 694 699 3.5
13 dsjy 93.4 44 53 0.5 0 0 0 754 763 8.1
14 eè; izns'k 300.8 131 136 0.4 14 14 0 2352 2354 7.8
15 egkjk"Vª 378.5 195 222 0.5 12 12 0 1714 1724 4.5
16 ef.kiqj 9.6 9 9 0.9 0 0 0 38 38 3.9
17 es?kky; 10 7 7 0.7 0 0 0 61 61 6.1
18 fetksje 3.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 97 24.5
19 ukxkyS.M 6.7 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 11 11 1.6
20 mM+hlk 140.4 23 24 0.2 3 3 0 753 755 5.4
21 iatkc 87.7 42 44 0.5 8 8 0.1 476 478 5.4
22 jktLFkku 285.4 73 75 0.3 33 33 0.1 825 827 2.9
23 flfDde 2 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 40 47 19.7
24 rfeyukMq 202 103 119 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 rsyaxkuk 111.7* 70 76 0.6 6 6 0.1 583 584 5.2
26 f=kiqjk 12.4 21 21 1.7 0 0 0 122 125 9.9
27 mÙkj izns'k 885.8 543 565 0.6 11 11 0 1538 1539 1.7
28 mÙkjk[k.M 38.5 11 14 0.3 0 0 0 84 84 2.2
29 if'pe caxky 293.7 64 64 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg

1.4 1 1 0.7 0 0 0 20 20 14.7

31 paMhx<+ 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 8
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh

1.3 1 1 0.8 0 0 0 2 2 1.6

33 neu vkSj nho 0.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.1
34 fnYyh 56 48 49 0.9 6 6 0.1 1004 1008 17.9
35 y{k}hi 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 iqMqpsjh 4.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.6
dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 4458 1817 1953 0.4 121 121 0 13766 13833 3.1

Øe'k---
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Table 6.21:	 Incidence ( I ), No. of victims (V) and rate ( R ) to all India total of crimes  
committed against children during 2014

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Estimated Mid-
Year Population 

(in Lakhs) #

Murder Infanticide Rape 

I V R I V R I V R
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 Andhra Pradesh 156.7* 45 48 0.3 2 2 0 477 479 3.0
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
4.7 5 5 1.1 0 0 0 43 43 9.2

3 Assam 118.9 22 22 0.2 0 0 0 125 125 1.1
4 Bihar 447.8 61 62 0.1 1 1 0 103 103 0.2
5 Chhattisgarh 100.5 50 55 0.5 5 5 0 806 806 8.0
6 Goa 5.2 3 3 0.6 0 0 0 57 58 11.0
7 Gujarat 206.8 82 95 0.4 1 1 0 291 294 1.4
8 Haryana 92.8 56 58 0.6 3 3 0 416 419 4.5
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
21.6 7 9 0.3 0 0 0 135 135 6.3

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

45 3 3 0.1 1 1 0 37 37 0.8

11 Jharkhand 131.5 8 8 0.1 4 4 0 78 82 0.6
12 Karnataka 195.9 87 103 0.4 11 11 0.1 694 699 3.5
13 Kerala 93.4 44 53 0.5 0 0 0 754 763 8.1
14 Madhya 

Pradesh
300.8 131 136 0.4 14 14 0 2352 2354 7.8

15 Maharashtra 378.5 195 222 0.5 12 12 0 1714 1724 4.5
16 Manipur 9.6 9 9 0.9 0 0 0 38 38 3.9
17 Meghalaya 10 7 7 0.7 0 0 0 61 61 6.1
18 Mizoram 3.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 91 97 24.5
19 Nagaland 6.7 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 11 11 1.6
20 Odisha 140.4 23 24 0.2 3 3 0 753 755 5.4
21 Punjab 87.7 42 44 0.5 8 8 0.1 476 478 5.4
22 Rajasthan 285.4 73 75 0.3 33 33 0.1 825 827 2.9
23 Sikkim 2 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 40 47 19.7
24 Tamil Nadu 202 103 119 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Telangana 111.7* 70 76 0.6 6 6 0.1 583 584 5.2
26 Tripura 12.4 21 21 1.7 0 0 0 122 125 9.9
27 Uttar Pradesh 885.8 543 565 0.6 11 11 0 1538 1539 1.7
28 Uttarakhand 38.5 11 14 0.3 0 0 0 84 84 2.2
29 West Bengal 293.7 64 64 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 A & N Island 1.4 1 1 0.7 0 0 0 20 20 14.7
31 Chandigarh 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 8
32 D & N Haveli 1.3 1 1 0.8 0 0 0 2 2 1.6
33 Daman & Diu 0.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.1
34 Delhi 56 48 49 0.9 6 6 0.1 1004 1008 17.9
35 Lakshadweep 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 4.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.6
Total (All-India) 4458 1817 1953 0.4 121 121 0 13766 13833 3.1

contd...



352

rkfydk 6.21:	 Øe'k ---

Ø- la- efgykvksa (yM+fd;ksa ij) 
ds e;kZnk dks Hkax djus ds 

bjkns ls geyk

gj.k vkSj vigj.k 
(ls- 363,364,364,,366 

vkbZihlh)

Hkzw.k gR;k vkRegR;k ds 
mdlkuk

vuSfrd dk;Z o 
ifjR;kx

vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj

1 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
1 274 274 1.7 600 602 3.8 0 0 0 8 8 0.1 26 26 0.2
2 8 8 1.7 66 81 14.1 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0
3 70 70 0.6 152 152 1.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 31 31 0.1 1585 1585 3.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
5 447 447 4.4 1844 1884 18.4 5 5 0 1 1 0 5 5 0
6 40 45 7.7 134 145 25.8 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 3 3 0.6
7 202 203 1.0 2101 2135 10.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 88 0.4
8 286 286 3.1 816 851 8.8 6 6 0.1 3 3 0 36 36 0.4
9 51 51 2.4 210 218 9.7 4 4 0.2 2 2 0.1 8 8 0.4
10 7 7 0.2 139 139 3.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0.2
11 3 3 0 94 94 0.7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 66 67 0.3 1177 1187 6.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 102 0.5
13 196 201 2.1 130 132 1.4 0 0 0 5 5 0.1 5 5 0.1
14 2449 2449 8.1 6339 6393 21.1 30 30 0.1 6 6 0 148 148 0.5
15 1927 1944 5.1 2616 2709 6.9 7 7 0 19 19 0.1 225 226 0.6
16 5 5 0.5 69 70 7.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 7 7 0.7 43 43 4.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.3
18 32 32 8.6 2 2 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 6 6 0.9 7 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 225 228 1.6 800 802 5.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
21 151 151 1.7 871 913 9.9 10 10 0.1 0 0 0 35 35 0.4
22 310 310 1.1 1814 1830 6.4 24 24 0.1 1 1 0 213 214 0.7
23 7 8 3.4 17 19 8.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 4 4 0 390 395 1.9 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
25 261 264 2.3 634 637 5.7 2 2 0 2 2 0 43 45 0.4
26 91 92 7.4 88 88 7.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 2831 2831 3.2 5875 5876 6.6 11 11 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
28 31 33 0.8 275 275 7.1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 220 220 0.7 2351 2361 8.0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0
30 9 9 6.6 12 15 8.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 17 17 4.3 130 134 32.5 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 3 3 0.8
32 0 0 0 8 8 6.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 4 6 4.4 0 0 0 1 1 1.1 1 1 1.1
34 1071 1073 19.1 6452 6758 115.2 5 5 0.1 1 1 0 27 27 0.5
35 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 9 9 1.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

dqy 11335 11376 2.5 37854 38555 8.5 107 107 0 56 56 0 983 989 0.2

Øe'k---
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Table 6.21:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Assault on women (Girl 
child) with intent to 

outrage her modesty

Kidnapping and 
abduction (Sec 

363,364,364A,366 IPC)

Foeticide Abetment to 
suicide of 

child 

Exposure and 
Abondonment 

I V R I V R I V R I V R I V R
1 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

1 274 274 1.7 600 602 3.8 0 0 0 8 8 0.1 26 26 0.2
2 8 8 1.7 66 81 14.1 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0
3 70 70 0.6 152 152 1.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 31 31 0.1 1585 1585 3.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
5 447 447 4.4 1844 1884 18.4 5 5 0 1 1 0 5 5 0
6 40 45 7.7 134 145 25.8 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 3 3 0.6
7 202 203 1.0 2101 2135 10.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 88 0.4
8 286 286 3.1 816 851 8.8 6 6 0.1 3 3 0 36 36 0.4
9 51 51 2.4 210 218 9.7 4 4 0.2 2 2 0.1 8 8 0.4
10 7 7 0.2 139 139 3.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0.2
11 3 3 0 94 94 0.7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 66 67 0.3 1177 1187 6.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 102 0.5
13 196 201 2.1 130 132 1.4 0 0 0 5 5 0.1 5 5 0.1
14 2449 2449 8.1 6339 6393 21.1 30 30 0.1 6 6 0 148 148 0.5
15 1927 1944 5.1 2616 2709 6.9 7 7 0 19 19 0.1 225 226 0.6
16 5 5 0.5 69 70 7.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 7 7 0.7 43 43 4.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.3
18 32 32 8.6 2 2 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 6 6 0.9 7 7 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 225 228 1.6 800 802 5.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
21 151 151 1.7 871 913 9.9 10 10 0.1 0 0 0 35 35 0.4
22 310 310 1.1 1814 1830 6.4 24 24 0.1 1 1 0 213 214 0.7
23 7 8 3.4 17 19 8.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 4 4 0 390 395 1.9 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
25 261 264 2.3 634 637 5.7 2 2 0 2 2 0 43 45 0.4
26 91 92 7.4 88 88 7.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 2831 2831 3.2 5875 5876 6.6 11 11 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
28 31 33 0.8 275 275 7.1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 220 220 0.7 2351 2361 8.0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0
30 9 9 6.6 12 15 8.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 17 17 4.3 130 134 32.5 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 3 3 0.8
32 0 0 0 8 8 6.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 4 6 4.4 0 0 0 1 1 1.1 1 1 1.1
34 1071 1073 19.1 6452 6758 115.2 5 5 0.1 1 1 0 27 27 0.5
35 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 9 9 1.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 11335 11376 2.5 37854 38555 8.5 107 107 0 56 56 0 983 989 0.2

contd...
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rkfydk 6.21:	 Øe'k ---

Ø- la- ukckfyx yM+fd;ka 
gkfly djuk

os';ko`fÙk ds fy, 
yM+fd;ksa dh [kjhn

os';ko`fÙk ds fy, 
yM+fd;ksa dh iQjks[r

cky fookg fu"ksèk 
vfèkfu;e

cky etnwj (ih) 
vfèkfu;e (1986)

vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj

1 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42
1 37 37 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 16 0.1 0 0 0
2 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 303 303 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
4 280 280 0.6 0 0 0 2 2 0 10 10 0 4 4 0
5 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.2
7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 21 0.1 2 2 0
8 277 278 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 15 15 0.2 0 0 0
9 3 3 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.2 0 0 0
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 12 12 0.1 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
12 61 61 0.3 0 0 0 1 1 0 44 45 0.2 6 10 0
13 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 19 0.2 0 0 0
14 5 5 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 15 15 0 4 4 0
15 7 10 0 7 11 0 4 6 0 14 14 0 45 108 0.1
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 11 11 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 74 74 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 51 0
21 5 5 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 1 0
22 61 61 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 4 18 0
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 47 0.2 0 0 0
25 26 26 0.2 0 0 0 1 1 0 13 13 0.1 4 4 0
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0
27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 4 12 0
28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.1
29 852 852 2.9 1 1 0 67 69 0.2 37 37 0.1 8 14 0
30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.1 2 2 0 57 254 1.0
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 0

dqy 2020 2025 0.5 14 18 0 82 87 0 280 286 0.1 147 485 0

Øe'k---
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Table 6.21:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Procuration of 
minor girl 

Buying of Minors 
for Prostitution

Selling of Minors 
for Prostitution

Prohibition of 
Child Marriage Act

Child Labour (P) 
Act Total (1986)

I V R I V R I V R I V R I V R
1 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42

1 37 37 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 16 0.1 0 0 0
2 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 303 303 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
4 280 280 0.6 0 0 0 2 2 0 10 10 0 4 4 0
5 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.2
7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 21 0.1 2 2 0
8 277 278 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 15 15 0.2 0 0 0
9 3 3 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.2 0 0 0
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 12 12 0.1 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
12 61 61 0.3 0 0 0 1 1 0 44 45 0.2 6 10 0
13 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 19 0.2 0 0 0
14 5 5 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 15 15 0 4 4 0
15 7 10 0 7 11 0 4 6 0 14 14 0 45 108 0.1
16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 11 11 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 74 74 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 51 0
21 5 5 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 1 0
22 61 61 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 4 18 0
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 47 0.2 0 0 0
25 26 26 0.2 0 0 0 1 1 0 13 13 0.1 4 4 0
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0
27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 4 12 0
28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.1
29 852 852 2.9 1 1 0 67 69 0.2 37 37 0.1 8 14 0
30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.1 2 2 0 57 254 1.0
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 0
Total 2020 2025 0.5 14 18 0 82 87 0 280 286 0.1 147 485 0

contd...



356

rkfydk 6.21:	 Øe'k ---

Ø- la- vuSfrd O;kikj fuokj.k) 
vfèkfu;e, 1956

fd'kksj U;k; (cPpksa dh 
ns[kHkky vkSj laj{k.k) 

vfèkfu;e 

;kSu vijkèk vfèkfu;e ls 
cPpksa dk laj{k.k & dqy

gR;k dh dksf'k'k

vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj

1 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54
1 9 13 0.1 2 2 0 106 108 0.7 1 1 0
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1.1 2 2 0.4
3 1 1 0 0 0 0 311 311 2.6 216 216 1.8
4 3 3 0 0 0 0 57 57 0.1 17 17 0
5 0 0 0 0 0 0 417 418 4.2 84 91 0.8
6 0 0 0 1 4 0.2 4 4 0.8 2 2 0.4
7 1 1 0 89 111 0.4 118 118 0.6 19 21 0.1
8 2 2 0 32 38 0.3 3 3 0 30 30 0.3
9 1 1 0 9 9 0.4 22 22 1 0 0 0
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
11 8 8 0.1 1 1 0 31 31 0.2 145 155 1.1
12 9 9 0 61 106 0.3 620 628 3.2 30 30 0.2
13 0 0 0 237 248 2.5 439 465 4.7 7 7 0.1
14 1 1 0 2 2 0 126 126 0.4 26 26 0.1
15 13 15 0 40 194 0.1 190 190 0.5 34 36 0.1
16 0 0 0 1 1 0.1 7 7 0.7 1 1 0.1
17 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 48 48 4.8 18 18 1.8
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 42 11.3 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 1 1 0 31 31 0.2 109 109 0.8 4 4 0
21 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 0.3 40 40 0.5
22 0 0 0 122 778 0.4 191 194 0.7 42 44 0.1
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 27 11.3 4 5 2
24 1 1 0 464 494 2.3 1055 1084 5.2 12 12 0.1
25 3 3 0 55 55 0.5 25 25 0.2 62 91 0.6
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 35 2.6 9 9 0.7
27 2 2 0 3 3 0 3637 3637 4.1 14 14 0
28 3 3 0.1 3 3 0.1 74 80 1.9 0 0 0
29 25 28 0.1 25 55 0.1 1058 1058 3.6 10 10 0
30 1 2 0.7 1 1 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 0 0 0 10 16 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 1 1 0 126 248 2.2 107 109 1.9 8 9 0.1
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 5.6 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 23 4.5 1 1 0.2

dqy 86 96 0 1315 2400 0.3 8904 8990 2 840 894 0.2

Øe'k---
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Table 6.21:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Immoral Traffic (Pre-
vention) Act, 1956

Juveniles Justice (Care 
and Protection of Chil-

dren) Act

Protection of Children 
from Sexual Offences 

Act - Total

Attempt to Commit 
Murder 

I V R I V R I V R I V R
1 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54

1 9 13 0.1 2 2 0 106 108 0.7 1 1 0
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1.1 2 2 0.4
3 1 1 0 0 0 0 311 311 2.6 216 216 1.8
4 3 3 0 0 0 0 57 57 0.1 17 17 0
5 0 0 0 0 0 0 417 418 4.2 84 91 0.8
6 0 0 0 1 4 0.2 4 4 0.8 2 2 0.4
7 1 1 0 89 111 0.4 118 118 0.6 19 21 0.1
8 2 2 0 32 38 0.3 3 3 0 30 30 0.3
9 1 1 0 9 9 0.4 22 22 1 0 0 0
10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
11 8 8 0.1 1 1 0 31 31 0.2 145 155 1.1
12 9 9 0 61 106 0.3 620 628 3.2 30 30 0.2
13 0 0 0 237 248 2.5 439 465 4.7 7 7 0.1
14 1 1 0 2 2 0 126 126 0.4 26 26 0.1
15 13 15 0 40 194 0.1 190 190 0.5 34 36 0.1
16 0 0 0 1 1 0.1 7 7 0.7 1 1 0.1
17 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 48 48 4.8 18 18 1.8
18 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 42 11.3 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 1 1 0 31 31 0.2 109 109 0.8 4 4 0
21 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 0.3 40 40 0.5
22 0 0 0 122 778 0.4 191 194 0.7 42 44 0.1
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 27 11.3 4 5 2
24 1 1 0 464 494 2.3 1055 1084 5.2 12 12 0.1
25 3 3 0 55 55 0.5 25 25 0.2 62 91 0.6
26 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 35 2.6 9 9 0.7
27 2 2 0 3 3 0 3637 3637 4.1 14 14 0
28 3 3 0.1 3 3 0.1 74 80 1.9 0 0 0
29 25 28 0.1 25 55 0.1 1058 1058 3.6 10 10 0
30 1 2 0.7 1 1 0.7 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 0 0 0 10 16 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 1 1 0 126 248 2.2 107 109 1.9 8 9 0.1
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 5.6 0 0 0
36 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 23 4.5 1 1 0.2
Total 86 96 0 1315 2400 0.3 8904 8990 2 840 894 0.2

contd...
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rkfydk 6.21:	 Øe'k ---

Ø- la- vizkÑfrd vijkèk cPpksa ds f[kykiQ vU; vijkèk dqy
vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj vkbZ oh vkj

1 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63
1 1 1 0 380 399 2.4 2059 2091 13.1
2 0 0 0 3 3 0.6 134 149 28.6
3 0 0 0 181 181 1.5 1385 1385 11.6
4 3 3 0 97 155 0.2 2255 2314 5
5 19 19 0.2 656 679 6.5 4358 4435 43.4
6 0 0 0 78 95 15 330 367 63.5
7 17 17 0.1 191 201 0.9 3219 3310 15.6
8 108 108 1.2 448 454 4.8 2540 2593 27.4
9 6 7 0.3 4 4 0.2 467 478 21.6
10 10 10 0.2 1 1 0 211 211 4.7
11 8 8 0.1 25 37 0.2 423 449 3.2
12 5 5 0 443 501 2.3 3416 3565 17.4
13 107 107 1.1 441 1031 4.7 2391 3044 25.6
14 85 85 0.3 3282 3310 10.9 15085 15174 50.2
15 74 76 0.2 877 949 2.3 8115 8568 21.4
16 0 0 0 7 8 0.7 137 139 14.2
17 0 0 0 12 19 1.2 213 220 21.3
18 4 4 1.1 7 7 1.9 178 184 48
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 3.7
20 8 8 0.1 120 148 0.9 2196 2278 15.6
21 45 46 0.5 51 52 0.6 1762 1810 20.1
22 9 9 0 152 156 0.5 3880 4580 13.6
23 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 93 108 45.8
24 2 2 0 268 289 1.3 2354 2455 11.7
25 9 9 0.1 76 76 0.7 1930 1974 17.3
26 2 2 0.2 3 3 0.2 369 376 29.8
27 95 95 0.1 256 258 0.3 14835 14869 16.7
28 0 0 0 5 5 0.1 489 500 12.7
29 12 12 0 161 172 0.5 4909 4973 16.7
30 2 2 1.5 4 5 2.9 50 55 36.8
31 3 3 0.8 12 12 3 208 218 52
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 11 8.7
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 9 7.7
34 130 130 2.3 242 273 4.3 9350 10016 166.9
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 5.6
36 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 38 40 8.2
dqy 765 769 0.2 8484 9484 1.9 89423 92974 20.1

# cPpksa dk tula[;k lek;ksftr vuqekfur eè; o"kZ (18 o"kZ rd)

*	 u, xfBr jkT;ksa & vkaèkz izns'k vkSj rsyaxkuk gsrq eè; o"kZ ds nkSjku vuqekfur lek;ksftr cky tula[;k (18 o"kZ dh 
vk;q rd) D;ksafd bu jkT;ksa dh vuqekfur tula[;k ds vkadM+s miyCèk ugha FksA

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr esa vijkèk 2014, lkaf[;dh] jk"Vªh; vijkèk fjdkWMZ C;wjks] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh]  
i` .175-190
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Table 6.21:	 contd...

SI. 
No.

Unnatural Offences Other crimes commited 
against children

Total

I V R I V R I V R
1 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63

1 1 1 0 380 399 2.4 2059 2091 13.1
2 0 0 0 3 3 0.6 134 149 28.6
3 0 0 0 181 181 1.5 1385 1385 11.6
4 3 3 0 97 155 0.2 2255 2314 5
5 19 19 0.2 656 679 6.5 4358 4435 43.4
6 0 0 0 78 95 15 330 367 63.5
7 17 17 0.1 191 201 0.9 3219 3310 15.6
8 108 108 1.2 448 454 4.8 2540 2593 27.4
9 6 7 0.3 4 4 0.2 467 478 21.6
10 10 10 0.2 1 1 0 211 211 4.7
11 8 8 0.1 25 37 0.2 423 449 3.2
12 5 5 0 443 501 2.3 3416 3565 17.4
13 107 107 1.1 441 1031 4.7 2391 3044 25.6
14 85 85 0.3 3282 3310 10.9 15085 15174 50.2
15 74 76 0.2 877 949 2.3 8115 8568 21.4
16 0 0 0 7 8 0.7 137 139 14.2
17 0 0 0 12 19 1.2 213 220 21.3
18 4 4 1.1 7 7 1.9 178 184 48
19 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 3.7
20 8 8 0.1 120 148 0.9 2196 2278 15.6
21 45 46 0.5 51 52 0.6 1762 1810 20.1
22 9 9 0 152 156 0.5 3880 4580 13.6
23 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 93 108 45.8
24 2 2 0 268 289 1.3 2354 2455 11.7
25 9 9 0.1 76 76 0.7 1930 1974 17.3
26 2 2 0.2 3 3 0.2 369 376 29.8
27 95 95 0.1 256 258 0.3 14835 14869 16.7
28 0 0 0 5 5 0.1 489 500 12.7
29 12 12 0 161 172 0.5 4909 4973 16.7
30 2 2 1.5 4 5 2.9 50 55 36.8
31 3 3 0.8 12 12 3 208 218 52
32 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 11 8.7
33 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 9 7.7
34 130 130 2.3 242 273 4.3 9350 10016 166.9
35 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 5.6
36 0 0 0 1 1 0.2 38 40 8.2
Total 765 769 0.2 8484 9484 1.9 89423 92974 20.1

# Adjusted Estimated mid year population of children (upto 18 years)

* Adjusted Estimated mid year population of children (upto 18 years) for newly created States Andhra 
Pradesh and  Telengana, as estimated population for these states were not available

Source :	 Crime in India 2014, Statistics, National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of  India, New Delhi, pp. 175-190.
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rkfydk 6.24:	 laj{kd vkSj vfHkHkkod vfèkfu;e, 1890  ds rgr fons'kksa esa vkSj Hkkjr esa o"kZokj 
nÙkd xzg.k (2001 ls 2014-15)

o"kZ vUrnsZ'kh; nÙkd xzg.k ckgjh ns'kksa ls ,uvkjvkbZ@
ihvkbZvks@fons'kh ukxfjdksa }kjk 
xzg.k vukifÙk izek.ki=kksa dh 

la-

dqy

1 2 3 4
2001 2533 1298 3831
2002 2704 1066 3770
2003 2585 1024 3609
2004 2294 1021 3315
2005 2284 867 3151
2006 2409 853 3262
2007 2494 770 3264
2008 2169 821 2990
2009 1852 666 2518
2010 5693 628 6321
2011 5964 629 6593
2012-13 4694 308 5002
2013-14 3924 430 4354
2014-15 3988 374 4362

Ïksr:	 dsanzh; nÙkd xzg.k lalkèku izkfèkdj.k] efgyk ,oa cky fodkl ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 6.24:	 Year-wise number of children given into foreign and Indian adoption 
under the Guardians and Wards Act, 1890 (2001 to 2014-15)

Year In country adoption Inter-country adoption by 
NRI/PIOs/Foreigners No. 

of NOCs given for

Total

1 2 3 4
2001 2533 1298 3831
2002 2704 1066 3770
2003 2585 1024 3609
2004 2294 1021 3315
2005 2284 867 3151
2006 2409 853 3262
2007 2494 770 3264
2008 2169 821 2990
2009 1852 666 2518
2010 5693 628 6321
2011 5964 629 6593
2012-13 4694 308 5002
2013-14 3924 430 4354
2014-15 3988 374 4362

Source:	 Central Adoption Resource Authority, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Govt.  of 
India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 7.1:	 dkedkth cPpksa dk jkT;okj forj.k, 2011

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k eq[; Jfed lhekar Jfed dqy
1 2 3 4 5

Hkkjr 4353247 3875234 259637338
1 vkaèkz izns'k 404851 217627 15506027
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 5766 7784 350482
3 vle 99512 130824 7036066
4 fcgkj 451590 461289 28956159
5 NÙkhlx<+ 63884 81094 5642771
6 xksok 6920 2902 216957
7 xqtjkr 250318 158614 11985281
8 gfj;k.kk 53492 46143 5167435
9 fgekpy izns'k 15001 32772 1230401
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 25528 52877 2825826
11 >kj[kaM 90996 162721 8242821
12 dukZVd 249432 136600 10978155
13 dsjy 21757 21712 5377882
14 eè; izns'k 286310 245726 16830956
15 egkjk"Vª 496916 176344 20555189
16 ef.kiqj 11805 15100 605006
17 es?kky; 18839 16498 771788
18 fetksje 2793 1738 234769
19 ukxkyS.M 11062 18020 481770
20 mM+hlk 92087 161994 8423393
21 iatkc 90353 75175 4951421
22 jktLFkku 252338 297658 16423256
23 flfDde 2704 3230 123601
24 rfeyukMq 151437 123749 11728802
25 f=kiqjk 4998 6052 695425
26 mÙkj izns'k 896301 954265 50931598
27 mÙkjk[k.M 28098 27022 2204144
28 if'pe caxky 234275 227699 17404332
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
999 566 63921

30 paMhx<+ 3135 1091 184658
31 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 1054 671 71252
32 neu vkSj nho 774 88 35827
33 fnYyh 26473 8849 3184119
34 y{k}hi 28 49 11405
35 iqMqpsjh 1421 691 204443

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk] 2011 ch-1, Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] 
Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 7.1:	 State wise distribution of working children, 2011

S.No. States/UTs Main workers Marginal 
Workers

Total

1 2 3 4 5
India 4353247 3875234 259637338

1 Andhra Pradesh 404851 217627 15506027
2 Arunachal Pradesh 5766 7784 350482
3 Assam 99512 130824 7036066
4 Bihar 451590 461289 28956159
5 Chhattisgarh 63884 81094 5642771
6 Goa 6920 2902 216957
7 Gujarat 250318 158614 11985281
8 Haryana 53492 46143 5167435
9 Himachal Pradesh 15001 32772 1230401
10 Jammu and Kashmir 25528 52877 2825826
11 Jharkhand 90996 162721 8242821
12 Karnataka 249432 136600 10978155
13 Kerala 21757 21712 5377882
14 Madhya Pradesh 286310 245726 16830956
15 Maharashtra 496916 176344 20555189
16 Manipur 11805 15100 605006
17 Meghalaya 18839 16498 771788
18 Mizoram 2793 1738 234769
19 Nagaland 11062 18020 481770
20 Odisha 92087 161994 8423393
21 Punjab 90353 75175 4951421
22 Rajasthan 252338 297658 16423256
23 Sikkim 2704 3230 123601
24 Tamil Nadu 151437 123749 11728802
25 Tripura 4998 6052 695425
26 Uttar Pradesh 896301 954265 50931598
27 Uttarakhand 28098 27022 2204144
28 West Bengal 234275 227699 17404332
29 A & N Island 999 566 63921
30 Chandigarh 3135 1091 184658
31 D & N Haveli 1054 671 71252
32 Daman & Diu 774 88 35827
33 Delhi 26473 8849 3184119
34 Lakshadweep 28 49 11405
35 Puducherry 1421 691 204443

Source:	 Census of India, 2011, B-1, Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 7.2:	 fuokl vkSj fyax vuqlkj dkedkth cPps] Hkkjr, 1991, 2001  vkSj 2011

vofLFkfr o"kZ eq[; Jfed lhekar Jfed dqy Jfed

iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

xzkeh.k 1991 4.96 3.17 8.13 0.50 1.63 2.13 5.46 4.80 10.21
2001 2.93 1.90 4.82 2.99 3.52 6.52 5.92 5.42 11.34
2011 1.94 1.33 3.27 2.45 2.39 4.84 4.39 3.71 8.10

'kgjh 1991 0.70 0.25 0.95 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.73 0.30 1.03
2001 0.67 0.29 0.95 0.21 0.16 0.36 0.88 0.44 1.32
2011 0.72 0.36 1.08 0.52 0.42 0.94 1.24 0.78 2.02

dqy 1991 5.66 3.42 9.08 0.53 1.68 2.20 6.19 5.10 11.27
2001 3.60 2.18 5.78 3.21 3.68 6.89 6.80 5.86 12.67
2011 2.66 1.69 4.35 2.96 2.81 5.77 5.63 4.50 10.13

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ 
fnYyh
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Table 7.2:	 Working children by residence and sex, India, 1991, 2001 and 2011

Location Year Main Workers Marginal Workers Total Workers
Male Female Person Male Female Person Male Female Person

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Rural 1991 4.96 3.17 8.13 0.50 1.63 2.13 5.46 4.80 10.21

2001 2.93 1.90 4.82 2.99 3.52 6.52 5.92 5.42 11.34
2011 1.94 1.33 3.27 2.45 2.39 4.84 4.39 3.71 8.10

Urban 1991 0.70 0.25 0.95 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.73 0.30 1.03
2001 0.67 0.29 0.95 0.21 0.16 0.36 0.88 0.44 1.32
2011 0.72 0.36 1.08 0.52 0.42 0.94 1.24 0.78 2.02

Total 1991 5.66 3.42 9.08 0.53 1.68 2.20 6.19 5.10 11.27
2001 3.60 2.18 5.78 3.21 3.68 6.89 6.80 5.86 12.67
2011 2.66 1.69 4.35 2.96 2.81 5.77 5.63 4.50 10.13

Source:	 Census of India,  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.



372

rk
fy

d
k 7

.3
 :	

v
k;
q v

kSj
 f
y
ax 

v
uql

kj
 5

-1
4 

 o
"kZ 

 d
s e

q[;
 ,

oa 
l
he
kar
 J

fe
d
 o

xh
ZÑ
r 

fd
, 

x,
 c

Pp
ksa 
d
k 
fo
rj

.k
] 
Hk
kj
r 

20
11

J
fe
d

J
fe
d
 d

k 
ox

hZd
j.
k

d
qy

xzk
eh
.k

'k
gj

h
O;
fD
r

iq#
"k

ef
gy

k,
a

O;
fD
r

iq#
"k

ef
gy

k,
a

O;
fD
r

iq#
"k

ef
gy

k,
a

eq[
; 

J
fe
d

fd
l
ku

11
38

02
8

67
73

29
46

06
99

10
94

83
9

65
13

43
44

34
96

43
18

9
25

98
6

17
20

3

[k
sfr
gj
 e

t
nwj

13
81

86
8

80
56

98
57

61
70

13
27

32
8

77
00

09
55

73
19

54
54

0
35

68
9

18
85

1

,p
,p

v
kb
Z e

t
nwj

22
12

89
11

63
50

10
49

39
13

29
75

66
12

2
66

85
3

88
31

4
50

22
8

38
08

6

v
U;
 J

fe
d

16
12

06
2

10
64

67
0

54
73

92
71

38
68

45
51

35
25

87
33

89
81

94
60

95
35

28
86

59

d
qy

43
53

24
7

26
64

04
7

16
89

20
0

32
69

01
0

19
42

60
9

13
26

40
1

10
84

23
7

72
14

38
36

27
99

l
he
kar
 J

fe
d

fd
l
ku

15
00

38
4

74
18

69
75

85
15

14
53

72
4

71
70

56
73

66
68

46
66

0
24

81
3

21
84

7

[k
sfr
gj
 e

t
nwj

19
54

88
9

99
26

67
96

22
22

19
09

33
2

96
66

13
94

27
19

45
55

7
26

05
4

19
50

3

,p
,p

v
kb
Z e

t
nwj

30
35

88
13

83
32

16
52

56
24

62
30

11
05

03
13

57
27

57
35

8
27

82
9

29
52

9

v
U;
 J

fe
d

20
16

55
5

10
92

00
0

92
45

55
12

24
04

5
65

32
78

57
07

67
79

25
10

43
87

22
35

37
88

d
qy

57
75

41
6

29
64

86
8

28
10

54
8

48
33

33
1

24
47

45
0

23
85

88
1

94
20

85
51

74
18

42
46

67
d
qy
 J

fe
d

fd
l
ku

26
38

41
2

14
19

19
8

12
19

21
4

25
48

56
3

13
68

39
9

11
80

16
4

89
84

9
50

79
9

39
05

0

[k
sfr
gj
 e

t
nwj

33
36

75
7

17
98

36
5

15
38

39
2

32
36

66
0

17
36

62
2

15
00

03
8

10
00

97
61

74
3

38
35

4

,p
,p

v
kb
Z e

t
nwj

52
48

77
25

46
82

27
01

95
37

92
05

17
66

25
20

25
80

14
56

72
78

05
7

67
61

5

v
U;
 J

fe
d

36
28

61
7

21
56

67
0

14
71

94
7

19
37

91
3

11
08

41
3

82
95

00
16

90
70

4
10

48
25

7
64

24
47

d
qy

10
12

86
63

56
28

91
5

44
99

74
8

81
02

34
1

43
90

05
9

37
12

28
2

20
26

32
2

12
38

85
6

78
74

66
xSj
&e

t
nwj

24
95

08
67

5
13

00
90

38
6

11
94

18
28

9
18

25
09

76
5

94
92

33
58

87
58

64
07

66
99

89
10

35
16

70
28

31
83

18
82

Ï
ksr

:	
Hk
kjr

 d
h 
t
ux

.k
uk

, 2
01

1,
  r

kfy
d
k 
lh

-1
3 
if
jf'

k"V
-B

, e
gk
iat

h;
d
 v

kSj 
t
ux

.k
uk
 v

k;
qDr

 d
k 
d
k;
kZy
;]
 H
kkj
r]
 x

`g 
ea=
kky

;]
 H
kkj
r 

lj
d
kj]
 u

bZ 
fn
Yy

h



373

Ta
bl

e 
7.

3 
:	

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
of

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
 (

ag
e 

5-
14

 y
ea

rs
) 

ca
te

go
ris

ed
 a

s 
m

ai
n 

an
d 

m
ar

gi
na

l w
or

ke
rs

 b
y 

ca
te

go
ry

, s
ex

 a
nd

 
re

si
de

nc
e,

 In
di

a 
20

11

W
or

ke
rs

C
at

eg
or

y 
of

 w
or

ke
r

To
ta

l
R

ur
al

U
rb

an
Pe

rs
on

s
M

al
es

Fe
m

al
es

Pe
rs

on
s

M
al

es
Fe

m
al

es
Pe

rs
on

s
M

al
es

Fe
m

al
es

M
ai

n 
W

or
ke

rs
C

ul
tiv

at
or

s 
11

38
02

8
67

73
29

46
06

99
10

94
83

9
65

13
43

44
34

96
43

18
9

25
98

6
17

20
3

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
ra

l l
ab

ou
re

rs
 

13
81

86
8

80
56

98
57

61
70

13
27

32
8

77
00

09
55

73
19

54
54

0
35

68
9

18
85

1
H

H
I w

or
ke

rs
 

22
12

89
11

63
50

10
49

39
13

29
75

66
12

2
66

85
3

88
31

4
50

22
8

38
08

6
O

th
er

 w
or

ke
rs

 
16

12
06

2
10

64
67

0
54

73
92

71
38

68
45

51
35

25
87

33
89

81
94

60
95

35
28

86
59

To
ta

l
43

53
24

7
26

64
04

7
16

89
20

0
32

69
01

0
19

42
60

9
13

26
40

1
10

84
23

7
72

14
38

36
27

99
M

ar
gi

na
l 

W
or

ke
rs

C
ul

tiv
at

or
s

15
00

38
4

74
18

69
75

85
15

14
53

72
4

71
70

56
73

66
68

46
66

0
24

81
3

21
84

7
A

gr
ic

ul
tu

ra
l l

ab
ou

re
rs

19
54

88
9

99
26

67
96

22
22

19
09

33
2

96
66

13
94

27
19

45
55

7
26

05
4

19
50

3
H

H
I w

or
ke

rs
 

30
35

88
13

83
32

16
52

56
24

62
30

11
05

03
13

57
27

57
35

8
27

82
9

29
52

9
O

th
er

 w
or

ke
rs

20
16

55
5

10
92

00
0

92
45

55
12

24
04

5
65

32
78

57
07

67
79

25
10

43
87

22
35

37
88

To
ta

l
57

75
41

6
29

64
86

8
28

10
54

8
48

33
33

1
24

47
45

0
23

85
88

1
94

20
85

51
74

18
42

46
67

To
ta

l 
W

or
ke

rs
 

C
ul

tiv
at

or
s

26
38

41
2

14
19

19
8

12
19

21
4

25
48

56
3

13
68

39
9

11
80

16
4

89
84

9
50

79
9

39
05

0
A

gr
ic

ul
tu

ra
l l

ab
ou

re
rs

33
36

75
7

17
98

36
5

15
38

39
2

32
36

66
0

17
36

62
2

15
00

03
8

10
00

97
61

74
3

38
35

4
H

H
I w

or
ke

rs
52

48
77

25
46

82
27

01
95

37
92

05
17

66
25

20
25

80
14

56
72

78
05

7
67

61
5

O
th

er
 w

or
ke

rs
36

28
61

7
21

56
67

0
14

71
94

7
19

37
91

3
11

08
41

3
82

95
00

16
90

70
4

10
48

25
7

64
24

47
To

ta
l

10
12

86
63

56
28

91
5

44
99

74
8

81
02

34
1

43
90

05
9

37
12

28
2

20
26

32
2

12
38

85
6

78
74

66
N

on
-w

or
ke

rs
24

95
08

67
5

13
00

90
38

6
11

94
18

28
9

18
25

09
76

5
94

92
33

58
87

58
64

07
66

99
89

10
35

16
70

28
31

83
18

82

S
ou

rc
e:

	
C

en
su

s 
of

 In
di

a,
 2

01
1,

  T
ab

le
 C

-1
3 

A
pp

en
di

x-
B

, O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 R
eg

is
tra

r G
en

er
al

 a
nd

 C
en

su
s 

C
om

m
is

si
on

er
,  

 In
di

a,
 M

in
is

try
 o

f H
om

e 
A

ffa
irs

, G
ov

t. 
of

 In
di

a,
 N

ew
 D

el
hi

.



374

rkfydk 7.4:	 vk;q vkSj fyax vuqlkj 5-14 o"kZ ds eq[; ,oa lhekar Jfed oxhZÑr fd, cPpksa dk 
jkT;okj forj.k] Hkkjr] 2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

eq[; Jfed lhekar Jfed
3  eghus ls de dke 3 ls 6  eghus rd dke

O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a
Hkkjr 4353247 2664047 1689200 1900182 959894 940288 3875234 2004974 1870260

1 vkaèkz izns'k 404851 214320 190531 50525 24382 26143 217627 106004 111623
2 v:.kkpy 

izns'k

5766 2843 2923 3479 1739 1740 7784 3798 3986

3 vle 99512 69945 29567 54476 29657 24819 130824 73369 57455
4 fcgkj 451590 282175 169415 175630 92793 82837 461289 257610 203679
5 NÙkhlx<+ 63884 36443 27441 112795 53921 58874 81094 37540 43554
6 xksok 6920 3763 3157 187 102 85 2902 1486 1416
7 xqtjkr 250318 165435 84883 54145 25287 28858 158614 69465 89149
8 gfj;k.kk 53492 35762 17730 23567 12603 10964 46143 25640 20503
9 fgekpy izns'k 15001 8463 6538 78843 40083 38760 32772 16140 16632
10 tEew vkSj 

d'ehj

25528 16174 9354 36518 18384 18134 52877 26799 26078

11 >kj[kaM 90996 53824 37172 146559 71318 75241 162721 82569 80152
12 dukZVd 249432 144992 104440 35313 18415 16898 136600 67470 69130
13 dsjy 21757 13595 8162 1967 1122 845 21712 11175 10537
14 eè; izns'k 286310 168958 117352 168203 83309 84894 245726 121599 124127
15 egkjk"Vª 496916 284261 212655 54672 27510 27162 176344 90617 85727
16 ef.kiqj 11805 6364 5441 7181 3574 3607 15100 7581 7519
17 es?kky; 18839 11083 7756 9132 4636 4496 16498 8556 7942
18 fetksje 2793 1462 1331 3247 1598 1649 1738 784 954
19 ukxkyS.M 11062 5953 5109 34708 17822 16886 18020 9231 8789
20 mM+hlk 92087 56325 35762 80335 37909 42426 161994 77530 84464
21 iatkc 90353 63096 27257 11117 6307 4810 75175 42879 32296
22 jktLFkku 252338 133585 118753 298390 141618 156772 297658 121015 176643
23 flfDde 2704 1574 1130 4456 2263 2193 3230 1619 1611
24 rfeyukMq 151437 89014 62423 9046 4689 4357 123749 63208 60541
25 f=kiqjk 4998 3335 1663 2510 1230 1280 6052 3068 2984
26 mÙkj izns'k 896301 587508 308793 326140 175073 151067 954265 528690 425575
27 mÙkjk[k.M 28098 17299 10799 27311 13012 14299 27022 13982 13040
28 if'pe caxky 234275 162795 71480 88118 48541 39577 227699 128827 98872
29 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi 
lewg

999 566 433 107 56 51 566 311 255

30 paMhx<+ 3135 2006 1129 96 61 35 1091 594 497
31 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh

1054 599 455 330 150 180 671 258 413

32 neu vkSj nho 774 598 176 19 14 5 88 56 32
33 fnYyh 26473 19029 7444 995 678 317 8849 5104 3745
34 y{k}hi 28 19 9 4 3 1 49 27 22
35 iqMqpsjh 1421 884 537 61 35 26 691 373 318

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, 2011, ch-1] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr 
ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 7.4:	 State wise distribution of children (5-14 years) classified as main 
workers and marginal workers by sex,  India, 2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Main Workers Marginal Workers
Worked for less than 3 

months
Worked for 3 to 6 months

Persons Male Female Persons Male Female Persons Male Female
India 4353247 2664047 1689200 1900182 959894 940288 3875234 2004974 1870260

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

404851 214320 190531 50525 24382 26143 217627 106004 111623

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

5766 2843 2923 3479 1739 1740 7784 3798 3986

3 Assam 99512 69945 29567 54476 29657 24819 130824 73369 57455
4 Bihar 451590 282175 169415 175630 92793 82837 461289 257610 203679
5 Chhattisgarh 63884 36443 27441 112795 53921 58874 81094 37540 43554
6 Goa 6920 3763 3157 187 102 85 2902 1486 1416
7 Gujarat 250318 165435 84883 54145 25287 28858 158614 69465 89149
8 Haryana 53492 35762 17730 23567 12603 10964 46143 25640 20503
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
15001 8463 6538 78843 40083 38760 32772 16140 16632

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

25528 16174 9354 36518 18384 18134 52877 26799 26078

11 Jharkhand 90996 53824 37172 146559 71318 75241 162721 82569 80152
12 Karnataka 249432 144992 104440 35313 18415 16898 136600 67470 69130
13 Kerala 21757 13595 8162 1967 1122 845 21712 11175 10537
14 Madhya 

Pradesh
286310 168958 117352 168203 83309 84894 245726 121599 124127

15 Maharashtra 496916 284261 212655 54672 27510 27162 176344 90617 85727
16 Manipur 11805 6364 5441 7181 3574 3607 15100 7581 7519
17 Meghalaya 18839 11083 7756 9132 4636 4496 16498 8556 7942
18 Mizoram 2793 1462 1331 3247 1598 1649 1738 784 954
19 Nagaland 11062 5953 5109 34708 17822 16886 18020 9231 8789
20 Odisha 92087 56325 35762 80335 37909 42426 161994 77530 84464
21 Punjab 90353 63096 27257 11117 6307 4810 75175 42879 32296
22 Rajasthan 252338 133585 118753 298390 141618 156772 297658 121015 176643
23 Sikkim 2704 1574 1130 4456 2263 2193 3230 1619 1611
24 Tamil Nadu 151437 89014 62423 9046 4689 4357 123749 63208 60541
25 Tripura 4998 3335 1663 2510 1230 1280 6052 3068 2984
26 Uttar Pradesh 896301 587508 308793 326140 175073 151067 954265 528690 425575
27 Uttarakhand 28098 17299 10799 27311 13012 14299 27022 13982 13040
28 West Bengal 234275 162795 71480 88118 48541 39577 227699 128827 98872
29 A & N Island 999 566 433 107 56 51 566 311 255
30 Chandigarh 3135 2006 1129 96 61 35 1091 594 497
31 D & N Haveli 1054 599 455 330 150 180 671 258 413
32 Daman & Diu 774 598 176 19 14 5 88 56 32
33 Delhi 26473 19029 7444 995 678 317 8849 5104 3745
34 Lakshadweep 28 19 9 4 3 1 49 27 22
35 Puducherry 1421 884 537 61 35 26 691 373 318

Source:	 Census of India, 2011, B-1,  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, 
Ministry of   Home  Affairs, Govt of India, New Delhi.	
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rkfydk 7.5:	 jkT;okj] fyax vuqlkj (5-14 o"kZ) ds lhekar dkexkj] dke dh [kkst esa ;k miyCèk ds 
:i esa oxhZÑr cPps] Hkkjr, 2011

Ø- 
la

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k lhekar Jfed xSj dkexkj
O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a O;fDr iq#"k efgyk,a

Hkkjr 1592061 904664 687397 3938674 2153687 1784987
1 vkaèkz izns'k 80001 39203 40798 132075 68180 63895
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 3053 1544 1509 10767 5441 5326
3 vle 62541 38577 23964 168980 89002 79978
4 fcgkj 199812 123441 76371 402734 228976 173758
5 NÙkhlx<+ 39762 19549 20213 49404 26207 23197
6 xksok 1314 684 630 4738 2443 2295
7 xqtjkr 43419 23272 20147 104095 57708 46387
8 gfj;k.kk 15781 9953 5828 49544 29886 19658
9 fgekpy izns'k 9436 4865 4571 12671 6938 5733
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 28537 15521 13016 98889 52316 46573
11 >kj[kaM 72555 40548 32007 109886 60026 49860
12 dukZVd 31870 16612 15258 84652 44663 39989
13 dsjy 12166 6400 5766 128879 66208 62671
14 eè; izns'k 106307 57620 48687 184113 101613 82500
15 egkjk"Vª 46883 25882 21001 154603 86478 68125
16 ef.kiqj 7684 3869 3815 21716 11110 10606
17 es?kky; 6736 3543 3193 19552 9609 9943
18 fetksje 588 301 287 5607 2821 2786
19 ukxkyS.M 6478 3421 3057 13865 7297 6568
20 mM+hlk 91130 45460 45670 148014 79534 68480
21 iatkc 29202 17445 11757 80623 47081 33542
22 jktLFkku 112163 52825 59338 185795 100689 85106
23 flfDde 630 356 274 2056 1019 1037
24 rfeyukMq 36770 19401 17369 98642 52531 46111
25 f=kiqjk 4248 2222 2026 20402 10366 10036
26 mÙkj izns'k 363669 224860 138809 685761 396257 289504
27 mÙkjk[k.M 9005 5352 3653 21536 12383 9153
28 if'pe caxky 166484 99577 66907 909187 478912 430275
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
260 134 126 2109 1091 1018

30 paMhx<+ 450 259 191 2209 1302 907
31 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 205 88 117 379 196 183
32 neu vkSj nho 38 26 12 391 203 188
33 fnYyh 2622 1705 917 22245 13867 8378
34 y{k}hi 43 27 16 628 299 329
35 iqMqpsjh 219 122 97 1927 1035 892

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, 2011, ch-1] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=kky;] Hkkjr 
ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 7.5:	 State wise distribution of children (5-14 years) among marginal workers 
and non-workers, seeking/available for work by sex, India, 2011

Sl. 
No.

States/UTs Marginal workers Non-workers
Persons Males Females Persons Males Females

India 1592061 904664 687397 3938674 2153687 1784987
1 Andhra Pradesh 80001 39203 40798 132075 68180 63895
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3053 1544 1509 10767 5441 5326
3 Assam 62541 38577 23964 168980 89002 79978
4 Bihar 199812 123441 76371 402734 228976 173758
5 Chhattisgarh 39762 19549 20213 49404 26207 23197
6 Goa 1314 684 630 4738 2443 2295
7 Gujarat 43419 23272 20147 104095 57708 46387
8 Haryana 15781 9953 5828 49544 29886 19658
9 Himachal Pradesh 9436 4865 4571 12671 6938 5733
10 Jammu & Kashmir 28537 15521 13016 98889 52316 46573
11 Jharkhand 72555 40548 32007 109886 60026 49860
12 Karnataka 31870 16612 15258 84652 44663 39989
13 Kerala 12166 6400 5766 128879 66208 62671
14 Madhya Pradesh 106307 57620 48687 184113 101613 82500
15 Maharashtra 46883 25882 21001 154603 86478 68125
16 Manipur 7684 3869 3815 21716 11110 10606
17 Meghalaya 6736 3543 3193 19552 9609 9943
18 Mizoram 588 301 287 5607 2821 2786
19 Nagaland 6478 3421 3057 13865 7297 6568
20 Odisha 91130 45460 45670 148014 79534 68480
21 Punjab 29202 17445 11757 80623 47081 33542
22 Rajasthan 112163 52825 59338 185795 100689 85106
23 Sikkim 630 356 274 2056 1019 1037
24 Tamil Nadu 36770 19401 17369 98642 52531 46111
25 Tripura 4248 2222 2026 20402 10366 10036
26 Uttar Pradesh 363669 224860 138809 685761 396257 289504
27 Uttarakhand 9005 5352 3653 21536 12383 9153
28 West Bengal 166484 99577 66907 909187 478912 430275
29 A & N Island 260 134 126 2109 1091 1018
30 Chandigarh 450 259 191 2209 1302 907
31 D & N Haveli 205 88 117 379 196 183
32 Daman & Diu 38 26 12 391 203 188
33 Delhi 2622 1705 917 22245 13867 8378
34 Lakshadweep 43 27 16 628 299 329
35 Puducherry 219 122 97 1927 1035 892

Source:	 Census of India, 2011, B-1,  Office of Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 7.6 :	 eq[; xfrfofèk ds vuqlkj 5-14 o"kZ ds lhekar Jfed ds :i esa oxhZÑr fd, cPpksa 
dk forj.k] Hkkjr 2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

dqy 
lhekar 
Jfed

dk;Z dk oxhZÑr
fo|kFkhZ ?kjsyw dk;Z vkfJr fdjk;k 

ikus okys
fHk[kkjh] 
vkokjk 
vkfn

vU;

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Hkkjr 5775416 3513452 1203860 785909 3038 4011 265146

1 vkaèkz izns'k 268152 164911 49405 40539 267 441 12589
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 11263 8415 1210 1425 4 1 208
3 vle 185300 102240 41147 29598 53 75 12187
4 fcgkj 636919 360054 121187 117380 319 302 37677
5 NÙkhlx<+ 193889 127821 40893 13744 31 68 11332
6 xksok 3089 2517 132 366 4 0 70
7 xqtjkr 212759 92840 80354 30496 107 83 8879
8 gfj;k.kk 69710 49910 8782 7405 19 116 3478
9 fgekpy izns'k 111615 104624 4405 2046 5 34 501
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 89395 60810 18621 7475 38 87 2364
11 >kj[kaM 309280 199532 64786 28189 89 60 16624
12 dukZVd 171913 106315 35023 22354 224 122 7875
13 dsjy 23679 19630 953 2506 32 7 551
14 eè; izns'k 413929 238163 108001 43830 87 225 23623
15 egkjk"Vª 231016 162012 25844 36880 158 107 6015
16 ef.kiqj 22281 17688 2088 2192 9 1 303
17 es?kky; 25630 18119 2814 4008 13 2 674
18 fetksje 4985 4058 598 278 2 0 49
19 ukxkyS.M 52728 44285 4380 3708 1 6 348
20 mM+hlk 242329 93385 102958 30299 85 65 15537
21 iatkc 86292 61031 10763 11476 67 129 2826
22 jktLFkku 596048 331330 198151 46690 130 709 19038
23 flfDde 7686 6878 453 315 0 0 40
24 rfeyukMq 132795 104199 7732 19091 34 30 1709
25 f=kiqjk 8562 4603 1854 1191 8 3 903
26 mÙkj izns'k 1280405 807485 201412 219729 906 1079 49794
27 mÙkjk[k.M 54333 45512 4070 3407 13 23 1308
28 if'pe caxky 315817 165736 64790 56547 330 211 28203
29 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
673 535 51 60 1 0 26

30 paMhx<+ 1187 957 36 180 0 0 14
31 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
1001 492 365 121 1 0 22

32 neu vkSj nho 107 54 17 29 0 1 6
33 fnYyh 9844 6698 536 2233 1 24 352
34 y{k}hi 53 40 2 6 0 0 5
35 iqMqpsjh 752 573 47 116 0 0 16

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, 2011, rkfydk ch&1] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g ea=k-
ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 7.6 :	 Distribution of children (age 5-14 years) categorised as marginal 
workers by main activity,  India 2011

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Total 
Marginal 
workers

Categories of work 
Stu-

dents
House-

hold 
duties

Depen-
dents

Rentiers Beg-
gars, 

Vagrants 
etc.

Others

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
India 5775416 3513452 1203860 785909 3038 4011 265146

1 Andhra Pradesh 268152 164911 49405 40539 267 441 12589
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
11263 8415 1210 1425 4 1 208

3 Assam 185300 102240 41147 29598 53 75 12187
4 Bihar 636919 360054 121187 117380 319 302 37677
5 Chhattisgarh 193889 127821 40893 13744 31 68 11332
6 Goa 3089 2517 132 366 4 0 70
7 Gujarat 212759 92840 80354 30496 107 83 8879
8 Haryana 69710 49910 8782 7405 19 116 3478
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
111615 104624 4405 2046 5 34 501

10 Jammu and 
Kashmir

89395 60810 18621 7475 38 87 2364

11 Jharkhand 309280 199532 64786 28189 89 60 16624
12 Karnataka 171913 106315 35023 22354 224 122 7875
13 Kerala 23679 19630 953 2506 32 7 551
14 Madhya Pradesh 413929 238163 108001 43830 87 225 23623
15 Maharashtra 231016 162012 25844 36880 158 107 6015
16 Manipur 22281 17688 2088 2192 9 1 303
17 Meghalaya 25630 18119 2814 4008 13 2 674
18 Mizoram 4985 4058 598 278 2 0 49
19 Nagaland 52728 44285 4380 3708 1 6 348
20 Odisha 242329 93385 102958 30299 85 65 15537
21 Punjab 86292 61031 10763 11476 67 129 2826
22 Rajasthan 596048 331330 198151 46690 130 709 19038
23 Sikkim 7686 6878 453 315 0 0 40
24 Tamil Nadu 132795 104199 7732 19091 34 30 1709
25 Tripura 8562 4603 1854 1191 8 3 903
26 Uttar Pradesh 1280405 807485 201412 219729 906 1079 49794
27 Uttarakhand 54333 45512 4070 3407 13 23 1308
28 West Bengal 315817 165736 64790 56547 330 211 28203
29 A & N Island 673 535 51 60 1 0 26
30 Chandigarh 1187 957 36 180 0 0 14
31 D & N Haveli 1001 492 365 121 1 0 22
32 Daman & Diu 107 54 17 29 0 1 6
33 Delhi 9844 6698 536 2233 1 24 352
34 Lakshadweep 53 40 2 6 0 0 5
35 Puducherry 752 573 47 116 0 0 16

Source:	 Census of India, 2011,  Table B-11, Office of the Registrar General and Census Commis-
sioner,  India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 7.9 :	 jkT;okj (vk;q 5-14 o"kZ) eq[; xfrfofèk vuqlkj xSj Jfed ds :i esa oxhZÑr fd, 
cPpksa dk forj.k] Hkkjr 2011

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

xSj dkexkj eq[; xfrfofèk
fo|kFkhZ ?kjsyw dk;Z vkfJr fdjk;k 

ikus okys
fHk[kkjh] 
vkokjk 
vkfn

vU;

Hkkjr 249508675 199051995 3853954 46336220 38361 34736 193409
1 vkaèkz izns'k 14833024 13039653 152427 1621872 1576 2273 15223
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 333453 253391 4117 75529 142 20 254
3 vle 6751254 5069797 127965 1542193 1875 532 8892
4 fcgkj 27867650 19444745 476617 7917420 4500 2576 21792
5 NÙkhlx<+ 5384998 4433184 42456 905551 575 800 2432
6 xksok 206948 181721 1594 23434 21 18 160
7 xqtjkr 11522204 9464490 282264 1765528 869 1544 7509
8 gfj;k.kk 5044233 4245496 56664 738549 277 879 2368
9 fgekpy izns'k 1103785 971650 5103 126584 52 107 289
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 2710903 2132882 51081 523807 259 712 2162
11 >kj[kaM 7842545 6054010 98482 1682479 1351 1005 5218
12 dukZVd 10556810 8820191 117131 1610195 937 1196 7160
13 dsjy 5332446 4848131 31117 448228 195 137 4638
14 eè; izns'k 16130717 13168219 195962 2754566 1497 1956 8517
15 egkjk"Vª 19827257 17030077 223530 2554380 3050 2297 13923
16 ef.kiqj 570920 481985 4977 83403 130 26 399
17 es?kky; 727319 559877 7805 159022 165 31 419
18 fetksje 226991 195254 1692 29906 24 6 109
19 ukxkyS.M 417980 342809 4180 70687 87 7 210
20 mM+hlk 8088977 6555430 126541 1398901 1311 684 6110
21 iatkc 4774776 4068111 95346 606151 272 926 3970
22 jktLFkku 15574870 11945261 302446 3311945 1525 5807 7886
23 flfDde 113211 104321 826 8024 6 1 33
24 rfeyukMq 11444570 10535274 47761 855504 525 365 5141
25 f=kiqjk 681865 576367 4686 99984 366 34 428
26 mÙkj izns'k 48754892 36090969 1067154 11540744 6608 7783 41634
27 mÙkjk[k.M 2121713 1786264 23233 311011 111 209 885
28 if'pe caxky 16854240 13472218 270210 3075718 9876 2564 23654
29 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi lewg
62249 55648 475 6078 4 0 44

30 paMhx<+ 180336 158794 1191 20242 4 8 97
31 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
69197 58148 882 10135 8 0 24

32 neu vkSj nho 34946 29538 384 4986 3 4 31
33 fnYyh 3147802 2678161 26749 440831 144 225 1692
34 y{k}hi 11324 10426 83 803 1 0 11
35 iqMqpsjh 202270 189503 823 11830 15 4 95

Ïksr:	 Hkkjr dh tux.kuk, 2011, rkfydk ch&13] Hkkjr ds egkjftLVªkj vkSj tux.kuk vk;qDr dk dk;kZy;] x`g 
ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 7.9 :	 State wise distribution of children  (age 5-14 years) categorised as non 
workers by main  activity, India 2011

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Non Work-
ers

Main activity
Students Household 

duties
Depen-
dents

Rentiers Beggars, 
Vagrants 

etc.

Others

India 249508675 199051995 3853954 46336220 38361 34736 193409
1 Andhra Pradesh 14833024 13039653 152427 1621872 1576 2273 15223
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh
333453 253391 4117 75529 142 20 254

3 Assam 6751254 5069797 127965 1542193 1875 532 8892
4 Bihar 27867650 19444745 476617 7917420 4500 2576 21792
5 Chhattisgarh 5384998 4433184 42456 905551 575 800 2432
6 Goa 206948 181721 1594 23434 21 18 160
7 Gujarat 11522204 9464490 282264 1765528 869 1544 7509
8 Haryana 5044233 4245496 56664 738549 277 879 2368
9 Himachal 

Pradesh
1103785 971650 5103 126584 52 107 289

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir

2710903 2132882 51081 523807 259 712 2162

11 Jharkhand 7842545 6054010 98482 1682479 1351 1005 5218
12 Karnataka 10556810 8820191 117131 1610195 937 1196 7160
13 Kerala 5332446 4848131 31117 448228 195 137 4638
14 Madhya Pradesh 16130717 13168219 195962 2754566 1497 1956 8517
15 Maharashtra 19827257 17030077 223530 2554380 3050 2297 13923
16 Manipur 570920 481985 4977 83403 130 26 399
17 Meghalaya 727319 559877 7805 159022 165 31 419
18 Mizoram 226991 195254 1692 29906 24 6 109
19 Nagaland 417980 342809 4180 70687 87 7 210
20 Odisha 8088977 6555430 126541 1398901 1311 684 6110
21 Punjab 4774776 4068111 95346 606151 272 926 3970
22 Rajasthan 15574870 11945261 302446 3311945 1525 5807 7886
23 Sikkim 113211 104321 826 8024 6 1 33
24 Tamil Nadu 11444570 10535274 47761 855504 525 365 5141
25 Tripura 681865 576367 4686 99984 366 34 428
26 Uttar Pradesh 48754892 36090969 1067154 11540744 6608 7783 41634
27 Uttarakhand 2121713 1786264 23233 311011 111 209 885
28 West Bengal 16854240 13472218 270210 3075718 9876 2564 23654
29 A & N Island 62249 55648 475 6078 4 0 44
30 Chandigarh 180336 158794 1191 20242 4 8 97
31 D & N Haveli 69197 58148 882 10135 8 0 24
32 Daman & Diu 34946 29538 384 4986 3 4 31
33 Delhi 3147802 2678161 26749 440831 144 225 1692
34 Lakshadweep 11324 10426 83 803 1 0 11
35 Puducherry 202270 189503 823 11830 15 4 95

Source:	 Census of India, 2011, Table B-13, Office of the Registrar General and Census 
Commissioner,  India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 7.13 :	fyax vkSj fuokl ds vuqlkj lkekU; fLFkfr (eq[; fLFkfr) esa dkexkj vkSj tula[;k 
dk jkT;okj vuqikr, 2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr 
{ks=k

vk;q o"kZ esa

xzkeh.k 'kgjh

5 ls 9 10 ls 14 lHkh 5 ls 9 10 ls 14 lHkh

iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a
1 vkaèkz izns'k 0 0 8 52 599 406 0 0 13 4 551 160
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 0 3 3 8 482 273 0 0 0 2 457 119
3 vle 0 0 7 3 537 81 0 0 24 0 538 84
4 fcgkj 0 0 10 11 468 32 0 0 14 0 414 28
5 NÙkhlx<+ 0 3 15 16 549 357 0 0 21 12 486 213
6 fnYyh 0 0 0 0 493 146 0 0 3 0 529 100
7 xksok 0 0 0 0 547 210 19 0 0 0 511 155
8 xqtjkr 0 0 47 33 598 212 0 0 22 16 601 114
9 gfj;k.kk 0 0 2 0 515 62 0 0 7 0 512 85
10 fgekpy izns'k 0 0 0 10 530 462 0 0 0 0 599 188
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 0 0 8 0 525 42 0 0 9 1 532 81
12 >kj[kaM 0 0 37 19 520 95 0 0 18 19 473 53
13 dukZVd 0 0 35 25 611 274 0 0 9 0 575 158
14 dsjy 0 0 0 0 543 161 0 0 0 0 540 161
15 eè; izns'k 0 0 18 7 558 187 0 2 6 4 516 99
16 egkjk"Vª 0 0 31 26 569 305 0 0 10 0 545 146
17 ef.kiqj 0 0 13 21 498 154 0 0 0 0 455 151
18 es?kky; 0 0 2 0 519 375 9 0 12 0 502 202
19 fetksje 0 0 3 0 586 341 0 0 0 0 487 249
20 ukxkyS.M 0 0 0 0 461 171 0 0 0 0 397 95
21 mM+hlk 0 0 17 24 586 138 0 0 55 24 577 135
22 iatkc 0 0 23 2 562 48 2 5 5 13 568 95
23 jktLFkku 0 0 18 32 489 235 0 0 14 6 488 95
24 flfDde 0 6 4 2 580 483 0 0 0 51 609 273
25 rfeyukMq 0 0 10 6 590 300 0 0 3 3 583 190
26 f=kiqjk 0 0 0 0 552 120 0 0 26 0 525 107
27 mÙkjk[k.M 0 0 2 12 439 208 0 1 17 0 502 65
28 mÙkj izns'k 0 0 33 10 474 87 2 2 48 8 504 73
29 if'pe caxky 0 5 25 29 572 107 0 0 190 18 589 124
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi 
lewg

0 0 0 0 587 199 0 0 0 0 596 181

31 paMhx<+ 0 0 0 0 567 42 15 0 0 12 547 114
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh
0 0 0 0 488 152 0 0 0 0 576 111

33 neu vkSj nho 0 0 0 0 694 34 0 0 0 9 594 134
34 y{k}hi 0 0 0 0 545 63 0 0 0 0 537 84
35 iqMqpsjh 0 0 0 0 515 207 0 0 0 0 536 132

Hkkjr 0 1 21 18 535 176 0 1 29 6 542 125

Ïksr:	 ,u,l,l fjiksVZ ua- 554: Hkkjr esa jkstxkj vkSj csjkstxkjh dh fLFkfr, 2011-12, jk"Vªh; uewuk losZ{k.k dk;kZy;, 
jk"Vªh; lkaf[;dh laxBu, lkaf[;dh vkSj dk;ZØe dk;kZUo;u ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 129-133.
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Table 7.13 :	 State wise age specific worker population ratio in usual status (principal 
status)by sex and residence, 2011-12

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Age in Years
Rural Urban

5 to 9 10 to 14 All 5 to 9 10 to 14 All
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

0 0 8 52 599 406 0 0 13 4 551 160

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

0 3 3 8 482 273 0 0 0 2 457 119

3 Assam 0 0 7 3 537 81 0 0 24 0 538 84
4 Bihar 0 0 10 11 468 32 0 0 14 0 414 28
5 Chhattisgarh 0 3 15 16 549 357 0 0 21 12 486 213
6 Delhi 0 0 0 0 493 146 0 0 3 0 529 100
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 547 210 19 0 0 0 511 155
8 Gujarat 0 0 47 33 598 212 0 0 22 16 601 114
9 Haryana 0 0 2 0 515 62 0 0 7 0 512 85
10 Himachal 

Pradesh
0 0 0 10 530 462 0 0 0 0 599 188

11 Jammu & 
Kashmir

0 0 8 0 525 42 0 0 9 1 532 81

12 Jharkhand 0 0 37 19 520 95 0 0 18 19 473 53
13 Karnataka 0 0 35 25 611 274 0 0 9 0 575 158
14 Kerala 0 0 0 0 543 161 0 0 0 0 540 161
15 Madhya 

Pradesh
0 0 18 7 558 187 0 2 6 4 516 99

16 Maharashtra 0 0 31 26 569 305 0 0 10 0 545 146
17 Manipur 0 0 13 21 498 154 0 0 0 0 455 151
18 Meghalaya 0 0 2 0 519 375 9 0 12 0 502 202
19 Mizoram 0 0 3 0 586 341 0 0 0 0 487 249
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 461 171 0 0 0 0 397 95
21 Odisha 0 0 17 24 586 138 0 0 55 24 577 135
22 Punjab 0 0 23 2 562 48 2 5 5 13 568 95
23 Rajasthan 0 0 18 32 489 235 0 0 14 6 488 95
24 Sikkim 0 6 4 2 580 483 0 0 0 51 609 273
25 Tamil Nadu 0 0 10 6 590 300 0 0 3 3 583 190
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 552 120 0 0 26 0 525 107
27 Uttarakhand 0 0 2 12 439 208 0 1 17 0 502 65
28 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 33 10 474 87 2 2 48 8 504 73
29 West Bengal 0 5 25 29 572 107 0 0 190 18 589 124
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 587 199 0 0 0 0 596 181
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 567 42 15 0 0 12 547 114
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 488 152 0 0 0 0 576 111
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 694 34 0 0 0 9 594 134
34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 545 63 0 0 0 0 537 84
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 515 207 0 0 0 0 536 132

All-India 0 1 21 18 535 176 0 1 29 6 542 125

Source:	 NSS Report No. 554: Employment and Unemployment Situation in India, 2011-12, 
National Sample Survey  Office, National Statistical Organisation, Ministry of Statistics 
and Programme Implementation, Govt. of  India, New Delhi, pp 129-133.
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rkfydk 7.14 :	jkT;okj fyax vkSj fuokl ds vuqlkj vk;q fo'ks"k dkexkj dh tula[;k dk lkekU; 
fLFkfr (ih,l $ ,l,l) ds vuqlkj vuqikr, 2011-12

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 
'kkflr {ks=k

vk;q o"kZ esa

xzkeh.k 'kgjh

5 ls 9 10 ls 14 lHkh 5 ls 9 10 ls 14 lHkh

iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a iq#"k efgyk,a
1 vkaèkz izns'k 0 0 9 67 602 445 0 0 15 4 554 170
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 0 3 3 8 483 278 0 0 0 2 457 127
3 vle 0 0 7 10 540 122 0 0 24 0 542 90
4 fcgkj 0 0 12 12 473 53 0 0 14 2 421 45
5 NÙkhlx<+ 0 3 16 16 557 415 0 0 21 12 496 240
6 fnYyh 0 0 0 0 493 146 0 0 3 0 530 104
7 xksok 0 0 0 0 547 210 19 0 0 0 511 157
8 xqtjkr 0 0 47 38 599 278 0 0 27 17 603 133
9 gfj;k.kk 0 0 7 0 518 162 0 0 7 0 514 97
10 fgekpy izns'k 0 0 0 10 541 524 0 0 0 0 600 212
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 0 0 14 17 547 255 0 0 13 1 539 117
12 >kj[kaM 0 0 76 57 533 198 0 0 18 25 480 66
13 dukZVd 0 0 35 25 612 287 0 0 13 0 579 163
14 dsjy 0 0 0 0 565 221 0 0 7 0 552 191
15 eè; izns'k 0 0 18 7 561 239 0 2 8 4 520 115
16 egkjk"Vª 0 0 36 26 576 388 0 0 10 0 549 166
17 ef.kiqj 0 0 13 22 510 262 0 0 0 2 456 182
18 es?kky; 0 0 2 0 527 391 9 0 12 0 503 202
19 fetksje 0 0 3 0 591 394 0 0 0 0 487 249
20 ukxkyS.M 0 8 2 36 504 312 0 0 0 0 412 144
21 mM+hlk 0 0 19 29 592 246 0 0 55 24 579 155
22 iatkc 0 0 30 16 566 234 2 5 5 15 570 136
23 jktLFkku 0 0 22 44 495 347 0 0 14 10 490 141
24 flfDde 0 6 4 2 580 487 0 0 0 51 609 273
25 rfeyukMq 0 0 10 6 595 378 0 0 4 3 587 201
26 f=kiqjk 0 0 1 0 562 228 0 0 26 0 525 113
27 mÙkjk[k.M 0 0 24 17 452 308 0 1 17 0 506 86
28 mÙkj izns'k 1 0 42 40 491 177 5 2 60 24 511 102
29 if'pe caxky 0 5 33 40 586 189 0 0 199 27 602 174
30 vaMeku vkSj 

fudksckj }hi 
lewg

0 0 0 0 592 261 0 0 0 0 607 200

31 paMhx<+ 0 0 0 0 567 47 15 0 0 12 547 121
32 nknjk vkSj uxj 

gosyh

0 0 0 0 488 161 0 0 0 0 576 115

33 neu vkSj nho 0 0 0 0 694 34 0 0 0 9 595 148
34 y{k}hi 0 0 0 0 548 105 0 0 0 0 550 116
35 iqMqpsjh 0 0 0 0 517 221 0 0 0 0 548 147

Hkkjr 0 1 26 28 543 248 1 1 33 9 546 147

Ïksr:	 ,u,l,l fjiksVZ ua- 554: Hkkjr esa jkstxkj vkSj csjkstxkjh dh fLFkfr, 2011-12, jk"Vªh; uewuk losZ{k.k dk;kZy;, 
jk"Vªh; lkaf[;dh laxBu, lkaf[;dh vkSj dk;ZØe dk;kZUo;u ea=kky;, Hkkjr ljdkj] ubZ fnYyh] i`- 129-133.
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Table 7.14 :	 State wise age specific worker population ratio in usual status (ps+ss)
by sex and residence, 2011-12

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Age in Years
Rural Urban

5 to 9 10 to 14 All 5 to 9 10 to 14 All
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

1 Andhra 
Pradesh

0 0 9 67 602 445 0 0 15 4 554 170

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh

0 3 3 8 483 278 0 0 0 2 457 127

3 Assam 0 0 7 10 540 122 0 0 24 0 542 90
4 Bihar 0 0 12 12 473 53 0 0 14 2 421 45
5 Chhattisgarh 0 3 16 16 557 415 0 0 21 12 496 240
6 Delhi 0 0 0 0 493 146 0 0 3 0 530 104
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 547 210 19 0 0 0 511 157
8 Gujarat 0 0 47 38 599 278 0 0 27 17 603 133
9 Haryana 0 0 7 0 518 162 0 0 7 0 514 97
10 Himachal 

Pradesh
0 0 0 10 541 524 0 0 0 0 600 212

11 Jammu & 
Kashmir

0 0 14 17 547 255 0 0 13 1 539 117

12 Jharkhand 0 0 76 57 533 198 0 0 18 25 480 66
13 Karnataka 0 0 35 25 612 287 0 0 13 0 579 163
14 Kerala 0 0 0 0 565 221 0 0 7 0 552 191
15 Madhya 

Pradesh
0 0 18 7 561 239 0 2 8 4 520 115

16 Maharashtra 0 0 36 26 576 388 0 0 10 0 549 166
17 Manipur 0 0 13 22 510 262 0 0 0 2 456 182
18 Meghalaya 0 0 2 0 527 391 9 0 12 0 503 202
19 Mizoram 0 0 3 0 591 394 0 0 0 0 487 249
20 Nagaland 0 8 2 36 504 312 0 0 0 0 412 144
21 Odisha 0 0 19 29 592 246 0 0 55 24 579 155
22 Punjab 0 0 30 16 566 234 2 5 5 15 570 136
23 Rajasthan 0 0 22 44 495 347 0 0 14 10 490 141
24 Sikkim 0 6 4 2 580 487 0 0 0 51 609 273
25 Tamil Nadu 0 0 10 6 595 378 0 0 4 3 587 201
26 Tripura 0 0 1 0 562 228 0 0 26 0 525 113
27 Uttarakhand 0 0 24 17 452 308 0 1 17 0 506 86
28 Uttar Pradesh 1 0 42 40 491 177 5 2 60 24 511 102
29 West Bengal 0 5 33 40 586 189 0 0 199 27 602 174
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 592 261 0 0 0 0 607 200
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 567 47 15 0 0 12 547 121
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 488 161 0 0 0 0 576 115
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 694 34 0 0 0 9 595 148
34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 548 105 0 0 0 0 550 116
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 517 221 0 0 0 0 548 147

All-India 0 1 26 28 543 248 1 1 33 9 546 147

Source:	 NSS Report No. 554: Employment and Unemployment Situation in India, 2011-12, 
National Sample Survey Office, National Statistical Organisation, Ministry of Statistics and 
Programme Implementation, Govt. of  India, New Delhi, pp 129-133.
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rkfydk 8.1:	 1970-71  ls 2014-15  rd ldy jk"Vªh; mRikn vkSj izfr O;fDr vk;

o"kZ iSQDVj ewY; ij ldy jk"Vªh; vk; 
(djksM+ #-)

izfr O;fDr fuoy jk"Vªh; vk; (#-)

pkyw ewY; ij 2004-05 ds ewY; 
ij

pkyw ewY; ij 2004-05 ds ewY; 
ij

1970-71 47354 640275 823 11025
1975-76 86452 740806 1321 11289
1979-80 125882 811357 1747 11204
1985-86 288095 1108266 3483 13423
1990-91 578667 1470766 6270 15996
1994-95 1032507 1755272 10283 17505
1995-96 1213241 1888228 11861 18487
1996-97 1406195 2032837 13492 19548
1997-98 1559189 2118975 14646 19927
1998-99 1788410 2250012 16528 20734
1999-00 2007699 2448654 18194 22178
2000-01 2154680 2535911 19115 22491
2001-02 2335777 2661819 20259 23095
2002-03 2519637 2766298 21529 23607
2003-04 2820795 2983497 23775 25116
2004-05 3219835 3219835 26629 26629
2005-06 3667253 3518348 29869 28639
2006-07 4261472 3841974 34249 30805
2007-08 4966578 4233768 39384 33446
2008-09 5597140 4390966 43604 33987
2009-10 6439827 4763090 49402 36249
2010-11 7702308 5227739 58534 39270
2011-12 8932892 5586683 66997 41255

2011-12  Ük`a[kyk
2011-12 a 8755188 8755188 64316 64316
2012-13 a 9871777 9172925 71593 66344
2013-14 a 11205169 9800813 80388 69959
2014-15 a,b 12498662 10527936 88533 74193

ewy Ïksr: dsUnzh; lkaf[;dh dk;kZy;
a: ubZ  Ük`a[kyk vuqeku 		  b: izxfr vuqeku

Ïksr:	 vkfFkZd losZ{k.k 2013-14, la?kh; ctV vkSj vkfFkZd losZ{k.k]lkaf[;dh; vuqyXud] i` 1-2, foÙk ea=kky;] Hkkjr 
ljdkj http://indiabudget.nic.in/es2013-14/estat1.pdf	
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Table 8.1:	 Gross national product (GNP) and per capita income from 1970-71 to 
2014-15

Year Gross National Income at 
Factor cost           (Rs. Crore)

Per Capita Net National Income 
(Rs.)

At current 
prices

At 2004-05 
prices

At current 
prices

At 2004-05 
prices

1970-71 47354 640275 823 11025
1975-76 86452 740806 1321 11289
1979-80 125882 811357 1747 11204
1985-86 288095 1108266 3483 13423
1990-91 578667 1470766 6270 15996
1994-95 1032507 1755272 10283 17505
1995-96 1213241 1888228 11861 18487
1996-97 1406195 2032837 13492 19548
1997-98 1559189 2118975 14646 19927
1998-99 1788410 2250012 16528 20734
1999-00 2007699 2448654 18194 22178
2000-01 2154680 2535911 19115 22491
2001-02 2335777 2661819 20259 23095
2002-03 2519637 2766298 21529 23607
2003-04 2820795 2983497 23775 25116
2004-05 3219835 3219835 26629 26629
2005-06 3667253 3518348 29869 28639
2006-07 4261472 3841974 34249 30805
2007-08 4966578 4233768 39384 33446
2008-09 5597140 4390966 43604 33987
2009-10 6439827 4763090 49402 36249
2010-11 7702308 5227739 58534 39270
2011-12 8932892 5586683 66997 41255

2011-12 series
2011-12 a 8755188 8755188 64316 64316
2012-13 a 9871777 9172925 71593 66344
2013-14 a 11205169 9800813 80388 69959
2014-15 a,b 12498662 10527936 88533 74193

Original Source: Central Statistics office

a: New Series Estimates 		  b: Advance Estimates 

Source:	 Economic Survey 2013-14, Union Budget & Economic Survey,  Statistical Appendix,  
pp.1-2, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, http://indiabudget.nic.in/es2013-14/estat1.pdf	
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rkfydk 8.2:	 xjhch js[kk ls uhps dh tula[;k rFkk mldk izfr'kr

Ø- la- o"kZ xjhch vuqikr (%) xjhcksa dh la[;k (yk[k)
xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy

1 1973-74 56.4 49 54.9 261.3 60 321.3
2 1977-78 53.1 45.2 51.3 264.3 64.6 328.9
3 1983 45.6 40.8 44.5 252 70.9 322.9
4 1987-88 39.1 38.2 38.9 231.9 75.2 307
5 1993-94 50.1 31.8 45.3 328.6 74.5 403.7
6 1999-2000 27.1 23.6 26.1 193.2 67 260.2
7 2004-051 (;wvkjih) 28.3 25.7 27.5 220.9 80.8 301.7
8 2004-052 (,evkjih) 21.8 21.7 21.8 170.3 68.2 238.5

1 - 1993-94 vuqeku ls rqyuh;; 2 - 1999-2000 vuqeku ls rqyuh;

fVIi.kh:

;wvkjih [kir	 =	 ;wfuiQkeZ fjdky ihfj;M dUtalu] blds rgr 30 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa lHkh enksa 
esa miHkksDrk O;; dks ,dhÑr fd;k tkrk gSA

,evkjih [kir	 =	 feDlM fjdky ihfj;M dUlaI'ku] blds rgr 365 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa ikap 
xSj&[kk| enksa oL=k] twrs] pIiy] LFkkbZ lkeku] f'k{kk] laLFkkxr fpfdRlk O;; dks ,dhÑr 
fd;k tkrk gS rFkk ckdh enksa ds [kir vkadM+ksa ds fy, 30 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa 
,dhÑr djrs gSaA

Ïksr %	 ;kstuk vk;ksx ds vuqeku, ihlh ds fy, vkadM+s iqfLrdk, 22 fnlacj, 2014, i`- 99, ;kstuk vk;ksx, Hkkjr ljdkj, 
;kstuk Hkou] laln ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 8.2:	 Percentage of population and number below poverty line

SI. No. Year Poverty Ratio (%) Number of Poor (million)
Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

1 1973-74 56.4 49 54.9 261.3 60 321.3
2 1977-78 53.1 45.2 51.3 264.3 64.6 328.9
3 1983 45.6 40.8 44.5 252 70.9 322.9
4 1987-88 39.1 38.2 38.9 231.9 75.2 307
5 1993-94 50.1 31.8 45.3 328.6 74.5 403.7
6 1999-2000 27.1 23.6 26.1 193.2 67 260.2
7 2004-051 (Uniform 

Reference Period)
28.3 25.7 27.5 220.9 80.8 301.7

8 2004-052 (Mixed 
Reference Period)

21.8 21.7 21.8 170.3 68.2 238.5

1 - Comparable with 1993-94 Estimates; 2 - Comparable with 1999-2000 Estimates

Notes:

URP consumption	 =	 Uniform Reference Period consumption in which the consumer 
expenditure  data for all the items are collected from 30-day recall period

MRP consumption	 =	 Mixed Reference Period consumption in which the consumer expenditure 
data for five non-food items, namely, clothing, footwear, durable goods, 
education  and institutional medical expenses are collected from 365-day 
recall period and   the consumption data for remaining items are collected 
from 30-day recall period.

Source:	 Planning Commission Estimates, Databook for PC, 22nd December, 2014, p 99,  Planning 
Commission,  Govt. of India, Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 8.3 :	 fefJr lanHkZ vofèk dk iz;ksx djrs gq, fo'ks"kK lewg }kjk rsanqydj fofèk ls xjhcksa 
dh la[;k ,oa izfr'kr (xjhch vuqikr)

Ø- la- o"kZ xjhch vuqikr (%) xjhcksa dh la[;k (yk[kksa esa)
xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy

I.  fo'ks"kK lewg 2009 (rsanqydj izfofèk)
1 1993-94 50.1 31.8 45.3 328.6 74.5 403.7
2 2004-05 41.8 25.7 37.2 326.3 80.8 407.1
3 2009-10 33.8 20.9 29.8 278.21 76.47 354.68
4 2011-12 25.7 13.7 21.9 216.5 52.8 269.3

II. fo'ks"kK lewg 1993 (ydM+kokyk izfofèk)
1 1993-94 37.3 32.4 36 244 76.3 320.4
2 2004-05 28.3 25.7 27.5 220.9 80.8 301.7

okf"kZd vkSlr fxjkoV 1993-94 to 2011-12
xjhch vuqikr (%) xjhcksa dh la[;k (yk[kksa esa)

xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy xzkeh.k 'kgjh dqy

okf"kZd vkSlr fxjkoV : 
1993-94 ls 2004-05 
(% vad izfr o"kZ)

0.75 0.55 0.74 0.21 -0.57 -0.31

1993-94  ls 2004-05 
rd fo'ks"kK lewg 1993

0.82 0.61 0.77 2.1 -0.41 1.7

2004-05 ls 2009-10 
rd fo'ks"kK lewg 2009

1.6 0.96 1.48 9.62 0.87 10.48

okf"kZd vkSlr fxjkoV : 
2004-05 ls 2011-12 
(% vad izfr o"kZ)

2.32 1.69 2.18 15.69 4 19.69

Ïksr %	 ;kstuk vk;ksx ds vuqeku, ihlh ds fy, vkadM+s iqfLrdk, 22 fnlacj, 2014, i`- 99, ;kstuk vk;ksx, Hkkjr ljdkj, 
;kstuk Hkou] laln ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 8.3 :	 Estimated percentage and number of poor  (poverty estimates) by 
Expert Group by  Tendulkar method using mixed reference period

SI. No. Year Poverty Ratio (%) Number of Poor (million)
Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

I. Expert Group 2009 (Tendulkar Methodology)
1 1993-94 50.1 31.8 45.3 328.6 74.5 403.7
2 2004-05 41.8 25.7 37.2 326.3 80.8 407.1
3 2009-10 33.8 20.9 29.8 278.21 76.47 354.68
4 2011-12 25.7 13.7 21.9 216.5 52.8 269.3

II. Expert Group 1993 (Lakdawala Methodology)
1 1993-94 37.3 32.4 36 244 76.3 320.4
2 2004-05 28.3 25.7 27.5 220.9 80.8 301.7

Annual Average Decline from 1993-94 to 2011-12
Poverty Ratio (%) Number of Poor (million)

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total
Annual Average 
Decline : 1993-94 to 
2004-05 (% points 
per annum)

0.75 0.55 0.74 0.21 -0.57 -0.31

2004-05 from 1993-
94 by Expert Group 
1993

0.82 0.61 0.77 2.1 -0.41 1.7

2009-10 from 2004-
05 by Expert Group 
2009

1.6 0.96 1.48 9.62 0.87 10.48

Annual Average 
Decline : 2004-05 to 
2011-12 (% points 
per annum)

2.32 1.69 2.18 15.69 4 19.69

Source:	 Planning Commission Estimates,Databook for PC, 22nd December, 2014, p 99,  Planning 
Commission,  Govt. of India, Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 8.4:	 jkT; vkSj la?k 'kkflr {ks=k ds vuqlkj xjhch js[kk ls uhps tula[;k vkSj mldk izfr'kr 
61oka (2004-05) jkmaM

Ø- la- jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k ,d leku lanHkZ vofèk fefJr lanHkZ vofèk
xzkeh.k 'kgjh la;qDr xzkeh.k 'kgjh la;qDr

1 vkaèkz izns'k 11.2 28.0 15.8 7.5 20.7 11.1
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 22.3 3.3 17.6 17.0 2.4 13.4
3 vle 22.3 3.3 19.7 17.0 2.4 15.0
4 fcgkj 42.1 34.6 41.4 32.9 28.9 32.5
5 NÙkhlx<+ 40.8 41.2 40.9 31.2 34.7 32.0
6 xksok 5.4 21.3 13.8 1.9 20.9 12.0
7 xqtjkr 19.1 13.0 16.8 13.9 10.1 12.5
8 gfj;k.kk 13.6 15.1 14.0 9.2 11.3 9.9
9 fgekpy izns'k 10.7 3.4 10.0 7.2 2.6 6.7
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 4.6 7.9 5.4 2.7 8.5 4.2
11 >kj[kaM 46.3 20.2 40.3 40.2 16.3 34.8
12 dukZVd 20.8 32.6 25.0 12.0 27.2 17.4
13 dsjy 13.2 20.2 15.0 9.6 16.4 11.4
14 eè; izns'k 36.9 42.1 38.3 29.8 39.3 32.4
15 egkjk"Vª 29.6 32.2 30.7 22.2 29.0 25.2
16 ef.kiqj 22.3 3.3 17.3 17.0 2.4 13.2
17 es?kky; 22.3 3.3 18.5 17.0 2.4 14.1
18 fetksje 22.3 3.3 12.6 17.0 2.4 9.5
19 ukxkyS.M 22.3 3.3 19.0 17.0 2.4 14.5
20 mM+hlk 46.8 44.3 46.4 39.8 40.3 39.9
21 iatkc 9.1 7.1 8.4 5.9 3.8 5.2
22 jktLFkku 18.7 32.9 22.1 14.3 28.1 17.5
23 flfDde 22.3 3.3 20.1 17.0 2.4 15.2
24 rfeyukMq 22.8 22.2 22.5 16.9 18.8 17.8
25 f=kiqjk 22.3 3.3 18.9 17.0 2.4 14.4
26 mÙkj izns'k 33.4 30.6 32.8 25.3 26.3 25.5
27 mÙkjk[k.M 40.8 36.5 39.6 31.7 32.0 31.8
28 if'pe caxky 28.6 14.8 24.7 24.2 11.2 20.6
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
22.9 22.2 22.6 16.9 18.8 17.6

30 paMhx<+ 7.1 7.1 7.1 3.8 3.8 3.8
31 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 39.8 19.1 33.2 36.0 19.2 30.6
32 neu vkSj nho 5.4 21.2 10.5 1.9 20.8 8.0
33 fnYyh 6.9 15.2 14.7 0.1 10.8 10.2
34 y{k}hi 13.3 20.2 16.0 9.6 16.4 12.3
35 iqMqpsjh 22.9 22.2 22.4 16.9 18.8 18.2

Hkkjr 28.3 25.7 27.5 21.8 21.7 21.8

;wvkjih [kir	 =	 ;wfuiQkeZ fjdky ihfj;M dUlaI'ku] blds rgr 30 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa lHkh enksa 
esa miHkksDrk O;; dks ,dhÑr fd;k tkrk gSA

,evkjih [kir	 =	 feDlM fjdky ihfj;M dUlaI'ku] blds rgr 365 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa ikap 
xSj&[kk| enksa oL=k] twrs] pIiy] LFkkbZ lkeku] f'k{kk] laLFkkxr fpfdRlk O;; dks ,dhÑr 
fd;k tkrk gS rFkk ckdh enksa ds [kir vkadM+ksa ds fy, 30 fnuksa esa ;kn vkus okyh vofèk esa 
,dhÑr djrs gSaA

Ïksr %	 ;kstuk vk;ksx ds vuqeku, ihlh ds fy, vkadM+s iqfLrdk, 22 fnlacj, 2014, i`- 105, ;kstuk vk;ksx, Hkkjr 
ljdkj, ;kstuk Hkou] laln ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 8.4:	 Percentage of population below poverty line by States & UTs for 61st 
(2004-05) Rounds

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Uniform Reference Period Mixed Reference Period
Rural Urban Combined Rural Urban Combined

1 Andhra Pradesh 11.2 28.0 15.8 7.5 20.7 11.1
2 Arunachal Pradesh 22.3 3.3 17.6 17.0 2.4 13.4
3 Assam 22.3 3.3 19.7 17.0 2.4 15.0
4 Bihar 42.1 34.6 41.4 32.9 28.9 32.5
5 Chhattisgarh 40.8 41.2 40.9 31.2 34.7 32.0
6 Goa 5.4 21.3 13.8 1.9 20.9 12.0
7 Gujarat 19.1 13.0 16.8 13.9 10.1 12.5
8 Haryana 13.6 15.1 14.0 9.2 11.3 9.9
9 Himachal Pradesh 10.7 3.4 10.0 7.2 2.6 6.7
10 Jammu and Kashmir 4.6 7.9 5.4 2.7 8.5 4.2
11 Jharkhand 46.3 20.2 40.3 40.2 16.3 34.8
12 Karnataka 20.8 32.6 25.0 12.0 27.2 17.4
13 Kerala 13.2 20.2 15.0 9.6 16.4 11.4
14 Madhya Pradesh 36.9 42.1 38.3 29.8 39.3 32.4
15 Maharashtra 29.6 32.2 30.7 22.2 29.0 25.2
16 Manipur 22.3 3.3 17.3 17.0 2.4 13.2
17 Meghalaya 22.3 3.3 18.5 17.0 2.4 14.1
18 Mizoram 22.3 3.3 12.6 17.0 2.4 9.5
19 Nagaland 22.3 3.3 19.0 17.0 2.4 14.5
20 Odisha 46.8 44.3 46.4 39.8 40.3 39.9
21 Punjab 9.1 7.1 8.4 5.9 3.8 5.2
22 Rajasthan 18.7 32.9 22.1 14.3 28.1 17.5
23 Sikkim 22.3 3.3 20.1 17.0 2.4 15.2
24 Tamil Nadu 22.8 22.2 22.5 16.9 18.8 17.8
25 Tripura 22.3 3.3 18.9 17.0 2.4 14.4
26 Uttar Pradesh 33.4 30.6 32.8 25.3 26.3 25.5
27 Uttarakhand 40.8 36.5 39.6 31.7 32.0 31.8
28 West Bengal 28.6 14.8 24.7 24.2 11.2 20.6
29 A & N Island 22.9 22.2 22.6 16.9 18.8 17.6
30 Chandigarh 7.1 7.1 7.1 3.8 3.8 3.8
31 D & N Haveli 39.8 19.1 33.2 36.0 19.2 30.6
32 Daman & Diu 5.4 21.2 10.5 1.9 20.8 8.0
33 Delhi 6.9 15.2 14.7 0.1 10.8 10.2
34 Lakshadweep 13.3 20.2 16.0 9.6 16.4 12.3
35 Puducherry 22.9 22.2 22.4 16.9 18.8 18.2

Total (All India) 28.3 25.7 27.5 21.8 21.7 21.8

URP consumption	 =	 Uniform Reference Period consumption in which the consumer expendi-
ture data for all the items are collected from 30-day recall period

MRP consumption	 =	 Mixed Reference Period consumption in which the consumer expenditure 
data  for five non-food items, namely, clothing, footwear, durable goods, 
education  and institutional medical expenses are collected from 365-day 
recall period and   the consumption data for remaining items are collected 
from 30-day recall period.

Source:	 Planning Commission Estimates, Databook for PC, 22nd December, 2014, p. 105, 
Planning Commission,  Govt. of India, Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 8.5:	 jkT;ksa ds vuqlkj xjhch js[kk (rsanqydj izfofèk) ls uhps dh tula[;k vkSj mldk 
izfr'kr 2011-12 (,evkjih [kir ds vkèkkj ij)

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k xzkeh.k 'kgjh la;qDr
O;fDr;ksa 

dk izfr'kr
O;fDr;ksa 
dh la[;k 
(yk[k)

O;fDr;ksa 
dk izfr'kr

O;fDr;ksa 
dh la[;k 
(yk[k)

O;fDr;ksa 
dk izfr'kr

O;fDr;ksa 
dh la[;k 
(yk[k)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 vkaèkz izns'k 10.96 61.8 5.81 16.98 9.2 78.78
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 38.93 4.25 20.33 0.66 34.67 4.91
3 vle 33.89 92.06 20.49 9.21 31.98 101.27
4 fcgkj 34.06 320.4 31.23 37.75 33.74 358.15
5 NÙkhlx<+ 44.61 88.9 24.75 15.22 39.93 104.11
6 xksok 6.81 0.37 4.09 0.38 5.09 0.75
7 xqtjkr 21.54 75.35 10.14 26.88 16.63 102.23
8 gfj;k.kk 11.64 19.42 10.28 9.41 11.61 28.83
9 fgekpy izns'k 8.48 5.29 4.33 0.3 8.06 5.59
10 tEew vkSj d'ehj 11.54 10.73 7.2 2.53 10.35 13.27
11 >kj[kaM 40.84 104.09 24.83 20.24 36.96 124.33
12 dukZVd 24.53 92.8 15.25 36.96 20.91 129.76
13 dsjy 9.14 15.48 4.97 8.46 7.05 23.95
14 eè; izns'k 35.74 190.95 21 43.1 31.65 234.06
15 egkjk"Vª 24.22 150.56 9.12 47.36 17.35 197.92
16 ef.kiqj 38.8 7.45 32.59 2.78 36.89 10.22
17 es?kky; 12.53 3.04 9.26 0.57 11.87 3.61
18 fetksje 35.43 1.91 6.36 0.37 20.4 2.27
19 ukxkyS.M 19.93 2.76 16.48 1 18.88 3.76
20 mM+hlk 35.69 126.14 17.29 12.39 32.59 138.53
21 iatkc 7.66 13.35 9.24 9.82 8.26 23.18
22 jktLFkku 16.05 84.19 10.69 18.73 14.71 102.92
23 flfDde 9.85 0.45 3.66 0.06 8.19 0.51
24 rfeyukMq 15.83 59.23 6.54 23.4 11.28 82.63
25 f=kiqjk 16.53 4.49 7.42 0.75 14.05 5.24
26 mÙkj izns'k 11.62 8.25 10.48 3.35 11.26 11.6
27 mÙkjk[k.M 30.4 479.35 26.06 118.84 29.43 598.19
28 if'pe caxky 22.52 141.14 14.66 43.83 19.98 184.98
29 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj }hi 

lewg
17.06 0.69 6.3 0.55 9.69 1.24

30 paMhx<+ 1.57 0.04 0 0 1 0.04
31 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 1.64 0 22.31 2.34 21.81 2.35
32 neu vkSj nho 62.59 1.15 15.38 0.28 39.31 1.43
33 fnYyh 12.92 0.5 9.84 16.46 9.91 16.96
34 y{k}hi 0 0 12.62 0.26 9.86 0.26
35 iqMqpsjh 0 0 3.44 0.02 2.77 0.02

dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 25.7 2,166.58 13.7 531.25 21.92 2,697.83
Ïksr %	 ;kstuk vk;ksx ds vuqeku, ihlh ds fy, vkadM+s iqfLrdk, 22 fnlacj, 2014, i`- 101, ;kstuk vk;ksx, Hkkjr 

ljdkj, ;kstuk Hkou] laln ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 8.5:	 Number and percentage of population below poverty line (Tendulkar 
methodology) by states-2011-12 (Based on MRP-consumption)

SI. 
No.

States/UTs Rural Urban Combined
%age of 
persons

No. of 
Persons 
(lakhs)

%age of 
persons

No. of 
Persons 
(lakhs)

%age of 
persons

No. of 
Persons 
(lakhs)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 10.96 61.8 5.81 16.98 9.2 78.78
2 Arunachal Pradesh 38.93 4.25 20.33 0.66 34.67 4.91
3 Assam 33.89 92.06 20.49 9.21 31.98 101.27
4 Bihar 34.06 320.4 31.23 37.75 33.74 358.15
5 Chhattisgarh 44.61 88.9 24.75 15.22 39.93 104.11
6 Goa 6.81 0.37 4.09 0.38 5.09 0.75
7 Gujarat 21.54 75.35 10.14 26.88 16.63 102.23
8 Haryana 11.64 19.42 10.28 9.41 11.61 28.83
9 Himachal Pradesh 8.48 5.29 4.33 0.3 8.06 5.59
10 Jammu and Kashmir 11.54 10.73 7.2 2.53 10.35 13.27
11 Jharkhand 40.84 104.09 24.83 20.24 36.96 124.33
12 Karnataka 24.53 92.8 15.25 36.96 20.91 129.76
13 Kerala 9.14 15.48 4.97 8.46 7.05 23.95
14 Madhya Pradesh 35.74 190.95 21 43.1 31.65 234.06
15 Maharashtra 24.22 150.56 9.12 47.36 17.35 197.92
16 Manipur 38.8 7.45 32.59 2.78 36.89 10.22
17 Meghalaya 12.53 3.04 9.26 0.57 11.87 3.61
18 Mizoram 35.43 1.91 6.36 0.37 20.4 2.27
19 Nagaland 19.93 2.76 16.48 1 18.88 3.76
20 Odisha 35.69 126.14 17.29 12.39 32.59 138.53
21 Punjab 7.66 13.35 9.24 9.82 8.26 23.18
22 Rajasthan 16.05 84.19 10.69 18.73 14.71 102.92
23 Sikkim 9.85 0.45 3.66 0.06 8.19 0.51
24 Tamil Nadu 15.83 59.23 6.54 23.4 11.28 82.63
25 Tripura 16.53 4.49 7.42 0.75 14.05 5.24
26 Uttar Pradesh 11.62 8.25 10.48 3.35 11.26 11.6
27 Uttarakhand 30.4 479.35 26.06 118.84 29.43 598.19
28 West Bengal 22.52 141.14 14.66 43.83 19.98 184.98
29 A & N Island 17.06 0.69 6.3 0.55 9.69 1.24
30 Chandigarh 1.57 0.04 0 0 1 0.04
31 D & N Haveli 1.64 0 22.31 2.34 21.81 2.35
32 Daman & Diu 62.59 1.15 15.38 0.28 39.31 1.43
33 Delhi 12.92 0.5 9.84 16.46 9.91 16.96
34 Lakshadweep 0 0 12.62 0.26 9.86 0.26
35 Puducherry 0 0 3.44 0.02 2.77 0.02
Total (All India) 25.7 2,166.58 13.7 531.25 21.92 2,697.83

Source:	 Planning Commission Estimates, Databook for PC, 22nd December, 2014, p. 101, 
Planning Commission,  Govt. of India, Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
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rkfydk 8.6:	 jkT;&fof'k"V xjhch js[kk,sa % yksjsUt vuqikr vuqeku & izfr O;fDr ekfld vk; [kpZ 
(,eihlhbZ) ,evkjih ij vkèkkfjr	

Ø- 
la-

jkT;@la?k 'kkflr {ks=k jkT; fof'k"V xjhch js[kk (rsanqydj izfofèk) izfr O;fDr ekfld 
[kpZ (:i;s esa)

vuqekfur vkSlr 
eghuk izfr O;fDr 
ekfld vk; [kpZ 
(,eihlhbZ) ,evkj 

ih vkèkkfjr*
2004-05 2009-10 2011-12 2011-12

xzkeh.k 'kgjh xzkeh.k 'kgjh xzkeh.k 'kgjh xzkeh.k 'kgjh
1 vkaèkz izns'k 433.43 563.16 693.82 926.37 860 1,009 1,563.21 2,559.30
2 v:.kkpy izns'k 547.14 618.45 773.65 925.25 930 1,060 1,455.87 2,241.63
3 vle 478 600.03 691.69 870.96 828 1,008 1,056.98 2,090.18
4 fcgkj 433.43 526.18 655.56 775.33 778 923 970.41 1,396.65
5 NÙkhlx<+ 398.92 513.7 617.29 806.69 738 849 904.04 1,776.21
6 fnYyh 541.39 642.47 747.84 1040.35 1,145 1,134 2,690.24 3,160.76
7 xksok 608.76 671.15 931.04 1025.4 1,090 1,134 2,460.77 2,934.87
8 xqtjkr 501.58 659.18 725.87 951.41 932 1,152 1,430.12 2,472.49
9 gfj;k.kk 529.42 626.41 791.6 975.4 1,015 1,169 1,925.96 3,346.32
10 fgekpy izns'k 520.4 605.74 707.96 888.31 913 1,064 1,800.62 3,173.30
11 tEew vkSj d'ehj 522.3 602.89 722.88 845.41 891 988 1,601.51 2,320.28
12 >kj[kaM 404.79 531.35 616.35 831.25 748 974 919.59 1,894.41
13 dukZVd 417.84 588.06 629.4 908.03 902 1,089 1,395.10 2,898.94
14 dsjy 537.31 584.7 775.31 830.65 1,018 987 2,355.53 3,044.22
15 eè; izns'k 408.41 532.26 631.93 771.75 771 897 1,024.14 1,842.35
16 egkjk"Vª 484.89 631.85 743.75 961.1 967 1,126 1,445.89 2,937.06
17 ef.kiqj 578.11 641.13 870.99 954.98 1,118 1,170 1,334.55 1,448.91
18 es?kky; 503.32 745.73 686.95 989.77 888 1,154 1,315.11 2,293.82
19 fetksje 639.27 699.75 849.98 939.32 1,066 1,155 1,384.44 2,426.53
20 ukxkyS.M 687.3 782.93 1016.77 1147.59 1,270 1,302 1,756.70 2,279.42
21 mM+hlk 407.78 497.31 567.09 735.95 695 861 904.78 1,830.33
22 iatkc 543.51 642.51 830.04 960.78 1,054 1,155 2,136.39 2,743.07
23 jktLFkku 478 568.15 755.03 845.97 905 1,002 1,445.74 2,206.93
24 flfDde 531.5 741.68 728.87 1035.18 930 1,226 1,445.06 2,528.11
25 rfeyukMq 441.69 559.77 638.99 800.82 880 937 1,570.61 2,534.32
26 f=kiqjk 450.49 555.79 663.4 782.69 798 920 1,194.14 1,996.66
27 mÙkj izns'k 435.14 532.12 663.74 799.94 880 1,082 1,551.42 2,452.02
28 mÙkjk[k.M 486.24 602.39 719.52 898.59 768 941 1,072.93 1,942.25
29 if'pe caxky 445.38 572.51 643.19 830.59 783 981 1,170.11 2,489.89
30 vaMeku vkSj fudksckj 

}hi lewg
2,508.19 4,439.03

31 paMhx<+ 2,543.57 3,000.27
32 nknjk vkSj uxj gosyh 1,094.20 2,346.15
33 neu vkSj nho 2,239.45 2,163.94
34 y{k}hi 2,533.07 2,666.49
35 iqMqpsjh 385.45 506.17 641.05 777.73 1,301 1,309 2,309.92 2,959.82
dqy (vf[ky Hkkjr) 446.68 578.8 672.77 859.63 816 1,000 1,287.17 2,477.02

* - Ïksr :	 ,u,l,lvks dh fjiksVZ ua. dsvkbZ- (68/1.0) Hkkjr esa ?kjsyw [kir dk lwpd 2011-12, ,u,l,l 68oka 
jkmaM] ,u,l,lvks 

fVIi.kh-	 miHkksDrk O;; MsVk lanHkZ vofèk ds iz;ksx ^fiNys 365 fnu* vkSj lanHkZ vofèk ftuesa ikap oLrq,a ftuds uke 
diM+s] pIiysa] fVdkÅ oLrq,a] f'k{kk vkSj laLFkkxr fpfdRlk O;; 'kkfey gS vkSj ^fiNys  30 fnu* dk lanHkZ 
vofèk gSA 

Ïksr %	 ;kstuk vk;ksx ds vuqeku, ihlh ds fy, vkadM+s iqfLrdk, 22 fnlacj, 2014, i`- 100, ;kstuk vk;ksx, Hkkjr 
ljdkj, ;kstuk Hkou] laln ekxZ] ubZ fnYyh
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Table 8.6:	 State specific poverty lines & Lorenz Ratio Estimates - monthly per 
capita expenditure (MPCE) based on MRP	

SI. 
No.

States/UTs State specific Poverty Lines (Tendulkar 
Methodology) -  Monthly per Capita Expenditure  

in Rs.

Estimates of 
Average Monthly                                              

Per Capita 
Expenditure                                                      

(MPCE) as per 
MRP*

2004-05 2009-10 2011-12 2011-12
Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban

1 Andhra Pradesh 433.43 563.16 693.82 926.37 860 1,009 1,563.21 2,559.30
2 Arunachal Pradesh 547.14 618.45 773.65 925.25 930 1,060 1,455.87 2,241.63
3 Assam 478 600.03 691.69 870.96 828 1,008 1,056.98 2,090.18
4 Bihar 433.43 526.18 655.56 775.33 778 923 970.41 1,396.65
5 Chhattisgarh 398.92 513.7 617.29 806.69 738 849 904.04 1,776.21
6 Delhi 541.39 642.47 747.84 1040.35 1,145 1,134 2,690.24 3,160.76
7 Goa 608.76 671.15 931.04 1025.4 1,090 1,134 2,460.77 2,934.87
8 Gujarat 501.58 659.18 725.87 951.41 932 1,152 1,430.12 2,472.49
9 Haryana 529.42 626.41 791.6 975.4 1,015 1,169 1,925.96 3,346.32
10 Himachal Pradesh 520.4 605.74 707.96 888.31 913 1,064 1,800.62 3,173.30
11 Jammu & Kashmir 522.3 602.89 722.88 845.41 891 988 1,601.51 2,320.28
12 Jharkhand 404.79 531.35 616.35 831.25 748 974 919.59 1,894.41
13 Karnataka 417.84 588.06 629.4 908.03 902 1,089 1,395.10 2,898.94
14 Kerala 537.31 584.7 775.31 830.65 1,018 987 2,355.53 3,044.22
15 Madhya Pradesh 408.41 532.26 631.93 771.75 771 897 1,024.14 1,842.35
16 Maharashtra 484.89 631.85 743.75 961.1 967 1,126 1,445.89 2,937.06
17 Manipur 578.11 641.13 870.99 954.98 1,118 1,170 1,334.55 1,448.91
18 Meghalaya 503.32 745.73 686.95 989.77 888 1,154 1,315.11 2,293.82
19 Mizoram 639.27 699.75 849.98 939.32 1,066 1,155 1,384.44 2,426.53
20 Nagaland 687.3 782.93 1016.77 1147.59 1,270 1,302 1,756.70 2,279.42
21 Odisha 407.78 497.31 567.09 735.95 695 861 904.78 1,830.33
22 Punjab 543.51 642.51 830.04 960.78 1,054 1,155 2,136.39 2,743.07
23 Rajasthan 478 568.15 755.03 845.97 905 1,002 1,445.74 2,206.93
24 Sikkim 531.5 741.68 728.87 1035.18 930 1,226 1,445.06 2,528.11
25 Tamil Nadu 441.69 559.77 638.99 800.82 880 937 1,570.61 2,534.32
26 Tripura 450.49 555.79 663.4 782.69 798 920 1,194.14 1,996.66
27 Uttar Pradesh 435.14 532.12 663.74 799.94 880 1,082 1,551.42 2,452.02
28 Uttarakhand 486.24 602.39 719.52 898.59 768 941 1,072.93 1,942.25
29 West Bengal 445.38 572.51 643.19 830.59 783 981 1,170.11 2,489.89
30 A & N Island 2,508.19 4,439.03
31 Chandigarh 2,543.57 3,000.27
32 D & N Haveli 1,094.20 2,346.15
33 Daman & Diu 2,239.45 2,163.94
34 Lakshadweep 2,533.07 2,666.49
35 Puducherry 385.45 506.17 641.05 777.73 1,301 1,309 2,309.92 2,959.82
Total (All India) 446.68 578.8 672.77 859.63 816 1,000 1,287.17 2,477.02

* - Source : NSSO Report No. KI.(68/1.0) on Key Indicators of Household Consumer Expd. in India 
2011-12, NSS 68th Round, NSSO	

Note-	 Consumer expenditure data collected using 'last 365 days' as reference period for five non-
food items, namely, clothing,  footwear,durable goods, education and institutional medical 
expenses, and 'last 30 days' as the reference period

Source:	 Planning Commission Estimates,Databook for PC, 22nd December, 2014, p. 100, Planning 
Commission,  Govt. of India, Yojana Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi.
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GLOSSARY & ABBREVIATIONS 

BCG	 :	 Bacill Calmette Guerin

DPT	 :	 Diphtheria, Pertussis and Tetanus

TT	 :	 Tetanus Toxoid

EPI	 :	 Expanded Programme of Immunization

PHC	 :	 Primary Health Centre

N.N.M.B.	 :	 National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau

N.A.D.	 :	 No Abnormality Detected

N.C.H.S.	 :	 National Centre for Health Statistics

N.I.N.	 :	 National Institute of Nutrition

RHIME	 :	 Representative, Re-sampled, Routine Household Inter-
view of mortality with medical evaluation

ICDS	 :	 Integrated Child Development Services

ICMR	 :	 Indian Council for Medical Research

IPC	 :	 Indian Penal Code

SLL	 :	 Special and Local Laws

EAG	 :	 Empowered Action Group

Sex ratio	 :	 Number of females per every 1000 males

Currently married women	 :	 A currently married women is one whose marriage, 
whether for the first or any other times, subsist at the 
time of enumeration with the spouse living.

Birth rate                                 :	 Number of live births per 1,000 population in a given 
year.

Death rate                                : 	 Number of deaths per 1000 population in a given year. 

Expectation of life                     : 	 Average number of additional years a person would live 
if current mortality trends were to continue

Infant mortality rate             	 : 	 Number of deaths to infants under one year of age in a 
given year per 1000 live births in that year

Still birth rate 	 : 	 Number of still birth occurred after the completion of 28 
weeks of gestation in a year per thousand total births.

Peri-natal mortality rate	 : 	 Number of fatal deaths after   28 weeks   of Pregnancy 
(late fatal deaths) plus the number of deaths to infants 
under 7 days of age in given year per 1000 total births in 
that year.
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Early Neo-natal	 :	 Number of infant deaths of  under 7 days of age in a 
mortality rate given year per 1000 life births in that year.

Neo-natal mortality rate 	 :	 Number of deaths of infants under 28 days of age in a 
given year per 1000 live births in that year.

Post-natal mortality rate	 :	 Number of infants deaths at 28 days to one year of age 
in a given year per 1000 live births in that year.

Under-five Mortality Rate	 :	 The under-five mortality is the probability (5q0)  that a 
child born in a specific year or time period will die before 
reaching the age of five, subject to current age specific 
mortality rates. It is expressed as a rate per 1,000 live 
births.

		  Number of deaths in a particular age-group

Age-specific mortality	 =   ---------------------------------------------------- x 1000
rate (ASMR) 		  Mid-year population of the same age-group

Total fertility rate 	 :	 Average number of children that would be born
     (TFR) 		  alive to a women during her reproductive span (15-49 

years) of life confirming to the age specific fertility rate in 
a given year.

Total marital fertility	 :	 Average number  of  children  born  alive  to  a 
    rate (TMFR)		  married women during her reproductive span (15-49 

years) of life confirming to the age specific marital fertili-
ty rate in a given year.

		      Number of maternal deaths to women (15-49 years)
Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR)  =   ---------------------------------------- * 100000
		     Number of live births to women (15-49 years)

		     Number of maternal deaths  to women (15-49 years)
Maternal Mortality Rate (MM_Rate) =    -------------------------------------- * 100000
			   Number of women (15-49 years)

Lifetime risk of Maternal Death      =       1 - (1 - MM_rate/1,00,000)35

			   Number of live births in a particular age-group
Age-specific Fertility rate		  =    ------------------------------------------------------ * 1000
(ASFR)			   Mid-year female population of same age group

			   Number of live birth in a particular age-group
Age-specific marital fertility rate =     ------------------------------------------------------ *100
(ASMFR)			   mid-year married female population of the same 

	 age- group

General Fertility Rate	 :	 General fertility rate is defined as number of live births 
per thousand women in the age group (15-49  years) in 
a given year.
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Couples Effectively Protected	:	 Couples effectively protected are defined as the use  ef-
fectiveness levels of different methods, which is indic-
ative of the effective coverage of the eligible couple of 
all the methods of contraception under  family planning.  
The effectiveness is taken to be  100 % in case of ster-
ilisation and oral pills, 95 % in  case of IUD and 50 % in 
case of conventional  contraceptives.

Wasted	 :	 Children who are more than two standard deviations be-
low the median of the reference population in terms of 
weight-for height are considered too thin or wasted.

Stunted	 :	 Children who are more than two standard deviations  
below the median of the reference population in  terms 
of height-for-age are considered short for  their age or 
stunted.

Literate	 :	 A person who can both read and write with  understand-
ing in any language is considered as literate and a per-
son who can merely read but  cannot write is taken to be 
as illiterate.

Gross Enrolment Ratio	 :	 Gross enrolment ratio measures what percentage of  the 
total population in the relevant age-group is  being cov-
ered by the various educational  programmes being run 
in the country, i.e.,

Gender Parity Index (GPI)	 :	 Ratio of the female Gross Enrolment Ratio to male 
Gross Enrolment Ratio. A GPI of 1 indicates parity be-
tween sexes.

Dropout rate	 :	 Dropout at primary stage during a given year is  defined 
as the ratio of the difference of enrolment in class I in 
the fourth year preceding and the  enrolment in class 
V during the year to the enrolment in the class I in the 
fourth year preceding.

Visual Disability	 :	 Includes those who do not have perception of light in 
both eyes and those who have perception of light but 
could not correctly count figures of a hand (with/without 
spectacles) at a distance of 3 metres  in good day light.

Hearing Disability	 :	 Includes those who do not hear normal sound with  one 
or both the ears without the use of hearing aids.

Speech Disability	 :	 Includes those who are unable to move both himself  
and objects from place to place due to (i) paralysis of the 
limb or body (ii) stammering (iii) speaking with abnormal 
voice and (iv) other nasal voice and articulation defects.
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Locomotor Disability	 :	 Includes those who are unable to move both himself  
and objects from place to place due to (i) paralysis  of 
the limb or body (ii) deformity of the limb (iii)  amputation 
(iv) dysfunction of joints of the limb (v)  other deformity in 
the body viz. in spine in back, hunch backs, dwarfs etc.

Juvenile	 :	 Earlier juvenile boys and girls were of the same age 
group (i.e. below 21 years).  Since 1988 Juvenile  boys 
and girls are of different age groups (i.e. boys  below 16 
years and girls below 18 years) The  Juveniles Justice 
Act, 1986 was amended in 2000,  according to which the 
age of juvenile males and  females was brought at par 
as below the age of 18  years.

Cognizable Crimes	 :	 The Criminal Procedure Code defines cognizable of-
fence or cognizable case as one in which a Police  offi-
cer may arrest without warrant.

Main Workers	 :	 One who has worked for the major part of the year pre-
ceding the date of enumeration i.e., those who were en-
gaged in any economically productive  activity for 183 
days or six months or more during  the year.

Marginal Workers	 :	 Those who worked any time at all in the year preceding 
the date of enumeration but did not work  for the major 
part of the year i.e. those who worked  for less than 183 
days or six months.

Non-Workers	 :	 Those who have not worked any time at all in the year 
preceding date of enumeration.

Usually Employed	 :	 Those worked for a relatively longer period of a refer-
ence period of 365 days preceding the date of survey.

Principal Status	 :	 The status of activity on which a person spent  relatively 
longer time of the preceding 365 days prior to the date of 
survey was considered the principal usual activity status 
of the person.

Subsidiary Status	 :	 A ‘non-worker’ (on the basis of principal usual activity 
status) who pursued some gainful activity in a subsidi-
ary capacity was considered to be usually  working in a 
subsidiary capacity.

Principal Status Worker	 :	 A person categorized as a worker on the basis of  his/her 
principal status.

Subsidiary Status Worker	 :	 A ‘non worker’ who pursued some gainful activity  in a 
subsidiary capacity.

Worker Population Ratio	 :	 The number of persons usually employed in a particular 
age group per 1000 persons in the age group.
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Work Participation rate	 :	 Percentage of workers to the total population.

Labour Force	 :	 Labour force is defined as the total persons working (or 
employed) and seeking or available for work (or  unem-
ployed)

Work Force	 :	 Persons engaged in any gainful activity are  considered 
‘workers’ (or employed). They are the  persons assigned 
any one or more of the nine  activity categories under the 
first broad activity  category i.e. “working or employed”.

Workforce Participation Rate	 :	 Workforce participation rate is defined as the  proportion 
of workers in the population

Per capita Income	 :	 Per capita income for a particular year is obtained  by 
dividing the net national product at factor cost by  the 
estimated mid year population in that year. Since the 
national income is calculated for the  financial year, the 
estimated population corresponds  to mid financial year 
i.e. 1st October. 

BPL	 :	 The percentage of population living below the poverty 
line is estimated by Planning Commission on the basis 
of large sample survey data on household consumer 
expenditure collected by  NSSO once in approximately 
five years.
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